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WOOD ENGRAVINGS AND XTLOGEAPHT. 746

1022 Bewick's History of Quadrupeds, 8vo. third edition, proof impressions on unit

ing paper inserted, calf gilt, 36s 1792

1023 the same, LARGEST PAPER, impl. 8vo. fifth edition, hf. bound,

uncut, £4,. 10s 1807

1024 the same, 8vo. sixth edition, hf. russia, 30* Newcastle, 1809

1025 the same, 7th ed. roy. 8vo. large paper, morocco, gt. edges, £&. 4s 1820

1026 Bewick's QUADRUPEDS, Choice Proof Impressions, struck of separately

and mounted on tinted paper, hf. calf, Miss Bewick's own selection, £3. lGs s. a.

This copy belonged to Isabella Bewick, and bears her autograph, dated Gateshead, June 1821.

1027 BEWICK'S History of British Birds, containing the Land Birds, 8vo.

manyfine cuts, hf. morocco, 36s Newcastle, 1797

This was the first issue of the first edition; | advertizes the fourth edition of the Quadrupeds,

the second edition has Vol. I. on the title, and | whilst this isssue announces the third issue.

1028 BEWICK'S History of LAND and WATER BIRDS, first edition,

2 vols, royal 8vo. large PAPER,^«e early impressions of all the cuts, hf. hd.

calf,£l0. 10s Jesse's copy, inferior to this, fetched, 1868, at Sotheby's, £14. 1797-1804

1029 the same, with the SUPPLEMENTS bound up at the end of each

volume, a splendid copy, red morocco extra, gilt edges, £20. 1797-1804-21

1030 Bewick's British Birds : Land and Water Birds, 2 parts in 1 vol. 8vo. with

all thefine woodcuts, hf. Id. russia, £3. 15s Newcastle, 1809

1031 ■ A Supplement to the History of British Birds, 2 parts in 1, royal

8vo. large paper, uncut, very rare, £5. Newcastle, 1821

With the following additional leaves : Ad- | Addenda to Vol. I pp. 377-382.

denda, 8 pp. printed by E. Walker, Newcastle— |

1032 Hcstort. op British Birds, with the Supplements incorporated,

2 vols. 8vo. calf neat, fine clean copy, £2. 16s Newcastle, 1826

1033 BEWICK (T.) Fables of JEsop, and others, 8vo. many very spirited woodcuts,

with the Beceipt,fine copy, hf. morocco, uncut, £3. 16s Newcastle, 1818

1034 BEWICK (T. and J.) Select Fables, with Memoir and Catalogue of their

Works, 8vo. portraits and many woodcuts, £3. 3s 1820

1035 the Bame, large paper, royal 8vo. £4. 4* 1820

1036 BEWICK COLLECTOR (The) and SUPPLEMENT : a descriptive Cata

logue of the Works of Thomas and John Bewick, including Cuts, in

various states, for Books and Pamphlets, Private Gentlemen, Public Com

panies, Exhibitions, Races, Newspapers, Shop Cards, Invoice Heads, Bar

Bills, Coal Certificates, Broadsides, and other purposes, and Wood Blocks.

With Appendix of Portraits, Autographs, Works of Pupils, etc. 292 Cuts

from Bewick's own Blocks. By the Rev. T. Hugo, M.A., F.S.A., the

Possessor of the Collection, 2 vols. 8vo. (pub. £2. 2s) cloth, 30s 1866-68

1037 Bloomeield (R.) Farmer's Boy, 8th edition, 1805—Rural Tales, Ballads and

Songs, 4M edition, 1805—Wild Flowers; or pastoral and local Poetry, 1806

—3 vols. 12mo. numerous woodcuts by Bewick and his Pupils, calf, 10s 1805-7

1038 Fenelon, les Aventurea de Telemaque, royal 8vo. large woodcuts on India

paper, many woodcuts in text, morocco, gilt edges, 14s Paris, Mallet, 1840

1039 JACKSON and CHATTO'S Treatise on Wood Engraving, historical and

practical, impl. 8vo. best edition, xvi. and 794 pp. with upwards of 390

beautiful woodcut illustrations, includingfacsimilesfrom the works of Albert

Durer, with the rare slip, hf. bound morocco, £2. 8s 1839

1040 NORTHCOTE'S One Hundred Fables.—Fables, second series—2 vols, largo

8vo. large paper, 560 woodcuts, fine impressions, cloth, 36s 1828-33

1041 Reybat/d, Jerome Paturot a la recherche d'une position sociale, roy. 8vo. edition

illustree par Orandville, manyfine woodcuts, bds. gilt edges, 12s Paris, 1846

1042 T0PFFER, Voyages en Zigzag, ou Excursions d'un Pensionnat en Vacances ;

Nouveau Voyages a la Grande Chartreuse, autour du Mont Blanc, etc.

2 vols. impl. 8vo. many very amusing cuts illustrating thesefascinating Tales,

extra gilt cloth, gilt edges, 25s Paris, 1854-55

1043 Wood Engravings to the German Lyric Poets, and Ancient Spanish Ballads,

16 vignettes, 4to. large paper, Indiaproofs (only 25 printed), bds. Is Gd 1821

Notice.—The Catalogue of Works on Architecture is nearly ready, and will bo

issued shortly.
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THE GALLERIES, BOOKS OP COSTUME, OLD VIEWS,

ENGRAVINGS, PORTRAITS, ORNAMENTS, EARLY

WOODCUTS.

DRAWINGS AND ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS :

1 Architectural Drawings. Gallebia di Fieenze. A series of 77 very large

Obioixal Drawings of the Architecture of the FLORENCE GALLERY,

giving the Elevations, Ornaments and Details, also the Statues and Busts

which adorn it in their actual positions, finely executed in Indian ink,

atlas folio, hf. bound red morocco extra, gilt edges, unpublished and unique,

£8. ' ca. 1810

2 Architectural Ornament. TRIMUL NAIK'S CHOULTRY ok Halt, A

Collection of 140 Drawings, beautifully executed in pen and ink, of Hindu

Architecture and Ornament, giving 123 of the 128 pillars representing

Mythological Figures, Arabesques and every variety of Hindu Ornament,

royal folio, unbound, £25. exec. ca. 1800

OF WHICH DIFFER, AND ARE ALL COVERED

WITH TnE MOST ELABORATE AND MINUTE

architectural ORNA3IENTS, many having

figures attached to the fronts of them, as well ns

groups on their sides. The object in building

this magnificent choultry was to provide a suit

able abode for the god, who consented to leave

his temple for ten days every year, and visit the

king, on condition of his providing a suitable

building for his reception."

The original cost of these drawings must

have been at least 80 guineas ; the labour bestowed

upon their minute details is most surprising. Fer-

puison gives a woodcut ofone of the Pillars in his |

Handbook of Architecture, Vol. I. 1855, page 97,

and says : " One of the most remarkable Build

ings is the LTall built by Triniul Naik at Madura.

It was commenced in 1 623, cost nearly a million

sterling, and occupied 22 years in its erection.

The building is 333 feet long by 81 ft. 10 in. wide,

and is supported by 128 pillars or piers, all

3 Chinese Drawings. A Collection of 37 large Representations of the Deities of

China, printed in vivid Colours on Rice-paper by a Native Artist, in a ruttia

port/olio, in atlasfolio, with leaves, £3. 15s

Priced by H. Boh-j £10. and catalogued by I seems to be executed in a rude style of Litho-

John Bohn as above ; the groundwork, however, | graphy, the colouring added with more care.

1 CHINESE MYTHOLOGY (Buddhistic), a very curious Series of 11 large

Dbawings, made by a Chinese Artist of the Buddhistic and other Chinese

Deities, some on Canvas ; also 14 engravings on the same subject, executed

in China, the whole collected by Von Siebold, atlas folio, mounted, cloth, 36s

temp. 1750

Baron de Siebold has written under the representations the name of the Deity, in German.

5 HORAE Beatae Vibginis, riluminated MS. upon Vellum, small 4to. a very

well preserved French Manuscript with the signature of the Scribe Joaxn.

Mittneb. The first leaf contains the Coat of Arms ; the Calendar is perfect,

and has such Saints as Susanne and Elizabeth ; for each Month there is an

elegant Miniature ; the Litany on 7 leaves is in Feench, followed by a

very large Miniature, A German Knight, his wife, and two attendants

praying before a Picture of Jesus on the Cross, with a date, too faded to

be read ; the body of the volume containing 31 very pretty Miniatures, in

excellent preservation, blue morocco, gilt edges, £10. Sec. XV.

This elegant, well preserved MS. contains in | Capital letters.

all 43 Miniatures and several hundred Illuminated |

G HOWITT (S.) Illustbations op ^ESOFS Fables, Thirty Original DRAW-

INQS in wateb-coloubs by this eminent Artist (many of them with his

signature),finely designed and executed, folio, well adapted to illustrate Bar

low, j614. 10* (? 1820)

7 ADAMS'S (R.) Ruins of the Palace of the Emperor Diocletian at SPALATRO

in Dalmatia, impl. folio, 61 beautiful plates by Bartolozzi and other celebrated

Engravers, veryfine original impressions, hf. bd. neat, 20s 1764

A copy of this splendid work fetched at I Col. Stanley's, £6. 10j 6rf; 1 819,NoruVs, £7. 10*;

WilUtt'j side, £5. 15#6d;TowD8end's,£6. 16»6rf; | 1862, Miss Currer's, mor. £8. 17t 6rf.
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8 ^ESOPI VITA ET FABULtE, Latine, cum versione Italica, et

nllegoriis Fr. Tuppi, folio, with an exquisitely beautiful series

of rvoodcttts, surrounded by Arabesque borders, in Englis7t

olive morocco super extra, joints, gilt edges, the Yemeni: copy,

£80. " Neapoli, 148o

Belle et tres-rare edition, ornee de

bonnes vignettes gravees sur bois. Ex-

eraplaire tres grand de marges.

" Extremely iiaee. De Buro had

not seen it, when he wrote his Biblio

graphic Instructive, and Crofts had it

not."—MS. Note by the late Mr. Ileler.

" Belle ct tres-rare edition, ornee de

figures assez bien gravees sur bois."—■

Brunei. The woodcuts are very remark

able for their spirit and effect, and are

finished with a delicacy seldom observable

in n'orks of the period.

The present is a beautiful copy of

one of the most curious publications of

the Fifteenth Century. It contains the

Life of jEsop and his Fables with an

Italian Version and a moral explanation,

a paraphrase and a parallel story ex

tracted from the Chronicles of Italy, or

from some event of recent occurrence and

affixed to each Fable.

9 vESOPE, Ses Fables illustrees de Discours, Nouvclle Edition ou sont adjousteea

les Fables de Philelphe avecque des Reflexions Morales pur J. Bau-

doin, thick 12mo. frontispiece slightly injured, portrait and 118 copper

plates, old French citron morocco, gilt edges, from the library of II. B. H .

Madame Sophia, whose arms are stamped in gold on the sides, rare, £2. 10«

Paris, 1619

10 AGINCOTJRT (Sekoux d') Hi.stoiee de l'Abt pah les Moxumexs, clepuis

sa Decadence au quatrieme Siecle, jusqu'a son Renouvellement au seizieme,

6 vols, in 3, imp], folio, with 325 plates, (pub. at .£45.) superior hf. bound

red morocco extra, gilt edges, £10. \0s Paris, 1823

11 Monuments of Art; Dcnlcmaeler der Architectur, Seulptur und

Malerei vorzugsweise in Italieu, vom IV. bis turn XVI. .Tahrhundert, royal

folio, 328 beautiful plates, with 3835 engravings, comprising an immense

amount ofDetail, with text, in 4to. hf. morocco, 27s Frankfurt, 1S1G

12 Storia dell' Arte, dimostrata coi Monumenti da Ticozzi, G vols. 8vo.

and 3 vols, in 1, large folio, 325 plates re-engraved superior to the Paris edi

tion, many of the plates being re-designed by Italian Artists, andfully engraved

instead of the outline usedfor the Paris ed. If. bd. vellum, £4. Prato, 1826-29

13 —^— The History of Art by its Monuments, from its Decline in the Fourth

Century, to its Restoration in the Sixteenth Century ; with 3835 Subjects

on 328 plates, Architecture, Sculpture, Painting ; translated from the French

by Owen Jones, 3 vols, in 1, folio (sells for £5. 5s), hf. morocco, gilt edqes.

£3. 1847

The division of this grand work is into j from celebrated Monuments, we trace the trnn-

threc parts : Architecture, 73 plates ; II. Sculp- , sitions of Art from the classic period to our own

ture, 51 plates ; III. Painting, 204 plates. To times. Sculpture, Painting, the Art of Illumi-

Antiquarics and lovers of the Fine Arts, the nation, and the Art of Engraving on Wood, on

book is indispensable; it connects the works of Gems, and on Medals are similarly represented.

Winckelman and Cicognara, and forms with them ''It is a work that has long been sought

a most interesting series. and prized by all who could afford the high

" This fine work was the first in which the price at which only it was to be procured. No

idea of exhibiting the Progress of Art, by a Library, Architect, Painter, Sculptor, or any one

series of its noblest monuments, was perfectly j connected with the Fine Arts, should be without

carried out. By a series of accurate Engravings 1 6uch a work."

14 Aix-la-Chapelle, or Aachen : Les XVI Nielles du Grand Lustre de la Catho-

drale d' Aix-la-Chapelle, executes en mclxy, large folio, 16 plates taken from

these early Monuments of the Graver, illustrative of Christian Art, bds. 16*

Paris, 1859

Alphabets (Ornamental)

15 PREISLER (J. D ) Orthographia, small oblong folio, title and 12 plates of

a beautifid German Ornamental Alphabet, with elaborate ornamental top-

border, and an engraving in the centre of each plate, vellum, £2. 10s

(Augsb.) J. C. Weigel, ? 1G50

See Wyatt.
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Alphabets, continued .-—

16 Wbale's Portfolio of Ancient Capital Letters, Monograms, Quaint Devices,

etc folio, IS plate* containing several hundred examples of early Manuscripts,

Designsfor Book Covers, etc. many coloured and tinted, cloth, 15.? 1844-58

17 the same, without the printed title, folio, hf. calf, 12s 1844-58

Amman (Jost)—see post "Woodcuts."

Animal Stndies:

IS BARLOU, Livre de plusieurs Animaux, title and 32fine plates (Paris) Chez

de Poilly, s. a.—Jo. be Fris, Etchings of Emit, Flowers, Butterflies, and

other Insects, etc. 24 engravings, Treviso, s. a.—in 1 vol. oblong 4to. vellum,

£4. 14* 6d (? 1650)

This is a remarkably pretty series of Animal Studies.

19 PICABT, Becueil de Lions, oblong 4to. engraved title and 36 plates of Lions,

in a variety of Attitudes, engraved after the designs ofgreat Masters, vellum,

£2. 12* 6d Amsterdam, 1729

See also in the Alphabet : Ridinger.

20 ANTICHITA di ERCOLANO, esposte con qualche Spiegazione (da Ottavio

Antonio Bayardi) cioi : Pitture, 5 vols.—Bronzi, 2 vols.—Lucerne e Can-

delabri, 1 vol.—Catalogo, 1 vol.—Together 9 vols, royal folio, fine impres

sions of the Engravings of Paintings, Bronzes, Candelabras, Sfc. (including the.

suppressed ones), a fine copy in old calf, Arms on sides, £9. 9s Napoli, 1757-92

This copy cost its former owner about £42.

Priced, 1829, J. Bohn, £21. ; 1836. Weak,

£28. j 1840, Jas. Bohn, £21. ; 1847, PI. Bohn,

£10. 10* to £26. 5*; 1856, Techencr, 700 fr. ;

1860, Weigel, 110 thalers. Copies fetched: the

Merly, £59. 17* ; North's, £29. 18* 6d ; Drury's,

£35. 14*.

"Ouvrage tres curicux et magnifiquement

execute ; rendu 820 francs, Trudaine j 760 fr.,

CIos."—Brunei.

21 Angelico : Cartieb (E.) Life of Beato Angelico da Fiesolk, of the Order of

Friar Preachers, 8vo. (pub. at 10* Qd) cloth, Is 6d 1865

22 Annals of the Fine Arts, for 1816-20, 5 vols. Svo. plates, hf. Id. calf. 25* ] 817-20

Comprises valuable notices on the Arts and Artists of England, etc.

ARMOUR, Ancient and Mediaeval :

23 ARMERIA Real de Madrid (la) ou collection des principales pieces de

la Galerie d'Armes ancionnes de Madrid, texte par Achilla Jubinal, roy.

folio, 80fine engravings, beautifully coloured, t«YA descriptive letter-press,

green morocco extra, gilt edges, £5. 15* Paris, 1839

24 BREEN (A. van) Le Maiiiment d'Armes dc Nassau, avec Rondelles, Piques,

Espees et Sarges, fine plates, A la Haye, 161S—Maniement d'Armes en

Conformite de l'Ordre de Prince Maurice, represents par figures par J. de

GETN, the title printed with white letters on a black ground and cut into slips

and pasted down, and the text mounted to the size of the volume, 75 plates, tot

Amstelredam 1610—SCHILL (H. van) Maniere de bien bastir, edifier, forti

fier, &c. a l'lnstruction et utilite des Amateurs d' Architecture, engraved

title and \4plates, Antverpia?, 1580—a rare collection in one vol. f<A\o,fine copy,

russia gilt, m. e. £5. 1580-1618

25 MEYEICK'S PAINTED ILLUSTRATIONS or ANCIENT ARMS and

ARMOUR, a Critical Inquiry into Ancient Armour as it existed in Europe,

but particularly in England, from the Norman Conquest to the Reign of

Charles II., with a Glossary, &c, by Sin Samuel Rush Meyrick, LL.D.,

F.S.A., Ac. new and greatly improved edition, corrected and enlarged by the

Author himself, with the assistauce of Literary and Antiquarian Friends

(Albert Way, &c.) 3 vols. 4to. illustrated by more than 100 plates, splendidly

illuminated, mostly in gold andsilver, exhibiting some of thefinest specimens

existing in England, also a new plate of the Tournament of Locks and Keys,

(pub. at £21,) neatly hf. bound morocco, gilt extra, full gilt backs and edges,

18. 8* 1842

Sir Walter Scott justly describes this eollec-

lection as "the incomparable Armoury."

"Thia most superb Archaeological work is

animated with numerous novelties, curious and

: ■ iwncal diMiiuitious, and brilliant and recondite

learning—Learning going to Court in the full,

rich costume of the Order of Garter—Plates as fine

as the monuments of Westminster Abbey. Really

and truly the work is admirably executed and de

serves every eulogy."—Bdmb. Review
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Armour, Ancient and Mediseval, continued :—

26 CLAESEN, Eecueil d'Ornaments et de sujets pour fitre appliques a l'Orne-

mentiition des Amies, impl. 4to. 32 plates of elaborate designs for Ornamental

Arms, Guns, Pistols, hf. morocco, gilt edges, 20* Liige, (? 1858)

27 HEWETT (J.) Ancient Armour and Weapons in Europe, from the Iron

Period of the Northern Nations to the end of the XVIlth Century, with

Illustrations from contemporary Monuments, 3 vols. Svo. very numerous

plates and woodcuts, (pub. at £2. 10*) cloth extra, gilt tops, uncut, £2. 1860

28 MEYEICK: SKELTON'S (Jos.) Antient Arms and Armour, from the

Collection of Llewelyn Meyrick, and with the Descriptions of Dr. Meyrick,

2 vols. impl. 4to. with 150 plates of Arms and Armour, (pub. at £11. lis) in

parts £3. 18«, or hf. bound morocco, gilt tops, £4i. 4* Lond. 1830

29 EOCKSTTTHL. Collection d'Armes, ou Musee de Tzarskoe-Selo de S.

M. l'Empereur de Eussie, dessine par Eockstuhl, avec uue description par

Fl. Gille, 2 vols, atlas folio, Grand Papier, 180 fine large lithographic plates

on india. paper, by Asselineau (usual selling price 135 Thalers or £21.) hf.

bd. red morocco, gilt tops, uncut, now rare, £16. 16* Carlsruhe, 1835-53

30 AET of ILLUMINATING as practised in Europe from the earliest Times,

illustrated by Borders, Initial letters, and Alphabets selected and Chromo-

lithographed by "W. E. Tymms, and Digby Wyatt, 4to. 100 plates, heightened

in gold, and ornamental borders surrounding each page, cloth gill, (pub. at

31

£3. 13* Qd) £2. 2s Day and Son, n. d.

AETAUD DE MONTOE, Peintres Primitifs, collection de Tableaux rapportee

d'ltalie et publiee par lui, reproduite sous la direction de Challamel, roy. 4to.

60 large plates, beautifully executed in Lithography, on India paper, (pub. at

60 fr. sd.) hf. bd. 25* Paris, 1843

AEUNDEL SOCIETY : A perfect Set of the beautiful, rare (and ex

tremely intricate) Publications of the Arundel Society : complete

from the commencement in 1849 to 1866 inclusive, £40. 1849-60the same, with all the EXTEA PLATES as correctly described in di

vision No. 3, .£63. 1849-66

It is almost impossible now to obtain a com- for owners of imperfect copies as far as possible ;

plete set, several volumes and many of the plates some of the plates being very difficult to procure,

being out of Print. The continuation from 1866 Articles to which a price is affixed can be

can be supplied as per list below. Sets made up supplied separately.

Division No. I: TEXT.

32

33

1849-50 Vasaki's Life of Fra Giovanni An-

gelico da Fiesole, translated by Bezzi,

roy. 8vo. 21 plates.

1853 Rdskin's Notice of Giotto and his

Works in Padua, part I. impl. 8vo.

1864 Rdskin's Giotto, part II. impl. Svo.

1855 Digby Wyatt's Notices of Sculpture in

Ivory—Oldpield'b Catalogue of Spe

cimens of Ivory-Carvings, 9 photo-

ijraphie illustrations ; the two in one

volume.

1 856 Lavard's Memoir of the St. Sebastian of

Perugino, impl. 8vo.

1867 Lavard's Memoir of Uttaviano Nelli

and his Fresco, impl. 8vo.

1859 Lavard's Memoir on the three Frescoes.

of Pinturicchio in Spello Cathedral,

impl. 8vo.

1852 Lavard's Memoir on the Fresco of

Giov. Sanzio, impl. 8vo.

I860 Illustrated Title-page and List of the

Series of Wood-engravings of Giotto's

Frescoes in the Arena Chapel at Padua,

oblong folio.

Layard's Memoir of Domenico Ghir-

landaio anil his Fresco of " The Death

of St. Francis," impl. 8vo.

Ri skin's Giotto, part III. impl. Svo.

1865 Whale's Memoir of Hans Memling,

impl. Svo.

1868 Layard's, The Brancacci Chapel, and

Masolino, Masaccio, and Filippino

Lippi, impl. Svo.

Division No. II : PLATES

All the following are Chromolithographs, unless otherwise expressed.

1848-50 Fra Anqelico.—A Copper-plate by

Gruner, "The Distribution of Alms

by St. Lawrence."

1851-51 FraAngelioo.—Four Copper-plates of

Frescoes.

" St. Stephen before the Council,"

" St. Bonaventura,"

" St. Matthew."

« St ThnmaB."

1851-2 Fra Angklico.—Two Engravings by

Schaffer :

" St. Lawrence before the Emperor De-

cius."

" The Pieta," from the Fresco by Giotto.

1852-3 Giotto.—Eight Engravings on Wood,

by Mess. Dalziel, from Frescoes in the

Arena. Chapel, Padua, i—s.
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Arundel Society, continued .-

1853 Giotto.—Six similar Engravings from

the same, 9—14.

ISM Eight similar Engravings from the

same, 15 — 22.

1855 Fonr similar Engravings from the

same, 23—26.

1856 Two similar Engravings from the

same, 27—28.

Giotto.—View of the Interior of the

Arena Chapel at Padua, very rare,

£4. is.

Pietro Perugino.—" The Martyrdom

of St. Sebastian."Five outlines of portions of figures

in the same Fresco.

1857 Giotto.—Two Wood-Engravings in

continuation of the series from the

Arena Chapel, 29—30.

Pixturicchio.—" Christ among the

Doctors," from the Fresco in Spello

Cathedral.

Ottaviano Nelli. — " Virgin and

Child," from the Fresco in S. Maria

Nuova, at Gubbio. IFour lithographed outlines of the

Heads traced from the two preceding

Frescoes.

185ei Giotto.—Four Wood-Engravings in

continuation of the Series from the

Arena Chapel, 31 —34.

Pintoriccwo.—"The Nativity," from

Fresco in Spello Cathedral.

Luihi.—" St. Catherine buried by :

Angels," from the Fresco in the Brcra

Gallery, Milan.

Pixtcricchio.—Engraved outlines from

tracings of two Heads in " The Na

tivity," and two in the " St. Catherine,"

3 plates.

1859 Giotto.—Two Wood-Engravings in

continuation of the Series from the

Arena Chapel, 35—36.

Leonardo da Vinci.—The " Madonna

and Child," from the Fresco in the

Monastery of St. Onofrio, Rome.Outline of the Head of the Virgin,

engraved from the same Fresco, 10*.

Giov. Sanzio.—" The Madonna and
Saints," and •' Insurrection of our

Lord," from the Fresco at Cagli, £1.Engraved outline of the Head of an

Angel in last-mentioned Fresco.

1860 Giotto.—Two Wood-Engravings in

conclusion of the series from the Arena

Chapel, 37—38.

Guirlandaio.—"Death of St. Fran

cis," from the Fresco in the Church of

S. Trinita, Florence.

Heads of a Bishop and of a Priest,

from the same Fresco, on the scale of

the original.

1861 Seven Chromolithographs from Frescoes

in the Brancacci Chapel :—

"The Fall," by Filippino Lippi ;

"The Expulsion," by Masac-

cio ; the two on one sheet, 10*

" The Tribute Money,'' by Masac-

cio.

"St. Peter Preaching," by Maso-

uho ; " St. Peter Baptizing," by

Masolino ; the two on one sheet.

Fresco of " The Tribute Money,"

on the scale of the original, 5*.

1862 Fra Anoeltco.—"St. Stephen dis

tributing Alms," a copper-plate by

Schaffer, from the Fresco, 10*.

Masolino de Panicale.—"St. Peter

and St. John healing a Cripple," and

" St. Peter raising Petronilla," from

the Frescoes in the Church of the Car

mine, Florence. On one sheet.

Head from the " Raising of Petro

nilla," on the scale and in exact imita

tion of the original, 5*.

Filippino Lirri.—" St. Peter delivered

from Prison," and "St. Peter in

Prison visited by St. Paul," after Fres

coes in the Church of the Carmine, at

Florence. On one sheet, 5*.
Head from '• St. Peter in Prison,

visited by St. Paul," 10*.

1863 Fra Angkuco.—A Copper-plate from

the Fresco, " St. Stephen thrust out

before his Martyrdom, ' 15*.

Masaccio and Lippi. —" SS. Peter and

Paul raising the King's Son," and the

" Homage to St. Peter," from the Fres

coes. On one sheet.

Head from the same Fresco on the

scale of the original.

Masaccio.—Chromolithographs of SS.

Peter and John healing the Sick by

their Shadows," and SS. Peter and

John giving Alms," from Frescoes in

the Church of the Carmine, at Flo

rence. On one sheet.

Head from SS. Peter and John

giving Alms," on the scale and in ex

act imitation of the original.

1864 Raffaelle. — A line Engraving by

Gruner, "The Conversion of Saul,

from the Tapestry in the Vatican.

Fra Anoeuco.—A line engraving by

Stoelzel, " St. John," in continuation

of the series from the Frescoes in the

Chapel of Nicholas V. in the Vatican.

Luini. — " The Presentation in the

Temple," from the Fresco at Saronno.

A Head from the same Fresco, on

the scale and in exact imitation of the

original.

1865 Fra Anoelico.—A line Engraving by

Schaffer, " St. Sixtus giving money to

St. Laurence for Alms," in continua

tion of the series from the Frescoes in

the Chapel of Nicholas V. in the Va

tican.

Melming. — Five Chromolithographs

from the " Triptych," in the Hospital

of St John at Bruges, (representing

the following subjects :—

" The Adoration of the Magi."

" The Nativity," and "The Presen

tation in the Temple." On one

sheet.

" St. John the Baptist," and " St

Veronica." On one sheet.

1866 Guirlandaio.— "The Last Supper,"

from a Fresco in the Church of the

Ognissanti at Florence.

Luini.—" The Adoration of the Magi,"

from a Fresco at Saronno. ^
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Arundel Society—continued.

Division No. Ill—EXTRA PLATES.

These tcere not issued to Subscribers, but sold separately at high prices ; most of

them are out of print and very rare.

CHROMOLITHOGRAPHS.

1. Giotto.— Portrait of Dante, from a Fresco in

the Bargello, at Florence.

2. Fra Anoelico.—"The Annunciation," from

a Fresco in the Convent of St. Mark, at

Florence.

3. Benozzo Gozzoli.—' St. Augustine lectur

ing on Rhetoric," from a Fresco at S. Ge-

niijjnano.

4. Andrea Manteuna.—"The Conversion of

Hermogcncs the Sorcerer," from a Fresco

in the Church of the Kremitani, at Padua.

5. PiNTCRiocmo.—" The Annunciation," from

a Fresco in the Cathedral at Spcllo.

6. Francesco Francia.— "The Marriage of

St. Cecilia," from a Fresco in the Church

of St. Cecilia, at Bologna.

T. Francesco Francia.—"The Burial of St.

Cecilia," from a Fresco in the Church of

St. Cecilia, at Bologna.

8. Lrisi.—" Christ among the Doctors," from a

Fresco at Saronno.

9. Andrea del Sarto. —"The Madonna del

Sacco," from n Fresco in the Cloister of the

Annunziata, at Florence.

10. Three Capital Letters, coloured in facsimile,

from the Choral Books of St. Mark's, the

Duomo at Florence, and the Piccolomini

Library, Siena.

11. Luini. —"The Marriage of the Virgin,"

from a Fresco at Saronno.

12. Raffaelle.—'-The Four Sibyls." from a

Fresco in S. Maria dclla Pace, at Rome.

13. Andrea del Sarto. — "The Nativity of

the Virgin," from a Fresco in the Convent

of the Annunziata, at Florence.

14. Fra Bartolomeo. —"The Annunciation,"

from a Fresco in the Villa of the Frati di

S. Marco, at Florence.
15. Fra Anoelico. —•' The Coronation of the

Virgin," from a Fresco in the Convent of

St. Mark, at Florence.
1G. Andrea Mantegna. — ■' St. James the

Greater before Herod Agrippa," from a

Fresco in the Church of the Kremitani, at

Padua.

17. Raffaelle. —"St. Peter delivered from

Prison," from a Fresco in the Stanze of the

Vatican.

Books or ENGRAVINGS.

1. An Alphabet of Capital Letters, from the

Choral Books of St. Mark's, the Duomo at

Florence, and the Piccolomini Library at

Siena, 23 plates engraved in outline, with

the letter F coloured in facsimile, in one

volume 1862

2. PiNTDRicciiio. — Outlines of three Heads,

traced from the Fresco of " The Annuncia

tion," at Spcllo.

PHOTOGRAPH.

Tintoretto.— "Christ before Pilate," and

" Christ bearing the Cross," from two

Paintings in the Scuola di San Rocco, Ve

nice ; with Buskin's Description.

34 ARUNDEL SOCIETY'S PUBLICATIONS for 1S67, First and Second Pub

lications, as described below (instead of £7. 2s Qd), £G. 5« 1867

II, Second Publications.

Ghirlandaio.—" Zacharias naming his Son

John," Chromolithograph from the Fresco

in S. Maria Novella at Florence, £1. ~» 6rf.

Raffaelle.—"Poetry," from the Fresco in

the Stanze of the Vatican, £\.

III, Extra Publications, (No. 18).

Raffaelle.—" Theology," from a Fresco in

the Stanze of the Vatican, £1.

I, First Publications.

Ghirlandajo.—" Preaching of John the Bap

tist," Chromolithograph from a Fresco in S.

Maria Novella at Florence, £1. Is 6d.

Razzi.—" Ecstacy of S. Catherine," Chromo

lithograph from a Fresco in San Domcnico

at Siena, £\.'s 6d.

Raffaelle.—"Martyrdom of St. Stephen,"

Engraving on India Paper, from the Tapes

try in the Vatican, 20»

35 PUBLICATIONS OF THE ARUNDEL SOCIETY for 1868, Eirst and

Second publications, as described below (instead of £5. 6s) £4:. 15s 1868

1, First Publications.

Filippino Lippi.—" SS. Peter and Paul be

fore Nero; and the Martyrdom of St. Peter,"

from the Fresco in the Brancacci Chapel,

On one sheet, £1.

Brothers Van Eyck.—"The Adoration of

the Lamb," from the centre panel of the

altar piece in tho Cathedral of St. Bavon, at

Ghent, £1. 11* 6d.

Notice of the Brancacci Chapel, by Layard,

explanatory of the chromolithographs pub

lished in 1861, 1862, 1863, and 1868, royal

8vo. 6»

II, Second Publications.

FiLirriNO Lippi.—" The Vision of St. Ber

nard," from the Painting in the Badia, at

at Florence, £1. 7* 6d.

Andrea Del Sarto.—" The Procession of

the Magi," from the Fresco in the Cloister of

the S. Annunziata, at Florence, Sis.

36 PUBLICATIONS of the Arundel Soctitt for 1869, as described below,

(instead of £5. 12s) £4. 16s

I, First Publications.

Fba Anoelico.—"Tho Ordination of St.

Lawrence," a line Engraving by Schaft'er, 15*

Brothers Van Eyck.—"Judges and War

riors ;—Hermits and Pilgrims," the side j

1869

panels of the " Adoration of the Lamb," in

St. Bavon Cathedral, Ghent. On one sheet,

£1. 7s 6A

Brothers Van Etck.—"Portraits of Judc-

cus Vyts, Lord of Pomele, and his wife.
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Publications of the Arundel Society—continued.

Isabella de Borluut, with theirpatron saints,"

from the same, XI. Is.

II, Second Publications.

Pietko Peruqino.—" The Adoration of the

Kings," from a Fresco at Cctta della Pieve,

near Perugia, £1. 7* 6rf.

Andrea del Sarto.—"S. Filippo Benizzi

healing Children," from a Fresco in the Con

vent of the Annunziata at Florence, £1. Is.

from the stones, have since 1867 divided the list

of subscribers into

First Subscribers and

Second Subscribers.

The First Subscribers are those 1500 gentle

men whoso names stand first on the Society's

Books. The rest are Second Subscribers, receiv

ing quite distinct publications ; and from the

List of these will be filled up the vacancies which

occur in the List of First Subscribers.

A First Subscriber can pay a double subscrip

tion, and be thus both a First and Second Sub

scriber ; and so obtain all the publications.

The Council of the Arundel Society having

decided that 1500 impressions were as large a

number of each plate as was desirable to print

Art Treasures, exhibited at Manchester, 1857—see Exhibitions

37 AUSTRIA (House of) : PRIMISSER (Al.)Der Stammbaum des A. D. Hauses

Habsbubg-GSsterheich in einer Eeihe von Bildnissen HabBburgischer

Fursten and Fiirstinnen von Rudolf I bis Philipp dem Schcenen, nach dem

in der K. K. Ambraser-Sammlung befindlichen, auf Befelil Maximilians

I verfertigten Originalgema bide, 2 vols, elephant folio, 57 superb lithogra

phic plates surrounded by neatly ruled lines, mounted tinted boards, fine impres

sions of the portraits, a most elegant work, hf. red morocco, super extra, gilt

edges, £15. 15« Wien, 1822

This extremely rare book was published in

14 Lieferungen, each with one leaf of text and 4

upcrb plates ; the last part, which is Supple

mentary, has the extra plate, and carries the

Series beyond "Philip the handsome." I can

trace the sale of no copy in England or on the

Continent. Brunet's statement of 22 parts and

66 plates is erroneous.

38 Baglione, Vite de' Pittori, Scultori, Architetti ed Intagliatori, e Vita di Salva-

tor Rosa da Passari, 4to. vellum, 5s Napoli, 1733

39 BAILLIE'S (Capt. W.) WORKS, after Paintings, Drawings, and Etchings, by

the Greatest Masters, imperial folio, portrait and 107 fine plates, including

facsimiles of the rarest of Rembrandt's Etchings, the works of Ostade, Teniers,

Gerard Dow, Terburg, Poussin, etc. (pub. at £26. 5s) whole purple morocco,

gilt edges, £4. 4« London, Boydell Sf Co. n. d. (1792)

Good copies like the above have often sold for 10 guineas and upwards.

40 BALLIN 0 (M. G.) de' Disegni delle piu illustri Citta et Fortezze del Mondo,

large 4to. 50 Views of Towns and Fortresses, with descriptions, veryfine copy

in gilt vellum, 25s Vinegia, 1569

41 Barbuo Soncino (8.) Vite de' Duchi di Milano, high 4to. withfull-length por

traits of the Viscontis and Sforza's, engraved within Ornamental Arches, by

Porro, hf. morocco, 10s Gd Venetia, 1574

42 BARTSCH, le Peintbe Gbaveur, 21 vols, in 10, sm. 8vo. with 43 plates of

Monograms, and the 16 Extra Etchings, calf neat, £10. Vienne, 1803-21

43 the same, completed by the reprint, 21 vols, post 8vo. with all the 59

plates, the extra plates in 1 vol. ito. hf. bd. morocco, gilt tops, £10. 10. 1854-21

44 the same 21 vols. 8vo. and Etchings, 4to. hf. bd. calf, from Baron Maro-

ehetti's library, £9. 1854-21

Cet ouvrage, dont l'auteur est mort i Vienne, j reimpression des premiers volumes ttant deja

1c 21 Aout, 1820, est certaincment le plus exact

qn'on possede en ce genre. Les quelques exem-

plaires qu'on avail pn completer au moyen de la

45 BARTSCH, Le Peintbe Graveur, 21 vols. sm. 8vo. in 19, the extra

platesfolded and bound up with the text, with valuable Manuscript Ad'

ditions to. the Italian school, not only in the margins, but filling 2 addi

tional yolumes, lettered Supplement, hf. red morocco, uncut, top edge gilt,

Mr. Slade's copy, £21. Vienne, 1797

46 Supplements au Peintre-Graveur recueillis par R. Weigel, Tome I, (all

pub.) contenant les Peintrcs et Dessinateurs N6erlandais, 12mo. hf morocco,

uncut, 20* Leipzig, 1843

47 — ■ Catalogue raisonne de toutes les Estampes qui forment l'GSuvre de Rem

brandt etceux de ses principaux Imitateurs, 2 vols. 8vo. portraits andplates,

hf. calf, uncut, Mr. Slade's copy, 21« Vienner\191

disparus dn Commerce, cct ouvrage est redevenu

rare.
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48 Babtscii, (Euvre de Rembrandt, 2 vols, in 1, am. 8vo. calf neat, 16s 1797

49 the same, large papeb, 2 vols, ia 1, 4to. hf. bd. 24s 1797

Sec also DuMESNIL.

50 Basseggio, Iutorno tre eelebri Intagliatori in Legno Vicentini, 8vo. hf. morocco,

uncut, 3s Gd Bassano, 1844

51 Batissiee (R.) Histoire de l'Art Monumental dans l'Antiquite et au Moyen

Age etc royal 8vo. woodcuts of Architectural Art Monuments, hf. morocco,

(jilt edges, 14* roy. 8vo. Paris, 1S45

52 BAUR (Jo. Gul., piclor) Iconographin, 4 vols, in 1, obi. fol. portrait, 4 titles,

and 14Gfine plates by Melchior Ktsell, comprising two series of the Life

and Passion of Christ, Views, Ports, Palaces, Gardens, and Miscellaneous

Compositions, forming the complete works, fine impressions, blue jio-

eocco, gt. edges, rare in this complete stale, £2. 16* Augspurg, M. Kysel, 1G.^2

Part. I. The Passion and Resurrection of 36 plates ; part HI. Views in Italy, Historical

Christ, and emhlamatic engravings, 37 plates ; pieces, 36 plates ; part IV. Sea Ports, Gardens,

part II. the Birth, Life, and Miracles of Christ, Palaces, principally in Italy, 37 plates.

53 BECKER (G. G.) Avjgusteum: ou Descriptions des Monumena Antiques qui

f-e trouvent a Dresde, 3 vols, in 1, folio, 154 plates of the Statues in the

Dresden Gallery, genuine first impressions, (pub. at a£21.) Jtf. mo

rocco, uncut, £2. 16s Leipzig, 1804-11

" Ce bel ouvrage a paru en 13 cahiers, ct mor. £8. 8s ; russia, £10. 10*. A re-issue of the

conticnt 154 planches. Cheque cahicr a coute plates is offered for £3.

30 ou 36 francs."— Brunet. Priced, 1847, hf.

64 Belgium and Holland. Delicise Batavieffl : varia) elegantesquc picture ouines

Belgii antiquitates, et quidquid prseterea in eo visit ur, reprasentaotes, Jaco

bus Marci collegit et edidit, obi. 16mo. plates of arms, 3 portraits of the

Counts of Nassau, and 28 curious plates illustrative of Dutch Customs, old

red Morocco, gilt edges, very scarce, £2. 5s Lugd. Bat. 1G1G

55 BERTELLI (Francesco) II Carnevale Italiano mascherato, 16mo. 24 humorous

etchings, cloth, rare, £2. senza nota (? Venice, 1590)

50 Vere Imagini et descritioiri delle piu nobilli Citti del Mondo, 4to. en

graved title and 22 double plates of Cities, old calf, rare, 7s Gd Venetiis, 1572

57 Bettinelli) Lettere sulle Belle Arti, 4to. engravings of Oems, including apretty

one of Cupid and Psyche, hf. calf neat, 12s Venezia, 1793

BIBLE PRINTS:

58 ARLE MONTANI (B.) Humana? Salutis Monumenta, 12ino. 71 fine

engravings by Wiercx and Haeyeler,from the designs of O. Van der Borch,

Crispin van den Broecke, and others, with Latin Ode opposite each, calf, 25s

Antverpia, Plantin, 1571

Ouvrage rare ct recherche. " C'est probable- I d'un grand nombre d'estampes gravees en cuivrc,

nient," dit Van Hulthem, " le premier livre, orn£ | qui ait ete imprime dans les Pays Bas."

59 BYBELSCHE Histobie: Historian sacrae tamveteris quam Novi Testamenti

iconibus expressae, sm. stout folio, about 250 pretty engravings, underneath

them a verse in Latin, French, English, German and Butch, on the reverse page a

prose story in the same Languages, hf. cf. 86s Amst. N. Visscher, s. a. (? 1680)

60 HOLY BIBLE, London, 1699—Biblia Ectypa, Bildnissen auss Heiliger

Schrifft, von Chr. WEIGEL, Begensburg, 1697—divided into 9 vols. 8vo.

with nearly 500 fine engravings with a quotation from the Vulgate on the top

of each plate and from the German Bible at the bottom, very fine impressions,

text and plates carefully ruled, old English red morocco, gilt edges, fine copy,

£5. 5s 1697-99

This forms a beautiful library edition of the English Bible.

61 ICONES BIBLICAE : Eiggers of the Bible in who (sic) almost every his

tory of the holy sehriptures are described, obi. sm. 4to. about 250 engravings,

icith text in 5 languages, blue mor. gilt edges, £2. Bate of i\T. T. Amst. 1659

62 KUSELL (Melchiob) Icones Biblicte Veteris ac Novi Testamenti, sm. 4to.

consisting of 24:3 beautiful engravings by this very pleasing artist, brilliant

IMPEE8SION8, red mobocco extra, gilt edges, £5. 10s Augusta?, 1680

Fort belles eprcuves. Le volume se compose

ainsi j Vicux Testament, 1 frontisp., 1 litre grave,

51 pi., 1 titre, 51 pi., 1 titre, 50 pi., 1 fleuron.—

Nouveau Testament, 1 frontisp., 1 titre, 47 pi.,

1 titre, 42 pi., 1 fleuron. Cc charmant volume a

ete vendu 299 fr. chez la Valliere.
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Bible Prints—continued.

63 MOETIEE, Historie des Ouden en Nieuwen Testaments, 2 vols, folio,

12 maps, and a set of more than 400 plates by Mobtieb, veryfine impressions.

"Avant lbs Clods," old calf gilt, £2. 18s Gorischem, 1748

Mortier's illustrations to the Bible arc

eagerly sought for by collectors when in the state

of " Avant les Clous." An accident having

happened to the last plate in the Apocalypse, in

passing through the press, it was repaired with

nails, the marks of which shew in the later im

pressions. The impressions In this copy are very

fine.

64 NATALI (Hieron.) Adnotationes et Meditationes in Evangelia quaa in SS.

Missse Sacrificio toto anno leguntur, folio, engraved title and 153 fine plates,

text andplates neatly ruled with red lines, old red MOROCCO, gilt edges, fine

copy, £9. 15s Ant. 1594

The plates are 1 53 in number, designed by

Martin dc Vos, Bern. Passer Komanus, and en

graven by Adr. Collaert, Ant. J. and Jer. Wierx,

and others. This copy is the first edition,

with brilliant impressions of the plates in their

original state.

65 SANDEAET, Illustrations of the New Testament Stories, engraved by Chr.

Weigel, large 8vo. 148 interesting plates giving a goodpractical idea towards

the literal understanding of the text, old English blue morocco, gilt edges,

£2. Ids s. I. e. a. (/ Nurnberg, 1680)

66 SCHEUCHZEE (J. J.) Physique Sacree ou Histoire Naturclle de la Bible,

8 vols, in 4, folio, 750fine engravings illustrative of the Bible, fine impressions,

Dutch calf gilt, £2. 16* Amst. 1735-37

The first plate wanting.

67 SCHEYT (Caspar) "Wol gerisanen uud geschnidten Figuren ausz dcr Bibel,

12mo. 149 fine woodcuts, illustrating Genesis and Exodus, after Holbein and

Sebald Beham, tcith text in German verse, calf, bake, £2.

Lyon, Hans Tomesius, 1554

68 SCHNOBB'S Bible Pictures, Scripture History illustrated in a Series of 180

Engravings on Wood, from Original Designs by Julius Schnorr, with English

text, impF 4to. (pub. at 40*) cloth, 22s " 1860

69 SHAW'S Superbly Illustrated Edition of the NEW TESTAMENT, 4to.

with engravings on wood from the designs of Era Angelico, Pietro Perugino,

Francesco Erancia, Lorenzo di Credi, Era Bartolommeo, Titian, Raphael,

Gaudenzio Ferrari, Daniele da Volterra, etc. (pub. at £3. 3*) cloth gill,

£2. 8* 1864

70 the same, royal 4to. LAEGE PAPEE, hf. bd. £14. 1864

Only 250 copies printed.

71 SIMEONI (Gabriel) Figure del Nuovo Testamento illustrate di bellissimo

stanze volgari, 16mo. 115 pretty woodcuts by Mont, with borderings at each

side, vellum, bare, 32* Vinegia, Bevilacqua, 1574

See post Wierx, and Woodcuts.

72 BILLING'S Baronial and Ecclesiastical Antiquities op SCOTLAND,

240 highly finished and interesting engravings of Ancient Castles, Abbies,

Churches, $-c. besides woodcuts, with Descriptions, (pub. at £16. 16*) 4 vols,

impl. 4to. large paper, India Proofs, hf. morocco, £9. 9* 1852

Copies as this, the best state, wero only I peculiarities. Mr. Billings is a masterly draughts-

issued to a few original Subscribers. man, well skilled in the history and characteristics

" The first work which, either in point of of architectural style, bearing an excellent eye

extent or of style, has any claim to be regarded

as a collection worthy of the remains yet spared

to Scotland ; it undertakes to give at least one view

of every ancient edifice worthy of notice. It is

worthy of all praise. The plates arc large enough

to admit of the distinct delineation of minute

for perspective, and uniting scrupulous fidelity

to good taste and knowledge of effect. His en

gravings do him justice, and altogether nothing

can be more satisfactory than his representations."

Quarterly Review.

73 BINNS'S Worcester China Manufacture : Century of Potting in the City of

Worcester, being the History of the Eoyal Porcelain Works, from 1750 to

1851, to which is added a short account of the Celtic, Eoman, and Medieval

Pottery of Worcestershire, by E W. Binns, F.S.A, a proprietor of the

Eoyal Porcelain Works and the Art Director since 1852, 8vo. illustrated

with many woodcuts, (pub. at 16*) cloth, 13* Qd 1865
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74 BINNS'S Worcester China Manufacture, LAEGE PAPER, 4to. with numerous

ADDITIONAL Plates, and Pitotouraphs, a very elegant volume, hf. mor.

£3. 3s

"Mr. Binns' book is an important addition

to ceramic literature, and will always be a local

treasure. Mr. Binns writes tersely and well, tells

what he has to tell in good simple English, and

there is a method in his arrangement of the various

phases of his subject. Commencing with a history

of ancient pottery and porcelain, he gives us a

succinct account of the various early receipts for

making porcelain; and then after a passing notice

1865

he introduces us to Worcester ware, which he

traces through all its various peculiarities, styles,

and changes. Meanwhile we congratulate him

on the production of a valuable and interesting

book, which we heartily commend to our readers."

Worcester Journal, September 16, 1865.

" ' Worcester Potting ' is a valuable addition

to the Historv of Art Manufacture in England."

The Header, 2 Dec. 1865.

of the various European manufactures in 1750,

75 BIRCH'S (Sam.) History of Ancient Pottery, 2 vols. 8vo. with coloured plates

and numerous woodcuts, calf gilt, £2. 2s 1858

76 BIYERII (Pedro) Sacrum Sanctuarium Cruris el Patientite Crucifixorum.

Emblematicia Imaginibus laborantium ct tegrotantium ornatuin, sm. 4to.

fine impressions of the plates, calf gilt, 32s Antwerp, 1634

77 ■ Sacrum Oratorium piarum imaginum Immaculate Maria) et Animai

Creatse ac Baptismo Poenitentia et Eucharista Innovate : Ars Nova bene

Vivendi et Moriendi, sm. 1 to. numerous plates ofEmblems, calfgilt, 2S« 163 1

78 BLAKE. Gilchrist's Life of William Blake, "Pictor Ignotus," with selections

from his Poems and other Writings, 2 vols. 8vo. portrait and numerous

facsimile illustrations from Blake's works, (pub. at 32s) cloth, 20s 1863

79 BLAEU. Theatrum Statuum regiae celsitudiuis SABAUDIAE Ducis, PEDE-

MONTII principis, 2 vols. impl. folio, above 150fine large birds-ege Views of

Cities in Savoy and Piedmont, most of them on a very large scale, also some

Views of the principal Buildings, original impressions, fine copg in vellum, gilt

edges, £2. ' ' ' Amst. 1682

80 BLOCK BOOK. APOCALYPSIS SANCTI JOHANNIS,

small folio, 48 leaves of Xylographic printing, the illustra

tions richly coloured, bound in old green morocco, with silk

linings, gilt edges, from Mr. Corser's library, £550, cash.

Eg" No discount to Agents. Circ. 1420

and the untrustwortliincss of his book, as well as

of a more recent writer's essay on the same sub

ject, is that the descriptions given by the former

and by Mr. Berjeau (Catalogue des livres Xylo-

graphiques) of Lord Spencer's two Apocalypses,

are utterly at variance. Yet they both profess to

have personally examined the works in question

—that is, the editions which they fix as first and

fourth of the book, and which Heineken, with

much more reason, places fourth and second.

There is probably something to modify in the

conclusions of the latter writer, but they arc very

close to the truth, and not widely erroneous like

those of Mr. Sothcby. The fact is that the author

of the l'rineipia had predetermined the Dutch

origiu of the earliest editions of the Apocalypse,

and consequently, finding a more distinctly Ger

man character in the engravings of the present

copy, he was obliged to place it fifth in order, so

as not to disturb his pet theory. He hud " made

his siege," like the Abbe Vortot, and if his his

tory was discovered to be at variance with the

facts, " so much the worse for the facts."

The manner in which this edition was printed,

that is, on the second and fourth pages of every

sheet—a peculiarity observable in no other issue,

—is in itself so primitive and awkward, that any-

rational mind mu9t admit its priority to the

method adopted in the other editions, by which

the two inner pages of every sheet were printed

First edition of this famous Block-Book.

Sothcby, in the Prineipia Typonraphica, styles it

the fifth edition and of German origin, the four

preceding having been, in his opinion, produced

in Holland. In this, however, he sets himself up

in opposition to such men as Heineken, Falken.

stein, vVeigel, and Zestermauu, who are all agreed

upon the edition to which they would assign the

first place. It would be hardly worth while to

notice this opinion of Mr. Sotheby, were it not that

the success of his book has given to it a reputa

tion which it docs not deserve. He did not even

understand the accomplished writer whose judg

ment he rejects, for in several places of the Prin

eipia Typoyraphica, his language shews evidently

that he blundered over the description given by

Heineken of the edition of the Apocalypse pre

served in the Abbey of Gottweig. He attributes

Heineken's words regarding this edition, partly to

it and partly to another, and upon this blunder

portion of his arguments is founded. Again, in

referring to another passage of the Idee Genfrale,

which states that "la grossieretd de la faille . . .

ni meme cellc des caractjres n'est rien moins qu'

une preuve sure de l'anciennet£," the author of

the Prineipia sapiently renders this in a way

directly contrary to its real meaning, and draws

from his own error a conclusion against admit

ting the critical value of Heineken's judgment.

Another instance of Mr. Sotheby's incorrectness,
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at the same time. The peculiar mode of impres

sion was noticed and described by Sotheby him

self, (Princip. Typ. 11,49) as well as the gathering

of the edition in four cahiert of twelve leaves each

(different from that of all others); yet these cir

cumstances suggested no fresh idea to him, no

suspicion that his arrangement was wrong. He

places the edition at the head of this article fifth

in order, and says that it " is altogether of a dif

ferent character from the four preceding." Now,

even an inspection of his own book alone, without

reference to any other work, is sufficient to shew

that his fourth and fifth editions partake of one

style of character, that his first and second belong

together to another style ; that his third edition,

which has two engravings more than the others,

is of a similar character with his first and second,

but different from them in having fifty instead of

forty-eight leaves. Judging from a comparison

of the several editions, the writer of the present

note would place them in the following order :—

First Edition. The above, 4 cahiers of 48

leaves, printed on the second and fourth pages

of each sheet, corresponding to the fifth edi

tion of Sotheby, and most probably to the

Berlin copy mentioned by Ileineken and

Weigel.

Second Edition. The first in order de

scribed by Ileineken, after the Vienna copy,

48 lcaTes in 3 cahiers, printed on the two

inner pages of every sheet, corresponding to

the edition of which Mr. T. O. Weigel pos

sesses a single leaf.

Third Edition. Mr. Weigel's complete Apo

calypse.

Fourth Edition. The Gb'tweig copy, sup

posed by Ueinckcn to be the most ancient

edition (p. 367).

Fifth Edition. The second according to

Heineken and the fourth according to

Sotheby.

All the preceding editions, though in themselves

different publications, belong to one type, that

is the original.

Sixth Edition. The fourth of Heineken and

the first of Sotheby.

Seventh Edition. The third of Heineken

and third of Sotheby, with fifty leaves.

Eighth Edition. 'The fifth of Heineken

and second of Sotheby.

These three editions all partake of one character,

different from that of the preceding five.

As for the descriptions given by Mr. Berjeau,

and his arrangement of the various editions, they

have no value. He seems to have used Sotheby

and Heineken, in connection with his own per

sonal observation, in sucli a way as to create the

impression that they " all are wrong." He does

not seem to have observed the different sequences

laid down by his predecessors, and yet appropri

ates their descriptions in part, causing thus a

hopeless confusion in his work.

With regard to the Colleetio Weigeliana, the

work of Mr. Weigel and Dr. Zestermann, it does

not afford much basis for comparison, as only one

complete copy of the third edition (perhaps the

second issue of the second edition) is described

there, besides a single leaf (ft) of the first or

second edition. This single leaf agrees with the

corresponding leaf in Mr. Corser's copy, in every

respect but one—that is, that the word devoravi,

which in Mr.* Weigel's book is divided betweenA J !_ .i_ „ „.i j. f

In each of the two sets of editions mentioned

above, (five of the first and three of the second) it

is noticeable how superior the original engraving

is to that of the later ones. The variations that

took place, as each new edition was issued, were

not to the advantage of the engraving,— the typo

graphical arrangement and appliances being im

proved at the expense of the design. It has been

wisely remarked by Heineken that rudeness and

want of form are by no means tests of the greater

or less antiquity of such productions ; and in fact,

books of engravings were affected at that period

by the very same influences and conditions which

affect our fine-art productions at the present day.

The best edition is always the first, it is carefully

designed and well executed ; it becomes popular

at once, and the demand created causes the repro

duction of inferior copies. The first edition of

tho Apocalypse notably is very much superior to

the others, in spirit and boldness of design ; some

of the woodcuts being real works of art as com

pared with the weak and pitiful drawing obser

vable in the later editions.

As for the text of the edition at present under

notice, it contains numerous omissions and mis

takes which appeared corrected and supplied in

the later editions ; and even in the volume itself

many of these errors have been corrected in con

temporary handwriting. I may specially draw

attention to the words on the (14th) leaf ft which

stood "Et lananit angelus," and in which the

second word has been altered to Uuav.it. The

word lauauit is particularly remarkable, because

in all the descriptions of the various editions

given by Sotheby and Heineken, it is correctly

written lenmtit, and consequently the erroneous

form is one of the tests of an anterior edition.

Weigel only notices it is his single leaf ; in his

complete copy it is correctly printed. Also on

leaf Ct (5) in the first inscription, upper left-band

corner, the word npcrire has been altered in ink

from apeuire, while it appears in its right form in

the later editions. On leaf 29 (7) the word per-

tinet (as it appears correctly in the other edi

tions) is misprinted pertinen, in the left-hand

inscription. On leaf 9, the word ortutfons appears

in the right hand corner, instead of ort' talis (see

Weigel, H. p. 84. On leaf 15, Caude eguorii, in

the central inscription, the word non has been

corrected in MS. to noli as it appears everywhere

else. On leaf 17 (I) hie sedit is printed, instead

of Me sedet as most of the others have it. On

leaf 21, dimidiu tempus, for dimidiu temporii. On

leaf 32, in the lower left-hand inscription, iudeos

has been altered from nudeot. On the fourth leaf,

in the lower part of the apostolical symbols, the

ox is on the right, the lion on the left This is

altered in other editions. On the same leaf, there

are only two figures kneeling behind the angel in

the lower right-hand comer. On leaf 5, the eagle

and lion are on the left, the angel and ox on the

right, in which position they also appear on the

9th leaf. This was changed in other editions.

Only two trees appear lying down in the upper

illustration on leaf 11. On 19th loaf, the inscrip

tion begins, Et ecce draco, Heineken has crat. On

leaf 26, in the lower inscription, there appears a

mistake which goes far to prove the German

origin of the book : the word agnus, as it is in

other editions, appears angnus, which truly repre

sents the German pronunciation of the Latin

word. On the 28th leaf, the words in dno have
Vam. mAAt.A in \fC nKmM lino it, rVt« inennn
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lion "Benti raortui qui nioriutur." They arc not

omitted in the later editions. The first words of

the left-hand inscription on leaf 31 are Et uidi

pott hec ecce \ aplu ; differently from the Vienna

edition ( Heincken, p. 343).

The paper-mark is a bunch of grapes, rudely

formed, in which we sec an indication that the

Folio

< 1 S3 Conusi al> ydolis

(12 Quartus angls

( 2 Trahamus iohaue

1.11 Af Primus angclus

J 3 l> Qd'vides scril>e

£ Apcio scptimi

Per vii lampadcs

per terra ct marc

<ff anctas iolies

Aptio quti sigilli

volume was printed in Southern Germany. A

similar mark appears on n leaf in Weigel s pos

session, representing the Adoration of the three

Kingt, supposed to have been executed about

142S.

The sequence and arrangement of the leaves

remains to bo noted.

Sheet I.

11.

III.

IV.

VI.

tio

{i

i

!

Apcio prinii

D Apcio tcrcii

VII.
< abadon

VIII.

IX.

XI.

XII.

The

1'-'

24 p hanc bestiii

ft

Caude cquoru

(14

(23

Et lauauit angelus

Iratus est draco

22 fH draco est dyabolus

(16 Et iaccbut

(21 1L dale sunt mulieri

(17 1 Hie scdit autups

"(20 IS Nuc facta est

S 18 n septinnu

j 19 Et eece draco

following letter of the late

XIII.

XIV.

XV.

XVI.

XVII.

XVIII.

XIX.

XX.

XXI.

XXII.

XXIII.

Folio

S 25 ft Kt uidi alia

i 36 Et licit vntis

^26 Kt faciet oms

135 S Et septim'

(27 O Et vida alteram

i 34 Kt scxtus angclus

S 28 Et angclus secntus

i 33 li Et qrtns agls

J 29 $} Et iiidiet ecce

Et secundus angclus

Et uidi aliud

0 Et uidi )>ost hcc

C Et post hec uidi

3 Beatus ioh'cs

Kt uox dc throve

Stultus hui' inudi

Kt dixit michi

Kt dixit michi

( 32

I 311

{31

(37

)48

t 38

) 47

i 39 V

i 46 3

J 40

I 45

I 41 KJ

M4

Kt vidi vnu

Kt oudit michi

Kt appheusa C

Kt ego ioh'es

XXIV.

" Sir,—Notwithstanding what yon remark as to

" the binding of the Block Book ofthe Ajiocalypsc,

" which yon purchased the other day, it is quite

" certain that it came from the sale of the Stowe

" Lihrauy ; there is a long description of the

" book given in tlic Catalogue, occupying nearly

" a page. Tlie Book is in such a genuine and

" fair state, and is so perfect a specimen of that

" class of works, that although you may have

4 42 Et vidi sedes

( 43 Et dyalxilus qui

wncr of this Apocalypse is interesting:—

" paid a large sum for it, I consider it worth the

" money, and that such another example is not

" likely to occur for sale again.

"I ALWATS CONSIDERED IT THE GeM OF

"my Collection. You have had the cream of

" my collection, and there are no more Caxtons

" or Blockbooks to come.

" Shand Rectory, August 10, 1868.

Thomas Corser."

80*ARS MORIENDI. Facsimile of the EDITIO PRINCEPS of this wonder

ful BLOCK-BOOK : executed by photography from the unique oopy in

the possession of T. 0. "Weigel in Leipzig, royal 4to. 24 leaves, representing

in exactfacsimile this singularly beautiful Block-book, in a portfolio, £3. 3s

Leipzig, 1869

Only 100 copies were printed. [of the 15th century; conception and execution

Faliccnstein in his History of Printing says, ' point to Lower Rhenish origin, and it was most

page 23: This Block-Book surpasses in ihc likely the work of the great artist Petrus Christus

spirited expression of the figures, and in the ar- of Cologne, temp. 1438.

tistic use of the graver, every artistic production I

81 SOTHEBY (S. Leigh) Principia TrPOQRApniCA : the Block-Books, or

Xylographic Delineations of Scripture History, issued in Holland, Flanders

and Germany, during The Fifteenth Century, exemplified in connec

tion with the Origin of Printing, with Notices on the Paper-Marks of the

period, 3 vols. imp]. 4to. 120 large engravings, some in colours, in exact

similitude of the Block-Books, half red morocco, uncut, £6. 10.? 1858

82 Berjkau, Catalogue illustre des Livres Xylographiques, 8facsim. 12* I860

83 BLUNDELL GALLERY : Engravings and Etchings of the principal Statues,

Buss, Bas-Reliefs, Sepulchral Monuments, Cinerary Urns, &c. in the Collec

tion of Henry Blundell, at Ince, 2 vols, atlas folio, 158fine plates (wanting

plates 41 and 42 J red morocco, £10. 10s 1809

Of this splendid Gallery only fifty copies were printed. Combe's copy sold for £83. 12* 6rf.
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84 BOCK (Dr. F. E.) Geschichte der Liturgischen Gewander des Mittelalters,

2 vols. 8vo. with 80 plates, mostly in colours, cloth, £2. 10* Bonn, 1859-66

The most important work on Ecclesiastical Costume.

85 BOCCACE, Contes et nouvelles, traduction libre, 2 vols. 12mo. numerous very

pretty plates by Bomain de Sooge, red morocco, gilt edges, by Niedree, £2. 16s

Cologne, 1732

86 BLOTJET. Expedition Scientifique en MOEEE, ordonnee par le Gouverne-

ment Francais. Architecture, Sculptures, Inscriptions et Vues du Pelopon

nese, des Cyclades et de l'Attique, mesurees, dessinees, recueillies et publiees

par Abel Blouet, et par MM. Earoisie, Poirot, F. de Gournay et F. Trezel,

3 vols, atlas folio, magnifique ouvrage de 280 planches, exkcutees par les plus

eelebres graveurs de la France, (pub. at 528 fr.) bds. £\\. • or, half bound,

uncut. Sir Charles Price's copy, £16. 16* Paris, 1831-38

Le GouTcmemcnt Francais envoya une com

mission de savants et d'artistes pour reconnaitre

et recueillir toot ce qui pouvait rester d'ioteressant

ou d'ignore dans ce pays celebrc.

II comprend les antiquities de Pylos, Methone,

Colonis, Corone, Messene, Lcpreum, Scillonte,

Olympic, Phygalie, Megalopolis, Sparte, Martinec,

Argos, Tyrinthe, Nauplie, Scyros,Tenos,Myconas,

Delos, Naxos, Paros, Melos, Sunium, Egine,

Epidaure, Hiero, Mycenes, Nemeo, Corinthc,

Sicyone, Patras, etc. etc.

Jamais ouvrage pareil n'avait Hi entrepris

sur la Grcce ; il fallait l'appui d'un gonvemement

ami des arts pour l'exccutcr.

87 BOISSAEDUS de Divinatione, et Magicis Prestigiis, small folio, containing

engraved title, dedication, and fifty figures of Magicians on the letterpress,

with portraits of the Author and JO. THEO. DE BET, by the latter, old

calf, 15* Oppenheim, ea. 1615see, post Poetraits.

88 BONDE (G.) de Juur Cloth clabi adhodum Pictobis Opeeibus, folio,

LABGK fafeb, printed on one side only, corrected throughout by the author,

calf, 35* Anno 1733

Privately printed, and extremely rare. A copy on small paper sold for £5. 7« in Bindley's sole.

89 Bonnabdot, Essai sur la Eestauration des anciennes Estainpes et Livres rares,

8vo. sd. 2* Gd 1846

90 BONINI (C.) Gesta B. Caroli Borromau Cardinalis, Latine et Italice, 4to.

engraved throughout, with portrait and representations of the principal

actions of the Saint by A. Boncho, each having a description in Italian and

Latin beneath , green morocco extra, Dr. Wellesley's copy, 36* Mediolani, 1610

The Art merit of these engravings is low, but | presented, are truly astounding,

the miraculous feats of the Cardinal, as here re- J

91 BOTTA'S NINEVEH : Monument de Ninive deooovebt et deceit fae

Botta, MESUEE et DESSINE pae Plandin, 5 vols, atlas folio, with 371 mag

nificent plates of Architecture, Sculpture, and Inscriptions (pub. at £110.),

superbly bound in red morocco super extra, joints, broad gold borders, gilt edges,

Sir Charles Price's copy, £52. Paris, 1849-50

Semitic inhabitants of Babylon, but by those who

preceded them. This writing was, however, re

duced by the Semitic race to letters, and adapted

to the articulation of their language. Their mode

of writing consisted of several elements. There

was the ideographic, or picture-writing, and the

phonetic, which was equivalent to the alphabet of

their language. The cuneiform inscriptions were

divided into three branches, Persian, Scythic.and

Assyrian.

The binding alone must have cost £42.

This magnificent work was published by

order of the French Government, and under the

direction of a committee of the Institute. Con

tent*, Vols. I. and II. Architecture and

Sculpture, 168 plates ; Vols. III. and IV. In

scriptions, 203 plates ; Vol. V. Text.

" To Botta is due the honour of having found

the first Assyrian Monument."—Layaril.

The cuneiform system of letters was a

ies of picture writing, invented, not by the

Vi [BOTTAEI] Eaccolta di Lettere sulla Pittura, Scultura, ed Architettura, 6 vols,

sq. 8vo. old calf, 12*; or 6 vols, in 3, calfgilt, 15* Soma, 1757-68

98 the same, with a seventh volume, fine copy in vellum, 28* 1757-78

The most valuable Letters on Art, written from the ISth to the 16th century.

94 BOETTIGEE, Ambalthea oder Museum der Kunstmythologie und bildlichen

Altertbumskunde, 3 vols. 8vo. 18 plates, hf. bd. red morocco, fine copy from

Dr. Hatetrey's library, 14* " Leip. 1820-25

95 BoubabSE (I/Abbe* J. .T.) '.:vheologie Cbretienne, 8vo. jcoodcuts, calf extra, 5*

Tours, 1W ^
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96 BEACCI, Memorie, degli antiehi Incisori che scolpirono i loro Norni in Gemme

e Cammei, 2 vols, folio, 133 plates of Statues, Bas-Reliefs, Oems, $•<?. hf. bd.

calf, vncut, 36s Firenze, 1784-SO

97 British Museum : Description of the Collection of Ancient TEBEACOTTAS

in the British Museum (by Taylor Combe), impl. 4to. i.abge papeb,plates,

hf. calfgilt, 25* 1810

98 British Museum : Description of the Collection of Ancient MAEBLES in the

British Museum (by Taylor Combe, E. Hawkins and C. E. Cockerell),

10 parts, atlas 4to. large papeb, about 660fine plates, proofs (pub. at about

£42.) parts I to VI in two volumes, hf calf gilt, and the rest in boards,

£10. 1812-35

99 BEOCKEDON (Win.) Passes of the ALPS, 2 vols, folio, 109 beautifully

executed engravings by E. Finden, and other eminent artists, including

maps of the several Passes by Arrowsmith, large folio paper, proofs on

india paper before the inscriptions, and a set of the Etchings also on India

paper (pub. at £63.) splendid copt, very richly and chastely bound in olive

morocco extra, denlelle gold borders, gilt edges, by Wright, £16. 16* 1828-9

" Mr. Brockedon's very beautiful work on

the Passes of the Alps, to which we have alluded

in the present dissertation, is so accurate as to

preclude, in a great measure, the necessity of an

actual view of the ground."—Cramer and Wich-

ham mi Hannibal'i Passage over the Alps.

100 Bbocksdon's Eoad Book from London to Naples, atlas 4to. large paper,

India proofs of the beautiful engravings by W. and E. Finden, green morocco,

super extra, broad borders of gold, gilt edges, by J.-Clark, £3. 1835

101 Brockedon's ITALY, Classical, Historical, and Picturesque, folio, 60 beauti

ful steel engravings by Willmore, Gousens, etc. after drawings by Turner,

Stanfield, Roberts, Harding, and others, proofs on India paper, (pub. at

£1. 18* 6d in parts) fine copy in purple morocco extra, gilt edges, £6. 10*

1842-44

102 BRONGNIART, Traite des Arts Ceramiquesoudes poteries considerees dans

leur histoire, leur pratique et leur theorie, 2 vols. 8vo. and oblong 4to. Atlas

of 60 plates, some coloured, calf extra, gilt edges, £2. 16* 1842-44

103 ■ the same, 2 vols. 8vo. with the oblong 4to. Atlas, calf extra, Sir

Charles Price's copy, £2. 18* 1854

104 the same, 2e Edition, corrigee et augmentee, 2 vols. 8vo. 1458 pp. and

4to. atlas of 60 plates of Vases, Jars, Sfc. showing also the Machinery and the

Mechanical Process in the Manufacturing of Pottery in Ancient and Modern

Times, hf. calf neat, £2. 5* ' Paris, 1854

The best book on Pottery. The first edition? I King Louis Philippe's copy, £6. 15*.

on Vellum Paper, 1844, sold 1854, at Sotheby's, |

105 BBULLIOT, Dictiomiaire des Monogramines, Marques figurees, Lettrcs

initiales, Noms abreges, etc. de3 Peintree, Qraveurs, Sculpteurs, etc. 4to. best

edition, many cuts of Monograms, cloth, £2. 2* ; or, hf. morocco, gilt edges,

£2. 12* 6d Munich, 1832

106 BBYAN'S Dictionary of Painters and Engravers, containing their Lives,

a List of their principal Works, with Critical Analyses, their Cyphers, Mo

nograms, Marks, etc. 2 vols, royal 4to. best edition, large paper, portrait

and plates, bdt. uncut, £3. 10* ; or, a fine copy in russia extra, gill edges, by

Lewis, the Earl of Clare's copy, £5. 181G

107 the same, new edition, stout roy. 8vo. portrait and nine plates, containing

about 400 Monograms, new edition, with additional Memoirs by Q. Stanley,

cloth, 36* 1858

108 Buchanan's Memoirs of Painting ; with a chronological history of Pictures

by the Great Masters imported into England, 2 vols. 8vo. bd*. 10s 1824

109 BUCK (Sam. and N.) Views of the Buins of the most noted Abbeys and

Castles in England and Waxes, complete, in 8 vols, oblong folio, 15 en

graved titles and 420 beautiful Views, superb obiginax impressions, old

English calf, borders, £18. 18* 1721-42

The coppers of this book have been worked by I of a genuine copy like the ohjue is therefore a

three subsequent proprietors, and the acquisition | great desideratum.
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110 BUENET (J.) Practical Treatises on Painting :

Practical Hints on Composition in Painting, plates 1822

Practical Hints on Light and Shade in Painting, plates 182G

Practical Hints on Colour in Painting, coloured plates 1827

Essay on the Education of the Eye with reference to Painting, plates 1837

—together 4 vols. 4to. (pub. at £4. 10*) cloth, at a much reduced price 1822-37

111 BURNET'S Practical Treatises ox Painting, viz. :—Composition in

Painting, 9 beautiful etchings on India paper from Italian, Flemish, and

Dutch Masters, 1822—On Light and Shade in Painting, 8 fine plates on

India paper, from the Italian, Flemish, and Dutch schools, 1826—On Colour

in Painting, 8 coloured plates and a duplicate set, India proofs, 1827—to

gether 3 vols, in 1, roy. 4to. original proof impressions on India taper,

(pub. at £8. 8s) cloth, £5. 16s 1822-27

112 the same, 3 works, a PICKED COPT, having each of the engravings

printed separately and mounted on tinted paper, in 3 vols. impl. 4to. orange

morocco extra, gilt edges, from Mr. Carpenter's library, £7. 10s 1822-27

113 Essay on the Education of the Eye with reference to Painting, roy.

4to. large v\vm.,fine etchings on India paper, and woodcuts, cloth, £2. 2s

1837

114 Landscape Painting in Oil Colours, 4to. Mplates, (pub. at 21s) cloth,

12* 1849

115 Burna. Tam O'Shanter by Robert Burns, illustrated by John FAED, R.S.A.,

folio, engraved title and 6fine plates, by Stocks and Stephenson, bds. 20s 1855

Printed for the Members of the Royal Association for the Promotion of the Fine Arts in Scotland.

Btron Illustrations—see Einden

116 OADLOT'S Works : a series, consisting of Les Fantaisies de J. Callot, 1635,

8 pet. pi. sur. 2 ff.— 3. Callot, Balli di Sfessania, 12 If. (eic.) Car. Allard, on

each leaf 2 plates, each plate with 2 grotesque figures—Idem, Salvatoris et

Mar. V. Apostoli, 16 ff.—Idem, Capricci di varie figure, 28 various engrav

ings, on each plate the samefigurefirst in outline and then finished—Nine

separate engravings by Callot—In all 66 engravings of this popular Artist,

all with thefull margins,from the Enschede library, £3. 16s 1635, S[c.

117 CALLOT, Misere de la Guerre, 6 plates ; Fantasies, 13 plates : Exercises Mi-

litaires, 12 plates ; DELLA BELLA, Desseins de Troupes, &c. 9 plates—

HOLLAR, 36 etchings of Female Costume and 35 other plates in the vol.—

together 111 very pretty plates, all mounted on drawing paper, half bound

russia, gilt edges,from the library of Lord Farnham, £8. 1644

The Miscellaneous Series includes 12 Etch- ing of an English Gallant, >vith English vertes ;

ings of Italian Groups by Babta. Israel, lioma ; Illustrations to Ovid, 19 plates.

A suite : Morning, Noon, After-noon, and Even-

118 CAMPANA MUSEUM : Galerie des Marbres Antiques du Muse'e Campana

a Rome ; Sculptures Grecques et Romaines avec une Introduction et un

texte descriptif par M. Henry D'Escamps, folio, seconde Sdition, 107 plates,

executed in the best style of photography, with text, (pub. at £9.) in parts,

£7.5* Berlin, 186S

Campldoglio—see Vaticano.

Campo Santo di Pisa:

119 LASINIO, Pitture a Fresco del Campo Santo di Pisa, intagliate da Carlo

Laainio, large atlas folio, 42 superb plates, first proof impressions, afine

copy in russia, gilt edges, from the Poet Sogers's library, £14. Fireme, 1812

Collaiiox : Printed Title, with View in I plate ; text, 12 pages; map of Italy, 2 sheets

the centre ; Large View, 1 plate ; Interior, 1 | the complete scries of 40 folding plates.

120 Campo Santo di Pisa, an original copy, atlas folio, superbly bound in

red morocco, gilt edges, from Baron Alarochetti's library, £7. 10s 1812

Collation : Printed title, large View, one

tiUli ; the complete series of the 40 folding

plat**.

The above are <?enuije conies 'of the best

edition of this Work of Art ; other editions ap

peared in 1822 and 1828, the impressions of which

are naturally inferior. ^
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121 CAMPO Santo, new issue, atlas folio, the same 42 plates, inferior impressions

but with an amplified text of 28 pp. the last containing an engraving of a

Madonna, £12. Firenxe, 1822

The Campo Siinto was creeled in the four

teenth century, and its pictures, consisting of

Scriptural subjects, will always be interesting as

shewing the state of the art in Italy at that early

period. Raphael and other groat painters of

Italy are said to have studied them attentively—

indeed some of the finest compositions of the suc

ceeding period will be found indebted to them.

122 Caricatures: H. B. CAEICATUEES : A Perfect Set of the H. B.

POLITICAL SKETCHES, giving an unrivalled Series of Political Por

traits, and forming an Illustrated Eecord of the most important and interest

ing Events which have taken place in this country, from the year 1829 to

August 8, 1844, 8 vols, folio, 816 plates, genuine proofs on India paper, (pub.

at £120.)

a beautiful copy in red morocco extra, gilt edges, £42. 1829-44

123 GILLEAT (James) Genuine Works, 3 vols, atlas folio, portrait and upwards

of GOO spirited Caricatures, comprising the best political and humourous

Satires of the reign of George III, 1779-1810, engraved by Gillray himself

{the suppressed plates being in a separate volume) and having the illustra

tive description, neatly inlaid to the size of the plates, hf. morocco extra, gilt

edges, £16. 16s ' 1830

This picked copy was previously sold for plates, which are not described in the text. A copy

£42. In Vol. II there arc 5 plates not mentioned like the above seldom occurs for sale now, those

in the text; Vol. Ill contains the 36 Suppressed usually sold being Mr. Bonn's later issue.

124 GILLEAT (J.) Works, from the Original Plate*, atlas folio, portrait and 583

Caricatures, with 8vo. text, " Historical and Descriptive Account by T.

Wright and E. H. Evans," together 2 vols. 8vo. hf. morocco extra, gilt edges,

£7. 10s 1856

see Spbuooins, Wright

Carpenter—see Van Dyck.

125 CASSAS. Voyage Pittoresque et historique de 1'ISTEIE et de la DAL-

MATIE, redige d'aprcs l'ltineraire de L. F. Cassas, par Joseph Lavallee,

royal folio, with 69 veryfinely engraved plates, including the Ruins of Spa-

latro, Pola, the Palace of Diocletian, Temples of Jupiter Ammon, fyc. Sfc.

russia extra, veryfine copy of this splendid icork, £2. 10s Paris, lf>02

Edwards's copy fetched £11.; 1819, North's,

.£11. A copy, proofs before letters, was priced,

1834, Hy. Bohn, hf. bd. £10. 10* ; 1839, Long- |

CATALOGUES of Pictures and of Works of Art:

man's, mor. 14«. Copies exist also, with the

Etchings, priced, 1829, Longman's, £24.

126 Ambras. Primisser, die Ambrascr Samm-

lung, 12mo. plates, hf, cf. 4» 6d Wieu, 1819

126*Archaeological Institute: Catalogue

of Antiquities, Works of Art, and Historical

Scottish Relics, exhibited, etc. 8vo. contains

an interesting series of Portraits of Mary

Queen of Scots, plates and woodcuts, cl. 25s

127 Aumai.f. (Due d') Description des Objets d'

Art exposes pour la visile du Fine Arts Club,

lc 21 Mai, 1862, sm. 4to. sd. privately prin

ted, \0s 1862

128 Auioobai'II Letters, Historical and Literary

Documents, and Engraved Portraits, Cata

logue of the collection of a Member of the

Incorporated Law Society, LargePaper, 4to.

id. mith a letterfrom the owner of the Collec

tion," John Young," 15« 1862

A very interesting Collection of 3G2 Letters,
some printed in extenso. With each letter biogra
phical data are given, and to oach the account of an
engraved portrait is added.

129 Bernal Collection: Catalogue of Works I

of Art, from the Byzantine Period to Louis

Seize, 8vo. plates, cloth, 3* 6d 1855

130 the same, 8vo. with prices and pur

chasers' names, cloth, 12* 6d 1855

131 the same, impl. 4to. large paper, with

Purchasers' Names and Prices, portrait and

platet, (only SO copies printed') hf, morocco,

132 Behch, Catalogue de Portraits, de Suede,

4to. bds. rare, 3s Gd L'psalc, 1767

133 Bi.ackiilrn Collection : Hntchins' Sale

Catalogue of Prints, Drawings, etc. collected

by Jonathan Blackburn, of Liverjxxil, 4to.

interleaved, with the prices and purchaser*'

names, wllum or morocco, is 6d 1786
The whole sale produced £21(is. 3,.

134 British Institute, Catalogues for 1808.

1810, 1812 to 1852, 2 vols. and 3 parts, 4to.;

— 1853 to 1866, in 14 parts, 8vo.—together

two vols. 4/o. cloth, and seventeen parts.

£3. 5s 1808-Ci;

After 1852 the catalogues were printed in 8vo,
and not in 4to. as previously.

135 Burlington Fine Arts Club : Albert

Diirer and Lucas van Leyden, by J. W.

Reed, Keeper of the Prints in the British

Museum, 4to. 2* 6rf 1869

136 Cox (Jas.) Descriptive Inventory of the ex

quisite Pieces of Mechanism and Jewellery,

to be sold by Lottery, 4to. portrait, old red

morocco, gilt edges, 7s 6d 1774

137 DE FER, Catalogue General des Vcntcs

Publiques de TABLEAUX et ESTAMPES,

depuis 1737 jusqu'l nos jours, contenant :

1° Leg prix des plus beaux tableaux, des ins,

miniatures, estarnpes, ouvrage a figures et

lines ior les arts. 3° Des notes Uogra
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Catalogues of Pictures and of Works of Art—continued.

150 Ottolini, Catalogo dclle Stampe <le' piu

gran Maestri che compongono la presente

CoUexione, 4to. hf. cat}', uncut, rare. Dr.

ct des graveurs de toutes lea ecoles, par M.

P. Defer, Iiere Partie : Estampes,

Vols. I—II ; IIi&me Partie : Tableaux,

Vols, I—II ;—together 4 toIs. large 8vo.

complete as Jar as published, (sells £3.) sd.

£2. 10« ParU, 1865-68

138 Ironmonger's Hall Exhibition:

Catalogue of the Antiquities and Works of

Art at Ironmonger's Hall, London, compiled

by a Committee of the Council of the London

and Middlesex Archaxilogical Society, com

plete in 4 parts, forming 2 vols. 4to. several

hundred woodcuts of the principal objects of

Art exhibited, sd. £3. 3t 1863-69

139 the same, complete in 4 parts, impl.

4to. large paper, proof impressions of the

numarons plates, autograph facsimiles, initial

and capital letters in gold and colours,

with many woodcuts, sd. £5. 5i 1863

Printed only for the subscribers. No copy on
Large Paper remains now unsubscribed for.

Contents: Iron and Iron Woik. Egyptian An
tiquities, Bronzes and Metal Work, Chamberlalne
Keys, Autographs and Holographs, Miniature Por
traits, Drawings, Arms and Armour, Illuminated

MSS. *o.
See Athenaeum, 18C,9. p.

HO Keruicii (T.) Catalogue of the Prints which

have been engraved after Martin Heems-

kerck, port. 8vo. bds. 3s 6d; or calf gilt,

is 6tl Cambridge, 1829

141 Miscellaneous Collection (A) of Foreign

Art and Sale Catalogues, including Dumes-

uil, Catalogue des Estampes, Par. 1837 :

Duchesne, Description dcs Estampes dans la

Galerie de la Bibl. Imp. Par. 1855 ;— Notice

<les Estampes a laBibliothoquc Royale, 1837;

Darcel.Notice des FayencesPcintesItaliennes,

etc. et dcs Terres cuitcs emaillees, 8vo. 1864;

Artaria, Catalogue d'Estampes, etc. du

Cabinet de M. de Held, 4to. Yientie, 1826,

etc. in all 22, the lot, 7* 6./ 1797-1864

142 Lepicie (M.) Catalogue Raisonne des

Tableaux du Roy, avee la Vie des Pcintres,

2 vols, in 1, 4to. old calf gilt, 5i

Paris, 1752-54

143 Liechtenstein : Catalogue des Tableaux,

&c. dn Prince do Liechtenstein,- 8vo. bds.

■2s Sd Viemie, 1780

144 Maderi.et (J.) Catalogue of his choice

Collection of Engravings, 8vo. MS. prices

and names, hf. calf, 3s 6d 1851

145 MARIETTE. Basan, Catalogue Raisonne

dn Cabinet de feu M. Marietta, stont 8vo.

several plates of Etchings of the Old Masters,

with the prices of the Prints, calf extra, gill

edges, 20s Paris, 1775

146 Musee du Louvre : Villot (F.) Notice

des Tableaux dans leg Galerics du Louvre,

3 vols, in 2, post 8vo. calf neat, 1 2s

Pans, 1858-9

147 Laborde, Emaux, Bijoux ct Objets divers,

I : Histoire et descr. 8vo. rare, 4s 6d 1853

148 Mcske Royal : Explications dcs Ouvrages

do Peinturc, Sculpture, Gravure, etc. des

Artistes vivants an Musee Royal, etc. 1840

a 1863, 9 parts sewed, and a volume hf. calf,

not consecutive, 15* Paris, 1840-63

149 Musee central dcs Arts i Notice dcs Sta

tues, Bastes, et Bas-Reliefs—Dessins origi-

naux, 1802—Tableaux—3 vols, in 1, 18mo.

*/. W. 3i U Paris, 1802

Wellesley's copy, 3s 6d Lucca, 1809

151 Oulton Collection : Catalogue of the

Pictures, etc. at Oulton Park, Cheshire, sm.

4to. privately printed, cloth extra, 10s 1864

Picture Galleries and Sales op Paintings :

miscellaneous Collections of Catalogues :

152 French. A Collection of Picture Sale

Catalogues, mostly priced with purchasers'

names, in 2 vols. 12mo. hf. bound, uncut,

a scarce and valuable collection, 15*

Paris, 1760-80

153 German. Cassel, Vcrzcichniss der

Hochfiirstl. Gemahldc-Samml. 8vo. 1788—

Dresden Gallery Catalogue, 1 2mo.—KrafTr.

Catalogue des Tableaux au Belvedere

a Vicnnc, plates, 8vo. 1845—Landsberg,

Gr'une Gewolbe it Dresdc, 12mo. 1839—

Meciiel, Catalogue des Tableaux de la

Galerie de Vienne, 8vo. /;/. bound, Basle,

1784 ; Waagcn, Verzeichniss der Ge-

miildc-Sammlung des Kbnigl. Mus. zu

Berlin, 1837, 1841,2 vols. ; Catalogue des

Tableaux dans la Pinacothequc Royale ix

Munich, car Dillis, 1845 ; etc.—together

23 vols. 8vo. and 12mo. 12* 1783-1860

154 Low Countries. Antwerp : Cata

logue dn Musee d'Anvers, 8vo.—Catalogue

de la Galerie do Tableaux de Schamp

d'Aveschool, 8vo. Gantl, 1843—Leemans,

Description raisonnee des Monumens

Egyptiens du Musee d'Antiquites des

Pays-Bas, a Leidc, 8vo. 1840 ; etc.—to

gether 10 vols. 8vo. 5*

155 Spain. Madrazo (Pedro de) Catalogo

de los Cuadros del Real Museo de Pintura,

tercera edicion, p. 8vo. sd. 2s Madr. 1850

156 Madrid. Catalogo de los objetos de la

Real Armeria, p. 8vo. sd. 2s 6d 1861

157 Portland Museum, Catalogue, 1786—

Cabinet of J. Barnard's Drawings, 1787—

Italian Pictures, 1789— Pictures and Draw

ings of Gainsborough, 1782—John Strange's

Prints, 1800—Calonne's Pictures, 1795—

Baretti's Royal Academy—Sir Joshua Rey

nold's Pictures, 1795—Orleans Gallery, 1798,

sold by private Contract, in MS. 1798—in

1 vol. 4to. hf. bd. "s M

158 Portland Museum, Catalogue of the, sold

April, 1786, with the purchasers' names

and the prices, (total amount produced

£3685. 2e.6d) 1786— Catalogue of the Prints,

Drawings, etc. of J. Blackburne, to be sold

March, 1786—with other pieces in 1 vol. 4U>.

catf, \2i 1786-89
There is an original drawing hy Repton Inserted

to illustrate Miss Seward's Louisa, which Is one of the

pieces in the volume.
159 Rendorp, Catalogue of his Prints and

Drawings, sold at Sotheby's, Feb. 1825,

with prices, &vo. hf. calf, 5s 1825

160 Robinson's Catalogue of the Works of Art

forming the collection of Robert Napier,

large 8vo. privately printed, cloth extra, 6*

1860

161 Robinson's Catalogue of the Soclaoes

Collection, exhibited at the Museum of Or

namental Art, at Marlborough House, 8vo.

cloth, 2s 6./
1856
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Catalogues of Pictures and of Works of Art— continued.

162 Royal Academy: Exhibition Cata

logues of the Royal Academy, 1769 (the

frst, very rare) to 1866, sm. 4to. 4 vols. If.

russia, and 21 parts, uncut, £21. 1769-1866

172

173

176

177

Added Is the rare Catalogue for 1769 of the Royal
Society of Artist". The following rare pieces are
bound up In the first volume—BaretU'i (J.) Guide
through the Koyal Academy—Catalogue of Paintings,
Ac. now exhibiting by the Society of Sign-Palntcrs,
« satirt. by Bonnel Thornton and George Colman the
elder, 1762—Sir J. Reynolds's Discourse delivered at
the opening of the Royal Academy, January 2. 1769.

163 another set, 1769, 1775 to 1864,

(without 1778, 1825, 2 Nos.) sm. 4to. 3 vols.

If. bound, and 47 parts, sd. £12. 12s

1769-1864
Sets completed.

164 Ruskin's Notes on the Turner (Jallery at

Marlborough House, 1856-57; Notes on the

principal Pictures of the Koyal Academy,

and the Society of Painters in Water Colours,

1856, No. II. j No. III. 1857; No. IV. 1858; j

No. V. 1859—togother 5 numbers, rare, out i

of print, 10* 1857-59

165 Sans-S0UCi. Beschreibung der Bilder- |

(talleric in Sans-Souci, 8vo. 146 ftrtt-clasi

painting* described, id. Is Gd Potsdam, 1764 j

166 Society of Painters in Water

ColOUIS, Exhibition Catalogues, from be

ginning in 1805-63, (wanting 1847, '50, '53-4,

'58, '60, '62), 1 vol. cloth, and 20 parti, 4to.

£5. 1805-6.1

167 South Kensington Museum: Catalogue of

the Special Exhibition of Portrait Minia

tures, June, 1865, 8vo. sd. 3s Sd 1865

168 the same, 4to. large taper, 12j 1865

169 Catalogue of the Special Exhibition of

Works of Art of the Mediaeval Renaissance,

and moro recent periods, June 1862, edited

by Robinson, 8vo. 5 parts in 3, sd. 2s 6d 1 852

1*0 the same, revised edition, 8vo. cloth, 5»

1863

182 CELLINI (Benv.) Due Trattati : dell' Oreficeria e della Scultura, sm. 4to.

hf. calf gilt, fine copy, 14s Firenze, 1568

183 the same, sm. 4to. old calf gilt, \6s 6d ] 5GS

184 CHINESE ART. NUT FOO PO KOOTOO: Representations of Ancient

Objects in the Imperial Palace, 13 vols.—Han Sze Loo Kiex, Four Birds,

Mirror of the Han Dynasty, 2 vols.—together 15 vols. imp. 8vo. about 1000

beautiful engravings of Vases and other works of ancient Chinese Art,

contained in 5 Chinese cases, with an old French calf bach, lettered " Vases

de VEmpereur de Chine," and "Cfravures sur Pierre," with the arms of Lord

Stuart de Rothesay on the sides, £1Q. circ. 1720

171 Stowe Catalogue (the) of Pictures, etc.

priced and annotated, by Forstcr, ito. front,

and numerous plates, hf. bound, lOf 1848

At this great sale the celebrated Chandos Portrait
of Shakspeare was purchased by the Earl of Elles ■
mere, for £372. 15s; the total amount realised by the
sale was £75,502. 4j 6tf.

St. Petersburg. Waaqen, Gcmiildc-

sammlung der Ennitngc, 8vo. sd. 3s 6d

Munchen, 1861

Sykes's (Sir Mark Mastcrman) Cata

logue of Prints, complete in 5 parts, 4to.

priced and purchasers, uncut, 25s

So/heby, 1824

174 Tiode Collection : Catalogue of a valuable

collection of Prints, Drawings, etc. inter-

leaced, with prices and purchasers mime.

8vo. grained calf gilt, 5.« 1800

175 Townelev Collection: Part. I. Catalogue

of Drawings, Prints, etc.; Part II. Topo

graphy, interleaved, with prices and pur

chasers' names, 1 vol. 8vo. hf. calf. 5s 1816

UziELLI. Catalogue of the various Work-,

of Art, sold at Christie's, April, 1861, 8vo.

cloth extra, 3t 6d 1 86 1

Vischer. Smith (W.1 Catalogue of the

Works of Cornelius Visscher, imp]. 8vo.

privately printed, presentation copy from the

author, 10s 13C4

178 WEIGEL (R.) Catalog von Kunstsachen und

Biichcrn, Parts 1—28, in 4 vols. 8vo. a clas

sified catalogue containing about 30,000

articles, with alphabetical Indices, bds. or

half bound, 25s Leipzig, 18(38)-5G

179 the same, parts 29-34, 8vo. sd. 10a

1859-64

180 Woburn Abbey. Catalogue of Mi

niature Portraits in Enamel, by Henry Bone,

in the collection of the Duke of Bedford,

roy. 8vo. plates, bds. privately printed, 6s 1825

Worcester and Worcestershire Anti

quities, a descriptive Catalogue of the Mu

seum formed at Worcester by the Arch. Inst.

4to. 3s 6d 1862

181

There is no text or descriptions in these fine

volumes, which consist wholly of large and finely

executed engravings, representing elegant Vases

and other vessels, and ornamental objects of

various kinds worked in ivory and other precious

materials. They are chiefly selected for elaborate

ness or peculiarity of design, and for intrinsic

value ; most of them adorned with figures on the

sides, and speaking highly for the decorative art

of China. The last two volnmes contain repre

sentations only of the backs of ancient Mirrors,

which are charged with inscriptions. All these

objects were preserved from i>oriods of the most

remote antiquity, beginning with the eighteenth

century before Christ, and speaking wonderfully

for the taste of their ancient possessors, as well as

of the compilers of the above work. These volumes

are said to have originally come (and certainly not

by honest means) from the Imperial Library in

Pekin. For an interesting account of the work,
and of the illustrations in it, sec '• Thorn's Chi

nese Vases," 8vo. 1851, in which some of the

engravings are reproduced.
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185 CHAMBERLAINE'S (J.) Royal Collection of DRAWINGS, atlas folio,

a series of 66 accurate and beautiful facsimiles of original Designs of the

Old Masters, engraved by Bartolozzi, Schiavonefti, Sfc. green morocco extra,

gilt edges, from the library of Dr. T. F. Pettigrew, £7. 1796-1812

186 another copy, atlas folio, hf bd. red morocco, gilt edges, £6. 1796-1812

187 CHRISTIE (J.) Disquisitions upon Etruscan Vases, plates, only 100 copies

printed for private distribution, half russia, uncut, rare, Sir Charles Price's

copy, £3. 15* 1800

Astles copy fetched £14. 5* j two copies, at I for £10. 15<; and R. Gough's, for £10.

Fonthill, for £13. 13* each ; Sir P. Thompson's, |

188 Christie's Disquisitions upon the Painted Greek Vases and their connection

with the Eleusinian Mysteries, 4to. with 16 plates and vignettes, bds. 9s 1825

CHRISTIAN ART.

189 ARINGHI (P.) Roma subterranea uovissima, in qua post Bosium antiqua

Christianorum et praecipue Martyrum Coemeteria, Monimenta, Epitaphia,

Inscriptiones, illustrantur, 2 vols, large folio, numerous plates ofInscriptions,

Monuments, Sfc. vellum, £2. 10* Bomae, 1651

190 the same, the Paris reprint, 2 vols, folio, with the same plates, calf

gilt or vellum, 86* Lutet. Paris. 1659

191 CIAMPINI, Vetera Monimenta, in quibus prsecipue Musiva Opera sacra-

rum profanarumque Aedium structura, antiqui Ritus, etc. illustrantur, 2 vols.

no plate 56 in Vol. 11. 1690-99—Idem de Sacria Aedificiis a Constantino

Magno constructis, 1693—together 3 vols, folio, with 92 very curious plates

of Early Christian Art, vellum, £2. 2s Roma, 1690-99

192 DIDRON (M.) Iconographie Chretienne : Histoire de Dieu, 4to. numerous

curious woodcuts of early representation of the Deity, 624 pp. a learned and

valuable work, calfgilt, 25s Paris, 1843

193 Manuel d'Iconographie Chretienno Grecque et Latine, traduit par

P. Durand, large 8vo. hf bd. 12s; or calfgilt, 18 s Paris, 1845See also—Bottari, De Rossi, Lindsay, Miinter, Perret, Twining.

194 CICOGNARA (L.) Storia della Scultura dal suo Risorgimento in Italia

sino al Secolo XIX, per servire di Continuazione alle operc di Winkelman e

di D'Agincourt, complete in 3 vols, in 4, largo folio, with 181 fine plates,

original impressions, hf. calf £5. Venezia, 1813-18

195 Storia della SCULTURA dal suo Risorgimento in Italia fino al secolo

di Canova, 7 vols. 8vo. with the folio Atlas of 185 Archeeological plates, uncut,

£2. 5> Prato, 1823-4

This work contains nearly seven hundred I of the third volume is occupied by a Critical

Engravings of the principal Monuments of the Examination, accompanied with Engravings, of

Art of Sculpture in Italy. A considerable part ! the Works of Canova.

196 CICOGNARA, Catalogo ragionato dei Libri d'ARTE e d'Antichita posseduti

da lui, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. calf gilt, uncut, 28* Pisa, 1821

A valuable Catalogue, with notes, of the Author's splendid collection of Works of Art.

197 CLAUDE'S LIBER VERITATIS, a Collection of 300 Prints after the

original designs of Claude le Lorrain, engraved by Earlom in the manner of

Drawings, 3 vols, folio, good impressions called Second Proofs, (pub. at £42.)

tchole bound Russia extra, gilt edges, £18. 10* 1777-1819

A very early copy of the second issue of j within half-an-inch of the mark of the copper.

Vols. I and II. : of Vol. Ill, the impressions arc | On plate No. 1 the engraver's name, spelt in the

Osigxnal and very fine.

In 1854, Gardiner's copy fetched .£16.; 1860,

Searisbrick's, £35.; priced, 1840, Jas.Bohn, mor.

£52. 10*.

first issue Earlolom, is corrected into Earlom.

After this issue, in 1830, was made that of

Henry Bohn, whose copies usually appear in
'• half red morocco" in the market.

The text of this issue was priuted on a uni- These modem imprsssious were not taken off

form cream-coloured wove paper, by Bulmcr, i till after the plates had been partially destroyed,

Vol. I, no date, 7 leaves ; Vol. II, no dntc,

n fane*,- Vol. III. 1819. published by Hurst,

'linson, & Co. printed by Davison, 4 leaves.

In this issue the nnmbers on each plate arc

and in attempting to restore them the sun-light

brilliancy of Claude in many instances was en

tirely lost. So flood a copij as tlie pi-oent seblcnn

ormrs for sole.

2 H 2
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198 CLAUDE. LIBER VEKITATIS, oh a Collection of TWO HUNDRED

PRINTS, after (ho original designs of CLAUDE le LORRAIN, in the

collection of his Grace the Duke of Devonshire, executed by Richard

Eablom, in the manner and taste of the Drawings, with u descriptive

Catalogue of each Print, an original subscriber's copy, 2 vols, folio, 200

engravings, superb original impression, usually called PROOFS, red morocco,

gilt edges, by Be Borne, £18. London, Boydell, 1777

Both volumes have the original text, printed "

on coarse and hand-made paper, Vol, I, B leaves;

Vol. II, 3 leaves. The numbers on each plate

are on the left 1 J inches away from the mark of

the copper. In 1866 Dr. Wellesley's copy, 2 vols,

fetched £15. IOj.

199 Liber Vcritatis, Vol. Ill, obi. folio, plates 1-10, Obioikal Proofs,

unbound, £5. 1802-3

The same price would he given for plates Il-luti, also Proof stale.

200 Colomdina, Discorso sopra il modo di Disegnare, Dipingere, etc. sm. fol.

26 plates, full of Details for Artist's Studies, hf. veil. 12s Padova, (? 1G20)

201 COOKE (E. W.) Shipping and Craft, folio, large papeb, 50 plates, original

India pboofs of these beautiful etchings, cloth, £2. 10* ; hf. red morocco,

gilt edges, £3. 1829

202 Views of the Old and New London Bridges; the text by Sir J. Rennie,

roval folio, 21 beautiful plates, original India Proofs, half morocco, 16s

1833

203 COOKE (G.) Views in London and its Vicinity, folio, large paper, iS fine

plates, India proofs, with letterpress,' hf. bd. red morocco, gilt edges, £2. 1830

204 the same, large papeb double Bet of the beautiful engravings, India

pboofs and etchings, together 90 plates, green Morocco, super extra, broad

borders ofgold, gilt edges, £7. 1830

This, the finest state, was issued without text.

205 Coronation. Coronation of KING GEORGE IV. in Westminster Abbey,

July 19, 1820, compiled by the lato Sir George Nayleh, Garter King at

Arms ; atlas folio, the Figures of the distinguished Personages present pour-

trayed (whole lengths) in their rich Robes of State, bg Sir Tho. Lawrence,

Chalon, Stephanoff, and other talented artists, all exquisitely coloured,

nearly equal to the best miniatures, on forty-two sheets of the finest

drawing paper, some of which have more than two figures, exquisitely finished

on each page.) The likenesses in this sumptuous volume were all drawn from

life) superbly bound in crimson morocco, gilt edges, sides very richly tooled, a

handsome volume, £10. 1837

COSTUME.

206 BOISSAEDI (J. J.) Habitus variarum Orbis Gentium, Habitz de Nations

estranges : Trachten mancherley Volcker des Erdskreyss, 70 beautifully en

graved plates, each containing 3full length Figures, male and female, of the

Costume of the Civilised World, a remarkably fine and elaborate Series, of

more artisticfinish than that of" Vecellio," 1681—Mascarades recuillies et

mises en taille douce par R. Boissart, 26 plates on 14 sheets, 1527—Artia

Perspectiva? plurium generum elegantissimso Formula?, multigenis Fontibus,

nonnullisque Hortulis aflabre factis exornatse, etc. 19 plates, Ant. O. de

Jade, 1568—Landscapes, Shipping Pieces, &c. after Bril. Breughel, and

other Painters, engraved by Sadeler, 30 plates, 1529, &c.—Signs of the

Zodiac, by M. de Vos, Ant. Wierix, Adr. Collaert, &c. 18plates—in one vol.

oblong, original vellum, a Coat of Arms stamped on the sides, from Dr.

Wellesley's library, £8. 8s 1581-99

207 BONNARD (Camille) COSTUMES HISTORIQUES des Xllle, XlVe et

XVe Siecles, extraits des monuments les plus authentiques de peintre et

sculpture, dessines et graves par P. Mercuri, avec un texte historique et

descriptif de chaque planche, -Ito. 200 spirited plates, India proofs, (pub.

at £10. 10*) cloth, £4. 5« 1844

Fetched, 1858, Borluut's copy, 125 fr.

2( 8 the same, all the plates carefully illuminated in gold and colours,

2 vols, iinpl. 4to. (pub. at £lo. 15«) cloth, a genuine original copy, from
Tt if i.ji.t. >;i mn m. - ~ - -
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Costume—contin ued.

209 BONNAED, Costumi dei secoli XIII, XIV c XV, ricavati dai phi antichi

inonumenti di pittura e di scultura, con un testo storico e descrittivo, prima

trad, ital., con rettificazioni ed aggiunte di G. Zardetti, 2 vole, royal 4to.

with 200 very finely coloured plates, hf. bd. red morocco, gilt tops uncut, £6.

Milano, 1832

The Italian edition has been coloured with extra care.

210 Buvr, Histoire des Inaugurations des Bois, Empereurs, etc. 8vo. 16plates con

taining nearly 100 engraved Figures of historical Costume of various ages,

calfgilt, 15* Paris, 177G

211 Fairholt's Costume in England ; a History of Dress, 8vo. with 600 wood

cuts, cloth, 9s " " 1846

212 HEFNER, COSTUME du MOTEN-AGE Chretien d'apres des monuments

contemporains par I. H. de Hefner-Alteneck, complete, 70 Livraisons,

forming 3 separate vols. impl. 4to. consisting of420 beantiful coloured plates,

in the style of the original miniaturesfrom which the designs have been made,

with descriptive text in French, (pub. at 1400 f'raucs, cost of binding £12.

total j668.) sumptuously and carefully whole bound red morocco extra, gilt

edges, by Bedford, £50. " " Francfort, 1840-50

213 HOPE'S COSTUME of the ANCIENTS, 2 vols, royal 8vo. illustrated in

upwards of 300 beautifully engraved plates, containing representations of

Egyptian, Greek, and Roman Habits and Dresses : new edition, with

nearly 23 additional plates, (pub. at £2. 2s) cloth, 30s 1841

idea of ancient costume sufficiently ample to

prevent their offending in their performances by

gross and curious blunders."

'■ The substance of many expensive works,

containing all that may be necessary to give to

artists, and even dramatic performers, and to

others engaged in classical representations, an

214 LE GROOS, Ladies Toilet, or the Art of Head-Dressing, sin. 8vo. 28 en

gravings by G. Bickham, hf. morocco, 25* 1768

With Mr. Fairholt's autograph note, " This I never saw another copy."

is one of the rarest of Mr. Bickham's works ; I |

215 NICOLAT (Nicolas de) Navigations et Peregrinations Orientales, folio,

original edition, large copper plate engravings offull length figures of

Eastern Costumes coloured, original old calf, 20s Lyon, 1568

216 NICOLAT, Navigations, Peregrinations et Voyages faictes en la Turquie,

sm. 4to. 51 fine woodcuts of costume,from designs by Titian, vellum, beauti

ful copy ; or, in veaufauve, gilt edges, £2. 16* Anvers, 1576

217 Schipvaert ende ReyBen gedaen int Landt van Turckyen, sm. 4to.

the same 61 woodcuts of costume after Titian's designs, fine copy in vellum,

£1. 16* Antverpen, 1576

218 Navigationi et Viaggi nella Turchia, folio, with upwards of 60 fine

large copperplate engravinys of Oriental costume, from drawings by Titian,

last leaf wanting, calfgilt, 28* Venetia, F. Ziletti, (Aldo Manutio), 1580

These engravings are on a larger scale than I 1576.

on wood, which appear in the edition of ,

219 Spanish. Coleccion general de los Trages que se usan en Espana, 12mo

112 pretty coloured plates, calf, 32* Madrid, 1801

219*Solerius de Pileo, caeterisque capitis tegminibus, 18mo. numerous engravings

of the Mead dress of all Nations, old calf. 5* Amst. 1672

220 Stewart's (Jos.) Plocacosmos : or the whole Art of Hair Dressing, large

8vo. frontispiece and plates, hf. bd- uncut, rare, 18* 1782

221 STRAUB (G.) Trachten oder Stammbuch, sm. oblong 4to. several hundred

curious woodcuts of Costume, some relating to America, copied from De Bry,

wants apparently two leaves in signature S. very rare, tine copy in hogskin

from Dr. Wellesley's library, £2. 5s. S. Oallen, 1600

The volume commences with Cuts of the

Venetian Nobility ; there arc generally two

woodcuts on each leaf, a top line giving the cxpla-

222 Swiss. Pfeffel, Schweitzerisches Tracbten-Cabinet : le Cabinet dc toutes

les Modes d'Habits du Canton de Suisse apelle Zurich, folio, 20 pretti/

nlates. bds. 18* Augsb. ( ? 1700)

nation of the Cuts, and at the lmttom there arc

8 German verses.
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Costume—continued.

For Swiss Costume see also : Holbeix.

223 VALERIO, Souvenirs de la Monarchic AUTE1CIIIENNE : A superb

Series of Sketches after nature etchedbj the Artist, royal folio, 54 bealti-

etjl Etchings of the Men most Remarkablefor their Costume, met by the

Artist in Croatta, Slayoxia, and the Austbo-Tubkish Frontiers, many of

them forming Groups in most life-like Pictures, hf. mor. gt. edges, £6. 1855

Vkhy Rake, only 150 copies were printed, I £14.

anil the plates destroyed. Priced by Colnaghi [

224 VECELLIO (Cesare) Habiti Antichi et Moderni di tutto il Mondo, di

nuovo accresciuti di inolte figure, thick 12nio. 507 beautiful woodcuts, very

fine copy, in old calf,from Baron Marochetti's library, £9.

Venetia, Sessa, 1598

225 another very fine copy, thick 12mo. russia, gilt edges, £10. 1598

Best edition of this elegant and highly i say, ' Whenever you see a cat and mouse in the

esteemed work, invaluable to artists. frontispiece, seize upon it,for the chances are as

This has Sessa the printer's large woodcut of three to four, that it tvill be found both curious

a cat, respecting which it is observed in Dibdiu's and valuable.' Admonition from such n quarter

Decameron, that " the late Bishop of Ely used to is not to be lightly rejected."

See.—Callot, Woodcuts : Ammax, Maximilian.

226 COTMAN'S Engeatings of the Sepulchral Bkanses in NORFOLK and

SUFFOLK, tending to illustrate the Ecclesiastical, Military, and Civil

Costume of former ages, as well as to preserve Memorials of the most ancient

Families in those Counties ; with letter-press Descriptions, an Introductory

Essay on Sepulchral Memorials, by several eminent Antiquaries, and a

General Index. New and greatly enlarged edition, containing an Appendix

to the Monumental Effigies in Norfolk, and numerous unpublished Brasses.

In all 173 plates, two of which being enamelled brasses, are splendidly illu

minated, LARGE PAPER, 2 vols. impl. folio, hf. bd. mor. uncut, £6. 1838

" Having several time* had occasion to refer | light on the early history of this country ; and

bearing an equal degree of artistical merit with

the ' Antiquities of Norfolk ' by the same artist."

General History eg Norfolk.
•■ Cotmau's work on Sepulchral Brasses is by-

far the most important publication on the sub

ject."—Dawson Turner.

lo Mr. Cotman's Sepulchral Brasses of Norfolk,

perhaps our feeble voice may be allowed to bear

testimony to the antiquarian research, and the

correctness of drawing, which pervade this pub

lication ; a work highly interesting to the anti

quary and the man of taste ; as throwing much

227 CROWE and Cavalcasselle's Early Flemish Painters, post 8vo. plates and

cuts cloth Qs 1857

228 CROWE and CAVALCASELLE, History of PAINTING in ITALY, from

the Second to the Sixteenth Century, from Original Materials and recent

Researches in the Archives of Italy, and from personal Inspection of the

Works of Art in that Country and elsewhere, 3 vols, large 8vo. with 99

plates after the Old Masters, (pub. at £3 3s) cloth, £2. 8s 1864-66

rich in views and facts new to Englnnd."

Saturday Review, Dec. 10. 1864

'• This work is by far the richest mine of in

formation upon Italian painting that has been

opened to us for many a long day ; and is also

229 Cruikshank. Vignettes from Mr. Bateman's Orchidaceae of Mexico and Gua>

temala, oblong 4to. 25 beautiful woodcuts, full of humour and spirit, printed

on India paper, cloth, £5. 5s 1844

Only 20 copies were thus printed separately, j size, rarity, and high price, can only be lx>ught

This is the first copy that 1 have noticed before in J by a public library or some wealthy collector of

the market. The work is wanting in all the ( Botanical works ; the above vignettes, partly

great Cruikshank collections. Bateman's work | humourous, partly antiquarian, appear on the

on the Orchids of Mexico, on account of its great I text.

230 CUMBERLAND, Catalogue of Rare and valuable Italian Prints, thick 4to.

portrait, bds. 10s 1827

231 Cyphers. Marlow's Book of Cyphers or Letters reverst, sm. 8vo./ro«r. and

68 plates, old calf, 15s 1683

■— see also " Emblems : Vernon"

Dahlbebq—see Sweden.

232 Daxse (la) des Morts, 16mo. a singularly pretty series of 43 woodcuts, Text in

French and English, hf. bound morocco, 7s (5d Bale, (1868)
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DANCES OF DEATH :

233 Dabse Macabre (la grande) des Homines et des Fenimes, 4to. woodcuts, half

morocco, 12s Reprint of the edition of 1486

A copy of the edition 1492 fetched, 1862, 1170 frs.

234 De la Vigne, Spiegel om wel te Sterven, 4to. an interesting series of en

gravings of " Ars Moriendi," or Death-Bed Scenes, hf. hound, uncut, £2.

Amst. 1694

Collation : Frontispiece, title, contents, 9 leaves, plates 1-39.

235 LANGLOIS, Essai historique, philosopbique,et pittoresque sur les Danses des

Morts, complete par Pottier et Baudry, 2 vols.roy. 8vo. upwards of 50 plates

containing several hundred compartments of Figures infacsimile of the ancient

engravings, with many vignettes, hf. bd. mor. extra, gilt edgest 35* Bouen, 1855?

236 Holbein's DiNCE of Death ; exhibited in elegant engravings on wood,

with a dissertation by Dot/oe, 8vo. facsimiles by Bonner and Byiield of Hans

Holbein's 50 designs, hf. bound, uncut, 18* 1833

237 Alphabet dc la Mobt, entoure de bordures du XVle siecle, et

suivi d'anciens poemes Francais sur les Trois mors et les Trois Vis publies

d'apres les manuscrits, par Montaiglon, 8vo. large paper, half morocco

extra, 18* 1856

see also Holbein

238 Jubinal, la Danse des Morts de la Chaise-Dieu (Auveigne) fresque in£dite

du XVe Siecle, 4to. very large folding plate, with text, hf. bd. 20* Paris, 1841

239 ■ the same, 4to. the plate coloured, hf. bd. 28* 1841

240 DE BET. Pannoniffl Historia chronologies : Ees per Ungariam, Transyl-

vaniam hoc bello gestae, vit» item acta et Victoria?, etc. smallest 4to. many

fine portraits and plates engraved by Theodor Be Bry, green vellum, 36*

Francof 1596

Some of the Cartouches to these Portraits j site beauty. See also, Portraits : Boissardus.

contain Arabesque Oknwments of truly exqui- |

241 Denmark. LEX EEGIA det er, Den Souveraino Konge-Lov, sat og given of

den Stoormegtigste Hojbaarne, Friderich III, Konge til Danmark, royal

folio, 19 plates, the whole surrounded by large beautiful Bordebs of Fbuit,

Birds, Animals, Fish, Insects, etc. very finely engraved by A. Meinhard,

whole bound red MOROCCO, with watered silk linings, £2. Ids Kiovenn. 1709

A very beautiful volume ; the ornamental borders are exquisitely drawn and engraved.

242 DENNISTOUN'S (Jas.) Memoirs of the Dukes of TTbbino, illustrating the

Arms, Arts, and Literature of Italy, from 1440 to 1630, 3 vols. 8vo. with 34

engravings, comprising Vietcs, Medallions, facsimiles of handwriting, with nu

merous Pobtbaits, Sfc. (pub. at £2. 8*) extra cloth gilt, lis 1851

243 Illustrations for the Memoirs of the Dukes of TJrbino, 4to. the series

of 34 plates, original India pboofs, taken before the impressions for the

book, cloth, privately printed, very rare, £3. 10* 1851

On the fly-leaf is written : Joseph Marryat, Esq., with Mr. Dennistoun's compliments, 1851.

244 DE EOSSI, Inscriptiones Christianae TJrbis Eomae, septimo saeculo anti-

quiores, Vol. I, stout folio, numerous engravings of Early Christian Inscrip

tions, with allegorical designs, bds. £3. 10s Bomae, 1861

245 DE EOSSI, La EOMA SOTTEEANEA ; Tomo priino, con Atlante di XL.

Tavole in folio, pp. 440 of letter-press, and 40 sheets of Chromo-lithographic

Illustrations, including a large Map, Architectural Plans, Paintings, Inscrip

tions, and other Monuments, £2. 10* Boma, 1865

246 Dictionnaibe de l'Academie des Beaux-Arts, Vol. I. (A-Ama) impl. 8vo

plates, sd. 7s 6d Paris, 1858-61

DILETTANTI SOCIETY'S privately printed Works:

247 Antiquities of IONIA, published by the Society of Dilettanti, 3 vols.

impl. folio, many fine engravings, bds, £4e. 10* 1797-1821-1840

The third volume is the one having the most commercial value.

248 PENROSE (F. C.) Investigation into the Principles of Athenian Ar

chitecture, impl. folio, 42 fine plates, some elaborately coloured and gilt,

bds. £5. 1851
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249 Specimens of Ancient SCULPTUEE, JEgyptian, Etruscan, Greek, and

Soman, selected from different Collections in Great Britain, by the Society

of Dilettanti. With an Inquiry into the Symbolical Language of Ancient

Art and Mythology, by E. Payne Knight, 2 vols, royal folio, 133 beautiful

engravings, (pub. at s639. 8s) bds. uncut, £14. 1809-35

Of Vol. II. very few copies were printed, only for the members of the Dilettanti Society.

250 COCKEEELL (C. E.) Temple of Jupiter Panhellenius at JSgina and of

Apollo Epicurius at Bassœ near Phigaleia, in Arcadia, impl. folio, 13 vig

nettes and 36 fine large interesting plates, hf. morocco, £3. 3* I860

251 Don Quijote. Smibke (E.) Illustrations of Don Quixote, large folio, 74 fine

plates, pboofs on India paper, in a portfolio, £5. 5s 1818

DOEE'S (Gustave) Works :

252 DANTE, l'Inferno, colle figure di G. Doré, large folio, beautifully printed

text in Italian only, large portrait of Dante, and 75 magnificent plates on

India paper, cloth, £8. 8s Parigi, 1861

This is the genuine first issue of the work,

which is out of print and raised in price j it was

in 1S62 reproduced with a French translation

added, and with inferior impressions of the en

gravings. The weird and fantastic character of

retouchées." Copies have recently sold as high

as £12. 12*.

igs.

these illustrations, their gloomy sublimity and

wild imaginativeness, arc universally acknow

ledged.

253 DANTE. L'Enfer, traduction de P. A. Fiorentino, illustration de Gustave

Doré, folio, gravures sur papier de Chine, red cloth, uncut, £4. 4s 1862

" Il a été fait trois tirages. Premier tirage I premiere édition est rare."

de ce magnifique livre en Fkançaib. Cette | St. Venu et Mallet. 1867

254 CEEVANTES, 1' ingénieux Hidalgo Don Quichotte de la Manche : traduc

tion de Viardot, avec les dessins de Doré, gravés par Pisan, 2 vols, folio,

with about 120 large and extremely spirited plates, cloth, £6. 6* 1863

255 BIBLE (La Sainte), selon la vulgate, traduction nouvelle, avec les dessins

de Gustave Doré, 2 vols, large folio, printed on hot-pressedpaper, with orna

mental woodcuts on each page and 228 splendid plates, breathing a noble

spirit of devotion, cloth, £8. Tours, 1866

"Première édition, très-rare aujourd'hui,

qui s'est épnisée en quelques mois. On sait que

dans la 2c édition plusieurs planches ont été

256 Perrault, les Contes de, impl. 4to. beautiful large woodcuts, cl. 25* 1867

257 DUCCIO, la PASSIONE di Gesu Cristo nella Cattedrale di SIENA, dipin-

tura di Duccio di Bino délia Buoninsegna, atlas folio, engraved Key on the

title and 26 outline engravings on India paper, designed by Bhoden, engraved

by Bartoccini, no text, sd. £2. 6* Soma, Emilio Braun, 1847

These beautiful Frescoes were painted in I Art Study.

1310 in the Cathedral of Siena ; they are a great |

258 DUCHESNE, ainé, Essai sur les Nielles des OrfèvreB Florentins, au XV.

Siècle, largest paper, 4to. the engravings of the Niellos elaborately executed

in Silver, only SIX copies thus printed, hf. bd. uncut, £2. 1C« Par. 1826

259 Voyage d'un Iconophile, 8vo. interleaved, with a few M 8. memoranda

by Mr. Carpenter, calf, 10* 1834

260 DUMESNIL, le Peintre-Graveur Français, ou Catalogue Eaixonné des Es

tampes de l'Ecole Française, 9 vols. 8vo. plates of Painters marks, etc.

£2. 12* Qd ' Paris, 1835-65

Forais a supplement to " Bartsch, Peintre-graveur."

261 the same, 8 vols, in 4, hf. calf, and Vol. 9 sewed, Svo. £2. 8* 1835-65

262 DTJMONT (M. de) Histoire Militaire du Duc de MAELBOEOUGH, du

PEINCE EUGÈNE de Savoye et du Prince de NASSAU, avec un Sup

plement par Bousset.^nc portraits, plates, maps, plans, fine Battle-pieces by

Huchtenburg, etc. large paper, 3 vols, royal folio, rustia gilt, gilt edges, a

bargain, £2. 2» ' La Haye, 1726-47

263 DUPLESSIS, Histoire de la Gravure en France, 8vo. sd. 4* 6d Paris, 1861

264 Essai d'une Bibliographie Générale des Beaux Abtb, 8vo. 144pp.

double cols, containing upwards of 3000 articles, papier verge, 10* ib. 1866
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Lord Kutherford's copy sold for £100. 16»

Bernal'sfor £110.

265 DCBER'S (Albert) Underweysung der Messung mit dera Zirckel und richt

scheytin Linien Ebnen und gartzen Corporen durch Albrecht Diirer, numerous

veryfinewoodcuts, the oneatpage 16 is very beautiful, Nuremberg, 1525—Etliche

vnderricht, zu befestigung der Stett, Schloss, vnd Flecken, numerousfolding

plates—the above 2 works in 1 vol. small folio, both obiginal first edi

tions stamped hogshin, £2. 16* Niirenberg, 1525-27

These beautfal and rare works, whether we cuts with which they arc illustrated, may be con-

consider the singular beauty of the ink, the excel- sidered as master-pieces of their kind. They are

lencv of the press-work, or the admirable wood- both from the press of the author.

266 Eye's Leben and Werken Albrecbt Durer's, 8vo. hf. calf, 6* Mrdlingen, 1860

267 DU SOMMERARD, les ARTS au MOYEN AGE, a com

plete and original copy, both divisions with the Atlas, bound in

5 vols. impl. folio, 510 most beautiful plates, executed in imita

tion of the originals, in gold, silver, and colours, comprising

Monuments, Furniture, Sculpture, Paintings, Painted

Glass, Facsimiles of Manuscripts, Armour, Gems, Ivory,

jewels, Silversmith's work, splendid Costume, with 5 vols.

8vo. of text—together 10 vols, sumptuously whole bound in red

morocco super extra, gilt edges, by Stamper, £84.

Paris, 1838-48

This fine work of Art was published at £80.

m parts, the binding has cost £30. making the

original cost £110.

26S EASTLAKE'S (Sir C. L.) Contributions to the Literature of the Viae Arts

8vo. cuts, (pnb. at 12*) cloth, 7s Gd 1848

269 Materials for a History of Oil Painting, 8vo. (pub. at 16«) cl. 10s 1847

270 EHINGEN, Itinerarium, das ist Historische Beschreibung weyland Herm

Georgen von Eliingen Raisens nach der Ritterschafft von 150 Jaren in X

underschidliche Konigreich verbracht, auch eines Kampfs bei Sept in

Aphrica gehalten, sm. folio, title within engraved border, containing 10 Coats

of Arms, 10 full-length portraits of European Monarchs (the Emperor, the

Kings of Fi-ance, England, Hungary, Spain, Portugal, Navarre, Sicily, Scot

land, and Cyprus) engraved by Customsfrom the original Miniatures in Bay-

■mond Fugger's Museum, blue morocco extra, gilt edges, £4. 10* Augspcrg, 1600

In consequence of the extreme rarity of I not long since reprinted the text without tho por-

this work, the Literarische Verein in Stuttgart | traits.

EMBLEMS:

Beza Icones, see Portraits.

271 BOCCHII (Achillis) Symbolicarum Quaestionum de universo Genera quas serio

ludebat Libri quinque, smallest 4to./»e impressions of the portrait, and the

151 elegant engravings by Gitjlio Bonasoke, in an early state, before the

tcords " Salve Ixnocens Securitas" were erasedfrom Symbol CXLIX, old

gilt calf, rare, from Corser's library, £7. 7s Bononia?, 1555

272 the same, smallest 4to. original impressions of the 151fine plates, the

chain added to thefemale's neck, the plates lxxxix and xci wrong, no plate to

xc, and wants pp. 179-182 {being emblems 85, 86), otherwise a good sound

copy, vellum, very rare, £2. 16* Bononia, 1555

273 another edition, smallest 4to. lolplaics, retouched by Caracci, with a

nearly complete duplicate set of plates from the first edition, old hf. calf,

£3. 16* Bononice, 1555

The text of each edition is printed in a i intended to be a facsimile edition, may have come

different type, the second which was evidently | out some years later.

274 —— Symbolic® Qucestiones de universo genere quas serio ludebat, sm. 4to-

emblematic engravings, by Bonasone, vellum, scarce, 2is Bononim, 1574

275 —— the same, a very fine copy, olive morocco extra, gilt edges, £3. 10s 1574

Id this edition the plates were retouched by Augustino Curacci.
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Emblems—continued.

276 CAMERAR1I Symbolorum et Emblematum ex re Herbaria centuria—ErnbJc-

nmtumex animalibus quadrupedibus centuria—Emblematum ex Yolatilibus

et Insectis centuria—Emblematum ex Aquatilibus et Reptilibus centuria—-

thick sm. 4to. early impressions of the 400 plates, vellum, 25s Franco/'. 1605-4-

277 the same, a later issue, in 1 vol. sm. 4to. 400 emblematic cuts, vellum,

the Marquis of Hastings's copy, 15* Francofurii, 1054

278 CAMILLI, Imprese Illustri di diversi, con discorsi, 3 parts in 1 vol. sm. 4to.

three engraved title 2>agrs, and about 100 beautiful emblematic engravings by

Porro, calf neat, 21s Tenet. 1580

Priced bv Thorpe, £-2. 12« Oil.

279 ESTIENNE (H.) Art of making Devises, Englished by T. Blount, sm. 4to.

frontispiece by W. Marshall, and 'plates of Devices, green morocco extra, gilt

edges, by C. Lewis, £2. 18s 104s

| 280 FERRO (Giov.) Teatro d'lmpresc, 2 vols, in 1, thick sm. folio, several

hundred curious emblematical engravings, some with borders, in which are

introduced curiousfigures, birds, flowers, etc. hf. calf, 12s Venet. 1023

Each Emblem lias a corresponding Motto of some great Italian family.

281 Fuesslin (Casimiri) Theatrum Glorioe Sanctorum, sm. Ho. frontispiece, por

trait, and numerous emblematic engravings to illustrate the Festivals of the

Christian Church, old calf, Gs Sulzbaci, 1690

282 GAMBARvE (L.) Rerum Sacrarum Liber, sm. 4to. with numerous emblema

tical engravings, chiefly illustrative of the Powers of Prayers, and other

Ascetic subjects, hf. vellum, £1. Antvtrpioe, C. Planiinus, 1577

283 GIOVIO et SYMEONI, Le Sententiose Imprese di Paulo Giovio, e di Gabr.

Symeoni, ridotte in rime per Symeoni, numerous very fine oval-shaped

Emblems, surrounded by exquisite borders, Lyons, 1502—Symeoni, Dialogo

pio et speculativo, emblematic cuts, Lyone, 1560— in 1 vol. sm. 4to. veryfine

copy, vellum, 3Gs Lyone, 150U-62

284 Ki.iNKHASiEit (O.) Leerzaameen Stichtelyke Zinnebeelden en Bvbel-Stoft'en,

2 vols. 8vo. THICK PAFEB, numerous neat engravings of emblems, fine copy in

contemporary Dutch red morocco, ornamented with gold tooling, gilt edges, Mr.

Slade's copy, £1. 12s Amst. 1740

285 KcoiSTiGK ainuebeelden ( Acht-en-Dcrtig) met Dithtkimdige Uitleggingen,

sm. 4to. 38 beautifully engraved circular Emblems, fine impressions, red

mohocco extra, gilt edges, by Clarice and Bedford, £2. 10s Amst. 1737

286 Madrigaux : A Series of French Madrigals, with an engraved dedication to

Louis XIAr. " De magno genere es tu rex maguus super orrmes," 8vo.front.,

ded. and 109 engraved Madrigals under various Allegorieal and Emblematic

engravings, after paintings by Seyin, engraved by Ertinger and Verneulen,

very EAHE, If. bd. 30s ' s.l.e. a. (1680)

287 PARADIN. Devises Heroiques de Paradin, Symeon, et autres aucteurs,

lSuio. nearly two hundred curious woodcut Emblems, with Latin devices above

the French text, calf, 16s Anvers, Plantin, 1567

special De vices borne by various Kings and Nobles

of France.

At the end of this little volume there arc

18 pp. of contemporary MS. additions, containing

the description and explanation of forty-one

288 PETRASANCTA (S.) de Symbolis heroicis Hbri IX. Item Elogium et

Stemma Gentis Cabafjjjj, 4to. fibst edition, frontispiece after Bubens

by C. Galle, portrait of Cardinal Carafa, plates of armorial bearings, and

numerous engravings of Emblems, vellum, gilt edges, veryfine copy, £2. 10«

Antverpia, 1634

289 de Symbolis Heroicis. sm. Ito. 260 very pretty emblematic engra

vings, each with a motto, and in a different Cartouche, vellum, 12s Amst. 16S2

Collation :—Frontispiece by Rubens, en- i ac Stemma gentis Cnrafamc, pp. i-lxxx ; De Sym-

Ijravcd by Galle ; Dedication, etc. and Elogium I bolis, pp. 1-480 ; Index.

290 ROLENHAGIUS (Gabr.) Nucleus Emblematum, centuria; duo, port.

2 vols, in 1, small 4to. two engraved titles, two portraits, and 200 spirited

plates, engraved by Pais, fine impressions, original vellum, babe, st'5.

Colon. Crispian Passaeus, 1611-13
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291 another copy, 4to. also quite perfect, olive morocco extra, gilt edges,

£5. 15s 1611-13

The White Knight's copy fetched £1. 6i;

1863, Haletcn's, ttf. cj. £5. 5s. The value of such

These engravings, were subsequently used

for the illustrations of George Withers' Emblems.

The present arc consequently the first impressions. works has since much risen.

292 RUNDALL (Mary Ann) Symbolical Illustrations of the History of

England, 4to. with 40 plates of emblematic designs, the dedication copy.

(" to H.R.H- the Princess Elizabeth,") with an autograph letterfrom the

Authoress, splendidly bound in purple MOROCCO, broad joints, silk linings,

gilt edges, the sides richly ornamented with gold tooling, very rare, £4. 4* 1815

293 RUSCELLI (I.) Iruprese illustri, 4to. very fine plates of emblematical de

vices, wants Dedication andfirst leaf of Tavola, old red morocco, with De

Lomenie arms in gold on the sides, £2. 10s Venetia, 1580

294 Schookovii Einblemata moralia et civilia, acc. Poernata, sq. 8vo. 74 engra

vings of Emblems, vellum, 6s Goudae, 1618

295 SCHWAN (Balth.) Emblemata, portrait of Petrarch and 109 etchings of

emblems, neatly mounted on blank paper, 4to. and bound in russia extra, gilt

edges, lettered " Ancient Plates," £8. 8s 1620

This volume sold for £7. "s in the White I saw another copy.

Knight's sale and is now worth double ; I never

296 TYPOTII (Jac.) Symbola Divina et Humana Pontificum, Imperatorum,

Regum, et Principum cum Isagoge Jac. Typotii et Anselrai de Boodt,

3 vols, in 1, small folio, about 180 fine plates by Sadeler, each with 6 cir

cular engravings, vellum, rare, £2. Pragee, 1601-3

Part I. contains the Symbols of the great 203 of the Third Part (which is blank in this)

Royal Houses of Europe ; part II those of the j there is the portrait of Anselmus dc Boodt, au-

j^cat Princely Houses ; part III is exclusively thor of the Isagoge to the Third Part, which he

devoted to the Princes of Italy. i professes to have written not in the style that

A later edition has the words, " Francofurti Typotius wrote those to the two First Parts, in-

spud Godefridum Tampachium" added on the tclligiblc to himself " gravissimo stylo, sibi non

Frontispiece ; and the Isagoge, instead of being aliis," but to readers of moderate skill in Latin,

(as on this) printed separately at the end of the The Index Alphabeticus to the First Part is not

First Part, is printed at the back of the plates, as \ found in some copies,

in the Second and Third Farts. Likewise at page

297 Tr/roni (J.) Symbola varia diversorum Principum Ecclesise et Imperii

Romani, 16mo. numerous plates of 218 emblematical Crests and Devices,

calf, 10s Amhemicc, 1679

298 VERRIEN, Recueil d'EiiBLeMEs. Devises, Medailles, et -Figures Hiero-

glyphiques, avec plus de 200 Chiffres, sm. 8vo. portrait and 930 small

engravings of Emblems, and 170 engraved pp. of Ciphers, etc. calf gilt, 28s

Paris, 1696

299 ENGRAVINGS (181) after VAN DYCK and RUBENS, including 22

Portraits after Van Dyck (comprising Earls of Pembroke and Arundel, by

Lombart : Countesses of Bedford, Carlisle, Carnarvon, Castlehaven, Devon,

Middlesex, Morton and Sanderland, by Lombart ; Charles I, by Meysens ;

"Queen Henrietta Maria, by Ciartres ; Penelope Lady Herbert by Lombart :

Henry Earl of Portland and Bp. Malder, by Hollar ; &c.) and fine Engra

vings after the magnificent Paintings of Rubens, including Scriptural,

Religious and Fancy Subjects, Portraits, &c. engraved by Vorsterman,

Bolswert, Vanden Enden, Pontius, Galle, and others, mounted in a portfolio

with leaves, £12. 10s

Such a large Series of engravings after Van I plates are genuine early impressions, some no

Dyck and Rubens is very rarely met with ; all the | doubt in Proof-states.

300 ENGRAVINGS by and after P. Testa, Gioseffo Ribeea detto lo Spagno-

letto, F. Zuccari, F. Baboccio, J. Sadeler, L. Ciambeblani, A.

Allegbi da Correggio, A. Cabeacci, V. Salimbeni, C. Galle, C.

Bloemakt, A. Collaebt, F. Villamena, Mg. Sadelee, C. Cobt :

a Collection of 169 Etchings and Engravings (several of considerable

raritv)i mounted in a portfolio with leaves, £7. 10s
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These three volumes deserve the atten

tion of Print Collectors, as they have not been

picked by any modem Amateur, but they are in

301 ENGRAVINGS after RAFFAELLE ; A Collection of 148 Engravings, by

Ghisi, Edelinck, Goltzius, Pitan, Sadeler, Poillt, Rousselet,

Fret, Le Blond, &c. from Designs by Raffaelle, with Portrait by Pon

tius, mounted in a portfolio with leaves, lettered " Stampe di Saffaelle,"

torn. IV. a very interesting and probably very valuable volume, £7. 10s

"" the engravings and stated the contents in each

volume.

Broken up and sold separately in a print

the same state as collected by nn Italian connois- sale, the above three volumes would probably

seur about the year 1700, who has mounted all ! realize £100.

302 Engravings and Broadsides. 10 Engravings, &c. with Verses and Descrip

tions in Dutch and German, comprising: James II Laaste Afsceydts Dronck

—Ambassador dez Lucifcrs (1620)— Die vertribenen Jesuiter—Erdheben

von Monte Vesuvio—Triomph-Torts over de Neerlaegh der C. VIoote—

Frederici V Bohemian Regis Pragram ingredientis Emblema, 1620—Der

Pauren Vatter Unser (a very rare Parody)—Verwacliselter Bambergischer

Siissholz und Zniffel Handel uff die Art oiner Comodi—Vierschaer van

Themis — Prophccey des Boehmiachen Unwesens, slightly damaged in the

printed portion—Die betrangte Stadt Augspurg—Des Hanrehen Gesch-

lechtes ticliild, ^/?;ie and very rare—Yerschyninge van Jupiter aan de Span-

jaarden, 1700—Two enigmatical Poems respectiug Tilly —Moordt van de

Dienstmaegt van de Domheer G. Renncr, with portraits of A. Yoss, his

Wife and Jus Son (the murderers), and views of the execution, §-c. £6. 6*

303 Engraving (peculiar styles of). Daooti-, Exposition anatomiquc des Sens,

large folio, S singularly curious plates, printed in colours, vellum, 18s

Paris, 1775

304 Erasmus, Eloge de la Folic traduit par M. do la Veaux, 8vo. thick dutch

papeh, portrait and woodcuts by Heitz, after Holbein's designs, fine copy in

red morocco, borders of gold, gilt edges, by Bradel le Jeune, scarce, £2. 12s

Basle, 1780

305 Knight (S.) Life of Erasmus portraits and plates, fine copy in russia extra,

gilt edges by J. Clarke, Sir Charles Price's copy, £3. Camb. 1726

ETRURIA and Etruscan Art:

306 BTRES (J.) Hypogaei, or Sepulchral Caverns of Tarquinia, the capital of

ancient Etruria, edited by F. Howard, 4 parts, impl. folio, complete, 32fine

copper-plates, with text, (pub. at £4. 4*' to Subscribers) rare, 32* 1S42

307 the same, with the fifth part, impl. folio, 41 plates, (pub. at .£5. 5s)

hf. calf uncut, £2. 10* 1842

308 DENNIS'S (G.) Cities and Cemeteries of Etruria, 2 vols. 8vo. 10 maps

and 99 engravings of the relics of Etruscan Art, cloth gilt, £2. 1848

ETCHING Club Publications:

309 Annual Series of the Etching Club for 1839 and after, 4 vols, folio,

42 spirited etchings, cloth,from Dr. Wellesleu's library, rare, £2. 10s 1839, etc.

310 GOLDSMITH'S Deserted Village, a Poem illustrated by the Etching

Club, atlas folio, first INDIA PROOFS on the LARGEST PAPER,

russia, super extra, gilt edges, by Lewis, Sir Charles Price's copy, very rare,

£16. 1841

The chef-d'oauvrc of the Etching Club. I and 50 beautiful plates.

Collation : engraved title, table of contents, |

311 Etch'd Thoughts, by the Etching Club, folio, 60 very pretty Etchings,

Impressions on India paper, without the letterpress, hf. bd. russia, £2. 8s

1844

312 the same, impl. folio, LARGE PAPER, INDIA PROOFS of the

numerous beautiful etchings, cloth, gilt edges, Sir Charles Price's copy,

£14. 1844

313 HOOD'S (Thomas) Passages from his Poems, illustrated by the Junior

Etching Club, atlas 4to. 34 plates, extra cloth, gilt edges, 32« 185S

314 Selection of Etchings, by the Etching Clubs, large folio, title, leaf of

contents, and 12 beautiful plates after Millais, Holman Hunt, and others,

India Proofs, before Letters, (pub. at £5. 5s) hf. morocco, £2. 10s 1865
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Etching Club Publications—continued.

315 Selkction of Etchings, Largest Paper, India Proofs before Letters, in a

half morocco portfolio, £3. 10s 1865

316 ETRURIA P1TTRICE, owero Storia dklla Pjttuba Toscana, dedotta

dai suoi Monumenti che si esibiscono ia Stampa dal Secolo X sino al pre-

sente, 2 vols, royal folio, containing 121 beautiful engravings, exhibiting the

chefs-d'oeuvre of so many artists of the Florentine school, with vignette por

traits of each, and bibliographical sketches, vellum, a65. 15* Fireme, 1791-95

317 the same, 2 vols, royal folio, 121 fine plates, hf. bd. yellow morocco, gilt

tops, uncut, £6. 6* 1791-95

engraved in any other collection, but many of

them are described in Lanzi's History of Fainting

in Italy. Brunct says of this work, " Ouvragc

compost de 120 pi. avec un texte en Italien et en

Francais par lc savant Lastri ; on le tronvc rare-

ment en France."

Priceif, 1829, J. Bohn, mor. £1 8.; it fetched,

1856. Adamson, hf. bd. £11. 5*.

The text is in Italian and French, and was

contributed by If. Pacini. The plates are said

in the Preface to be engraved by the first artists |

of Italy.

The greater part of these paintings arc not

EXHIBITIONS :

318 London, 1851: WYATT'S (D.) Industrial Arts of the Nineteenth Century:

a Series of Illustrations of the cboicest specimens produced by every Nation

at the Great Exhibition of "Works of Industry, 1851, 2 vols, royal folio,

with 158 elaborate plates executed in the exact colours of the originals,

Sculptures, Metal-Work, Textile Fabrics, Lace and Embroidery,

Porcelain, Wood and Ivory Carving, etc. (pub. s617. 17* in bds.)

hf. bd. morocco, uncut, an original copy, £6. 10* 1851

319 another copy, 2 vols. impl. folio, whole bound morocco, gilt edges,

£8. 10* 1851

and have never been surpassed in gorgeonsncss of

colouring.

This beautiful work forms in itself a perfect

cyclopaedia of Design in all branches of Art. The

plates hare the appearance of original paintings,

320 REPORTS by the Juries, stout impl. 8vo. cloth, rare, 28* 1863

321 London, 1862": WARING'S Masterpieces of Industrial Art and Sculpture

at the International Exhibition of 1862, by J. B. Waring, Editor of the

'Art Treasures of the United Kingdom,' 3 vols, folio, 300 plates in Chromo-

lithography, (pub. at £26. 12* 6J) in parts, £6. 10* 1864

322 Manchester, 1857: ART TREASURES of the United Kingdom: consisting

of Examples from the Manchester Exhibition of 1857, with descriptive

Essays by Owen Jones, Diqby Wyatt, A. W. Franks, Waring, J. C.

Robinson, and Or. Scharf, folio, 100 extremely beautiful plates, mostly

in gold and colours, executed in the highest style of chromo-lithography, by

F. Bedford, (pub. at £19. 19* unbound) calf extra, Grolier tooling, gill

edges, rare, £9. 185.7;8

As originally intended, this work is the

MOST BEAUTIFUL EVER PRODUCED in Colours.

The series of one hundred plates has been pro

duced in the highest style of chromo-lithography,

with all the advantages of the present advanced

state of the art As the selection was made from

the most choice and prominent subjects of theSee also : Catalogues.

Art Treasures' Exhibition, it follows that, whilst

the collection consisted of the eheft-d'teuvre of the

art of the entire kingdom, this work contains none

but the most precious gems that could be gathered

therefrom. Only 750 copies were printed, and

the stones have been destroyed, so no more can

be produced.

323 FAERNUS. Centum Fabulre ex Antiquis Auctoribus delect® et a Qabriele

Faerno Cremonensi carminibus explicate, sm. 4to. elaborately engraved title

and 100 remarkably spirited and well engraved etchings, veau fauve extra,

gilt edges, beautiful copy, from the Yemeniz library, £6.

Romce, Vincentius Luchinus excudebat, 1564

Belles figures sur cuivre.

324 FENTON (Roger) Works in LANDSCAPE and CATHEDRAL Views,

2 vols, atlas folio, a series of40 large and beautiful Photographs of English

Scenery and Ecclesiastical Edifices (20 plates each) (published at 21 guineas)

half green morocco, gilt edges, £10. 18* circa 1860-64

Cm. < f ihe largest Suites of Photographs ever issued.
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325 Falkenee's Ephesus, and the Temple of Diana, royal 8vo. plans and plates,

(pub. at a62. 2s) cloth, gilt edges, lis 1862

326 Ferousson's True Principles of Beauty in Art, most especially with reference

to Architecture, impl. 8vo. with 5 plates, and 98 woodcuts, (pub. at 32s)

hf. bd. uncut, 18« Gd 1849

327 FICORONII (F.) Dissertatio de Larvis Scenicis et Figuris comicis antiquorum

Romanorum, 4to. 84 plates of Ancient Works of Art, with Masks, fine copy

in old calf gilt, 18* Bomee, 1750

328 ejusdem editio secunda, 4to. 85 plates, Ids. 18« ib. 1754

329 Fielding on the Theory of Painting, roy. 8vo. coloured key plates, (pub. at

26.?) Ids. is ' 1836

330 Fielding's Painting in Oil and Water Colours, impl. 8vo. with 10 plates,

mostly coloured, (pub. at 27«) bds. 9« 1839

331 FILLON (B.) L'Art de Terre chez les Poitevins suivi d'une Etude sur

l'Anciennete de la Fabrication du Yerre en Poitou, 4to. plates, rare, Mr.

Slade's copy, 28s Niort, 1864'

332 FINDEN'S Illustrations of the Life and Works of Lord BYRON, with

original and selected information on the subjects by W. Brockedon, 3 vol:'.

4to. laeoe papee, 160 beautiful engravings of Views and Portraits, after

Turner, Stanfield, Roberts, Harding, etc. bbilliant India proofs, hf. green

morocco, gilt edges, bare, s£4. 10« 1833-34

A copy fetched at Sotheby's in 1857, £6. 2s 6rf; priced, 1857, £10. 10*.

333 FINDEN (W. and E.) Landscape Illustrations of the BIBLE, with

Descriptions by Rev. T. H. Home, 2 vols, royal 4to. large paper, India

moors, §7fine engravings after Turner, Stanfield, Harding, Callcott, Roberts,

and other eminent artists, splendidly bound in blue morocco super extra,

broad borders ofgold, gilt edges, by J. Clarke, £10. 1836

334 Landscape Illustrations to the Bible, Engraver's proofs on India

paper, £10. 10« ar. a.

335 the same, engeavee's proofs on India paper, with the set of

Etchings, a beautiful book, £12. s. a.

Of two of the Etchings no impressions appear to have been taken.

336 FINE ARTS Quarterly Review, edited by B. B. Woodward, Illustrations

in Chromo-Lithography, Etching, Mezzotint, Wood-Engravings, etc. Series

I, May 1863 to Jan. 1865, 3 vols. ; Series II, July 1856 to June 1867, 2 vols.

—together 5 vols, royal 8vo. three in cloth and two in parts, numerous plates,

£2. 10s 1863-67

A very valuable Review, sure to rise in commercial value, as it is steadily rising in public estimation.

337 Fiobillo, Geschichte der zeichnenden Kiinste in Deutschland und den Nie-

derlanden, 4 vols. 8vo. with 2 Indexes, bds. 8* Hannover, 1815-20

338 FISHER (J.) Seventy etched Facsimiles, on a reduced scale, after the original

Studies of MICHAEL ANGELO and RAFFAELLE in the University

Galleries, Oxford, 8vo. fine original impressions, cloth, Dr. Wcllesley's copy.

£2. 10s Oxford, 1852

339 the same, 1 vol. 1852—Series II, 81 Etched Facsimiles after original

Studies by Michael Angelo and Raffaelle, in the University Galleries, Ox

ford, 1 vol. 1862—together 2 vols. 8vo. 154 finely etched facsimiles, origi

nal impressions, hf. calf neat, £1. 4* Oxford, 1852-G2

This issue was privately printed, and got hands of Messrs. Hell and Daldy, who made n

only into the hands of distinguished Collectors re-impression, and issued it in 2 vols. sm. 4to.

at Oxford. The coppers came recently into the for £% 12j 6rf.

340 FLAXMAN'S Compositions from the Hell, Purgatory, and Paradise of

DANTE, oblong folio, two frontispieces and 110 beautiful plates, first im

pressions, hf. bd. £3. 1807

There nre still copies issued printed from the I inferior to the old ones in the brilliancy of the

old coppers; but these modern plnies are of course | impressions.

341 Classical Compositions, viz. HOMER, IIESIOD, and AESCHYLUS,

4 vols, folio, 178 beautiful outline plates by Piroli, Moses, and Blake, old

impressions, (pub. £9. 10» in bds.) red morocco extra, gill borders round the

sides, gilt edges, £10. 1805-81
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342 FLAXMAN'S Compositions from the Tragedies of Aeschylus, pbl. folio,

31 plates, first impressions, afterwards extended to 36 plates, hf. bd. 18s s. a.

343 Compositions of the Acts of Mercy, obi. folio, 8 fine plates, engraved

by F. C. Lewis, hf. bd. 12s . 1831

344 Lectures on Sculpture, 8vo. portrait and 52 plates, bds. 8s 6d 1838

FLORENCE :

345 GHIBERTI, le Tre Porte di Bronzo della Chiesa di S. Giovanni Batista di

Firenze, da Patch, atlas folio, engr. dedication, Elevation, printed title with

portrait, and 30 large plates, hf. russia, £3. Firenze, 1772

340 GHIBERTI, Le Tre Porte del Battistero di San Giovanni di Firenze, incise

ed illustrate, atlas folio, 75 beautiful engravings representing Biblical sub

jects, on 46 large plates, by Lasinio, old impressions, the text in Italian and

French, hf. bd. morocco, gilt top, uncut, £3. Firenze, 1821

347 the same, Fiiist Pboof Impressions before both the numbering and

the Inscriptions, the best of the three states of this icork, hf. russia, gilt

edges, £4. 1821

Ouly 24 copies were printed ; Dawson , Ghibcrti's great gate from the Baptistery at

Turner's copy, 1853, fetched £4. 15a. Florence is one of the two pronounced by Michael

Collation*: Prima Porta, opera in bronzo Angelo to be fit for the " gates of Paradise." A

di Andrea Pisano, plan 1 plate, section I plate,

ami 28 engravings on 14 plates ; Sfxojidv

Porta, opera in bronzo di Lorenzo Ghiberti,

viesc and 30 engravings on 15 plates; Terza

Porta, di Ghiberti, plan and 13 plates.

Cette magnifique porte, faite en concours des

Brunellesco, Donatello, Jacopo dalla Quercia,

Niocolo d'Arczzo, Francesco da Vandabrina, Si-

mone da ColJe, ct qui, un siecle plus tard, faisait

dire a Michel Ange qu'elle etait digne do fermer

le paradis, est encore de nos jours l'admiration

pupil of Giotto, Ghiberti is said to have begun

them when just of age, carrying off the palm

from his rivals Donatello and Brunellcschi, finish

ing them after twenty years' labour, in which he

was aided by his father and nine other sculptors.

" The beautiful compositions by Ghiberti, in

the gates of the Baptistery at Florence, ' fit,' as

Michael Angelo said, ' to be the gates of Para-

disc,' are as good examples as could be brought

before yon, of their kind."—Athenteum, March

6, 1858.

des artistes.de talent ct des connoisseurs.

348 RICHA (Gius.) Notizie istoriche dellc Chiese Fiorentine, 10 vols. 4to. nu

merous largefolding plates of the Art Treasures in the Churches of Florence,

vellum, £2. 16s Firenze, 1754-62

349 FORSTER (Ernest) Monuments d'Architecture de Sculpture et de Peinture

de l'ALLEMAGNE depuis l'etablissement du christianisme jusqu'aux temps

modernes. Texte traduit do l'Allemand. Vols. I-IV, imp]. 4to. about 200

fine outline engravings, (pub. at £6. 6«) sd. £4. Paris, 1861

Vol. V is out, and can be supplied for 3 Is 6d; i ter, ecrivain eelebre cn Allemagne, en Italie et

Vol. VI is in preparation.

Vnes pittoresques et perspectives, elevations,

coupes et plana de divers edifices ; planches dc

sculpture, peinturcs muralcs monumentales, tab

leaux de grand maitres, etc.

Le texte, du a la plume cxercee dc M. Fors- \

350 FOWLER'S (William) Engravings of the principal MOSAIC PAVEMENTS

which have been discovered in Great Britain, also of the Stained Glass

Windows of the Cathedrals of York, Lincoln, &c. &c. including a most

splendid Series of Seven Norman Earls of Chester, aud two Saxon Earls

of Mercia, from the Windows of Aston Hall, Warwickshire, 2 vols, atlas

folio, containing 65 most beautifully coloured plates, in exact imi

tation of the original subjects, with slips of text to thirteen of the plates,

mounted on thick drawing paper, old halfbinding, a£48. Winterton, 1798-1821

engraved Dedication of the 9 plates of Earls, and

cn Angleterre par scs importants travaux stir

l'histoire des beaux-arts, contient une description

suceinctc des monuments, l'histoire chronologique

de chacuu d'eux, ainsi que des appreciations sur

lc style ou les qunlitfcs qui les distinguont.

apt

This very magnificent work was published

by subscription, in single prints, issued at long

intervals, several of them costing £1. lis Gd

each, and it is supposed that not more than forty

copies were completed. Many copies have only

37 plates, and when one occurs with 54 plates it

i« generally stated to be complete. The above

copy is arranged as follows :—Vol. I : Engraved

1 ledication to Sir Joseph Banks j Mosaic Pave

ments, 21 plates ; Stained Glass, 6 plates—Vol.

II: Engraved Dedication ; Appendix of Mosaic

Pavementb and Stained LHass. 24 Dlates. with

large Genealogical Table ; and 12 plates not

mentioned in Index (Stained Glass Window in

Fairford Church ; Monument in Stoke Rochford

Church ; Stained Glass East Window Selby

Church, 4 plates ; East Window York Cathedral,

4to. 4 heads on 2 plates ; Tiles in Ellerton

| Priory ; Shrines of Bowet and Percy ; Monu

ment of Alan Flemyng), 10 additional plates

from the works of Lysnna, etc. arc loosely in

serted.
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351 FOWLER'S Mosaic Pavements. Another copy, 2 vols, atlas folio, wanting

one of the 53 plates mentioned in the Index, and tcithout any additional ones,

hf. Id. £20. Winterton, 1798-1813

A copy priced by Booth, in 1860, £52. 10s.

352 Fountains. PARASACCHI, Eaccolta delle principali Fontane dell' inclita

Citta di Roma, 21 plates, including title-page, Roma, O. B. de Rossi, 1637—

Six plates of Birds and Flowers—in 1 vol. 4to. vellum wrapper, 12* Gd

See Falda

FRANCE :

353 MERIANI Topographia Gallia?, par Zeillerum, 13 vols, in 3, folio, complete,

with about 400folding plates, fine impressions, an excellent copy in green vel

lum, from Dr. Wellesley's library, with the stamp "Ex Bill. Jas. Ren. Card.

Imperialis," £4. 5s Franc. 1655-61

354 FROISSART'S Chronicles of England, France, Spain, etc. English version

by Johnes, 2 vols. 1844—HUMPHREY'S Illuminated Illustrations of

Froissart, selected from MSS. in the British Museum, 2 vols. 72 richly

illuminated flates, now rare—together 4 vols, green morocco extra, gold

borders, gilt edges, £8. 8* 1844

FURNITURE :

355 CHIPPENDALE'S (Thomas) Gentleman and Cabinet-maker's Director,

containing a great variety of Designs of Household Furniture, in the most

Fashionable Taste, folio, with 300 plates of elegantly designed Furniture,

£12. London, 1759

Perfect copies are very rare.

356 Eastlake's Household Taste in Furniture, Upholstery, etc. 8vo. plates,

some coloured, and numerous woodcuts (pub. 18s) cloth, 15s 1868

357 HOPE'S Household Furniture and Interior Decoration, large folio, 60

plates, slightly water-stained, hf. morocco, 15s 1807

See Shaw.

358 FUSELI'S Life and Writings, by Knowles, 3 vols. 8vo. portrait, (pub. 21* in

bds.) calf extra, gilt edges, 18s 1831

GALLERIES OF EUROPE :

359 Angerstein Gallery. Young's (John) Catalogue of the cclebr.V.-d Collec

tion of Pictures of the late John Julius Angerstein, Esq., containing a

finished Etching of every Picture; with Historical and Biographical

Notices, in English and French, impl. 4to. 42 plates, large taper, India

proofs, hf. morocco, uncut, 32* 1823

Published at £6. 6* ; priced by Henry Bohn, £3. 3i.

360 BLUNDELL GALLERY. Engravings and Etchings of the principal

Statues, Busts, Bas-Reliefs, Sepulchral Monuments, Cinerary Urns, &c.

in the Collection of Henry Blundell, at Ince, 2 vols, atlas folio, 158 fine

plates (wanting plates 41 and 42) red morocco, £10. 10s 1809

Of this splendid Gallery only fifty copies I sold for £83. 12* 6d

were printed for presents. Taylor Combe's copy I

Boisseree Gallery —see Munich.

361 Boyer Gallery : RECUEIL d'ESTAMPES d'apres les Tableaux des Pein-

trcs les plus celebres d'ltalie, des Pays-Bas, et de France, qui composoient

le CABINET de M. Boyer d'Aguilles, Aix, atlas folio, 118 superb plates

engraved by Coelemans, good impressions, hf. bd. calf, £4. Paris, s. a. (1744)

The Fonthill copy fetched £15. 15#.

362 Crozat Gallery . RECUEIL d'ESTAMPES d'apres les plus beaux Tableaux

qui sont dans le Cabinet du Rot, etc. avec Descriptions par Mahiette,

2 vols. roy. folio, containing 182fine engravings offirst-rate pictures, many

of which are now in this country ; original and brilliant impressions,

fine copy in old calf gilt, £14. 14* Paris, 1729-42

363 another copy, not quite perfect, 168 plates, brilliant impressions,

atlas folio, old russia, £5. 5s 1729

The first edition is rarely found complete. I inferior. The Fonthill copy fetched £18. 7» 6rf ;

There are two subsequent editions under the | and was priced by Thorpe in 1824, £25

d«tA nf 17A.1 thfl imnrflqainny rif which arfl mnp.li
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364 Coesvelt Gallery. Collection of Pictures of W. G. Ccesvelt, Esq. of

London, royal 4to. 90fine outline engravings, India, phoofs, hf. bd. red

morocco, gilt edges, £2. Is 1836

364*Dresden Gallery (the Old). GALERIE ROYALE de DRESDE, 2 vols,

atlas folio, containing 100 very larpe and beautiful engravings

after the Old Masters, executed hy Kilian, Folkema, Houbraken,

liidinger, Tanje, Basun, Beauvarht, and all the best artists of the dag ;

brilliant iMPRESsioxs. with the tioo additional and rare Portraits of

Augustus III. King of Poland, and his Queen, the text by liaron Heineken,

neatly bound, £24. Dresden, 1753-57

The rarest and most magnificent of all the

old picture galleries. Brnnet, who calls the work

" Reeuril PrMenw" states lhat the portrait of

Anyustut alone sold for 164 francs, Alibert in

1803, and for 125 francs, Saint-Yves.

Priced, 1837, Longman's, calf, £30. ; 1860,

Scarisbrick's copy fetched £29. 10* ; 1860, at

Puttick's, a copy in mor. by Bedford, £39; 1869,

Smith's in Dublin, £^9.

365 Dresden Gallery (the New). Les Principaux Tableaux de la GALERIE

ROYALE de DRESDE, lithographies d'apres les Originaux, avec des

Explications en Allemand et en Franpais ; publics par Francois Hanf-

staenql: Die vorziiglichsten Gemalde der Konigliclien Galerie in Dresden,

nach den Originalen auf Stein gezeichnet : complete, the 60 livraisons in

2 vols, vellum paper copr, atlas folio, containing 193 original India

Proofs, old impressions, hf. morocco extra, gilt edges, £36. 1836-49

fetched £59. I7».Collation : 2 titles ; frontispiece ; portraits

of Friedrich August, Konig Ton Sachsen, of

Maria, Konigin von Sachsen, of Hansfstdngl (the

ariist) ; 6 leaves of preface ; text pp. 1-96 ; 190

plate*. Lord Famham's copy, 187 plate only

"La Galerie de Dresdc jouit a juste titre

d'une haute celebrite, tant ii cause du nombre dca

tableaux quelle refcrme quVi cause deleurchoix.''

—Vuchctne V. n'un Iconophile.

Separate plates can be supplied at 7« each.

365*Dusseldorf Gallery: GALERIE Electorale de DFSSELDORF, ou

Catalogue raisonne et fisjurd de ses Tableaux, par Meciiel et Pigage,

2 vols, oblong imp. 4to. with 30 beautiful plates, containing 305 small ones,

engraved by Meciiel, original and brilliant impressions, fine copy in

russia extra, gilt edges, £3. Basle, 1778

Priced, 1831, H. Bohn. £5. 5* and £7. 17<6'/;

1847, £4. 4* to £6. 6» ; Dent's copy, £6. 12< ;

the Marquis »f Lansdowne's, £5. ; Dawson

Turner's, £4. 4*

This work is by no means uncommon, but

i like the above are seldom to be met with.

As the plates are very minute, it is only in fine

impressions that their beauty can be seen.

366 Florence Gallery (the Oldest). GALLERY of the Grand Duke of TUS

CANY, from Drawings by F. Petrucci, atlas folio, 80 fine large en

gravings, by Lorenzini, after paintings by Paul Veronese, Del Sarto, Lnn-

franco, Correggio, and others, hf. bound, £8. 8s Florence, s. a. (1740)

The old Florence Gallery contains a beatili- I masters, executed on a much larger scale than the

fill Series of EngraTings after the old Italian | subsequently engraved Galleries.

367 Florence Gallery (the old) RACCOLTA di QUADRI dipinti dai piufamosi

pennelli, e posseduti da Pietro Leopoldo, Gran-Duca di Toscana, esposti

nel suo PALAZZO e nella sua GALLERIA di FIREXZE (this splendid

Gallery was first formed by COSIMO de MEDICI III, Grand Duke of

Tuscany, and contains Pictures by the most celebrated Ancient Masters,

including Bassano, Annibale Caracci, Corre<rgio, Guerciuo, Guido, Lan-

franco, Carlo Maratti, Palina, Parmigiano, Pordenone, Raffaele, Rembrandt,

Salvator Rosa, Rubens, Andrea del Sarto, Sustermans, Tintoretto, Titian,

Van Dyck, Velasquez, Paul Veronese, and others, very boldly engraved by

Lorenzini, Mogalli, Van Cruijs, and others) large atlas folio, engraved

title, printed table of Contents, and 148 grand plates, hf. bd. uncut, very

rare, £16. Firenze, 1778

I cannot trace the sale of any copy, except I Vebt few copies of mis grand old

the one I bought at the sale of D. Roberts, R.A. I Gallery have ever reached this country.

which fetched at Chrutic'i £18. 18.«.

2 i
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368 Florence Gallery (the enlarged). Tableaux, Statues, Bas-Reliefs et Camees

de la Gakrie de FLORENCE et du PALAIS P1TTI, dessines par Wicar,

avec explications par Mongez, roy. folio, with the 2 Supplementary livraisons

49 and 50 complete, containing 400 beautiful engravings of first-rate

Pictures, Statues, Bas-Beliefs, and Gems, telhim paper, 4 vols, in 2, fine

copy in red morocco, gilt edges, £\b. 15* Paris, J. P. Aillaud, 1819

The table of contents is of 48 livraisons on one leaf, and livraisons 49 and 50 on a separate slip.

See post—Pitti Gallery.

369 DISEGNI ORIGIN A LI d'eccclenti Pittori esisenti nella GALLERIA di

FIRENZE, incisi in Rame, con imitazione, grandezza, e colore, ad acquer-

ello, penna, e matita, da And. Scacciati, imp. folio, 100 fine imitations of

Drawings, in various tints, calf neat, rare, £5. Firenee, 1766

370 Florence Gallery (The Building). MAESTRO (Ferd. de.) Azioni

gloriose degli Uoniiui illustri Fiorentini esprcsse co' loro Ritbatti nelle

Volte della Rcale GALLERIA di TOSCANA, oblong royal folio, portrait

and 52 large plates of the Decorations and Portraits on the Arches and

Ceilings of the Florence Oallery, old calf gilt, £3. 10* Florence, s. a. (1720)

371 Florence Academy Gallery : Gallf.eia dell' I. e R. ACCADEMIA delle

BELLE AKTI di Firekze, descritla da Vine. Mabchese, imp], folio, 60

superb plates, executed by the first Italian engravers, after the Paintings of

Cimabue, Giotto, Angelica da Fiesole, Pietro Perugino, Raphael, Del Sarto,

etc. India proofs, hf. morocco, gilt edges, £7. Is Firenze, 1845

372 Grosvenor Gallery. YOUNG (J.) Catalogue of the Pictures at GROS-

VENOR HOUSE, large paper, portrait and 143 etchings, india pboofs,

half bound, uncut, £2. 1821

373 Lambert Gallery. GALERIE du PRESIDENT LAMBERT : Le Brun

(C.) et E. le Sueur, leurs Pcintnres qui sont dans l'Hotel du Chastelet, cy

devant la Maison du President Lambert, dessinees par B. Picart et gravees

tant par lui que par difterents Gravcurs, iinpl. folio, fine impression* of the

36 beautiful engravings by Picart, Desplaces, Beauvais, Dupuis, Duchange,

Dufws, Pool, §c. half calf, £i. 10s Paris, 1743

374 the same, impl. folio, pboofs, brilliant impressions, French calf gilt,

£8. 8* 1740

375 Le Brun Gallery: GALERIE des PEINTRES FLAMANDS, HOL-

LANDAIS, et ALLEMANDS: ouvrage enrichi de 201 planches, gravees

d'apres les meilleurs tableaux de ces maitres, par les plus habiles artistes

de France, de Hollande, et dAUemagne, par J. P. B. Lebbun, 3 vols, in 1,

large folio, 201 beautiful engravings after celebrated pictures, original

brilliant impressions, russia, marbled edges, £10. Paris, 1792-96

The coppers of this beautiful Gallery have I therefore to be selected,

been repeatedly worked ; an early copy ought |

376 Leicester Gallery. Youno, Catalogue of Pictures by British Artists in

the possession of Sir J. F. LEICESTER, Bart. (Lord de Tabley) atlas 4to.

large papeh, half morocco, gilt edges, 35* 1821

377 Madrid Gallery (engraved): A Series of 6 superb large ENGRAVINGS

of Paintings in the Madrid Gallery, extremely rare, £2. 10*

Madrid, Beat Ualeogrnfia, 1792-97

Contents as below :

Painter. Designer. Engraver. Subject.

Moro, Antonio

Murillo

f»

De la Cruz B. Vazqz.

Muntaner

Ainettlcr

Ribnult

B. Vazqz.

B. Vazqz.

Retrato desconocido.

Bueno Aparicion de la Sa. Virgen a S. Bernardo

Santa Rosa de Lima.

San Francisco.

Nifio de Ballecns.

Pintura Simbolica.

Guttierrez

Ribera Alcantara

Velasquez (Diego)

Zurbaran

Ant. Vazqz.

Bueno
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378 Luxembourg Gallery : GALERIE du Palais du LUXEMBOURG, peinte

par RUBENS, atlas folio, containing 25 beautiful engravings by Yermeulen,

Audran, and others, superb impressions, old Morocco, gilt edges, fine

copy, £5. Paris, 1710

Priced, 1826, Thorpe, mor.£10. 10* ; 1845, Rodwell, mor. £6. 6s ; 1844, £5. 15* 6d.

Madrid Gallery (lithographed) :

379 COLECC10N Lithoguaphica de CUADROS del EEY

de ESPANA, el sefior don Fernando VII, lithog-raphiada

por habiles aitistas bajo la direccion de D. Jose de Ma-

drazo, 8 vols, atlas folio, LARGE VELLUM PAPER,

containing 203 magnificent plates, genuine INDIA

PROOFS, half bound, uncut, excessively rare, £96.

Madrid, 1826-36

BST The only copy ever offered in a

bookseller's Catalogue ; only 2 copies

were issued in this state, one for the

Kin; of Spain, the other for Don Jose

de Madrazo, Director of the Royal Gal

lery.

Collation : Vol. I, Half title, Title,

Prologo, etc. 6 leaves ; portrait of Fer

nando VII ; Descripcion del Real Museo,

1 leaf ; Vista del Real Museo ; plates

I-LXII, with text to each plate ; ludice

and List of Subscribers, 2 leaves. II :

half title, title, etc. 3 leaves ; portrait of

Ma. Cristina ; Vista del costado del Real

Museo; plates LXIII-CXXVI, with

text ; Indice 1 leaf. Ill : half title ;

address, 1 leaf; portrait of Ysabel II;

plates CXXVII-CXCVin ; Indice,

1 leaf.

" Madrazo's Spanish Gallery is

really a very fine work ; the lithographs

especially the later ones peculiarly fine.

The impressions are excellent and equally

good throughout."—Lord Lindsay.

380 Madrid Gallery, the Lithographed edition of Madbazo, a series consisting

of 50 plates, mostly on India paper, no text, £7. 10* 1826-30

381 Another lot of 11 plates, £1. 1820

382 Madrid Galleries (Various) : A Miscellaneous Collection of 62 large Litho

graphs, executed chiefly under the direction of Jose1 de Madrazo, and being

duplicates of the various Madrid Galleries described above ; added are a

series of Spanish studies, portraits, and views, etc. etc. from the Collection

of the Marquis of Salamanca, in one parcel, atlas folio, jfe'3. 16*

Madrid, circ. 1830

cellent opportunity for Art Students, Collectors,It is extremely difficult to obtain any engra-

js or lithographs, executed in Spain, after the
■wonderful art treasures by the great masters,

existing in various public and private collections

at that country ; the present is therefore an ex-

or those, who wish for mementos of their Spanish

experiences, to secure any of the collections

specified above.

a similar Miscellaneous Collection, consisting of 23 lithographs, 15*

Madrid, cir. 1830

384 Madrid Gallery (Photographed) : Chefs d'Oeuvre from the Galleries of

Madrid, impl. 4to. a series of 24 photographs, carefully mounted on cord-

boards, from the best Engravings or Lithographs of superb Paintings, in a

morocco case, 36* Cambridge, Nichols, (? 18G6)

385 Munich Gallery (No. 1, or First Publication on a smaller scale). Konig-

lich-Baiebischeb Gem&lde Saal zu Munchen und Schleissheim,

2 vols, in 1, atlas fol. containing 142 plates,from Subjects by Old Masters,

executed in lithography by Piloty, Strixner, and others, with text to plates

1-92, hf. russia, £9. Munchen, 1817-21

Priced, 1841, H. Boon, 200 plates, in parts,

£47. 5#; 1847, morocco, £42. 1869, Lord

Famham's copy, 1 32 plates only, fetched £32.

The complete series should be 200 plates ;

the above set does not consist of Nos. 1-142, but

of 142 plates taken from those 200, and none of

them numbered.

2 i 2
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Munich Gallery (No. 2, the Great and only complete publication) :

386 Collection lithographiee des plus beaux TABLEAUX

QUI SE TROUVENT DANS LA PINACOTHEQUE DE

S. M. le ROI be BAVIERE h Munich, et dans la

Galerte de Tableaux du Chateau royal a SCHLEIS-

SHE1M: Die Konigl. Bayer. Pinakotheken von

Munchen, Abbilduug-en der ausgezeichnetsten Gemiilde

alterer und neuerer Meister in diesen beiden Gallerien, 4 vols,

elephant folio, subdivided into two vols, to each of which

there is a list ofplates and a title

In 2 Divisions :

Division I, (Vols. 1 and 2), 2 titles, 2 lists of plates,

1 portrait, and plates . 178

„ II, (VoIb. 3 and 4), 2 titles, 2 lists of plates,

1 portrait, and plates . 128

2 Portraits . . .2

total 308 plates

The Illustrations are of various styles of artistic execution, consisting

chiefly of superb Lithographs, with an admixture of photographs and steel

engravings, also about twenty Chuomo-lithogeaphs.

SUPPLEMENT to the P1NACOTHEQUE, forming a FIFTH volume,

royal folio, consisting of 22 photographs, numbered 179-200, in continuation

of thefirst division of the Pinacothique

together 5 vols, large folio, as described, (Subscription price £105.

cost of binding £25.) elegantly hf. bd. red moroccn, gilt edges, a most sump

tuous book, afc'84. Munchen, Piloty and Loehle, 1832-68

This great work is now COMPLETE, and B. Q. has the pleasure of

offering here a fine and perfect copy to his customers.

This edition of the two Munich Galleries (or Pinacotheca?) includes

all the choicest Pictures, executed here on a larger scale than in the older,

called " Koniglich-Baierischer Gemalde-Saal zu Munchen und Schleischeim"

1817 and following years, of which 200 lithographs constitute the complete

series. This work contains of the

Old Masters: 9 Eaphael, 24 Rubens, 14 van Dyk, 6 Murillo, 8 Dav.

Teoiers, 2 Titian, 4 Wouvermans, 2 Albr. Diirer, 6 Carlo Dolce, 6

Gerard Dow, 4 Hans Holbein, 2 Giorgione, 6 van der Werff, &c.

New Masters: 13 W. v. Kaulbach, 0 lleinrich und Peter Hess, 2 Over-

beck, 5 Aug. Eiedel, 2 Carl Eottmann, 1 Carl Piloty, 8 Albrecht, Benno

und Franz Adam, 2 Hasenclever, 1 Wilkie, 1 Schuorr von Carolsfeld,

1 Schorn, 2 E. S. Zimmermann.

If^l" Mr. Quaritch undertakes to complete imperfect sets, charging 6»

for plates of an ordinary size, 10* for a few of the extra size plates
■387 ALBUM offert par des Artistes Allemands i\ S. M. le roi Louis I. de

Bavieke, a l'occasion de l'inangaration solennelle de la statue colossale,

en bronze, " Bavaria," le 9 Octobre, 1850, a Munich, 2 vols. impl. folio,

(pub. at £21. cost of binding, £6. 6*) hf. bd. red morocco, gilt edges, to

natch the preceding lot, £16. 10* MUnchen, Piloty and Loehle, 1850-G8

Collation :

Vol. I, {divided into 5 portions, to each of which there is

a list ofplates) title, 5 lists of plates, and plates 87

II, {divided same at Vol. I.) title, 5 lists of plates,

and plates . . .83

total 170 plates

These plates consist chiefly ofLithographs, but a few are Chromolithographs, and some steel engrarings.
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388 Stbiiner et Piloty, Dessins dtt Cabinet de MUNICH, 2 vols, atlas folio,

upwards of 450 plate*, some of a very large size, in the highest style of

lithography, arranged under Schools, hf. red morocco extra, gilt edges,

jfc'lO. lO* Stuttgart et Munich, s. d. (? 1820)

Priced by Hy. Bohn, £20. The originals of | found together. These two volumes contain de-

the.se fine and elegant designs are in the Public signs, which are in neither edition of the Munich

Galleries of Munich. Such a long series is seldom | Gallery.

389 Boisseree Gallery, now at Munich: Gallery of the OLD GERMAN

MASTERS, formerly at Stuttgart, in the Possession of the Brothers

BOISSEREE, now removed to Munich, 117 superb Plates, executed under

the direction of Stbixner, engraved in lithography, heightened by tints,

and so admirably done as to be scarcely distinguishable from the most

perfect line engraving*, mounted on drab-coloured drawing paper, elephant

iblio, (pub. at il05.) hf. bound red mouocco extra, full gilt back, gilt edges,

£16. 10* Stuttgart and Munchen, 1821-36

This work forms the Companion to

the second or large edition of the " PiNAKOTHiut."

Priced, in 1841, H. Bohn, £63. In 1825 a

copv fetched at Sotheby's £40. ; 1866, Scaris-

bric'k's, £28. 10j ; 1868, Lord Farnham's, £34.

590 Musce Francais, ou Collection complette des Tableaux, Statues, et

Bas-Reliefs, qui composent la Collection Nationale, avec l'Explication

des Sujets et des Discours sur la Peinture, la Sculpture, et la Gravure par

S. C. Croze, Magnan, Robillard, Peronvillc, Laurent, Visconli et David,

4 vols, atlas folio, 313 superb plates, Oriqini.l Edition, with very bril

liant impressions of the Laocoon, The Transfiguration by Raphael, St.

Cecilia, Infant Hercules, $-c. hf. red morocco extra, gilt backs, gilt edges,

£10. Paris, 1803-11

copies fetched at Sotheby's, 1832, £56. ; 1855,

Southgate's, mor. £51. j 1856, Sotheby's, russia,

£63.

Published in 80 livrnisons of 48 francs each,

being 3S40 fr. ; priced, 1820, J. Bohn, £lu5.,

mor. £130. ; 1831, II. Bohn, £120. ; l840,Payne

and Foss. £105. ; 1847, £-32. 10«—By auction,

391 Husee Royal, Recueil de Gravures d'apre.s les plus beaux Tableaux, Statues

et Bas-reliefs de la Collection Royale, par Laurent, 2 vols, atlas folio,

brilliant impressions of the 161 beautiful plates, superb PROOFS before

letters, original copy, in numbers, rare, afc'36. Paris, 1816-18

392 MUSEE FRANCAIS, 4 vols. 1803-11—MUSEE ROYAL, 2 vols. 1816-18

—together 6 vols, atlas folio, 481 fine plates, genuine original impressions,

hf. bd. blue morocco, uncut, an unusually fine and excellent set, .£60. 1803-18

L'un des plus beaux monumens 61ev^s aux

arti est, sans contredit, cctte vaste collection

d'estampes, commence en 1802, sous 1c noin de

Mosee Francois, continnee sous lc titre de Musee

Royal, par MM. Laurent perc et fils. A l'cxposi-

tton de 1819, la mcdaillc d'or fut decernee a Mr.

Hi-nri Laurent, le jnry considerant cet ouvrage

colonic lc plus parfait qui ait eu lieu depuis

Iexistence de la gravure.

This very interesting publication is un

doubtedly the most magnificent work that has

i-sued from the Parisian Press ; and will |>cr-

pKoati; the matchless collection which formerly

graced the Louvre, combining, as it did, nearly-

all the excellence of which the various count, ios

on the Continent could boast in painting and

sculpture. And although a chain of wonderful

303 Musee Napoleon. Galerie du MUSEE NAPOLEON, par Filhol,

10 vols. impl. 8vo. 720 fine plates, hf. bd. morocco, £12. 1804-15

Collation: Notice, there are no plates 552, 553, but 577 and 578 are each twice numbered.

394 the same, with the tit le : "Galerie du Musee de France, publico

par Filhol, graveur," 11 vols. 4to. Large Paper, Proofs before the

Letters, 1814-2 — Musee Royal de France, par Filhol: this is the

Supplement, 1827, 72 plates, superb India Proofs before Letters, richh/

gilt maroon morocco—in all 12 vols. 4to. morocco, gilt edges, £55. 1802-27

A beautiful set of books ; the first volume ] on small paper, but neatly inlaid.

events has restored many of tho brightest gems

of art to their rightful owners, so much of excel

lence still remains, that the gallery of the Louvre

is yet, to the man of taste, the greatest attraction

in Paris, and the very circumstance of the dis

persion of so many wonderful productions gives

additional value to the work which describes them

in a collected state.

It is necessary to observe, that this work is

not a mere collection of Prints, as it contains

many luminous and masterly dissertations ti|K>n

the state ol the arts in different ages, observations

upon the style, excellence, and defects of the

various schools in painting ; a minute description

of every painting, &c. drawn with extreme care

and correctness.
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395 Orleans Gallery. GALERIE dtj PALAIS EOTAL, (dite: d'OELEANS)

par J. Couche, avec une Description de chaque Tableau par l'Abbe de

Fontenai, &c. 3 vols. impL folio, containing 350 beautiful engravings of one

of thefinest Collection of Pictures ever made, many of which are now in this

country, brilliant impressions, usually called proofs, beautiful copy in old

red morocco, gilt edges, from Felix Slade's library, £4c2. Paris, 1786-1808

The copies on India paper were posterior I represents the genuine original issue of the

to the genuine first r-KOOFS. The above copy I book.

396 the same, in the very Earliest State, PROOFS, the text printed

separately on fine silk paper, 3 vols, folio, one of the choicest books iu the

whole range of the Galleries, whole red morocco extra, gilt edges, £60.

1786-1808

397 Parma Gallery. Bodoni (G. B.) le piu insigni Pitture Parmensi, 4to.

YELT.TJM papeb, 59 plates, proop iMPitEssrONS of these beautiful engravings,

etchings by Eosaspina, with descriptions in Italian and French, half red

morocco, gilt edges, £3. 3s Parma, Delia Topografia Bodoniana, 1809

398 Pitti Gallery. L'Imperiale e Eeale GALLEE1A P1TTI illustrata per

cura di L. Bardi, 4 stout vols, large folio, containing 500 engravings, exe

cuted by the first Italian Artists, original impressions, hf. bound red

morocco extra, gilt edges, £30. 10s Firense, 1837-42

The subsequent edition, with a French text, I will at once perceive the diffcreuce.

is dated 1842-45 ; whoever sees the two issues |

399 Eoyal Gallery of Art, with descriptions by S. C. Hall. 4 vols, folio, 144 large

and most beautiful engravings on INDIA PAPER, by the best artists,

from the' choicest pictures, both ancient and modern, in the private collec

tions of Her Majesty and his late Royal Highness Prince Albert, and the

Art Heirlooms of the Crown, at Windsor Castle, Buckingham Palace, and

Osborne, (sells £30. in parts) hf. bound red morocco, gilt backs, gill edges,

£12. 16* London, Colnaghi C>.n. d. (! 1840-60;

400 the same, 4 vols, colombier folio, LAltGE PAPER Impressions on

India Paper, WITH the Artists' names beneath each plate, (pub.

at 72 guineas) £20. 1840-60

401 the same, LARGEST PAPER, atlas folio, CHOICE ARTIST'S

PROOFS on India Papeb, BEFORE any writing was put under the

plates, (pub. at 144 guineas) in four portfolios, jfc'24. 1840-60

A copy fetched, 1861, at Soutbgate's, £27. 6*.

another copy, same state, 4 vols, atlas folio, whole bound crimson402 —

morocco extra, gilt edges, £40.

With the Botal Gallery of Pictures,

preserved in Buckingham Pulace, the private

property of Her Most Gracious Majesty,

the public are not altogether unacquainted; for

at the request of the Directors of the British

Institution, many of these Paintings have been

permitted to enrich their annual Exhibitions of

the works of the Old Masters. The taste and

munificence of two successive Sovereigns have

produced n Collection of Pictures, genuine, in

teresting, and splendid. Other galleries may be

more numerous, but none have been formed on

principles of such severe and scrutinizing selec

tion. No picture is to be met with in Buckingham

Palace, whose history, from the artist's time to

the present day, is doubtful; none but the finest

and purest specimens of genius,—none but works

whose inspiration guided every line of the pencil,

—have been admitted.

Some of the pictures formed part of the well-

known collection of Lady Holderness; some were

selected from the galleries of Lord Rendlcsham,

and M. Schmidt of Amsterdam. The entire col

lection of Dutch Pictures which belonged to the

late Sir Francis Baring, was secured for his late

Majesty King George the Fourth, as were also

1840-60

Bubeng' " Portrait of his Wife," from a descendant

of the artist ; and the splendid picture of the

" Marriage of St Catherine," by Vandyke, from

the collection of M. de Burtin, of Brussels.

The late John Young, Lsq., whose descrip

tive catalogues of the Galleries of the Duke or

Sutherland, the Marquis of Westminster,

the Anoerstein Collection, &c. &c, justly

hold so conspicuous a rank in the estimation of

the amateur, selected this series of Subjects,

presented to the public, under the title of " Tn»

Boyal Gallery of Pictures." It was his

intention " to produce highly finished etchings,

with appropriate letter-press descriptions of the

Dutch and Flemish Pictures, and some of our

own School ;" and he was engaged upon the

work at the time of his decease. Since that

period the plates have been gradually progress

ing, in the hands of some of the most eminent

engravers of the present day, without regard to

cost, having been chiefly executed by J. Burnet,

S. W. Reynolds, W. Greatbacii. J. C. Allen,

T. Jeavons, J. P. Quillet, and W. J. Taylor;

from Drawings mnde expressly for the Work by

Botal Permission.
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403 Stafford Gallery. The Gallery of Pictures by Eminent Masters

FORMED BY THE LATE MaBQCIS OF STAFFORD, with descriptions by W. T.

Ottley and P. W. Tomkins, Esq. 4 vols, atlas folio, containing upwards

of 300 Coloured representations after very splendid and much

ADMIRED PICTURES; THE WHOLE SERIES MOUNTED ON TINTED DRAWING

paper, (pub. at £171. 14*) hf. green morocco, very fine copy, £25. 1818

The Fonthill copy fetched £78. 15*.

401 Touno, Catalogue of the Collection of Pictures of the Marquess of STAF

FORD, at Cleveland House, London, coutaining an Etching of every

Picture, and historical notices by J. Young, 2 vols, atlas 4to. 282 engrav

ings, India Proofs, hf. morocco, uncut, £2. 1825

405 Teniers Gallery. Theatre des PEINTTJRES de David TENTERS,

Engravings of Two Hundred and Forty Paintings (on 224 plates), exe

cuted for Leopold William and Don John of Austria, in the Gallery at

Brussels, folio, very early impressions before the numbers, calf, gilt edges,

Arms of Spain on the sides, with the book-plate of M. Letellier Marquis

de Courtanvaux, from the library of the late S. P. Denning, £8. 10»

Bruxelles, 1660

406 another copy. Proof impressions before the numbers, quite perfect,

folio, 246 engravings, old calf neat, £10. 10s 1660

407 another copy, the plates numbered, 1 to 246, old Butch calf gilt,

Spanish Arms on the sides in gold, gilt edges, £7. 1660

408 another very splendid copy, folio, with the title-pages and prefatory

matter in 4 languages, almost unique in this state, fine impressions of the

246 engravings (including portraits), before the numbers, red morocco

super extra, broad borders of gold, gilt edges, £ 16. Brusselas, 1660

409 Turin Gallery. Galleria Reale di Torino, illustrata da Roberto d'Azeglo,

41 fascicoli, making 4 vols, royal folio, 164 superb plates, INDIA

PROOFS before Letters, brilliant impressions, hf. bd. morocco, or

vellum, uncut, £26. 10* Torino, 1836-64

410 the same, 4 vols, royal folio, red morocco extra, broad gold borders,

gilt edges, a superb book, £48. 1836-64

for it.

There is also in stock: Plain Proofs, fasc.

31, 37, 38, 39;—India Proofs, fasc. 38, 39.

These parts are sold separately at 5* and 10* per

plate.

Two issues exist of the Turin Gallery, one

plain proofs, the other India proofs; both the

above copies are of the best issue, of which only

a limited number was printed, and these were

given by the late King of Sardinia to his special

friends. No publishing price was therefore fixed

411 Vernon Gallery and Gallery of Sculpture, edited by S. C. Hall, Esq. com

prising the famous collection of Pictures by the most Eminent British

Artists presented to the Nation by Mr. Vernon, besides fine specimens of

Modern Sculpture, the 5 Series complete, folio, 152 beautiful and highly

finished engravings, with descriptions, (pub. at £21.) 1849-53

412 the same, large paper, India Proofs, with the names of the

Artists, 5 vols, roval folio, 1849-53

413 the same, in the BEST STATE, Brilliant ARTIST'S PROOFS

on India paper BEFORE any words under the plates, atlas folio,

(pub. at £131. 15*) in portfolio, £40. 1849-53

414 the same, 5 vols, in 3, atlas folio, Largest Paper, real Artist's India

Proofs before Letters, hf. bd. green morocco, gilt tops, uncut, j644. 1849-53

The Fifth Series is very rare and usually | It comprises some of the chief Works of Tur-

wanting. The copies in the " middle state" are

often mistaken for copies in the best state, thougl:

the difference in appearance, size, and power of

the Impressions is very considerable.

Collation : Vol. I has 25 plates ; Vol. II.

25 plates; Vol. III. 24 plates; Vol. IV. 33

plates; Vol. V. 45 plates.

This splendid Collection was formed by that

eminent Patron of Art, Robert Vernon, Esq.

by whom it was presented to tho British Nation.

ner, Landsecr, Stanfield, Leslie, Collins, Cooper,

Koberts, Webster, Cooke, Callcott, Etty, Mul-

ready, Newton, Stothard, and other highly dis

tinguished British Artists, and must ever be

considered a noble monument to the fame of tho

munificent Donor.

The pictures have been most ably engraved

by the eminent artists to whom the work has

been assigned.
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415 Vienna Gallery. Pbennee (A. J. de) Theatrt/m Abtis Pictobtjb quo

Tabulae depict® quae in Caesarea Vindobonensi Pinacotheca servantur

leviore caektura seri insculptse exhibentur, folio, good impressions of the

120 plates, after pictures by the most celebrated Artists, Sib Joshua Rey

nolds' COPT, WITH HIS ATJTOGBAPH AND STAMP, old gilt rumia, £6. 10s

Vienna, 1728

416 Vienna Gallery. Ichsographia C^sabe^i PiNAconiEca;, folio, a series of

Etchings by Pbenner, representing all the Pictures and Sculpture, 34

plates, bbilliant impressions, hf. bd. very scarce, £2. 5* (1735)

Mariette's copy fetched 1 00 fr. Collation:— |5 plates; the Gallery, plates numbered 4-30.

The title, with the portraits of Stampart and There exists further an engraved leaf of the

Prenner ; Doors, Windows and Interior Views, I Names of the Painters.

417 GALERIE Imperials Rotale au BELVEDERE a VIENNE : K. K.

Bilder-Gallerie im Belvidere zu Wien nach den Zeiehnungen des K. K.

Hofinahlers S. von Perger in Kupfer gestochen, herausgegeben von C.

Haas, 4 vols, in 3, sm. 4to. descriptive text in French and German, con

taining 240 highly finished line engravings, fine genuine impressions, (sub

scription price 120 Tlialers) calf, £8. Vienne, 1823-28

418 the same, 4 vols. 4to. hf. bd. morocco, £10. 1823-28

419 ■ the same, 4 vols. 4to. in parts, uncut, £9. 1823-28

Of all the celebrated Continental Picture taria, Manhcim, 200 fl. A few copies were issued

Galleries, this is perhaps the most popular and of the Large Paper Proofs before Letters, sold by

pleasing, the subjects being selected with the most me, 1859, for i24. The coppers of this work

consummate taste and judgment; it was published have recently passed into other hands, and have

in 60 parts, 4to. Priced, 1847, Bohn, £20.; Ar- been worked again.

420 GANDELL1NI (G.) Notizie istoriclie degli Intngliatori, 3 vols. 1808—An-

gelis (L. de) Notizie degli Intagliatori ed Aggiuntea G. Gandellini, 12 vols.

—together 15 vols. 8vo. hf. bound calf, uncut, 27* ; or, hf. calf gilt, 38*

Siena, 1808-16

421 Gate (G.) Cabteggio inedito d' Artisti dei Socoli XIV. XV, XVI, con note

ed Appendici, 3 largo vols. 8vo. with 81 facsimiles, (pub. at 60 fr. erf.) half

calf, 32* Firense, 1839-40

" Recneil d'un grand interet pour l'histoire des beaux-arts."—Brunet.

Gell—see Pompeii.

GEMS :

422 KING (Rev. C. W.) Antique Gems, their origin, uses, and value, as inter

preters of Ancient History, and illustrative of Ancient Art, stout 8vo.

numerous woodcuts, (pub. 42«) cloth, 21* 1860

423 the Gnostics and their Remains, ancient and medieval, large 8vo.

many plates and tcoodcuts, representing famous and historical Gems, etc.

(pub. at 15*) cloth, 12* 6d 1864

424 Natural History of Precious Stones and Gems, and of the Precious

Metals, large 8vo. many plates and woodcuts, representingfamous and histo

rical Gems, etc. (pub. at 21s) cloth, 17* Gd 1865

425 the same, new edition, sm. 8vo. cuts, cloth, 9* 1867

426 the Natural History of Gems or Decorative Stones, sm. 8vo. many

cuts, cloth, 9* " 1867

427 MARIETTE (P. J.) Traite des Pierbes gravees, 2 vols. sm. folio, with 157

fine plates of Gems, beautiful copy, veaufauoe extra, gilt edges,from Mion-

net's library, £5. 5* Paris, 1750

428 MARLBOROUGH GEMS. Gemmarum Antiquarum Delectus, ex prees-

tantioribus desuinptns qua? in Dactyliothecis Marlburieusibus conservantur,

2 vols, largo folio, 100 plates by Barlolozzi, etc. with a second impression of

the Nuptials of Cupid and Psyche taken off in red, cloth, j£9.

Privately printed, 1845

Presented by the Duke of Marlborough to Sir W. Ch. Eoss, R.A., 1850.

429 NATTER, Traite de la methode antique de graver en pierres fiues, comparee

avec la methode moderne, folio, with 37 plates of Gems, veaufauve, 25*

Londres, 1754
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430 STOSCH (P. de) Pierres Antiques gravees, sur lesquelles les Graveurs ont

mis leurs noms, expliquees par P. Stosch, Fr. et Lat. folio, 70 finely en

graved portraits by D. Picart, veaufauve, gilt edges, 18s Amst. 1724

431 TASSIE, Catalogue of a Collection of Ancient aud Modern Engraved Gems,

Cameos, and Intaglios, described by Raspe, plates, 2 vols. 4to. £2. 8s 1791

432 WORLIDGE (T.) Gems, royal 8vo. 26 plates, original impressions,

proofs before the numbers, interleaved, calf, gilt edges, £2. s. a.

433 Select Collection of Drawings from curious Antique Gems, etched

after the manner of Rembrandt, 4to. 182 beautiful plates,fine impre-sions,

including the two additional engravings of Hercules with the Nemetan Lion,

and Medusa, fine copy in red morocco extra, gilt edges, £3. 3* 1768

434 Gerhard, Opuscula: Rapparto (e Nuove Ricerche) ititorno i Vasi Volcenti

(e Greci) 3 parts, 1831-36—Pitture Tarquinieusi, 1831—Berlin's Antike

Bildwerke, Theil I. (all published), 1836— Neu-erworbene Denkmaler, 1836

6 parts in 2 vols. 8vo. several plates of Ancient Art, hf. calf 7s Qd 1831-36

435 GERHARD, Archa?ologische Zeitung, Jahrgang I-XIV—Denkmaler, Fors-

chungen und Berichte, als Fortzetzung der Archaeologischen Zeitung, Nos.

1-96—Anzeiger, Nos. 1-96—bound together in 2 vols. 4to. with over a hun

dred veryfinely engraved plates, hf. bd. morocco, gilt edges, 36* Berlin, 1843-56

436 Germany. Das Maleeiscue und Romantiscue DETJTSCHLAND, in X

Sections or Volumes, large 8vo. consisting of'272 very pretty steel engravings

of Picturesque Views and celebrated historical Sites in all parts of Germany

(pub. at about £7. 10*) bds. 24s 1832-40

A very interesting Series of German Views, I writer of repute,

with well written descriptions, each Section by a |

437 Gdttingen. HEUMANN (G. D.) Vera delineatio TJrbis Gottingae, oblong

folio, 12 plates, brilliant impressions, old calf, 10* s. a. {? 1730)

438 Ghirardklli Cefalologia Fisonomica, 10 parts in 1 vol. sm. 4to. 100 wood en

gravings of heads, in ornamental cartouches, with observations on them, calf

gilt, 12s Bologna, 1670

439 GIBSON. Imitations of Drawings by John Gibson, R.A. Sculptor, engraved

by C. Wenzel and L. Prosseda, Borne, 1852, oblong royal folio, title and 40

tinted plates, hf. morocco, 36s 1852

440 Gillray. Historical and descriptive account of the Caricatures of James

Gillray, by T. Wright and R. Evans, 8vo. (pub. at 15s) cloth, 10s 1851

441 Illustrative Description of the Genuine Works of Mr. James Gillrav,

impl. 8vo. hf. bd. russia, 20s 1830

442 Gicliakelli, Memorie degli Intagliatori moderni, in pietre dure, cammei e

gioje, dal Sec XV. al Sec. XVIII, sm. 4to. vellum, 7* Livorno, 1753

443 G1ULIO ROMANO. Stella, l'Entree de FEmpereur Sigismond a Mantoue,

grave en 25 feuilles d'apres une Frise en stuc sur un dessin de Jules Ro-

main, large oblong folio, 25 plates, carefully mounted, hf. morocco neat, 21*

Pan's, 1675

GLASS PAINTING :

444 Bruges. EGLISE de JERUSALEM avec ses Vitraux Gothiques, etc.

11 beautifully executed Drawings in colours, Coats of Arms emblazoned, by

Bradertck, with MS. description, hf. bd. £2. (ca. 1830)

A beautiful pet of Drawings executed with I who apparently has filled out any lacunae cxist-

the delicacy of Miniatures by a first-rate Artist, | ing in the Original Windows.

445 HEDGELAND'S Description of the splendid Decorations made to the

Church of St. Neot, in Cornwall, atlas 4to. 16 colored plates of Stained

Glass, hf. morocco, 35s Privately printed, 1830

446 LANGLOIS, Essai historique et descriptif sur la Peinture sur Verhe,

ancienne et moderne, et sur les Vitraux les plus remarquables, 8vo. folding

plates, bds. 8s 6d Bouen, 1832

447 the same, large PAPEH,.4to. 7 folding plates, hf calf, 20s; or, bds.

uncut, 24s 1832
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448 LANGLOIS, Peinture sur Verre, large paper, interleaved, the plates

COLOURED after the original glass, hf. russia, gilt edges, £3. 1832

A picked copy, presented by the French Ministry to Hons. Ch. Sauvageot.

449 LASTEYEIE, Histoire de la Peinture sdr YEfiEE, d'apres ses monu

ments en France, 2 vols, folio, 108 beautifully coloured plates (pub. at

£i0.) hf. bound green morocco, £21. 10s Paris, 1857

450 Willement. Account of the principal Works in Stained Glass, that have

been executed by Th. Willement, impl. 4to. Large Paper, coloured plate,

cloth, 14* " 1840

Printed for private distribution.

451 W[INSTON] (C.) Inquiry into the differences of style observable in An

cient Glass Piiintings, 2 vols. 8vo. second edition, 76 plates {some coloured)

and several woodcuts, (pub. at 31* 6d) cloth gilt, new, 26* 3c? Oxford, 1867

452 Memoirs illustrative of the Art of Glass Painting, 8vo. portrait,

numerous coloured plates and woodcuts, (pub. at 21s) cloth, 14* 1865

See also Fowler—Waring.

453 GOLTZII (H.) Icoues Apostolorum, 4to. a very fine and masterly Series,

so lettered, of 14 Heads, each expressing in a most marked manner a

passage of the Christiau Belief, very choice impressions, also a reverse im

pression of these 14 plates—in all 28 engravings, carefully mounted, and

bound in Cambridge calf gilt, £4i. 4* *. /. 1589

. See also Bible Prints.

Such a set, with the reverse impressions is extremely rare, probably unique.

454 GORH Thesaurus Veterum Diptvchorum Consularium et Ecc'.esiasticorum,

acc. J. B. Passerii Exposit. sive Additamenta, 4 vols, in 2, folio, 110 en

gravingsfrom rare and curiously carved DipTYCUS,_/?Me perfect copy in vellum,

£7. Florent. 1759

455 GOETHE'S Eeineke Fuchs, mit Zeichnungen von Kaulbach, atlas 4to. with

36 engravings of exquisite humour and a key-plate, cloth, 32* Munchen, 1846

An early subscriber's copy.

456 GOZ, Leidenschaftliche Entwiirfe fur empnndsame Kunst- und Schauspiel-

Freunde, 4to. 228 pp. of text on Thick Paper, (interspersed with engravings)

and a series of illustrations, entitled " Lenardo tjnd Blandine, ein Melo-

dram nach Burger in 160 leidenschaftlichen Entwurfen," consisting of 160

spirited etchings, representing all the attitudes and expressions of Actors, vary

ing from indifference to the greatest degree of passion, rage, affection, distress,

agony, hf. red morocco, gilt tops, uncut, rare, 25* Augsburg, 1783

457 GOZZINI, Monusienti Sepolcrali della Toscana, incisi da Lasinio, folio,

47 fine plates of Funeral Monuments, hf. bd. neat, 20* Firenze, 1810

"Ouvrage execute avec soin."— Brunet. Sykes' copy fetched £2. lis 6d.

458 Monuments Sepulcraux de la Toscane, folio, 73 plates, with French

Text, red morocco extra, gilt edges, £2. Florence, 1821

459 GRANGER'S Biographical History of England, from Egbert to the Revolu

tion, 6 vols, in 3, 1824—Noble's Biographical History of England, to th©

end of George I. 3 vols. 1806—together 9 vols, in 6, 8vo. hf. calf neat 32*

This interesting work gives an account of i a biography of the men represented by the por-

every engraved English portrait, and in addition | traits.

460 GROSE (F.) Military Antiquities, representing a History of the English

Army, 2 vols, above 100 plates—Treatise on Ancient Armour and Weapons,

1 vol. 62 plates—together 3 vols. 4to. calfgilt, £2. 2* 1786

461 Antiquities of Scotland. 2 vols. impl. 4to. laroe paper, fine Original

impressions of the plates, blue morocco extra, gilt edges, £2. 10* 1797

462 GRUNER (L.) die Basreliefs der Vorderseite des Doms zu ORVIETO : les

bas-reliefs de la cathedrale d'Orvieto gravees sur les dessins de V. Pontani

par D. Ascani, B. Bartoccini et L. Gruner ; texte par E. Braun, in 2 parts

royal folio, 80 fine plates on tinted grounds of the celebrated Basreliefs of the

Orvieto Cathedral, amongst the greatest Masterpieces of Christian Art pro

duced in Italy, the text in German (pub. at £5. 5s) in portfolios, £3. 10*

Leiptig, 1857
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463 GRUNER'S Orvieto, labge pafeb, India proofs, obi. atlas folio, hf. red

morocco, £6. 1857

464 GRUNER, Decorations of the Gabden-PAVILION in the Grounds of

Buckingham Palace, royal folio, vignette and 15 plates, (pub. at £3. 3s)

cloth, \5s 1846

465 the same, seven of the plates coloueed, folio, (pub. at £5. 5s) cloth,

£2. 12«6rf 1816

466 GHUNER'S ORNAMENTAL ART, selected from the best Models of the

Classical Epochs, 1 vol. atlas folio, containing 80 most exquisitely beautiful

plates, comprising the most perfect specimens of Paintings, Carvings, Friezes,

Ceilings, Ornaments and Decorations of the Thirteenth, Fourteenth, Fifteenth,

and Sixteenth Centuries, executed in the Palaces and Churches of Rome, Ve

rona, Mantua, Milan, fyc. by Jacobo bulla Tubbita, Beamante, Luini,

Giulio Romano, Eaphael d'Uebino, etc. many of the plates sumptuously

coloueed and heightened with gold ; with the 4to. volume of explanatory-

text, and the additional plates, (pub. at £12. 12* in bds.) hf. bd. morocco, gilt

edges, £12. 1850

The work has now become very scarce, and I monions effect of the colours, which could only

i« in general request as the best BOOK of have been produced by the Lithochromatnnraphic

CLASSICAL ORNAMENT. Copies are now

belling at sales for £14. 14* and upwards.

A more magnificent voi.vme than the

aboTe has never been produced in any country.

Ii is difficult to conceive the gorgeous yet har-

proceis. The plates are of a very large size, and

present some of the most tasteful specimens of

Decorative Art of every description by the

greatest Masters, including Raphael, Giulio

Romano, Holbein, Giotto, kc.

467 GRUNER'S Italian Fbesco PAINTINGS : Fresco Decorations and Stuccoes

of Churches and Palaces in Italy during the Fifteenth and Sixteenth Cen

turies, a splendid volume, imp. folio, frontispiece and 55 very large, elaborate

and most interesting engravings, after the original Paintings of Raphael,

Giulio Romano, Giovanni da Udine, Baldassare Peruzzi, Sebastian del

Piombo, Correggio, Moretto, Ambrogio da Fasano, Bramanlino, Bernardino,

Luini, Pinturicchio, &c. several elaboeatelt finished in coloubs, and

coloured key-plates given to shew the colouring of the rest ; with a 4to.

volume of Text: An Essay by J. J. Hittoeff, on the Arabesques of the

Ancients, as compared with those of Raphael and his School—together

2 vols. (pub. at £7. 7s) cloth, £4. 4* 1854

468 the same, 2 vols. hf. bd. red morocco, gilt edqes, £5. 5s 1854

469 the same, THE PLATES OF ALL THE FRESCOES ENTIRELY

COLOURED, atlas folio, whole bound red morocco, gilt edyes, £95. 1854

purely decorative Art and tuheervient to Archi

tecture. Owing its very existence to the exi

gencies of the sovereign art, and deriving its ap

propriate locality, scale and effect, from the edifice,

it no less assists the Architecture, in return, by

its arabesques and other tasteful accessories.

This magnificent work is no less valuable to

the Architect then to the Painter. It does not

profess (says the Quarterly Iirvierc in an elabo

rate article) to exhibit fresh decorative painting

in that highest walk chosen by Michael Angclo

and Raffuellu (except as a handmaid), but as a

470 GRUNER'S" Lo Scaffale," or Presses in the Sacristy of the Church of

Sta. Maria delle Grazie at Milan, illustrations of the painted decoration by

Bern. Luini, executed in chromolithography by L. Gruner, roy. folio, 30plates

(pub. at £3. St) cloth, £2. 10* 1859-60

471 Geeen Vaults at DRESDEN : Das Griine Gewolbe zu Dresden,

square folio, a series of 28 beautiful plates, ill colors, representing the chief

Art Treasures of the Royal Saxon Collection, with a text by Baron von

Landdberg (pub. at £5. 5*) bds. £4. 4* Dresden, 18(52

Very few copies were printed for salo.

472 Guknebault, Dictionnaire Iconographique des Monuments de l'Antiquit^

chretienne et du moyen age, 2 vols, large 8vo. hf. mor. 16* 1843

A most useful work of reference.

473 Haerlem. Const-thoonende Juweel, by de lostijcke Stadt Haerlom ten

Versoecke van Trou moet blijeken, in't Licht gebracht, sm. 4to. numerous

folding engravings of the Processions, Emblems, all the Towns of Holland,

c. vellum, 24* Ztcol. 1607

Very curious, the text includes also popular Songs.
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474 HAMILTON (G.) Schola Italic.*. Pictuh^:, atlas folio, original and very

fine impresions of the 40 beautiful engravings, splendidly bound in calf, richly

ornamented with gold tooling, gilt edges, £o\ 10» Homce, 1773

This copy was bought from Gordon and Foster's in 1814 for £12. 12». •

475 Harding's Guide and Companion to the " Lessons on Art," impl. 8vo. with

15fine lithographs and some icoodcuts, cloth, 9s *. a.

476 HART (Capt. L. W.) Character and Costumes of AFGHANISTAN, atlas

folio, title and 26 plates of the Native Warriors, Public Officers, Sfc. finely

coloured like drawings, and mounted on cardboard (pub. at £10. 10*) in a

portfolio, £3. 8* (? 1850)

Forms also a Second Series to the similar work of Atkinson.

477 HARDINGE'S (the Hon. C. Stewart) Recollections of INDIA, drawn on

stone by J. D. Harding, 2 parts in 1 vol. atlas folio, large paper, with 26

fine lithographs, (pub. at £10. 10s) hf. morocco, £2. 12s 6d 1847

478 HEIDEN (Jan van der) Beschryving der Slang- Brand- Spuiten, en Brand-

Blussen, royal folio, 25 veryfine plates of Great Fires at Amsterdam, and of

Fire Engines, hf. bd. uncut, £2. Amst. 1735

479 HE1NECKEN (Baron) Idee Gonerale d'une Collection complette d'Estampes,

avec une Dissertation sur l'Origine de la Gravure, et sur les premiers

Livres dTmages, stout 8vo. facsimile plate ofearly Block Books, and other

engravings in the infancy of the art, 25s ; or, in old russia neat, 32s Leip. 1771

480 —— the same, fine pap"eh, 8vo. red morocco, gilt edges, by Walker,from

Mr. Carpenter's library, £2. 15s 1771

481 Helleb's Haudbuch fur Kupferstich-Sammler, oder Lexicon der vorziig-

lichsten Kupferstecher, Formschneider, etc. mit Augabe ihrer Blatter, 8vo.

sd. 6* Leipzig, 1848

482 Heucking, die sixtinische Madonna, 8vo. sd. 2s 6d St. Petersburg, 1862

483 HOFMAN (Tycho) Portraits Historiques des Hommes Illustres de Danne-

mark, avec les Memoires du Grand Chanccllier Griffenfeld, <fcc. 7 parts in

1 vol. 4to. quite complete, tine paper, containing upwards of 100 fine Por

traits, (several English) and Vignettes, by liurford, Folkema, IVille, and other

first rate artists of the time, original issue with fine impressions, also Ge

nealogical Tables of Illustrious Families in Denmark, olive morocco,

super extra, gilt edges, by Holloway, teiit rare, £7. Copenhagen, 1746

Priced, 1830, Payne and Foss, £7. ; 1864, Sothebv's, £9. j sold in 1863 for £7. 15*.

484 HOGARTH (W.) WORKS : A Collection of 325 Engra

vings by this eminent Artist, from the ORIGINAL

PLATES, in choice states, with valuable MS. Memo

randa, by the Collector of this very Extensive Series, temp.

1790, arranged in 2 vols, elephant folio, all the prints very

neatly mounted on drab coloured paper, hf. bd. £100. 1720-86

This collection was made by a Hogarth En

thnsiast at the end of the last centnry ; it is just

as he had left it ; it includes Hogarth's Book

plate ; Portrait of Hogarth and his Dog,veryfine

and scarce, and the same Plate altered by inserting

Churchill ; Portrait of Hogarth seated, with pallet,

&c. in two states ; Portrait of Sarah Malcolm, in

two states ; Portrait of D. Lock, veryJtne ; Mez

zotint Portrait of Lord Boyne, very scarce ; Por

trait of Bp. Hoadly,./i»e ; Portrait of Lord Lovat,

fret state ; Portrait of Pine, very fine and scarce ;

The Bruiser, first and third states ; Portrait of

Vi ilkes, first state; the Complicated Richardson,

very scarce, Portraits of Hunt and Read, firit

states ; Portrait from the Happy Marriage, un

lettered proo/; Various Subscription Tickets ;

Shop Bills j Coats of Arms ; Plate of a Shield,

only 20 copies fallen off before it was destroyed ;

Etching of his House at Chiswick, very rare ; Il

lustrations of Apnleius; Illustrations to Beaver's

Roman Military Punishments ; Hogarth's Tour

proof impressions ; Sleeping Congregation, first

state, and veryfine first imjrression after retouch

ing ; Monkey watering Flower Pots, first state,

trith obit, afterwards altered to obiit ; The

Times, fine, and very scarce ; Analysis of Beauty,

plate II, in first and second stales ; the large and

small Sets of Illustrations of Hudibras ; the Illus

trations of Don Quixote j Midnight modern Con

versation (bvfore the plate was retovclied) ; the

rare Plate of Mr. Highmore's Adventure ;

Before and After ; Distrest Poet (first and second

states) j Strolling Players (in first and second

states) ; Harlot's Progress ; Rake's Progress

(several in ln:o states) ; Marriage a la Mode ; In

dustry and Idleness (fine set) ; Beer Street (in

two states) ; Cruelty (including the two largo

woodcuts) ; Moses brought to Pharaoh's Daughter,

fine ami rare ; Paul before Felix, the Burlesque,

in first and second states; Paul before Felix, both

engravings ; &c. &c.
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485 HOGARTH'S WORKS: Another Singularly Fine and

Extensive Series of Engravings, by and after Hogarth,

including nearly ALL THE PLATES in their

FIUST States, with numerous Variations, also the Engra

vings made after Hogarth's Paintings, altogether 298 plates

as stated, First Impressions, a picked copy made up by a wealthy

and intelligent Collector regardlessly of expense, all the plates

mounted on stout blank cartridge paper and bound in 3 vols,

elephant folio, red MOROCCO, super extra, broad gold borders,

joints, gilt edges, a copy for a princely collection, £150.

1720-1800

To point out all features of this set of

Hogarth would require an Essay occupying too

much apace in this Catalogue.

Vol. L has 84 plates.

H. has 82 „ .

HI. has 132 „

In all 298 engravings. Whoever wishes

to possess a true picture of the manners and cus

toms of the eventful period from 1720 to 1764,

the time ofHogarth's death, should secure one of

the above sets of his works.

The first copy is the more complete, the second

the more choice. An Art critic or a Public In.

stitution should buy the first, a wealthy Amateur

should buy the second copy.

It is becoming every day more difficult to ob

tain Rare Prints. Here are two sets of Hogarth,

such as could not be made again by the most

arduous collector with the fullest of purses.

Those who wish to be acquainted with the

whole extent of Hogarth's powers, should assemble

the first copies, together with all the varieties of

his capital works.

" The scarceness of the good impressions of

Hogarth's larger works is in great measure owing

to their having been pasted on canvass or boards,

to be framed and glazed for furniture. There

were few people who collected his prints for any

other purpose at their first appearance. The

majority of these sets being hung up in London

houses, have been utterly spoiled by smoke.

Since foreigners have learned the value of the

same performances, they have also been,exported

in considerable numbers. Wherever a taste for

the fine arts has prevailed, the works of this great

master are to be found. Messrs. Tarre have fre

quent commissions to send them into Italy. I

am credibly informed that the Empress of Russia

has expressed uncommon pleasure in examining

such genuine representations of English manners ;

and I have seen a set of cups and saucers with

The Harlot's Progress painted on them in China

about the year 1739."—John N'uhollt.

486 HOGARTH'S (W.) Original and genuine WORKS, atlas folio, 108 plates,

very good old impressions, (pub. at £21.) hf. bd. blue morocco, uncut, £7. 10s

London, Baydell Co. s. a. (1800)

4S7 "Works, from the original plates restored by Jas. Heath, R.A., and

with the additions of subjects not before collected ; to which is prefixed a

biographical Essay and Explanations of the plates by John Nichols, atlas

folio, 116 plates and 3 extra plates in a secret pocket, hf. bd. maroon morocco,

gilt edges, £7. London, Baldwin Cradock, s.a. (? 1850)

This copy is a very early one of this issue. I worked ; even inferior copies often sell for £10.

The coppers nave since that time been very much | and upwards.

488 HOGAKTH'S WORKS, from the original plates restored by Heath ; with a

biographical Essay by John Nichols, atlas folio, portrait and 178 large plates,

modern impressions, hf. bd. red morocco, gilt edges, £6. 6* 1822

489 HOGARTH. Eleven Etchings ridiculing Hogarth, &c. styled " Vile Imita

tions of Rembrandt," original impressions, very curious and rare—Hogarth

("W.) Analysis of Beauty, no plates, uncut, £2. 1753

490 HOLBEIN, (EUVRE de, ou Recueil de Gravures d'apres lea plus beaux ouv-

rages de ce fameux peintre, public par le fameux Mechel, graveur, savoir :

I. Le Triomphe de la Mort, des Richesses et de la Pauvrete. II. La Pas

sion de notre Seigneur. III. Costumes d'Hommes et de Femmes du XVI

siecle. IV. Portraits entre autres celui d'Erasme, super royal 4to. 84fine

plates, Original Impressions, bds. from the Salamanca library, £5. 15*

Basle, 1780-00

Collatios : Part I. Title, text, 7 leaves, 47

numbered engravings on 12 plates, and 2 plates,

-Le Triomphe des Kichesses ;" II. Title, front,

and 12 plates ; III. Title, front. 12 plates, and

3 aunuuibercd plates, not mentioned by Brunet ;

IV. Title, etc. 10 portraits, without the two plates

of the family of Sir Thomas More.

The last two parts are often wanting ; the

Foothill copy fetched £5. 17*.
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491 HOLBEIN (H.) Histobiabum. UETERIS Insteumenti ICONES ad uiuum

express®, una cum brevj, sed quoad fieri potuit, dilucida earundem exposi-

tione, smallest 4to. first edition,^ne impressions of the 92 beautiful wood

cuts, olive morocco, gilt edges, from the Yemenis and the Slade libraries,

£28. 10s Lugduni sub Scuio Coloniensi (M. el G. Trechsel, 1538)

492 the same, an equally fine and talleb but not so broad copy, red mor.

extra, gilt edges, by Bedford, £25. 1538

493 another very tall fine copy, beginning and end perfect, but wanting a

few leaves in the middle, hf. bd. £9. 9s Lugduni, 1538

The missing portion can be supplied from a shorter copy for £6. 6«.

494 Historiarum Veteris Testament! Icones, cum Latina et Gallica expo-

sitione, sq. 12mo. second issue, with several of the engravings coloured, wanting

title, leaf O 2, and imprint, unbound, 30s Lugd. Trechsel, 1539

495 Icones Histobiabum Veteeis Testamenti, smallest ^to. fine wood

cuts, with French verses underneath, very fine large copy, veaufauve, £10. 10*

Lugduni, apud Jo. Frellonium, 1547

49G Icones Veteris Testamenti : Illustrations of the Old Testament, with

verses from Scripture, in English, Latin, French, Italian, and Spanish, and

Introduction by Dibdin, 8vo. 91 beautiful woodcuts by the Byfields, hf. bd.

15* " " 1800

" Ce tirage est augment! de deux planches, ce qui en porte le nombre total a 94."—Brunet.

497 HOLBEIN (Hans) Les simulachres et Historiees FACES de la MORT,

autant elegammet pourtraictes, que artificiellement imaginees, smallest 4to.

first edition of the beautiful woodcuts representing the Dance op Death,

fine copy in red morocco, gilt edges, by Cape, extremely rare, Mr. Slade's copy,

£30. Lyon, 1538

498 Imagines de Mobte et Epigeammata. His accesserunt Medicina

Animse, et alia opuscula, 18mo. 37 woodcuts of the Dance of Death, a very

rare edition not mentioned by Douce, who notices the French text of the same

date, wanting A 3 and 4, vellum, £2. 10s Lugduni, Frellon, 1542

499 L'Alphabet de la Moet, entoure de Bordures du XVIe siecle, et

suivi d'anciens poeines Francais sur les trois mors et les trois vies, par A. de

Montaiglon, 8vo. the Alphabet of Holbein and the Borders after " Livret

oVHeures," exquisitely reproduced, hf. bd. morocco, gilt edges, 18s

Paris, Tross, 1856

500 the same, 8vo. labge papeb, printed within elegant woodcut borders,

in which are reproducedfacsimiles of the Dance op Death, splendidly bound

in red mobocco super extra, broad dentelle borders, gilt edges, by Lortic, Mr.

Slade's copy, £3. 8s Paris, 1856

501 Hollar. Vebtue (G.) Description of the Works of the Engraver W. Hollar,

second edition, sm. 4to. seioed, 35* 1759

502 Hooghe (Romeyn de) Hieroglyphica of Merkbeelden der oude Volkeren, roy.

4to. with 63 very fine allegorical plates ofAncient Worships, each plate full

of details, some of a startling description, the impressions very fine, vel

lum, 35* Amst. 1735

A very strange artistic production, crowded with details.

503 HOPE COLLECTION (the) A Catalogue of the Collection of Pearls and

Precious Stones, formed by H. P. Hope, described by Hebtz, folio, 42 plates,

cloth, 25* " " 1839

504 the same, thick papeb, India peoops, presentation copy, cloth,

£2. 2* 1839

505 HOBATII Opera, seneis Tabulis incidit Jo. PINE, the text engraved through

out with beautiful vignette illustrations, original edition, 2 vols. 8vo. with

the Error " Postest," page 108, in the second volume, old crimson morocco

extra, prize copy, £B. 3* 1733-37

A clean, good and very cheap copy ; copies have sold at £10. 10*, and above.
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606 HUMPHREY'S (R. N.) Illuminated Books of the Middle Ages, with an

Account of the development and progress of the Art of Illumination from

the I Vth to the XVIIth centuries, impl. folio, large paper, illustrated by

a series of 39 examples of the size of the originals, selected from the most

beautiful of the MSS. of the various periods, executed on stone, and most

beautifully printed in gold, silver, and colours by Oyten Jones, (pub. at

£16. 16*) antique calf, gilt edges, £8. 10* 1849
1 1 - f . 1_ - , 1 ■ *7- »T T» ■ _ TKT 1 r. 1 9

Vienna, Moscow, Paris, Naples, Copenhagen, and

Madrid ; from the Vatican, Escurial, Ambrosian,

and other great Libraries of the Continent ; and

from the rich Public, Collegiate, and Private Li

braries of Great Britain.

An extremely low price for such a beautiful

k. In 1855, Bernal's copy, mor. fetched £12.

The illustrations, all of the exact size of the

originals, are from the most celebrated and splen

did MSS. in the Imperial and Royal Libraries of |

607 Iconogbaphib des ESTAMPES a Stjjets oalants et des Portraits de

1'emmes Celebre par leur Beaute, par M. le C. d'l * * *, auteur de la Bib

liographic des ouvrages relatifs a l'amour, etc. 8vo. viii. and 791 pp. double

columns, hf. bound morocco gilt, uncut, 30* 1868

Only 275 numbered copies were printed.

508 the same, large paper, roy. 8vo. sd. £2. 'Is 1868

A very accurate bibliographical work j a detailed prospectus may be had gratis.

INSTITDTO di Corrispondenza Archseologica di Roma: a set ;

509 ANNALI, from the beginning in 1829, Vols. I—XXXI, 8vo. sereral hun

dred plates Roma e Parigi, 1829-59

BULLETTINO dell Institute, from the beginning in 1829, Vol. I—XXX, 8vo.

plates Soma, 1829-59

Rkpertobio Universale, 1844-53, 8vo. being a volume of General Indexes, sewed

Roma, 1856

1854-56, folio, sd. Lipsia, 1859

MONUMENTI INED1TI, impl. folio, Vol. I, (1829-33), 60 plates; Vol. II.

(1834-38), 60 plates; Vol. Ill, (1839-43) 60 plates ; Vol. IV, (1844-48)

60 plates; Vol. V. (1849-53) 60 plates; VI, (1857-61) plates 1-36; un

bound Roma, 1829-59

together, the set in 8vo. and impl. folio, as described, £50. 1829-59

Bulletin, and Monumenti for those years ; but

the publication in that form was then discontinued,

(ggf Sets completed.

The folio volumes which were published in

Gotha in 18.V4-55 (not included in the above set,

bat which can be obtained) comprised Annali, ;

Sold separately :

510 Monumenti Inediti : Vols. I—IV, complete, 240 plates, £\0.

511 the same, Vols. I-III, {Title and two of the leaves of table torn in

Vol. I) ; IV, title, table, and plates 13-60, (wanting plate 50), £5.

512 the same, Vol. 1, plates 1-57, 60, (title and third leaf table wanting,

and thefirst leaf torn)—Vol. II, title, and plates 1-14, 19-60—Vol. Ill,

complete—the lot, £2. 10*

Ironmonger's Hall Exhibition—see ante-. Catalogues.

JAMIESON'S Handbooks of Christian Art:

513 Sacred and Legendary Art, 2 vols. 8vo. 187 illustrations, (pub. at 31* 6d)

26* 1866

514 Legends of the Monastic Orders, 84 illustrations, (pub. at 21*) 17* 1867

515 Legends of the Madonna, 165 illustrations, (pub. at 21*) 17 1867

516 History of Our Lord, 2 vols. 281 illustrations, (pub. at 42*) 32* 1865

gress of the great revival now going on in Ger

many."—Lord Lindiay'i ChrUtian Art.

" Mrs. Jamieson has done much to famili

arize her countrymen with the noble works of

Early Italian Art, and with the origin and pro-

517 JANSONLT (J.) Theatrum Urbium Germanise Superioris et Inferioris, Gallia

et Helvetia?, Septentrionalium (including several of English cities'), His-

pania?, Asiae, Africa et America?, Italia? aliarumque urbium in Insulis Maris

Mediterranei, 8 vols, in 4, impl. fol.^ns impressions of the beautiful large

Engravings, Dutch vellum, gilt edges, £6. 6* Amst. 1657

A very beautiful Series of Views of Cities,

distinct from the later work by Blseu. Janson's

Series comprises the chief Tonmt of Europe,

whilst BUtu't U co>[fintd to Italy. On each

View is a Coat of Arms of the Town, and

mostly representations of the Costume of the

district
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518 Jansen, Essai sur I'Origiiie de la Gravure en Bois ct eu TaiLle-Douce, des

Cartes k jouer et g^ographiques, 2 vols. 8vo. 20 curious plates after Early

Engravings, calf(jilt, 15.s Paris, 1801-8

Brockctt's copy, £1. 13*.

519 Jartes (James Jackson) Art Studies: the "Old Masters" of Italy ; Painting,

stout square 8vo. 15 copper-plate engravings containing several figures (pub.

at 32.v) cloth, 10« New York, 1861

520 JENNER (T.) The Soules Solace, or Thirtie and one Spirit uall Emblems

(in Verse), smallest Ito. (that to 31, Tobacco, supposed to be a portrait of G.

Wither smoking, in two states) half morocco, very scarce, £6. <5s

Thomas Jenner, 1631

This copy, rather cut, sold for £4. lis in Blight's sale, and is now cheap at the above price.

521 JONES (Inigo) Facsimile of his SKETCH BOOK, 8vo. vellum, vert babe,

with an Autograph Letter from Lord Spencer to Sir Henry Ellis, £i. Is

[1614]

In 1859, Dawson Turner's copy fetched £9.;

1860, Mitford's, £6.; in 1861, Sotheby's £6. 8..;

in 1864, Sotheby's, £6. 15#.

This privately FEINTED volume was un

dertaken at the expense of the late Duke of

Devonshire. It is a perfect fasimile of the ori

ginal, in its paper, cover, strings, etc. the draw

ings being most skilfully executed in lithography

by Madeley. It is not the least curious circum

stance connected with this volume that it seems

to throw a new light upon the character and pur-

522 JONES'S (Owen) ALHAMBRA:

Alhambra, with the elaborate deta

Architecture, minutely displayed

suits of the Artist.

The original interesting and well attested

Volume of Sketches, with numerous professional

remarks, is the property of the Duke of Devon

shire. The late illustrious possessor, for whom

these admirable facsimiles were executed, con

ferred a lasting favour on the cognoscenti by

having them facsimiled and distributed as pre

sents to those who could, from their love of art,

most appreciate the same.

523

Plans, Elevations, and Sections of the

Is of this beautiful specimen of Moorish

iu 100 beautifully engraved plates, 67 of

which are highly finished in gold and colours, from Drawings taken

on the spot, by Jules Croury and O-ven Jones, with a complete translation

of the Arabic Inscriptions, and and an historical notice of the Kings of

Granada, by P. de Gayaugos, 2 vols. impl. folio, (pub. at £21.) hf. bd.

morocco, £16. 1812

the same, large paper, atlas fo'io, 100 plates, 67 of them in gold

and others, the others on India paper, (pub. at £36.) hf. bd. morocco,

£20. 1812

A most gorgeous and magnificent work—it

cost the artist—Owen Jones, years of labour, and

Jules Goury lost his life whilst engaged upon the

work—the plates in the large paper copies are

521 "

more highly finished than those on small paper.

The Alhambra Court at the Sydenham Crystal

I'alace was decorated under the superintendence

of Owen Jones.

JONES (Owen) Examples of CHINESE Ornament, impl. 4to. 100 beau

tiful plates in rich colours, executed in chromolithography, comprising near

1000 objects in the South Kensington Museum and other collections, (pub. at

£1. 4*) extra, gilt edges, £2. 2s 1867

The companion or second Series to the standard work, " The Grammar of Ornament."

525 OWEN JONES, GRAMMAR OF ORNAMENT, Illustrated by examples

from various styles of Ornament, one volume, impl. 4to. one hundred and

twelve plates, containing 300 examples, (pub. at £5. 5s) extra cloth, gilt edges,

£3. 16s 1866

This great, and to practical Artists absolutely | tiful, and would be glad to possess, us an aid to

the practice of Illuminating and other accom

plishments of a liko elegant character, or as a

decoration to their drawing-room table and

record of the art of so many countries and

periods.

The "Grammar of Ornament" has not only

been adopted as a class-book in all the Govern

ment schools in this country, but also by the

principal schools of the Continent, where the im

portance to Art of this invaluable collection, and

of the principles explained in the text, by which

Mr. Owen Jones has sought to guide the student

to its use, has been fully recognised and honoured.

necessary work, will be offered at an extremely

moderate price ; 112 fine large plates, in gold

and colours, with descriptive text, at the rate of

about sixpence each. If any work is to spread

Art Taste among the British Artizans, this book

will do it.

At this moderate price "The Grammar of

Ornament" is brought within the reach of Artists,

Architects, and their Assistants and Pupils, De

signers, Art-workmen, and Students of every

branch of Ornamental Art. This work also ad

dresses itself to a larger class of the public who,

without having professional need of its teachings,

have yet an enlightened sympathy with the beau-
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526 OWEV JONES'S GRAMMAR of ORNAMENT, impl. folio, the original

folio edition, 101 large and exquisitely coloured plates, executed in Chromo

lithograph!/, comprising 3000 examples of the decorations of all ages and

nations, with descriptive letterpress and wood'uts, (subscription price £19. 19*)

hf. morocco, gilt edges, £12. 12* 1856

The original edition has become very rare j I on account of the larger scale of the ornaments

it is preferred to the new edition by Art-workmen J represented.

527 Jobio, Opere ; Real Museo Borbonico ; Officina de' Papiri, 1825—Viaggio

di Enea all' Inferno, 1831—Musee Bourbon, Guide pour la Galerie, 16

plates, 1630—Plan de Potnpei, 4 plates, 1828—Miniica degli Antichi, 21

plates, 1832—in 2 vols. 8vo. hf. morocco, uncut, 8s (id Napoli, 1825-32

528 JULIEN, Histoire et fabrication de la Pobcelaine Chinoise, traduit du

Chinois : Memoir© sur la Porcelaine du Japon, par le Dr. Hoffman, roy. 8vo.

map and 14 plates, fine copy in vellum, 32* Paris, 1856

529 Jnun de Pictura Veterum lib. tres, accedit Catalogus Pictorum, Statuariorum,

Architectorum, etc. folio,^n« portrait, calf, 10* Roterodami, 1694

530 KENNION (E.) Essays on TREES in Landscape, propriety aud importance

of characteristic expression in this branch of art, atlas 4to. 50 plates of

Trees, etc. original impressions, cloth, 18* ; or, hf. morocco, gilt top, uncut,

24* 1815

531 Kensington Museum (South) : Robinson's Italian Sculpture of the Middle

Ages and Period of the Revival of Art, impl. folio, consisting of 50 Photo

graphs by Thurston, (pub. at £6. 6«) hf. morocco, £3. 3* 1862

532 Keb (H. B.) Lives of Sir C. WREN and MICHAEL ANGELO Buonaroti,

sq. 8vo. laege papeb, only afew copies printedforprivate distribution, cloth,

£1. 8s 1834

533 KIP, Nofveat; Theatbe de la GRANDE-BRETAGNE, ou description

exacte des palais du roy et des maisons les plus considerables des seigneurs

du dit royaume, avee figures (par J. Kip)—Atlas Auglois, ou description

ge'nerale de FAngleterre, contenant les cartes geographiques de chaque

province, avec les genealogies des plus illustres families ;—Supplement du

Theatre de la Grande-Bretague—together 5 vols, in 4, impl. folio, containing

390 veryfine large plates, old calf gilt, fine copy, £30.

London, J. Smith, 1719-28

Collation.—Vol, I : title : preface (tigned \ found : " Galleria nel Palazzo Farncso in Roma,

Joseph Smith) ; description of plates, 4 leaves ; dipinta da Annibale Caracci, intag. da Carlo

80 plates. Vol. II : title ; description of plates, Cesio," title, dedication, and 30 plates.

3 leaves ; 76 plates. VoL HI : title, description The above copy of Kip's views has nearly

of Ecclesiastical Buildings, and table, 18 leaves ; all the rare plates; as, Vues eh Ecosse (except

aved title (1719); 58 large plates. Vol. IV: Gordon Castle, which was not published in some

, description of plates, and table, 8 leaves ; I copies) ; Eddystone Lighthouse ; long views

82 plates ; Atlas Anglois, 38 maps (numbered in of London and Westminster ; St James's

uble 1-37, 29 bit) ; table, 1 leaf. Vol. V : Sup- Park, 2 plates ; Montagus House, etc. Very

plemcnt : title (1728) ; description of plates, few copies of this work resemble each other; but

first leaf only, describing pi. 1-27 ; 28 plates the above is one of the finest and most complete

(without 26). At the end of this volume will be that has lately occurred for sale.

534 Kraiteb, iiber den Styl und die Herkunft der bemahlten griechischen Thon-

gefassc, 8vo. morocco, 4* 6d Berlin, 1837

535 Kuoler's German, Flemish and Dutch Schools, enlarged and re-written by

Dr. Waagon, 2 vols, post 8vo. plates, cloth, 18* 1860

53G LABORDE (Leon de) et Linant, Voyage de l'ARABIE Petree, atlas fol.

tellcm papeb, map mounted on canvas, plates on India Paper, and numerous

woodcuts in the text, (pub. at £12. unbound), hf. red morocco extra, £10.

Paris, 1830

In 1855 Berry's copy fetched £12. 5*. I tion of this work on tho Holy Writ than any

More light has been thrown by the publica- | other for a number of years.

537 Labobde (L. de) Histoire de la Gravure en Manicre Noire, impl. 8vo. plates

and cuts of Monograms, hf. calf, uncut, 36* Paris, 1839

Bare, only 15C copies were issued.

2 k:
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538 LA FONTAINE, FABLES, 4 vols, large folio, middle paper, teitk 276 beau-

tiful engravings by CooniN and others, after the spirited and masterly designs

of OuDRYjJine impressions, very neat in old French calf, gold borders, qilt

edges, £12. 16* ' Paris, 1755-59

This work has become a favorite with French i

hook collectors ; there is something very charm

ing in Oudry's manner of illustrating those popu-

539 LA FONTAINE, CONTES en vers, (Edition executee aux frais des Fcr-

miers-generaux), 2 vols. 8vo. fine impressions of the numerous plates, by

Euen, old French olive morocco, dentelle borders, gilt edges, £14. Paris, 1762

lar Fables. Priced, 1848, Payne and Foss, mor.

£18. 18». ; now worth double in that state.

A beautiful copy of this great Desideratum, i

in every collector's library ; it is certainly the

most charming book as regards plates and" vig- !

nettes in the whole range of French Art Litera

ture. Brunet's own copy fetched about £240.

at his sale in 1868.

540 LANDON (C. P.) Vies et CEUVRES des PEINTRES lea plus celibres de

toutes les Ecoles (Titian, Da Vinci, etc.) 25 vols, in 8, 4to. an original

COPT, with upwards of a thousandfine plates in outline, green MOROCCO extra,

Paris, 1813-20

—de Le Sueur, 2 vols.—Choix dc peintures an

tiques, 3 vols.—Vic et osuvrcs du Correge, i vols.

—CEuvrcs choisics de Lconurd da Vinci, du Ti-

ticn, du Guide, et de Paul Veronese, prtcedes de

notices biograph. 1 vol."—Bbunet.

gilt edges, £J6. 10*

Ces 25 vols, sont tout ce qui a paru de cette |

collection, dont le prix etait de 625 fr. lis ren-

fermcnt l'oeuvre de Raphael, 8 vols.—de Michel

Ange avec un choix de Daniel de Volterre et de

Baccio Bandinelli, 2 vols.—du Dominiquin, et

un choix de l'Albane, 8 vols.—du Poussin, 4 vols.

Langlois— See " Glass Painting."

Lasinio—see Campo Santo.

541 LANZI, Storia pittoiica della Italia, edizione quinta, 6 vols in 3, 8vo. half

vellum, Is Gd Firenze, 1S34

542 History of Painting in Italy, by Roscoe, 6 vols. impl. 8vo. large

paper, hf. calf, 32* " ' 1828

543 LAVATER'S (J. C.) Physiognomische Fragmente zur Beforderung der Men-

schenkenntniss utid Menschenliebe, 4 thick vols. impl. 4to. original edition,

with several hundred fine engravings by Chodowiecki, Schellenberg, O. de

Mechel, Sturm, Haid, Prestal, and other eminent Artists, (pub. at £25. un

bound), very neat in calf, Sir Charles Price's copy, £5. Leipzig, 1775-78

This is the original edition of Lavater, and '

it one of the most splendid and extensively illus

trated books ever produced in Germany. At the

time of hs publicalion it excited a great sensation

throughout Europe, and was translated and copied

in France, Holland, and England. Our own cdi-

544 LAVATER'S Essays on PHYSIOGNOMY, designed to promote the Know

ledge and Love of Mankind, translated by H. Hunter, D.D., 5 vols. impl.

4to. with above 800 beautiful engravings by Holloway, Bartolozzi, and others,

original and brilliant impressions, russia extra, with borders, by Mering,from

Lord B. Montagu's library, £7. 7* Murray, 1789-98

Priced, 1841, Hy. Bohn, £14. mor. 1818— persons.

Copies fetched, 1819, North's, £16. \6s; 1858, Lavater published his first ideas on Physiog-

Harward's, £9. ; 1863, Bird's, £7. 12* 6rf. nomy in a dissertation presented to the Society of

tion is the more highly finished, but there is an

authenticity about the original engravings, (done

under the immediate inspection of Lavater him

self), which will always render this edition a

valuable acquisition to the artist, and to those

who read German.

Zurich, and this was followed by his great work,

in German, which appeared in 1772, at Leipzig, in

2 vols. 8vo. Another, and much enlarged edition

was published, the first vol. in 1 775, and com

pleted in 1778, in 4 vols. 4to. There are two

French editions, the best of which is by Morcau,

Paris, 1805-9, 10 vols. 4to. and the same in Svo.

with 500 plates. Lavater died in 1801, aged 60.

The original subscription edition, in fine

state, seldom occurs. The ordinary copies, with

worn plates, arc hardly worth possessing.

Great attention has been paid to this highly

decorated and costly work, by the translator and

the artist; it will be esteemed extremely valuable

by the curious, independently of its physiogno

mical illustrations, as containing a great number

of admirably executed portraits of very celebrated

545 LE BLANC, Manuel de 1' Amateur d'Estampes (faisant suite au Manuel du

Libraire), livr. 1—9 (A—Pencz), large Svo. double columns, all published,

35* • Paris, 1S50-57

546 the same, thick paper, 9 parts 8vo. sd. £1. 10* 1850-57

£47 LEWIS (P. C.) Scenery on the DEVONSHIRE Rivers, a series of Sketches

and Studies from Nature, imp], folio, engraved title and 25 beautiful plates

on India paper cloth, £3. 15* " 1843
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54{j Lewis (P. C.) Scenery on the Rivers of England and Wales, impl. folio

illustrated by 24 painter s etchings, chiefly India proofs, (pub. at £6. 6s)

cloth, £2. Us 6d ' 1 (1845-6)

549 LINAS (C. de) Anciens Yetements Saeerdotaux et anciens Tissus conserves

en France, 3 Series, impl. 8vo. with about 100 plates in gold and colours of

Mediaeval Clerical Costume, sd. £3. Paris, 1860-63

550 the same, 3 Series in 2 vols. impl. 8vo. hf. mor. uncut, £3. 8s 1S60-63

Rare, only 10U copies were printed.

551 LENOIR, Mxsee des Mostjxiens Fra.n-c.vis, Description historique et cliro-

nologique des Statues, Ba«-Reliefs, et Tombenux, pour servir a l'Histoire de

France et de l'Art, nvec l'Histoire de la Peinture sur Verre, Description des

Vitraux anciens et modernes.et une dissertation sur les Costumes de chaque

siecle, 8 vols. 8vo. upicards of 291 plates, calf gilt, £2. 8s Paris, 1800-21

552 Recueil de Gravures pour servir k l'Histoire des Arts en Franco,

prouvee par les Monumens, royal folio Atlas, containing 164 engravings of

ancient Gaulish, Prank, and French Monuments, Architectural, Funereal,

Decoratice, etc. with explanations, hf. morocco, gilt edges, 18* ib. 1811

553 ——— Monuments des Arts liberaux, mecaniques, et industriels de la France,

depuis les Gaulois jusqu'a Francois I, impl. folio, 45 large plates containing

800 subjects, bds. 27s ib. 1840

554 LTNDEBERG-, Hypotyposis Arcium, Palatioruni, Librorum, Pyramidum,

Obeliscorum, Cipporum, Molarum, Fontium, Monumentorum et Epitaphio-

rum, a Ranzovio conditorum, sq. 8vo. numerous cuti of Villas in Holslein,

Portraits of the Ransow family, bds. 21s Hamburg, 1591

555 LINDSAY (Lord) Sketches of the. History of Christian Art, 3 vols. 8vo.

cloth, rare, £3. 3s " 1847

" This branch of knowledge was materially I out in a" very impressive manner, to those inte

rested in the progress of Italinn art, the great

earnestoess of purpose and self-devotion which

characterized the earliest painters and sculptors

of that country. And his work will long be ap

pealed to upon questions connected with the men

tal development of the middle ages."—Fine Arts

Quarterly, N. S. I. p. 133.

idvanced in 1847 by the publication of Lord

Iindssy's ' History of Christian Art,' the intro

ductory portion of which was devoted to a learned

ind elaborate exposition of what the writer ap

propriately termed ' Christian Mythology.' Lord

Lindsay's book, however, was too ponderous and

solemn to become generally popular. He pointed

Locks and Keys, Ornamental Ironwork :

556 Gbkexte et Bouet, Serrurerie du Moyen-Age, les Ferruros de Portes par

Raymond Bordeaux, sm. 4to. 40 plates and many woodcuts of Locks, Hinges,

Ornaments, etc. chiefly in the Old Edifices of England, (pub. at 20s) cloth,

] 7« 6d ' ' Oxford, 1858

Lodge—see Portraits.

557 LONDESBOROUGH MUSEUM: Miscellanea Gbaphica ; Engraved

Representations of the Ancient, Mediaeval and Renaissance objects in the

possession of LORD LONDESBOROUGH, from Drawings by Fnirholt,

descriptions by T. Wright, E<q., F.S.A. impl. 4to. with 46 fine plates, some

coloured, comprising nearly 200 engravings of Jewels, Gold Ornaments, Car

vings, Armour, etc. andfurther illustrated by numerous woodcuts in the text,

(pub. at £3. 16s) cloth, clean throughout, 28s 1856-57

This interesting collection of Art Treasures j dispersed. Intending purchasers should possess

»» bronght together at great expense by the | themselves of the above most carefully executed

late Lord Loridesborough, and it will ere long he I Catalogue Raisonne to guide their purchases.

55S LONDON. STORER (J.) and J. Gretg, Select Views of London and its

Environs, 2 vols. impl. 4to. laroe paper, with the plates in two states (india

proofs and ETcniJfOS, including the vignettes taken off separately in two states,

betides the impressions on letterpress), red morocco super extra, gilt edges by

Stagqemeier, £16. 1S04-5

559 WEST (R.) Perspective Yiews of all tho Ancient Churches in London and

Westminster, engraved by W. H. Toms, 2 parts in 1, folio, containing 24

plates, fine impressions, hf. russia, £2. 2s 1730-39

560 LONGUS, Amours past orales de Daphnis et Chloe, l2mo. with all the plates,

including that of the " Petite pieds," green mor. gt. edges, 36s Bouillon, 1776

<
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561 LUYNES (Due de) Recherches sur lea Monuments et l'Histoire des Nor-

mands et do la Maison dc Souabe dans l'ltalie Meridionale le texte par

Huillahd-BreiiOLLes, impl. folio, with 35 plates by V. Baltard, hf. mo

rocco, uncutfop edges gilt, Sir Charles Price's cop//, £2. 18s Paris, 1841

5G2 LYSONS' (Samuel) RELIQULS BRITAN N1CO-ROMANJ2, containing

FIGURES OF ROMAN ANTIQUITIES DISCOVERED IN VARIOUS PARTS OF ENG

LAND, 3 vols.—Roman Antiquities discovered at Woodchester, 1 vol.

—Collection of Gloucesteshihe Antiquities, printed on large paper

as a sequel to the above, 2 vols.—together G vols, in 3, atlas folio, mth several

hundred interesting plates of ROMAN TESSELATED PAVEMENTS and

other Remains, many beautifully coloured, Ids. very rare, £63.

Lond. 1797-1817

Separate portions to be sold at the prices affixed.

Vol. I part 1 : Mosaic Pavements at Horkstow, Lincolnshire, coloured plates,

£2. 10s 1801

Part 2 : Remains of 2 Temples at Bath, 13 coloured plates, £3. 3* 1802

„ 3 : Mosaic Pavements near Frampton in Dorsetshire, 7 coloured plates,

£2. 2s 1808

„ 4: Roman Antiquities in Kent, Cheshire, etc. 10 col. plates, £3. 3* 1814

Vol. Ill, Remains of a Roman Villa discovered at Boyuor in Sussex, 32 co

loured plates, £15. 1817

Vol. IIT, Part 3, separately, containing 2 engraved titles, 2nd list of leaf of

list ofplates, plates 1-3, 13, 14, 15, 20 to 32, sd. £1. 4s 1817

563 Account of Roman Antiquities discovered at WOODCHES-

TER, Gloucestershire, impl. folio, 10 finely coloured plates, (pub. at

£10. 10*) bds. uncut, £3. 10* ' 1797the same, impl. folio, russia gilt, £3. 10* 1797

564

"His work on the remains of the Roman villa

and pavements at Woodchester is such a specimen

of ingenuity, unwearied zeal, and critical accu-

505

5GG

racy, in delineating and illustrating the fragments

of antiquity, as rarely has been equalled, certainly

never surpassed."—Pursuits of Literature.

Collection of GLOUCESTERSHIRE Antiquities, engraved on

one Hundred and Ten Plates, etched by the talented author, depicting

Churches, Castles, Ancient Houses, Tombs, Sculpture, Stained Glass, Seals,

etc. mostly coloured, 2 vols. impl. folio, (pub. at £12. 12s) unbound,

£6. 10s 1804the same, on large paper, or Cot.ombier, a vert early and ori

ginal copy, with the plates of Stained Glass, Effigies, etc. COLOURED by

hand under the direction of the editor, only twelve copies said to be so

executed, russia, gilt edges, broad gold borders, £12. 1804

This noble volume is further illustrated by

Engravings peculiar to the Country from other

sources, neatly laid down ; also by a copy of the

Kev. Cooper Willyams's History of Sudeley

Castle, in Gloucestershire, with a view ; Three

Drawings, bt Robins, of the Thatched House,

near Cheltenham, taken in 1745, the Views being

those of a south-cast prospect of Sudeley Castle

and the Town of Winchcombe ; south-east pros

pect of Hales Abbey, County Gloucester—both in

colours ; a west prospect of the Spa and Town of

Cheltenham, in Indian ink—the latter is on

vellum, and being taken when only 35 years had

elapsed after the Mineral Spa had been discovered,

and long before much of a place of fashionable

resort had been built up around it, deserves the

especial attention of the Gloucestershire collector.

The complete booli is byJar the grandest and

most elaborate rvorh published in any country, of

its /toman Antiquites. It is supposed no province

of the Roman Empire contained a greater number

of extensively and richly decorated Roman Villas

than England ; so much at least may bo inferred

from the splendid vestiges of Iioman Edifices and

Pavements. This work was the result of twenty-

years' elaborate research. The greater part of

the Drawings were made by ltichard Srairke,

Esq., an Artist distinguished for the accuracy of

his pencil, and his zeal for antiquarian exactness.

TJie plates exhibit most interesting and curious

examples of Ancient Art and Magnificence.

This splendid work must always form a most

important article in an English Topographical

Library. Very few complete copies exist, and

these may rank among the rarest works on

English Topography, as the Plates have been

destroyed.

In 1820 the publishers advertised—"Com

plete sets of this Work may be had, £37. 16* in

boards, or with the volume of Woodchester Anti

quities, £48. 6». The number of complete sets is

necessarily limited to Fifty. The plates of Vol. I.

Vol. II. and of the Woodchester volume having

been destroyed." The Large Paper Gloucester

shire was already then out of print.

f>'o perfect copy has occurred at art

of the London sai.es for the last twelve

YEARS.
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567 MACLISE (Daniel) Story of the Norman Conquest, oblong atlas fol. 42 beau

tiful plates by Gbuner, after the designs by Maclise, Artist's Proofs before

Letters, on large paper, £6. 10* Art Union, 1866

568 the same, labge papeb, obi. atlas folio, 42 plates, Artist's proofs

before letters, without a title or text, as usual, hf. bd. russia, £5. 10s 1866

Only six copies exist in tuis, the choicest state.

569 Mamachi, de' Costumi de' primitivi Cristiani, 3 vols. 8vo. numerous plates,

representing Martyrdoms, vellum, 15s Roma, 1753-54

570 MARC ANTONIO. Delessert, Notice sur la Vie de Marc Antoine Raimondi,

impl. 4to. with 10 Photographs of his choicest works,presented by the Author

to Mr. Carpenter, 18* Paris, 1853

571 MARRYAT. Collections towards a History of POTTERY and PORCELAIN

iu the Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, and Eighteenth Centuries ; with a

Description of the Manufacture, a Glossary, and a List of Monograms, by

Joseph Marryat, 8vo. illustrated with coloured plates and woodcuts, cl. 30* 1850

572 the same, large paper, 4to.t«7A 12 large coloured plates, and up

wards of 100 woodcuts on India paper, hf. morocco, uncut, Mr. Slade's

copy, £8. 8* 1850

Best Edition : the Large Paper is very I this style, not for publication. This edition has

rare, only a few copies having been executed in | plates omitted in the next edition.

573 the same, second edition, revised and augmented, (as regards the text),

8vo. with 2 coloured plates, each containing 2 vases, and numerous woodcuts,

cloth, 27* 1857

574 the same, third edition, 8vo. 6 coloured plates and many woodcuts, in

cluding potter's marks, (pub. at £2. 2«) cloth gilt, 35* 18G8

"Asa handbook the value of this work is

Tery great, and we know of no other in which so

krgre an amount of interesting matter connected

with the lottery and porcelain is to be found.

The book is anecdotal throughout. Any one

taking it up will be pleased with it Its nume

rous coloured plates and woodcuts and its fine

type gratify the eye, and on every pngo will bo

found information of the most curious and varied

kind."—AlIn mat hi.

Martyrs—see Verstegan.

575 Maximilian I. Schedleb, Schizzi biografici delle Persone rappresentate dalle

28 Statue le quali circondano il Monumento dell' Emper. Massimiliano I.

nella Chiesa di S. Croce in Insbruck, folio, 30 plates, the text in German and

Italian, bds. 8* Gd Innsbruck, 1823

576 the same, large thick paper, folio, the title in German, bds. 18*

577 MAZZONI E BEGGARELLI (Plaslici Modenesi) Opere; e le Pitture

eseguite nel Palazzo della Comunita di Modena da N. Abati, Schedoui, ed

E. Abati, atlas folio, 44 fine large plates, engraved by Guazzardi and Tomba,

with letter press, hf. bd. calf, 30* Modena, 1823

57S MELLING (M.) Voyage Pittoresque de CONSTANTINOPLE et des

Rives du Bosphore, par Mellino, atlas folio, vellum paper, containing 48

extremely large and magnificent Views, line engravings of the highest quality,

Artist's proofs before the letters, blue morocco extra, gilt edges, by

Simier,

from the library of the Duchesse de Berry, with her arms on the sides, £20.

Paris, 1807-19

579 Memorie per le Belle Arti, from the commencement January, 1785—Bee.

1788, 4 vols, in 2, 4to. numerous plates, the third volume wants a few pages,

hf. russia, rare, 10* Itoma, 1785-89

5S0 Mesos (A. R. primer pintor del Bey) Obras, publicadas por J. N. de Azara,

4to. portrait, calf oilt, 7* 6d Madrid, 1780

581 MERIMEE, Peintures de l'Egliso de SAINT SAVIN, atlas folio, 42 fine

large plates, in colours, hf. bound morocco, tiilt top, £ t. 4*

Paris, Imprim. Boyafe, 1845

This volume forms pnrt of the third scries of I toire de France."

the " Collection dc Documents iutdits sur l'llis- J
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582 Mebeifield's Original Treatises, from the XVth to the XVIIIth Centuries,

on the Arts of Painting, 2 vols. 8vo. (pub. at 30*) cloth, 20* 1849

A work of singular research and great prac

tical utility. Mrs. Mcrrificld lias got together,

from Old Manuscripts, all the Mediaeval Essays

on Painting, Mosaics, Miniatures, Glass, etc.

| on the Arts of Gilding, Colouring, Varnishing,

Dyeing, and other Trade Secrets.

Practical Painters and Art Students should

possess this work.

583 Metjsel. Miscellaneen artistischen Inhalts, 4 vols. sm. 8vo. calf, 6* 1779

584 MEYKICK'S ancient ASMS and AKMOUE. Critical Inquiry into

Ancient Armour as it existed in Europe, but particularly in England, from

the Norman Conquest to the reign of Charles II, with a Glossary, &c. by

(Sib) Samukl Eusu Meyrick, 3 vols, folio, original edition, 80 plates,

of which 72 are beautifully coloured, illuminated initials, etc, (original cost

£21.) hf. morccco, gilt edges, £8. 1842

Priced, 1858, Dawson, £8. 18» 6d. The | nated under the immediate inspection of the

plates iu this edition were coloured and illumi- | author himself.

585 the same, new and greatly improved edition, corrected and enlarged

by the author, with the assistance of literary and antiquarian Friends

(Albert "Way, &e.) 3 vols. impl. 4to. upwards of 100 plates, splendidly illu

minated, mostly in gold and silver, exhibiting some of thefinest specimens

existing in England, also a new plate of the Tournament ofLocks and Keys,

(pub. at £21.) neatly hf. bd. morocco, £10. 10* 1842

full, rich costume of the Order of the Garter—

Plates as fine as the monuments of Wo^minster

Abbey. Really and truly the work is admirably

executed, and deserves every eulogy."

EJihb. Review.

Sir Walter Scott justly describes this collec

tion as " the incomparable Armoury."

"This most superb Archieological work is

animated with numerous novelties, curious and

historical disquisitions, and brilliant and recon

dite learning - Learning going to Court in the

586 SKELTON'S Engraved Illustrations of Ancient Ahms and Armour,

from the collection of Goodrich Court, Herefordshire, from the drawings

of, and with Descriptions by, Dr. Meykick, (pub. at £11. lis) 2 vols, folio,

152 plates, hf. morocco, uncut, tops gilt, £4. 15* 1850

587 MICALT, OPEEE : L'ltalia avauti il Dominio dei Eomani, 4 vols.

Ptrenze, 1810

Stoeia dkgli Antichi Popoli Italiani, 3 vols. ib. 1832

Monumenti inediti a illustrazione della Storia degli antichi popoli Italiani,

1vol. etc. GO fine plates, some coloured ib. 1844

Monumenti per servire alia storia degli antichi popoli italiani, seconda

edizione, map and 120 plates ib. 1833

Antichi Monumenti per servire all' opera L'ltalia avanti il dominio dei

Eomani, map and 60 plates ib. 1810

• together 8 vols, in 4, 8vo. and 3 vols, in 1, folio, hf. bd. vellum gilt,

£1. 4* ib. 1810-44

A perfect set of the 3 Antiquarian Works of | Italian Nations.

Micali, in elucidation of the Arts of the Old |

588 Micali, l'ltalia avanti il Dominio dei Eomani, 4 vols. 8vo. with large folio

Atlas of 67 plates, hf. Id. vellum, 25s ib. 1810-21

5S9 Storia degli anticlii l'opoli Italiani, 3 vols, in 2, 8vo. edizione seconda,

map and 120 plates, calf extra, by Clarke and Bedford, £2. 2s

Milano, 1836

590 Monumenti inediti a Illu>trazione della Storia degli anticlii Popoli

Italiani, royal folio, 60 fine plates, some coloured, with the octavo letter

press neatly inlaid to the same size, red moeocco extra, gilt edges, by J.

Leighton, Sir Charles Price's copy, £4. 4* Firenze, 1844

Michael Angelo :

591 Vasaei (G.) Yita di Michelagnolo Bonarroti, 4to. apparently Large Paper,

portrait and plates, calfgilt, 9* Roma, 1760

592 Harford (John 8.) Illustrations, Architectural and Pictorial, of the Genius

of Michael Angelo Buonaroti, impl. folio, 1!) plates, with descriptions by

Canina and Cockerell, (pub. at £3. 13* (id) hf. morocco, presentation

copy to Dr. Welleslcy, £2. 10* " 1857
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Michael Angelo—continued.

593 Quatbeu4be de QtTiNCT, Histoiro de la vie et des ouvrages de Michel-Ange

Bonnrroti, 8vo. hf. vellum, 5s 1835

See also : Fisiier, for his Etched Facsimiles of Michael Angelo and Raphael.

59-1 MicniELs, Histoire de la Peiuture Flamande et Hollaudaise, 5 vols, in 4, 8vo.

cloth, 10i- Gd Bruxelles, 1845-49

595 MICHEL. Becherches sub ie commerce, la fabrication et 1'usage des

etoffes de S01E, d'or et d'argent, et autrea tissus preek-ux en Occident, prin-

cipaletnent en France, pendant le moyen age, par Francisque Michel, 2 vols,

sin. 4to. hf. bd. red morocco gilt, by Niedrie, £3. 10*

Paris, imprimerie de Crapelet, 1852

Military Antiquities and Costume:

597 BOXEL, Anweisung der Kriegsiibung, absonderlich mit Musquet und

Piquen, etc. sqr. sm. 8vo. frontispiece and 98 plates of Exercises with

Mutket and Pike, Infantry Manoeuvres, remarkably tcell engraved, the

smaller engravings quite in the style of Callot, vellum, rare, 36*

Gravenhage, 1675

598 LOSTELNEATJ, le Maresclial de Bataille, contenant le Maniment des

Armes, folio, 41 fine plates of Muskeeleers in their full Costume practising

their Musket Exercise, calf, gilt edges, 28a Paris, 1647

599 MILLIN, Voyage dans les Departemens du Midi de la France, 4 vols, in 5,

8vo. calf, with 4to. atlas of 51 plates of Antiquities, calf 21* 1807-11

North's copy fetched £2. 12*. " Un des ouvrages de Millin les plus interessants."—Brunet.

COO MOCETO (Hier.) De NOLA, opusculum distiuctum, plenum, clarum,

etc. sm. folio, beautiful woodcut Capitals and 4 very remarkable Maps and

plans of Nola, near Mount Vesuvius, russia extra, gilt edges, very fine copy,

£3. ' Venet. 1514

These engravings of Hier. Moceto form an I Engraving; they arc not described by Eartsch.

interesting link in the History of the Art of |

601 MONTFAUCON, l'antiqcite expliquee et representee en Figures, 10 vols.

—Supplement, 5 vols.—together 15 vols, roval folio, large paper, original

edition, upwards of 1300 plates, fine impressions, old calf gilt, £15. 1719-24

This is still the most complete work illus- I as represented on the existing Art Monuments,

trative of the Life and Customs of the Ancients | carefully classified and described.

602 Moxomexs de la MONAECHIE FEANCOISE, qui comprennent

l'llistoire de France, avec des figures de chaquo Eegue que l'injure des

terns a epargnees, 5 vols, folio, with upwards of 300 beautiful plates of the

principal Events and Personages of French History in their Court Costumes,

fJ'orks of Art, Historical Monuments, from the Castles and Churches, many

of them now destroyed or decayed, neat in old calf gilt, rebacked, £12. 16s

1729-33

603 the same, Large Paper, Vols. 1 and 3, folio, old calf, sold separately,

each £3.

Complete sets, in 20 vols, of this useful

library book, were priced, 1831, H. Bohn, mor.

£105?; 1837, Thorpe, £60.; 1647, H. Hohn,

£52 10* ; 1848, Payne and Foss, £52. 10» ;—

copies fetched, Dent's, £85. ; Merly's, £8t. ;

SkxA't, £66.5*6./; 1821, W. Haylcy's,£102. 18«;

Caillard's at Paris, 2006 francs ; 1854, Sotheby's,

mor. £61.

" Of the importance of this great book to

the antiquarian and the historical world it is

hardly possible to speak too highly. Its object

was to lay before the public a vast series of

objects of ancient- art, of architecture, of sculp,

tare, etc., and to illustrate the whole by plates,

executed in the highest style which the ago

admitted of. This the learned author effected

most completely; and it is to this very book that

the foundation of all our most important branches

of orchaiologieal kuowledge at the present day

may bo ascribed. The obligations of the conti'

nental antiquary to Monti'aucun are immense ;

and his work will stand the test of future ages, as

one of the most astonishing and certainly one of

the most extensive monuments of antiquarian

research ever made by one man. The price is

still from fifteen to twenty guineas, and it is likely

to increase rather than to sink io value."

H. L. Jours. Gnu'I Mag. Dec. 1855.

604 MONUMENTA Clabobum Vibobuh, cum Epigraphis; studio S. Euybiscb,

opere Tobiae Fendt, pictoris Vratisl. editio tehtia, folio, engraved on 125

'plates, thick paper,fine copy in vellum, 28« Eiancof. Feb abend, 15MJ

605 Monumevta Illustrium Virorum et Elogia, cura BoxnoitNii, folio, 123 plates;

followed by '•Boxhornii Historia Bredana" and the "Oratio funebris," in

1 vn\ fiilirv rrlhun iU Amit l(i:i.u
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GOG Monumenta Illustritjm Vibobum et elogia ; editio nova, aucta antiquia

Monumentis in agro Trajectino repertis, folio, the same 125 platen and 3

more, hut with this edition goes an explanatory text, vellum, 20s

Traj. ad Ehenum, 1671

To judge from the titles of these 3 work1* [ exhibit a great number of highly ornamental

one expects them to be kindred, but the second

and third are simply a new edition of the first,

worked from the old coppers.

These fine plates, engraved by Jost Amman,

Tombs at that time existing in Italy ; amongst

which are those of Dante, Petrarch, &c. " Una

preziosa Serie di Monumcnti ed Iscrizioni lapi-

darie."—Cicoynaru .

607 Moscow : Weltmann, lo Tresor tie Mopcou, 4to. woodcuts in the text and 24

plates in gold and colours of Works of Art, chiefly Byzantine, hf. bd.

morocco, 30s Moscou, cir. 1850

608 MiiLLEE (F. H.) Beitriige zur Teutschen Kunst- und Geschichtskunde durch

Kunstdenkuiale, 2 vols, in 1, impl. 4to. 41 plates of Monuments and Stained

Glass (in colours), facsimiles of MSS. Ivory Carvings, §c. hf. morocco, 9«

Darmstadt, 1823-33

609 MiiNTEE (Dr. E.) Sinnbilder und Kunstvorstellungen der alten Christen,

2 vols, in 4to. with 13 plates, half calf 7s Gd Altona, 1825

Musee Fbancais et Eoyal—.see ante Galleries.

610 MUSEO (Real) BORBONICO (descritto ed illustrate da Pistolesi), 16 vols.

4to. complete, with about 1000 beautiful engravings of Statues, Bas-Beliefi,

ancient Paintings, Vases, Candelabri, <yc. (pub. at a£44.) in parts, £18. 18*

Napoli, 1828-67

This beautiful work is now completed. It I covered at Herculaneum and Pompeii, in the

contains all the marvellous Art Treasures (lis- | Royal Museum at Naples.

611 MUSEO ETRUSCO VATICANO; Musei Etrusci quod Gregorius XVI Pon.

Max. in aedtbus Vaticanis eor^tituit Monumenta, 2 vols, atlas folio, 214

fine plates in outline, vellum extra, backs elegantly gilt, £12.

ex cedibus Vaticanis, 1842

Frintcd for presents only at tne expense of Pope Gregory XVI.

612 MUSEUM of Painting and Sculpture, or Collection of the principal Pic

tures, Statues, and Bas-Reliefs in the Public and Private Galleries of

Europe, drawn and etched by Eeteil, with descriptive critical and his

torical notices by Duchesne, senior, Text in English and French, 17 vols.

12mo. with near 1200 outline engravings, early impressions 1828-32

Hamilton, the English School, a series of productions in Painting and

Sculpture, executed by British Artists, 4 vols. 12mo. many outline engra

vings 1833together 21 vols. 12mo. cloth, clean copy, £6. 6s

613 MUSEUM FLORENTINUM, exhibens insigniora Vetustatis Monumenta

quas Elorentia; sunt in Thesauro Mediceo, studio Gorii, 12 vols, in 11, royal

folio, containing above 700 beautifully engraved portraits of Paintebs,

plates of Gems, Medals, and Coins, Statues, <$fc. remarkably fine set, in

beautiful old russia, bright gilt backs, rich and massive gold tooling on the sides,

originally from the library of the Marquis of Donegall, and afterwards from

the Bight Hon. Stuart Wmtley, £18. Florent. 1731-66

This copy was priced by Henry Bohn in 1841, I 350 Thalcrs; 1847, Bohn. £24, £31. 10.», £35.

£37. 1 6». The Marquis of Townshend's copy fetched £69. 6*.

Priced, 1821, Thorpe, £50.; 1824, Weisel, ]

614 NAGLER'S neves alloemeines KuNSTLER-LEXICON, oder Nach-

ricbten von dem Loben und Werken der Maler, Kupferstocher, Zeichner,

etc. 22 vols. Svo. hf. calf, £9. 10s Miinchen, 1835-52

The most complete Dictionary of the Fine thus forming the most complete " Art-Biblio-

Arts, of the Lives of Painters, Sculptors and graphy " extant.

Engravers; with a minute account of thcit works,

615 NAPOLEON I. Pastes de Napoleon I. peints par A. APPIANI graves par

Longhi, Bisi, Benaglia, efc Rosaspina; le texte par Barboglio, long atlas folio,

35 plates of Napoleon's Military Victories, India proofs, (pub. at £8.) in a

portfolio, 20s Paris, s. a. (? 1858)

The Paintings of Appiani are in the style of I for a Column or some similar Monument,

the Classical Roman Bas-Reliefs as if intended |
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616 NATALIBCS (P. de ) Catalogue SANCTORUM ; Vitas, Passiones et

miracula annectens, sm. folio, many hundred engravings, including that of

St. Marino guillotined, at page 16, manibre criblte, calf extra, gilt edges,

£2. 16* Lugd. Jacob Saccon, 1519

617 idem, smaller folio, numerous engravings ofSaints, Martyrs, etc. vellum,

21* Lugd. 1543

618 NEALE'S (J. P.) Views of the Seats of Noblemen and Gentlemen in Eng

land, Wales, Scotland, and Ikeland, 11 vols, large 8vo. 737 fine plates,

(pub. at £27. 10*) hf. hd. uncut, £10. 10* ' 1822-29

619 the same, Eirst Series complete, 6 vols. Vol. 2 icants plate of Lamport

Hall, Vol. 6 wants description of Nostell Priory, 1822-23—Second Series,

Vol. 1, numerous engravings—together 7 vols, royal 8vo. half morocco, uncut,

£3. 10*

620 NEALE'S Views of Seats of Noblemen and Gentlemen in ENGLAND,

Wales, Scotland, and Ireland, 1 1 vols. 4to. complete, LARGE PAPER,

INDIA PROOFS of the 737 beautiful plates, the finest and most extensive

book of its kind (subscription price £55.) boards, uncut, leather backs, £25.

1822-29

621 the same, 11 vols. 4to. large papeb, india phoofs, superbly bound in

orange Morocco super extra, gilt edges, by Lewis, a charming set, £40. 1822-29

The subscription price of the book being | a total cost of JE77.

£55, and the cost of binding at least £22, makes |

622 the same, First Series, 6 vols, quite perfect—Second Series, 5 vols.

4to. Vol. 4 wants plate Bromley Hall—together J.1 vols. 4to. LARGE

Paper, India proofs, 3 vols, in hf. russia, the remainder uncut, £20. 1822-29

623 Netherlands : Tegenvoordige Siaat dee Vereenigde Nederlanden,

12 vols. 8vo. a great number of maps and plates, including numerous pretty

Views, many fine Portraits, historical scenes, etc. fine copy in old calf gilt,

scarce, 20* Amst. 1739-72

624 NEWTON'S Discoveries at Halicarnassus, Cnidus and Branchid^:, 2 vols.

roy. 8vo. and impl. folio, atlas of nearly 100 large plates ofplans of the Sites,

Architecture, Sculpture, Inscriptions, and other Antiquities, (pub. £18. 18«)

cloth, £7. 7* 1862

Of this work only 300 copies were printed, all of which have been sold to Subscribers.

625 Nichols (J. G.) Examples of Decorative, or Encaustic Tiles, engraved in

facsimile, chiefly in their original size, 4to. printed on yellow paper, half calf,

15* 1815

626 Nibelunoen : Das Nibelungenlied, iibersetzt von Marbach, 4to. with woodcuts

by Bendemann and Ilabner, cloth, 16s Leipzig, 1840

An elegant volume, the text surrounded by a variety of Ornamental borders.

ORNAMENTS :

627 BORSATO (Gius.) Opera Obnamentale, publicata per cura dell' I. R.

Accademia di Belle Arti di Venezia; con Cenni storici dell' Ornato Deco-

rativo Italiano di Vallardi, royal folio, with 60 highly finished Etchings of

Monuments, Altars, Chimney Pieces, Candelabra, Lamps, Tables, Seats,

Pilasters, Beds, etc. (pub. at £4. 4«) cloth, 27* Milano, 1831

628 DESSEINS d'Architecture, an interesting volume of various Suites of

Architectural and other Ornament ; 1, A Series by Cornille, 14 livraisons,

58 plates of Ornamental Woodwork Furniture, Windows, Doors, Altars, etc.

Arabesque Ornaments, 6 plates, and a title " Iconographie iiistorioue de

Decorations"—Diverses Frises, inventees et gravees par DELAFOSSE,

6 plates; Tombeaux, 6 plates; Vases, 6 plates; Suite de Cartels et

Trophees d'apres la FosBe, 6 plates ; Livre de Gaines, 10 plates ; Grilles,

6 plates ; Girandoles, 6 plates ; Chandeliers, 6 plates ; Calices, 6 plates ;

Lutrins, 6 plates; Chandelier3 d'Eglise, 6 plates ; Lampes, 6 plates ; Chaires

de Predicateur, 6 plates—in all 136 plates, hf. bd. russia, £2. 10*

Paris (1800 P)

629 KNIGHT (F.) Scroll Ornaments, designed for the use of Silversmiths,

etc. roy. 4to. 48 plates, original impressions, (pub. £2. 10s) bds. 20s 1830
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Ornaments—continued.

030 KNIGHT (F.) Vases and Ornaments for the use of Architects, Silver

smiths, etc. roy. 4to. 50 plates, (pub. at £2. 10s) bds. 28s 1S33

031 LECONTE, Melanges d'Ornemens Divers, 2 parts in 1 vol. folio, 145 plates,

engraved by C. F. Clerqet, from designs by Raphael, Albert Diirer, De Bry,

$-e. of which 48 are coloured, (pub. at 130 fr.) hf. calf, £1. 2s Paris, 1838

032 LE PAUTRE, Works on Ornamentation, a series of 120 plates of Designs

for Ornamental Architecture, in 1 vol. smallest folio, old calf, £2. 16*

Paris, Mariette, 1659-05

Divided as follows : Portraits d'Egliscs, 6

plates; Plaques on Aubenistiers, 6 plates; Chaires

tie Predicateurs, 9 plates ; Nouvclles Inventions,

9 plates; Retables d'Autel, 6 plates; Tabernacles

d'Autel, 14 plates; Pourtraict de N. Dame ; De-

soings d'Autelz, 24 plates; Nouveaux Dessina,

6 plates ; Clostures de Chappelles, 15 plates ;

Sepultures ct Kpitaphcs, 30 plates.

033 REGNAKD, Recueil d'Ornemens de Styles varies d'apres les monuments

et les Maitres Allemands, Italiens, Anglais ct Francais, du XVIeau XVlIIe

Sieole, folio, 00 plates, (pub. at 47 fr.) bds. 35s Paris, Levy, s. a.

Trimocl Naik's Choultry—see ante Drawings.

634 VISSCHER (Gerret) het eerste deel, Nieuwe Ornementen, oblong 4to. title

and 7 plates, comprising about 03 very beautiful designs for goldsmiths'

work, £2. 2s Amsterdam, s. a. (1680 ?)

See also, Cuvillies, Jones, Lepautre, in general Alphabet.

635 Orvieto. Stainpe del Duomo di Orvieto, atlas folio, 3S largefine plates of the

Architecture, Sculpture and Paintings of this splendid Cathedral, hf. bd. uncut,

30s Roma, 1791

See also : Gruner.

630 OSTADE'S WORKS, edited by the Overyssels Society of Artists; Het Werk

van Adrian van Ostade, royal 4to. 58 coloured plates, in imitation op

Drawings, mounted on drawing paper, a very superb copy of this rare work,

carefully bound by Bedford in red morocco extra, gilt edr/es, £20.

Amsterdam F. W. Oreebe, (1750 ?)

Only a very small number of copies were | which wanted therefore 8 plates.

executed. Each plate resembles an elaborate

water-colour Drawing. 1 can trace but one other

copy, sold iu 1847, by Hy. Bonn, 50 plates only,

The above came from the Enschede Collec

tion, Haarlem, and has since been bound at great

expense.

037 Otte's Archaologischea Worterbuch, 8vo. 100 woodcuts, an illustrated Glossary

of the Fine Arts, in a separate German, French, and English alphabet, sd.

3s 6d 1857

038 OTTLEY'S ITALIAN SCHOOL OF DESIGN, 1 vol. royal folio, 84 care

fully engraved and tinted plates, being a series of Facsimiles of original Draw

ings by the most eminent Paintehs and Sculptors of Italy, icith biographi

cal notices, (pub. at £12. 12s) bds. uncut, £5. 1S23

639 the same, impl. folio, hf. bd. green morocco gilt, gilt edges, £5. 15s 1823

In 1862 Mi.-is Currer's copy fetched £8. 2« 6d.

640 the same, impl. folio, LARGE VELLUM PAPER, with 84 beautiful

plates, First PROOF IMPRESSIONS, (pub. at £25. 4s) hf. bd. £10. JO*

1S23

641 OTTLEY'S Collection of One Hundred and Twenty-nine FACSIMILES of

scarce and curious Prints by the Early Masters of the Italian, German,

and Flemish Schools, illustrative of the History of Engraving, with Introduc

tory Remarks, and a Catalogue of the Plates, impl. 4to. 129 finely engraved

plates on India paper, one <f the Niellos executed in Silver, (pub. at

£15. 15*) hf. morocco, qilt top, £o. 1828

Utterson's copy, mor. fetched, 1857,

£5. 15* Gil ; and was priced afterwards £6. 16a (W.

The first issue, dated 182G, contains 100 facsimiles

only; the second issue has 129 facsimiles, with a

corresponding additional text (pp. 21-26).

The facsimiles of the Niello-Engravings,

formerly in the possession of Sir Mark Sykes,

are executed on silver, in exact imitation of the

originals, besides which an impression of each

plate is given on India paper. Very lew copies

have been printed.

This beautiful work may be fiurly stated to

be unpublished, as very few copies were ever

distributed, and those chiefly as presents by the

late Proprietor. The accurate knowledge of the

late Mr. Ottlcy in this peculiar department of the

Fine Arts is here displayed. It would be im

possible for the Collector to have more faithful

copies of the rare specimens contained in the

present elegant volume.
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perfect, and they are offered at a very moderate

price.

642 OTTLEY'S FLOKENTINE SCHOOL : a Series of Plates, engraved after the

Paintings and Sculptures of the most eminent Masters of the Early Floren

tine School ; intended to illustrate the History of the Eestoration of the

Arts of Design in Italy, \y William Young Ottley, F.A.S., author of " An

Inquiry into the Origin and Early History of Engraving ;" "The Italian

School of Design," Src. imperial folio, 54 superb plates, (pub. at £6. 6*)

boards, £3. 15* 1826

643 the same, impl. folio, hf. bd. green morocco gilt, gilt edges, £4. 10* 1826

This valuable work, the companion to the

" Italian School of Design," was long considered

out of print ; — a few copies have just been made

644 OTTLEY'S (W. J.) Inquiry into the Origin and Eault History of EN

GRAVING upon Coppee and in "Wood : with an Account of the Engravers

and their Works, from the invention of Chalcography by Maso Finiguerra

to the time of Marc Antonio Eaimondi, 2 vols, in 1, 4to. illustrated with

numerousfacsimiles of ancient, rare, and curious engravings, (pub. £8. 8s,

bds.) calfgilt, £7. ' 1816

This magnificent book is printed uniformly lishments which he has introduced are equally

with Dibdiu's Ames, and with that work forms a distinguished for their felicity and fidelity."—

grand series of the History of Printing and En- Dibdin's Decameron.

graving. " See Ottley's excellent History of Engra-

" Mr. Ottley is the first among us who has ving."— Lord Lindsays Christian Art, v. iii.

treated of the early art of Engraving in a manner : p. 3;>4.

which it deserves to be treated ; and the cmbel-

Oxford :

645 OXFORD ALMANACKS, from 1724 to 1751, except for the years 1725,

1726, 1732, 1746, and 1749, containing Views of various Colleges, and two

other plates, all engraved by Vertue, in one vol. atlas folio, hf. bd. 30s

646 DELAMOTTE (W. A.) Views of the Colleges, Chapels, and Gardens of Ox

ford, executed in Lithography by W. Gauci, with descriptive notices by C.

Oilier, impl. folio, 25fine lithographs, (pub. at £4. 4*) hf. morocco, 21* 1843

647 OXONIA Depicta sive Collegiorumet Aularum in Academia Oxoniensi deli-

neatio a Gul. Williams, cui accedit unius cujusque Coliegii Aula?que

Notitia, impl. folio, 65 plates, fine impressions, hf. vellum, Dr. Wellesley's

copy, 27s (Oxon. 1732-3)

648 A SERIES of ARCHITECTURAL Views chiefly of the Colleges,

Halls, &c. in Oxford, collected from the Almanacs, with observations in the

autograph of James Dallaway, atlas folio, 74 plates, hf. russia, from Dr.

Wellesley's Library, £3. 6s 1805

PAGEANTS :

6i9 Antwerp. La Joteuse et magnifique Entree de Monseigneur FRAN-

COYS, Fils de France, et Frerc unicque de Roy, par le grace de Dieu

Due de Brabant, d'Anjou, Alcncou, Berri, en sa tres-reuommee Ville

D'ANVERS, small folio, plate 21, a large folding one, has two small holes,

otherwise a veryfine copy, excellent impressions of the plates, old calf gilt,

£4. 4s Anters, 1582

650 BOCH1I (J.) Descriptio Publics Gratulatiouis, Spectaculorum et Ludorum

in adventu Principis Erne^ti Archducis Austria;, Antv. editorum, anno

M .D.XCIIII. 32 fine plates of Festivities, Allegorical Displays, §c. Antv.

Planlin. 1595—Bocmi (J.) Narratio Inaugurations Alberti Maximil. et

Isabella;, Eug. Philippi II. filiaj, &c. folio, with 28fine large plates of Porticos,

Triumphal Arches, Fireworks, fyc. in celebration of the Entry and Inaugura

tion of the Archduke Albert of Austria as Prince of Belgium—together

3 vols, in 1, folio, vellum, £4. Antv. Plantin. 1595-1602

651 Narratio Inaugurations Alberti et Isabellas, Austria? Arckiducum et

gratul. pub. Alberti Maximil. et Isabella), Eug. Philippi II. filiaj, &c. folio,

with 28fine large plates of Porticos, Triumphal Arches, Fireworks, Ifc. in

celebration of the Entry and Inauguration of the Archduke Albert of

Austria as Prince of Belgium, hf. Id. 31s Antv. Plantin. 1602

This work, the same as the second piece I 500 pages, and is perhaps tlio most ample book

ntioned in the preceding article, contains | of Pageantry ever published.



715 BERNARD QUARITCH, 15 PICCADILLY, LONDON.

Pageants, continued.

652 Charles II. OGILBY (J.) Relation of his Majesties Entertainment passing

through the City of London to his Coronation, with a Description of the

Triumphal Arches and Solemnity, fine copy, 1001—Relation of the grand

Ceremony of the Marriage of Charles II. 1072 —high 4to. £1. 12s 1661-79

053 Charles II. A Relation of the Voiagc and Kesideuce which the King of

Great Britain hath made in Holland, from the 25th of May to the 2nd of

June, 1660, from the original French, by Sir "William Lower, folio, fine

portrait of the monarch and 6folding plates by Yliet of the King's reception

and entertainment at the Hague, portrait of his suite andfriends, etc. ; with a

Latin Poem entitled " Auglia) Triumphans, auctore Roberto Keucheuio,

1660," If. bd. uncut, 32s Hague, printed by Adrian Vlack, 1660

651 FOKKE, Description do la Chambre et Lit de Parade du Corps du

son Altesso Royale Anne, Princesse Royale de la Grande Bretagne, 1759

— Convoi Funebre de la Princesse Koyale de la Grande Bretagne, 1701—

2 parts in 1 vol. roy. folio, 4 plates of the lying-in-state, and 0 plates of the

funeral procession, hfi bd. 22* La Have, 1750-61

A Text in French and Dutch illustrates this fine scries (if engravings by Fokke.

655 KUCHLE1N (B. Maler) Repra;sentatio der fiirstlichen Auffzug und Bit-

terspil sobei des Fiirsten Johann Friderich Hertzogen zu Wurttenberg und

der Filrstin Barbara Sophien Marggravin zu Brandenburg hochzeitlich.

Ehrufest, den 0 November, 1009, in Stiitgartcn gehalten worden, obi. folio,

240 engravings of Wedding Festivities, Tournaments, etc. calf, rare, £2. 4*

(? 1010)

Wants plates, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 1 1, 12.

050 London Pageant : Twelve curious Plates from Original Drawings in the

Possession of the FISHMONGERS' CoMrANY, royal folio, very rare,

£2. 12s Of? s. a.

A few copies only printed Cor presents by Standidge and Co.

057 Marguerite of Austria: Altoviti, Essequie della S. C. o Real Maesta di

Margherita d' Austria, Regina di Spagna, celebrate da Cosimo II, Gran

Duca di Toscana, small folio, 20fine plates of the Funeral and Mourning

Processions, Receptions, Lying-in-State, etc. engr. by Giulio Parigi, vellum,

£2. 5s " Firenze, 1012

Very interesting for the elegant Italian Cos- I arc 13 fine and various plates by CALLOT.

ti;mi:, accurately designed and engraved. Added |

058 Perlin and De la Serhe : Description des Royauhnes d'Angleterro et

d'Escossc, par E. Perlin, Paris, 155S—Histoire de l'Entree de la Reine

mere dans la Grande Bretagne, par De la Serre, Paris, 1639—these 2 works

reprinted, and English notes added, 1 vol. 4to. with 3 Views of London, hf.

calf gilt, 25s ' 1775

659 SANDFORD (F.) History of the Coronation of JAMES II and Queen

Mary, folio, plates ofprocessions, views of the interior of Westminster Hall,

tyc.good copy in old russia extra, gilt edges, Baron Dimsdale's copy, £2. 5s

1087

600 WIRRTCH (H.) Ordentliche Beschreibung des Christlichen, hochlobliehen

und fiirstlichen Beylags oder Hochzeit, so da gehalten ist worden durch

. . . Carolen, Ertzhertzog zu Osterreich (sic) mit den Frawlein Maria,

geborne Hertzogin zu Bayrn, den 26 Aug. (1571) in Wienn, in Teutsche

Carmina gestelt, am. folio, a good sound copy in the original stamped calf

binding, rebacked, very hare, £8. 15s Wienn, 1571

Collation : the book itself consists (in- vings (manikbe criblke) of Processions, Por-

cluding title) of signatures A to T, being 130 [ traits, or Costume, contained on 9 leaves, chiefly

leaves (D and T have 7 leaves each), every page ! folding ; and also a large folding leaf of Proces-

containing a Coat of Arms, or portrait, within ! sion, 4 ft. 10J in. length,

large border. There arc besides 14 large engra- )

PAINTERS, Lives and Portraits of:

661 Bologna. Le Pitture di Bologna, 18mo. a full account of all the Paintings,

vellum, 3s 6d Bologna, 1706

602 Della Valle, Vite dei Pittori Antichi Greei e Latini, sm. 4to. frontis

piece and 16 portraits, calf neat, 7s 6c? Siena, 1795
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Painters' Lives—continued.

663 DESCAMPS, la Vie des Peintres Flamands, Allemands et Hollandais,

4 vols. 8vo. numerous portraits, calfgilt, 30* Paris, 1753-63

664 the same, 4 vols.—Voyage pittoresque de la Flandre, 1792—together

5 vols. sm. 8vo. calf neat, £2. Is Paris, 1753-92

665 the same, 5 vols. 8vo. calf extra, marbled edges, by Lewis, veryfine

copy, £3. 3* 1753-92

666 Modena. Vedriani, Raccolta de' Pittori Scultori et Architetti Modonesi,

sq. 8vo. sd. 5s Modona, 1662

667 Neapolitan. DOM1NICI (Bernardo de) Vite de Pittori, Scultori ed Archi

tetti Napoletani, 3 vols. sm. 4to. portrait, vellum, £2. 5s Jtfapoli, 1742-45

" It is extremely scarce, and but for the kind

ness of friends both in Italy and England, I should

have been unable to refer to it. The first volume

of a reprint (quite void of notes), appeared in

and seventeenth centuries, and many citations are

also given verbatim from the MS. collections of

the painters Giovanni Angelo Criscuolo, Massimo

Stanzioni, and others, respecting the history of

Art at Naples."

Lord Lindsay's Christian Art, Vol. II. p. 148.

epnnt

1840. The work is a storehouse of information

respecting the Neapolitan artists of the sixteenthSee also : Portraits.

670 PALISSY. Monographic de l'(EUVEE de BERNARD PALISST, suivie

d'un choix de ses continuateurs ou imitateurs, dessinee par C. Delange,

impl. folio, portrait, and 100 beautifully coloured plates of Palissy ware,

whole bound red morocco extra, gilt edges, £19. 10* Paris, 1862

671 PALLISER'S (Mrs. Bury) HISTORY of LACE ; post 8vo. with 169 illus

trations, many printed in colours, giving facsimiles of the most beautiful

patterns and elaborate designs of every kind of Lace, from the middle ages

until now, including also Portraits of Gustayus Adolphus, the Arch

duchess Isabella, governor of the Netherlands, the Countess of Pembroke, and

others, displaying rich and elegant collars of frills, also an Account of the

early Lace Workers in Italy, France, Germany, Belgium, Spain, Portugal

and England ; and the mechanical process by which it is made, etc. etc. (pub.

at 21*) cloth, new, 17* 6d Land. 1869

672 PANOFKA (Dr. Th.) Archaeological Tracts : Der Tod des Skiron und des

Patroclus, Berlin, 1836—and 10 other valuable Tracts, in 1 vol. impl. 4to.

plates, a scarce collection from Baron Bunsen's library, cloth, 15* 1836-48

673 PAPILLON (J. M. Graveur en hois) (EUVRE contenant la

Collection des Frontispices, Vignettes, Fleurons, Ecussons,

Culs-de-Lampe, et autres snjets qu'il a graves depuis l'annee

17124 jusqu'a la presente annee 1760 et suivantes, atlas folio,

A veey curious volume, containing about 4500 pieces, with

MS. additions to his Treatise on Wood-Engraving, Sfc. old calf

neat, from Br. Wellesley's library, nearly UNIQUE, £63.

Paris, 1760

%• One the leaf facing the title-page, is a

s in the autograph of Papillon, stating that

i the most complete collection of his works

after that in the Bibliotheqne da Roi, and that it

was made for P. G. Simon, " imprimenr du Par-

lcment," in 1760.

674 PAPILLON. Vignettes, Fleurons, Cbiffres, Armes, Passe-partous, Cadres,

et autres Ornemcnts, grave's en bois, avec la Vie des Saints gravee d'apres

Le Clebc par le celebro Papillon, large oblong folio, 28 leaves, including

title within large bold woodcut border, containing upwards of 400 engravings

of Arms, Ornaments, etc. and the lives of the Saints according to the Calendar,

represented in 369 minute woodcuts within cadres, hf. bd. very rare, £2. 10*

(Paris), 1776

675 Paris (Churches of): LENOIR (M. A.) Statistique Monumentale de

Paris, Serie III, ARCHEOLOGIE, 172 plates, those of the Windows and

Paintings coloured, halfrussia extra, gilt edges, Paris, n. d.—parts 26 to 33,

in wrappers, 63 plates, ib. n. d.—Explication des Planches, 4to. ib. 1867,

together the lot, as described, £6. 15* Paris, 1867

This elaborate work gives a most detailed | logical Art Monuments.

of the Paris Cathedrals and their Archaco- 1 m
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PASS.4EUS (Crispianus) :

676 Compendium Operum VIRGILIANORTJM : Miroer des CEuvres de le

(sic) excellent Poete Virgile tnillez en rame, 4to. brilliant impressions, red

morocco super extra, gilt edges, by F. Bedford, jfc'5. 15s TJltrajecti, s. a.

677 HOMERI Speculum Heroicum: Los XX1III Livrea d'Homere (Iliade)

reduict en Tables demonstratives figurues par Cri spin do Passo et cliacquo

Livre redige en Argument poèticque par le Sieur I. Hillaire Sicur do la

Riviere, small 4to. portrait and 24 very beautiful plates, blue morocco extra,

gilt edges, by C. Lewis, a very choice copy, £8. Traj. Bat. 1(513

■ see also : Emblems: Rollenhagen.

678 Passatasi1, Kuustrcise durch England uud Belgien, 8vo. plates, bds. 6«

Frankfurt, 1S33

679 PERELLE (G.) and N. COCHIN, Views of Cities, Battles, &c. with some

additional, together 80 plates, fine impressions, oblong folio, old calf, 30s

Paris, par le Sieur de Beaulieu, 1632, Sfc.

680 PICART, Impostures Innocente*, ou Recueil d'Estampes, d'après divera

Peintres, folio, fine portrait and 78 plates from pictures by Raphael, Marniti,

Poussin, Rembrandt, $-c. calfgilt, fine copy, £2. 1734;

081

I-IV.

PIRANESI, OPERE. Tiie Collection of splendid

works on Roman ANTIQUITIES, ARCHITECTURE,

and CLASSICAL ORNAMENTS, engraved by the two

PIRANESI, viz.:—

VII.Antichità Romane, 4 vols. Roma,

1756, letterpress, about 70 pages,

and 228 plates, including frontis

piece, portrait, &c.

V. Raccolta di Tempi Antichi, (Sciogra-

phia Quatuor Templorum Vetc-

rum) viz. di Vesta; della Sibilla ;

dell' Onore e della Virtù, Roma,

1785, 11 pages and 22 large

plates, including frontispiece

Raccolta di varie Vedute in Roma,

93 plates and title Roma, 1752

VI. Teatro d'Ercolano, Roma, 1783, title

and leaf of text, 10 plates

Antichità Romane de' Tempi della

Repubblica e de' primi Impera

tori, 30 plates, including engraved

title Roma, 1718

Rovine di Pesto; Ruines de trois

Temples Grecs a Pestum, 21

large plates, including frontis

piece

Monumenti degli Scipioni, Parigi,

1836, title, list of plates and 6

pp. of text, and 6 plates

Piranesi, Osservazioni sopra la Let

tre di M. Manette, Nov. 1754—

Parere su l'Architettura—Della

Introduzione o del progresso

delle Bello Arti in Europa ne

Tempi Antichi, 11 pages, and 10

plates, including 6 on the letter

press, and the frontispiece

Romanornm Magnificentia et

Architcctura, Roma, 1761, 212

pages, and 41 plates, including

two frontispieces, and a portrait

of Clement XII.

Supplement to Magnificenze Ro

mane, 3 plates andfrontispiece

Vili. Campus Martius, Roma, 1762,

106 pages of letterpress in Latin

and Italian, and 54 plates, count

ing the small ones and frontis

pieces

N.B.—Plates 5 to It) are in none of

the original Roman copies ; they are

usually pnsted together, und form one

very large sheet, entitled "Ichnogra-

phia Campi Martii Urbis." The pre

sent copy has been completed in this

respect.

IX. Lapides Capitolini, sive Fasti Con-

sulares, &c. Roma, 1762, 62

pages, and 3 plates, including a

large folding one, composed of

several sheets

Rovine del Castello del Acqua

Giulia, Roma, 1704, 26 pages,

and 20 plates, including frontis

pieces

Antichità di Cora, Roma, 1762, 14

plates

X. Antichità d'Albano o di Castel Gan-

dolfo, 1704, 58 pages, and 52

plates, including 8 frontitpicces
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Piranesi—continued.

XI. Opere Varie di Arohitettura Gro-

tescha, Roma, 1753, printed title

and 30 plates, including frontis

piece

Trofei di Ottaviano Augusto. con

vari altri ornamenti autichi,

Roma, 1753, 9 plates

Carceri (Prisons), 38 plates

The usual number of plates in the

Carceri is 16, but this copy contains

some of the plutcs in several states,

such as Etchings, first proofs, etc.

Trofei d'Augusto. The plates from

the French edition nave been

added

XII. XIII. Vasi, Candelabri, Cippi,

Sarcofagi, Tripodi, Lucerne ed

Ornamenti Autichi, 2 vols. Soma,

1778, 114 plates, quite complete

The oripnal Roman edition has

rever more than 107 plates, but some

of these having two figures on one

sheet, are often counted as two. The

subsequent or French edition, which is

ngularly numbered to 112, contains 5

supplementary plates, two of which arc

double. In toe present fine set these

supplementary plates have been added.

XIV. XV. Vedute di Roma, 2 vols.

Soma, circa 1770, 130 plates

XVI. Diverse Haniere d'adornare i

Camini, Soma, 1769, 40 pages

and 70 plates

XVII. Colonna di Trajano, Soma, 21

plates, (of which, plate 3, the

elevation, is in 6 sheets)

Colonna Antonina ; the Elevation

Colonna dell' Apoteosi di Antonino

Pio, 7 plates

XVIII. Schola Italica Picturse, cura et

impensis G-avini Hamilton, Soma,

1773, 40 plates

Statue Antictie, 41 plates

XIX. Raccolta di Disegni del Quercino,

29 plates, chiefly engraved by liar-

tolozzi, and others, published by

Piranesi

Peintures de la Villa Lante, Paris,

1830, peiutes par Jules Romain,

16 plates

Peintures da la Sala Borgia, peintea

par Raphael, 12 plates

Peintures du Cabinet de Jules II.

par Raphael, Paris, 1837, 14

plates

Peintures de la Farnesine, par

Raphael, 18 plates

Peintures de la Villa Altoviti, par

Giorgio Vasari, 26 plates

Paris, 1836

XX. Stampe Diverse, 16 large plates,

3 of which are composed of seve

ral sheets ca. 1785

XXI. XXTI. Antiquites de la Grande

Grcce, gravees par Fr. Piranesi

d'apres les Dessins de feu J. B.

Piranesi Pompeia, 2 vols. (Paris,

1804), 72 large plates

Antiquites de la Grande Grece,

(Tom. III.) Usages Civils et

Militaires, trouves a Pompeii et

a. Herculanum, (Paris, 1807),

33 large plates—together 3 vols.

5 sheets, forming one large plate | bound in 2

The set as described above, being 33 vols, in 22, atlas folio,

containing a large number of the finest Architectural and

Antiquarian plates ever published, some of enormous size. Of

the early publications genuine Roman Impressions ; of

the later publications, only made in Paris, the earliest

impressions, superbly bound in tall red gros-grain Mo

rocco, GILT BACKS AND BORDERS, GILT EDGES, £235.

Itoma e Parigi, 1748-1836

The cost of binding of this magnificent set of Roman Art has been £115. 16*.

The original cost of the various works must have been £400—making above £500.

682 PIRANESI, Trofei di Ottaviano Augusto per la vittoria dell' Egitto, con varj

altri Ornamenti—Trofei de' Daci—Vedute del Tempio di Giove Tonante—

three series in 1 vol. impl. folio, 31 fine large plates, not quite consecutive, bds.

30* Soma, s. a.

683 Vedute di Roma, atlas folio, engraved title and 91 superb plates, earliest

impressions, bds. £10. Soma, s.a.

684 Antichita d'ALBANO o di Cystet.-Gandolfo, descritte ed incise, roy.

fol. 2 fronts, and 20, 9, and 12 largefolding plates, hf. bd. 25s Soma, 1704
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6S5 Polidoro. CALDARA, Polidor, called da CARAYAGGIO. An extensive

Collection of his Works, comprising 1G7 fine plates of Friezes, Ornaments,

Triumphs, Vases, Allegorical Compositions, etc. engraved by Le Blond, Golt-

zius, Galestruzzi, Sadeler, and others; mounted on drawing paper, and bound

in 2 large oblong folio volumes, very neat in old Dutch calfgilt, £10. 10s

Roma, 1583-1656

Nagler speaks very highly of this Artist, a I C. Visscher (a fine series of 16 vases) Le Blond,

pupil of Eaffaele, and friend of Maturino, with | J. Sadler (a splendid series of 20 vases), Gale-

whom jointly he executed his best Paintings, struzii, Opere di Polidoro da Caravaggio, intagl.

Nagler adds, " the engravings after this master G. 15. Galestruzzi, pittore Florentine, (a fine

' lerics of 22 jilatet), Veuturini, Stephen de la Bella

(a very beautiful Series of 12 plates of Trophies,

lias-Reliefs, engr. by Stephauus cum privilegio

regis) and others.

are now vekt haue. In the Catalogue of Winkler

150 arc quoted ;" the above line set contains

seventeen more, and is, therefore, very desirable

for an Art Library.

The Engravings are executed by II. Goltzius,

POMPEII :

68G DONALDSON (T L.) POMPEII illustrated, with Picturesque Views

engraved by W. B. Cooke, from the Original Drawings by Col. Cockbuen,

2 vols. impl. folio, nearly 100 plates of the Architecture, Frescoes, Mosaics,

some in colours, cloth, uncut, £3 1S27

687 Garucct, Graflitti do Pompei : Inscriptions et gravures tracees au stilet,

obi. sm. folio, 32 plates, sd. 7s Gd Paris, 1856

688 GELL'S Pompciana, second series, being the results of Excavations since

1S19, 2 vols, royal 8vo. upwards of 100 fine plates, (pub. at £6. 6s) half

morocco, uncut, £2. 2s ; or, purple morocco, gi\t edges, £2. 8* 1S35

Large Paper, pub. at £20. 4*. Priced. 1836, I £7. 15*; fetched, I860, mor. £9. Proofs and etch-

Bryant, £11. 11* j 1853, cf. £8. 8»; 1856, mor. | ing on India Paper, priced, 1834, Arch, £26. 5*

G89 Ovehbeck, Pompeji in scinen Gebiiuden, Alterthuniern, und Kunstwerken,

8\o. plates and numerous woodcuts, hf. calf, 5a Leipzig, 1856

Popes and Cardinals:

090 CAVALLERIIS (J. B. de) PoxTincrM Romaxorum Effigies, small 8vo.

first impressions of the 2:50 portraits, olive morocco super extra, ornamented

with gold tooling, gilt edges by Clarke and Bedford, Mr. Slade's copy, £',i. 10s

Romte, 1580

This is a beautifully engraved Series ; to the Portrait of each Tope his Coat of Arms is added.

691 Ciccaeelli (Ant.) Vite de Pontefici, sm. 4to. numerous portraits, engraved

by Jo. Bap. de Cavalleriis, with coats of arms, hf. bd. calf, 18s Roma, 15S8

G92 GUARNACCI (M.) Historiaa Pontificum Romanorum et 8. R. E. Cardi-

nalium, large folio, manyfine portraits and plates, with the Coats of Arms of

each Pope and Cardinal, 2 vols, vellum, good copy, £2. 8s Roma, 1751

PORCELAIN AND POTTERY :

693 Demmin, Guide de 1'Amateur de Faiences et Porcelaines, Poteries, Terres

cuites, peinture sur lave et Emaux, thick 12mo. hf. cf. 7$ Paris, 1863

694 Julien, Histoire et Fabrication de la Porcelaine, traduit du chinois avec des

Additions par Salvetat ; Memoire sur la Porcelaine du Japon, par Hoff

mann, roy. 8vo. numerous plates, cloth, 14* Paris, 1856

695 Shaw's History of Staffordshire Potteries, sm. 8vo. no title, 244 pp. bds. very

rare, 15* " Henley, 1829

696 VENUTI (Chevalier) Interpretation des Petntfres dessinees sur un SER

VICE de TABLE travaille d'apres la Bosse dans la Royale Fabrique de

Porccllaine par Ordro de Sa Majeste le Roi des Deux Sieiles, numerous

plates of the splendid dinner service presented, in 1787, to George III. by the

King of Naples, thick sm. 4to. green morocco, gilt edges, Felix Slade's copy,

£2. 2* Naples, 1787

Only a few copies of this rare work were printed for presents.

See Blnns, Maerxat, Palissy.

PORTRAITS :

G98 BALZER (J.) 87 Abbildungen Bohmischer und Miihrischer Gelehrten und

Kunstler, smallest 4to.^?«e impressions of the S7 carefully engraved portraits,

hf calf, 25s Prag. s. a. (1772)

Plate 62 gives the Portrait of Jane Weston, born in Loudon, 1582, who lived in Bohemia.
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Portrait of Columbus, with his biography, 24 pp.

Each portrait is surrounded by singularly taste

ful Borders and Ornaments.

Portraits—contin ued.

099 BEZ^E (T.) Icones, id est vera? Imagines virorum doctrina simul et pietate

illustrium quibus adjecta sunt Emblemata, sm. 4to. woodcut portraits, in

cluding those of Cranmeb, Knox, and other English and Scotch men, also 43

very pretty cuts o/Emblems within elegant Cartouches, hf. bd.fine large copy,

36* ' Geneva, 1580

700 BOISSARDI (J. J.) Icones Virorum Illustrium Doctrina et Eruditione

prsstantium, 4 parts, small 4to. THICK paper, more than 200 curious Por

trait* (several of distinguished Englishmen) engraved by Theodore de Bry,

first and most brillant impressions, a superb copy in blue MOROCCO extra, gilt

edges, by Bedford, £15. 15* Francofurti, 1597-99

" Edition originate d'un recueil fort rare et fort

eilebre."—Nietron.

To American collectors this fine Series of

Portraits is also interesting. Vol. I. contains the

701 BOISSARDI (J. J.) Bibliotheca Chalcographica Illustrium virorum, 9 parts,

the 8th part or 3rd continuation containing 50 portraits by Clement Ammon,

and the 9th part or 4th continuation containing 50 portraits by M. v. Sommer,

in 1 vol. sm. 4to. old calf £3. IQs Franco/. 1650-2, et Heidelb. 1654

This set wants 8 portraits, viz. Grynoeus, ; sau, Peter Tiara, Peter Forestus, Hadrian Junius,

Leo Juda, Mart. Luther, William Count of Nas- | and Jacob Arminius.

702 BRUCKERI (Jacobi) Pinacotheca seriptorum nostra rotate Uteris illustrium,

&c. &c. 10 parts in 2 vols, folio, a fine Series of 100 Portraits of eminent

Scientific and Literary Characters, engraved in mezzotinto by J. J. Haid,

with their Lives, afine copy in old Dutch calf, £3. 3* Auy. Vind. 1741-55

Priced by Payne and Foss, 1840, morocco, "I never saw but one copy of this hugely

£\0. 10*; 1848, i'8. 8*. covetable performance, and that was in the library

"Cet ouvrage est peu connu en France; ce- of my friend, Mr. A. Chalmers, obtained from a

pendant il se recommande par le nom de l'auteur sale in Holland, but, as I have reason to think,

et par 100 Portraits graves par Haid."—Brunei. not under the sum of £ 10. 10/."—Dibdin.

702*BULLART, Academie des Sciences et des Arts, contenant les Vies et les

Eloges Historiques des Hommes lllustres parmi diverses Nations de

l'Europe, 2 vols, iu fol. with several hundred fine portraits of the most dis

tinguished men of all countries, including among the English : Cardinal Wol-

*ey, Sir T. More, Card. Pole, Card. Allen, etc.fine copy in vellum, very neat,

from the Enschede library, £3. 3* Paris, 1682

" Livre recherche a cause des portraits qu'il

renfenne."—Unmet.

Livre precieux a cause des 274 portraits qu'il

contient. Un y trouve 86 portraits d'artistes. Tres

beau d'ppreuves.

The Fonthill copy fetched £15.; 1829, Hu

bert's, £3. &».

703 CUSTODIS (D.) Tirolensium principum Comitum genuinae Eicones, singu-

lorum Insignia, quorundam Emblemata, ex Raimondo Fuggeb,i Mubso, en

graved title, 2 engravings, and 25 fine full-lenyth portraits of the Tyrolese

Counts, Augsp. 1599—Stengel, der Stadt Augspubg kurtze Kirchen-

Chronick, Augs. 1620—2 vols, in 1, sm. folio, vellum, 25s 1599-1620

704 DE B1E (Corn.) het Gulden Cabinet vande edele vry Scliilder-Const, Lot'

vande Schilders, Architecten, etc. 3 vols, in 1, stn. 4to. containing 104 fine

portraits of Artists, some plates additional, fine old impressions, cettum,

£2. 8* Antwerpen, 1661

705 FOPPENS, Bibliotheca Belgica, sive Virorum in Belgio Vita Scrip-

tisque illustrium Catalogus Librorumque Nomenclatura, 2 vols. 4to. with

156fine portraits, including 14 which are additional, very fine copy, old

calfgilt, £3. 10* " Bruxellts, 1739

706 FREHERI (Pauli) Theatrum Virorum eruditione clurorum, numerous por

traits, 2 vols, folio, above 1300 authentic Portraits of Literary Men, good

copy in vellum, with the biographies of all of them, many being English,

only here represented, good copy in vellum, 35* Noriberga, 1688

707 GOOL (J. van) Nieuwe Schouburg der Nederlantsche Kunstschilders, en

Schilderessen, 2 vols. 8vo. a continuation and supplement of Houbraken,

53fine portraits of Dutch Painters, hf. calf, 14* ; or, a veryfine tall copy in

calf neat, 18* Qravenhage, 1750

9. T.
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Portraits—continued.

70S GUALDO Prior ato (Conte) Yite et Azzioni di Personaggi militari e poli-

tici, sm. folio, portraits (including one of Oliver Cromwell by Lerch) and

Coats of Arms, hf. morocco, 32s Yiena, 167 1

709 Harding's Ancient Historical Pictures, 10 Nos. roy. fol. fine portrait, proof*,

A companion to the Largest size issue of Lodge's I'rotrnits. 1844-47

710 Heincf. et Bignon, les Portraits des Hommes illustres FranQois, peipts

dans la Galerie du Palais Cardinal de Richelieu, roy. folio, frontispiece and

20 large Portraits, surrounded by emblematic designs somewhat water-stained,

old calf, 35 Paris, 1655

This very curly Series of French Portraits has a text by Vulson cie la Colombiere.

711 HOLLANDI (Henr.) Herwoi.ooia Anolica ; clarissimorum et doctissi-

morum aliquot Anglorom, qui floruerunt ab a.b. 1500 usque ad 1020, viv®

effigies, vita> et elogia, authore H. II. Anglo-Britanno, am. fol. 67 splendid

portraits, and one of the two monuments, brilliant impressions, a genuine

early and tall copy, with the " post-prefatio," added, old calf, £9.

Impensis Crispini Pass.ei Cha'cogr. et Jansonii Bibliop. Anthem, s.a. [1G20]

A most desirable copy of tins beautiful series

of English Portraits, the first ever issued. As

few copies are so perfect as the present, I add the

COLLATION :—Title; Text: Augustissirao, 1 leaf ;

Piacfatio, 2 leaves; Post- I'rcfatio, 2 leaves;

Ejusdciu, a leaf ; (no Quidquid, a leaf;) Enco

mium, a leaf; iret, a leaf ; non jam. 1 leaf iriih

portrait ; pp. 1-240, with a Portrait on nearly

ery leaf; List of Plates, 1 leaf: Ski-abate

I'lates ; Monument of Queen Elizabeth at

p. 40 ; Frobisher's portrait, at p. 96 ; J. Har-

ington, after p. 133 j J. Balaeus. at p. 104.

(Without the Additional Portraits: E. Le-

denberg. Rmnoldiis Hogerbeets, usually renntiny.)

Williams' copy fetched £'27. 16«6d; Willett s

£18. 18*.

712 HONDII Pictoruin aliquot eelebrium prrceipuo Germaniae Inferioris

Effigies, sm. fol, title, dedic, 08 Portraits of Dutch Painters, and " Pallida

Mors," bds. 30* Hagae Comitis ex ojffic. II. Hondii, s. a.

Fir»t and hot Edition: published subsc- I Atntt. J. Janton, 1618.

qnently under the title : Thentrum Honoris, |

713 JOVII (P.) Elogin Viroruin bellica virtute illustrium et virorum Uteris illus-

trium, 2 vols, in 1, folio, many woodcut portraits, each portrait within elegant

borders, old green morocco, 28s Basil. 1575-7

714 KAY'S Series of Original (Scottish) Portraits and Caricature Etchings of

Scottish Persons, with biographical Sketches and Anecdotes, 2 thick vols.

4to. 187 very curious and expressive plates, orange morocco extra, gilt edget,

genuine copy, rare, £12. 12s Edin. 1837

To any one connected with Edinburgh these

volumes will prove a fund of entertainment.

John Kay was an eminent Scottish Carica

turist, Engraver, and Miniature Painter ( 1742-

1826).

In 1 786 appeared the first issue of these plates,

afterwards much augmented ; Biudley's copy

fetched £ 16.

715 Ipswich Museum. Portraits of the Honorary Members of the IPSWICH

MUSEU.M, published by Dr. G. Ransome, atlas folio, 57 fine and splendid

portraits, executed in lithography, of leading Men of Science, in a portfolio,

very rare, £t. 10s Ipswich, 1852

There appear four names on the T.ist of Portraits, which are not in this copy.

710 JERDAN (W.) National Portrait Gallery of illustrious and eminent

Personages of the XlXth Century, with Memoirs, 5 vols. impl. 8vo. about

180 fine portraits, green morocco, gilt edges, £3. 6s 1830-3 4

717 Leyden University. Academia Lugduno-Batava : Yirorum clarissimorum

1 cones, 4to. 35 veryfine portraits, russia, gilt edges, 25s Ltigd. Bat. 1013

The Portraits include those of lingo Grotius, Scaligcr, P. Heinsius, J. Lipsius. etc.

718 LODGE'S Portraits of Illustrious Persons of GREAT BRITAIN,

12 vols, in 0, impl. 8vo. 240 very finely engraved plates, good impressions,

hf. bd. green morocco, gilt tops, uncut, Sir Benjamin Hawes's subscription

copy, £0. 6s 1835

719 LODGE'S PORTRAITS, large paper, 12 vols, in 6, roy. 4to. 2i0fine plates,

brilliant proof impressions on India paper, fine copy, morocco extra, Har-

leiun tooling, gilt edges, by C. Lewis,from Earl of Clare's library, £30. 1835

720 LODGE'S Portraits of ILLUSTRIOUS PERSON

AGES of GREAT BRITAIN, engraved from Authentic
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Portraits—continued.

Pictures, with Memoirs of their Lives and Actions, 4 vols,

royal folio, LARGE PAPER, INDIA PROOFS of the 240

beautiful Engravings, G. Smith's subscription copy in

parts, in the best style for binding, £52. 10s 1821-34

721 another copy, INDIA PROOFS, LARGE PAPER,

4 vols, royal folio, purple morocco extra, gilt edges, by Lewis,

from Felix Slade's library, £80. 1821-34

This magnificent publication cost the original subscriber £192. 10«.

722 MALVASIA, Felsina Pittrice, Yite de Pittori Bolognesi, 2 vols. sm. 4fco.

numerous portraits and woodcuts, hf. vellum, Bologna, 1678—Ckespi, Vite

nou descritte nella Felsina Pittrice, 1 vol. nearly 60 portraits, hf. calf,

Roma, 1769—together 3 vols. sm. 4to. 22* 1678-1769

723 the same, 3 vols. sm. 4to. vellum, 27* 1678-1769

724 Felsina Pittrice con aggiunte e note inedite di Zanotti, 2 vols.

large 8vo. text in double columns, numerous portraits, hf. calf, uncut, 18*

Bologna, 1841

725 Crespi Vite de' Pittori Bolognesi, 4to. portraits, hf. calf, 15* Roma, 1769

726 Orders, Geslacht Boom der Graven van NASSAU, 4to. with 16 fine Por

traits of the Princes of the House of Nassau, very neatly engraved in ovals,

tico leaves of the text injured, vellum, 10* Leyden, ltil6

727 Popes and Cardinals. GTJARNACCI, Vitas et Res gestae Pontifieum

Romanorura et S. R. E. Cardinalium a Clemente X usque ad Clemeutem

XIT, 2 vols, large folio, many portraits, coats of arms and vignettes by S.

Delia Bella, half morocco, neat, 30* Roma, 1751See ante: Popes.

728 Reusneri Icones sive Imagines vivae Uteris el. virorum Itnliae Graeciae,

Germaniae, Galliae, Angliae, Ungariae ; 12mo. 90 spirited woodcut por

traits, vellum, 20* One of the Earliest series of Wood-cut Portraits. Basil. 1589

729 RIDOLFI, Maraviglie dell' Arte, ovvero Vite de gl' illustri Pittori

VENETI, 2 vols, in 1, stout sm. 4to. frontispieces, and 38 plates of Por

traits,fine impressions,fine copy in old calf, 27s Venetia, 1681

Ouvrage rare tres cstime. Priced, 1847, Payne and Foss, £2. 2*.

730 SCR1VERII (P.) Principes Hollandias, Zelandia; et Fri^a>, ab anno Christi

DCCCI..XXIII et primo Comite Theodorico usque ad ultimum Philippum

Hispaniarum Regem, aeri omnes incisi ac fideliter descripti, impl. folio,

88 fine Portraits of the largest size, with each individual's shield of arms,

engraved after pictures by Titian, Rubens, and others, brilliant impressions,

Dutch vellum, gilt edges, £2. 16* Harlemi, 1651

731 SERIB D'UOMIiN'I I P1U ILLUSTRI nella Pittura, Scultura, e

Architettuha, con i loro Elogi, dalla sua Restaurazione fino ai Tempi

presenti, 12 vols, in 6, 4to. with 300 fine portraits of the most celebrated

Painters, Sculptors, and Architects of all countries, (Italian, French, Flemish,

Spanish, English, Src.) engraved by Cecchi, fine copy in old calf, bright gilt

backs, from Sir lloqer Griesley's library, £4. 10* Firenze, 1769-75

Priced, 1829, John Bohn, £8. St; 1841, £7. 7s; the Pinelli copy fetched £5. 5*.

732 Swedish. Collection de Portraits des Suedois celebres, graves en taille-

douce par Swederus, 24mo. 12 small and very pretty portraits of Swedish

Literati and States-men, sd. very rare, 24s Stockholm, 1778

733 TOTTI, Ritratti e Elogii di Capitani illustri, sq. 8vo. 128 Portraits, very

fine impressions, calf, sound copy, 30* Roma, 1635

734 the same, sm. 4to. very fine and early impressions, tall andfine

copy in vellum, 36* 1635

735 VITE e RITRATTI di illustri Italiani, 2 vols. impl. 4to. fine impressions

of the 50 beautifully engraved portraits, red MOROCCO, super extra, gilt,

edges, by Holloway, Sir Charles Price's copy, £7. JUilano, 1820
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Portraits—continued.

736 WALCH (Seb.) Portraits aller Herren Burger-Meister der Republique

Zurich, von 1336 bis 1742, folio, 60 very fine mezzotint portrait*, after

Fuessli, old gilt russia, £3. 8* 1756

A most charming copy of a very beautiful Series of Portraits.

737 POUSSIN. Vie de Nicolas Poussin, considere comme chef de l'Ecole Fran

chise, pur M. de St. Germain, royal 8vo. 35 plate), vellum, 15* Paris, 1806

738 PRESTEL (J. Th.) Dessins des meilleurs Peintbes d'ltalie, d'Allemagne et

des Pays Baa du CABINET de Monsieur Paul be PRAUN k Nuremberg

atlas folio, engraved title, dedication (plate 1), and plates numbered 2 —48,

very fine impressions, hf. bd. uncut, bare, £6. 6* Nuremberg, 1780

739 Price on the Picturesque, with an Essay on Taste, by Sir Th. Lauder, 8vo.

best edition, with 60 woodcuts by Stanley, (pub. at 21*) cloth, 8* 6d 1842

740 PRINTS. A Collection of Rare Engravings, including—

Le Brun.le Sacrificatur, engraved by Audran by Smith, 1716—Kneller, Pope, by Smith, 171 7

—Kneller, Portrait of George I. by J. Smith, —Kneller, Archb. Tillotson, by Virtue : L)r. B.

1715—Widemann, Frederick William I. of Prus- Hoailley, by Virtue; G. Walker, Governor of

fia, by Smith, 1714—Widemann, Sophia Doro- Londonderry— Richardson, M. Prior, by Virtue,

thea, regina, 1715—Van Dyck, William Charles 1719—A. S. Belle, Portrait, by Cherean—Walker,

of Orange, by Faber, 1734— Richardson, William Oliver Cromwell, by Sherwin—Thornhill's Acts

Fleetwood, Bp. St. Asaph, 1702—Kneller, Edw. of the Apostles, as represented in St. Paul's Ca-

Fowler, Bp. of Gloucester, by Smith, 1717— thedral, 8 plates by Vander Gucht, and others, ?

Fowler, Thomas Parker, by Kvle, 1714—Simon, 1720

Mrs. Bowes, by Smith, 1714— Kneller, St. Agnes,

—all the above in 1 vol. royal folio, collected by Catherine Blount, before 173G,

hf. bd. £4. 10*

741 PRINTS : Venice : CANALETTI. Urbis Venetiarum prospectus celebriores,

ex Ant. Canal tabulis XXXV11I aere expressi ab. Ant. Visentini, in tres

partes, 40 fine plates of Views, early impressions, £4. 4* Venet. 1742

Pars I: frontisp. Two Portraits on one plate, plates I—XIV; Pare II: Pars III : I-XII.

Rome: PIRANESI. Antichita Romane de' Tempi della Repubblica, e de'

primi Imperatori, disegnate ed incise da Giamb. Piranesi, parte I and III,

28 fine plates, very earliest impressions, jfc'3. 3* Soma, 1748

Parte I: engr. Title; dedication; Inscriptions, 2 plates; 11 plates ;—Parte II.: engr. title; 13 plates.

the above 2 works in 1 vol. obi. royal folio, hf. bd. £G. 10s 1725-48

742 PRISSE'S (E.) Oriental Album : Characters, Costumes, and Modes of Life

in the Valley of the Nile, atlas folio, 31 large coloured plates of Arab Cos

tume, Bedouin Groups and Scenes, also 37 woodcuts, with letter-press (pub. at

£10. 10*) a copy of the best state, the plates mounted on cardboard, and

enclosed in an elegant hf. red morocco portfolio, £4. 10* 1848

The most interesting and correct work on the Costume of the Arabs, Syrians, and Egyptians.

743 PUGIN'S Glossary of ECCLESIASTICAL ORNAMENT and COSTUME,

setting forth the Origin, History, and Mystical Signification of the various

Emblems, Devices, and Symbolical Colours, peculiar to Christian Design of

the Middle Ages, with especial reference to the Decoration of the Sacred

Vestments and Altar Furniture formerly used in the English Church.

Compiled from Ancient Authorities and Examples, by A. Welby Pugin,

Architect, Professor of Ecclesiastical Antiquities at St. Marie's College,

Oscott. Illustrated by Extracts from the Works of Durandus, Georgius,

Bona, Catalani, Gerbert, Martene, Molanus, Thiers, Mabillon, Ducange, etc.

Enlarged and Revised by the Rev. Bernard Smith, M.A., of St. Marie's Col

lege, Oscott. Third Edition, 1 vol. impl. 4to. illustrated by Seventy-Three

Plates, all splendidly printed in Oold and Colours, by the litho-chromatogra-

phic process, and about 50 woodcuts in the letterpress, containing Examples of

the Ecclesiastical Costume of the Soman, English, French and German

Bishops, Priests, and Deacons ; Frontals, Curtains, and Dossells of Altars ;

the embroidering of the Orphreys and Moods of Copes, Stoles, Maniples, and

Chasubles, Apparels of Albs; Patterns of Diaperingfor Ceilings, Walls, and

precious Stuffs ; Bordures and Powderings ; Floreated Crosses ; Emblems of

the Holy Trinity ; the Five Wounds and Passion of our Blessed Lord, the
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Pugin's Ornaments—continned.

Four Evangelists, of our Blessed Lady, the Mysteries of the Rosary ; Mono

grams of the Holy Same ; Examples of the Nimbus ; Conventional forms of

Animals and Flowers for Heraldic Decoration ; Altar and Church Linen,

Funeral PalU, etc. The whole drawn, coloured, adapted, and described from

ancient Authorities, by A. Welby Pugin, Architect, (pub. at 368. 8s) elegantly

hf. bound in red morocco, gilt top, uncut, £5. 15s 6d 1868

744 the same, 1 vol. roy. 4to. whole bound in red morocco extra, gilt edges,

by Hammond, £1$. 6* 1868

Copies have been sold by public auction for

£10. and upwards; anew edition was therefore

demanded both by Ritualists and Artists.

" Ouvrage publie avec un grand luxe et dont

toutcs les planches sont peintes en or et en cou-

leurs."

745 PUGIN'S Designs for Iron and Brass Work, in the style of the XV. and

XVI. Centuries, 4to. 27 plates, early impressions, cloth, 14* 1836

746 QUAST (P.) Twenty-one Etchings, nineteen of Men in Military Costume,

and two Etchings of Ladies in the Brabant Costume, a Series in the style

of Salvator Rosa, engraved by S. Savery, not mentioned by Nagler, 36*

No. 1—10 are figured as such. Amsterdam (? 1600)

747 RADERI (M.) Bavaria Pia, h\io,fine plates by B. Sadeler, vellum, 18*

(Antverpim), 1628

748 RAFFAELLE. LOGG1E NEL VATICANO da VOLPATO, comprehend

ing the Arabesques, Stuccoes, and Ceilings of the Vatican, finely engraved

by Volpato and others, from the drawings of Camporesi, after the original

works, in three series of 14, 13, and 12 each, with the General View, Plau

of the Gallery on three sheets, the two plates of the Doors, marked A. B.,

in all 43 superb prints, very brilliant impressions, in 2 vols, atlas folio,

not uniform in size, one in old vellum, the other in old hf. russia, £10. 16*

The Marqui6 of Salamanca's copy, unbound, fetched £1 1. Borne, 1772-77

749 the same. Series I—III, as above described, 1772-77—Quarts ed Ul

tima parte delle Loggie di Raffaele nel Vaticano, che contiene I FATTI

pic celebbi della Sacra BIBBIA dipinti nelle Volte di esse Loggie,

engraved title, dedications, and 52 fine engravings of whit is called " BaphaeVs

Bible,"' Soma, P.P. Montagnani, s. a.—together 4 vols, atlas folio, a remark

ablyfine and absolutely perfect set, hf. bound red morocco, with the book-plate

of " Oeorge Keate," very rare thus perfect, £24. 1772-90

750 Loggie del Vaticano : Title, Elevation of the Loggia nel cortile del

Palazzo Vaticano, 3 large Views; the exquisite Arabesque Ornaments,

Num. i-xiv in double plates ; Doors, A, B, 2 plates , Vaults, A, B, 2 plates—

in all 36 plates, fine old impressions, atlas folio, hf. russia, £4. Roma, s. a.

751 the same, parts 1 and 3, Arabesques and Bassi-Riliovi, 30 double plates,

including 4 preliminary ones, atlas folio, £5. Borne, 1772-77

Cott-ATiox of A Perfect Set : Part f. Part 3, the Bassi Rilievi, 12 double plates. Part

General Title, being a fine View of the Interior; 4, as above described.

the 2 doers, double plates ; Large View shewing The Marquis of Salamanca's coloured copy,

the 12 Windows, 3 sheets, making 1 large plate ;

Arabesque, 14 double plates ; Part 2, the Ceil

ings, with Bible Illustrations, 13 double plates; [

752 Raffaelle. Loggie del VATICANO, atlas folio, 14 fine large plates by C.

LASINIO, sd. £2. 4* Borne, N. de Antoni, s. a.

Collation : Interior view, 1 pi.; Ornaments, | each plate two engravings.

3 parts only of the four, fetched, 186'J, at Sothe

by's, i'250.

fig. U—VIII ; another Series, fig. I—VI ; on |

753 TESTE SCELTE di Personnaggi Illustri in Lettere e in Armi, dipinto

nel Vaticano da Raffaello d'Urbino, disegnate ed incise secondo la loro gran-

dezza da P. Fidanza, 5 vols, in 2, impl. folio, consisting of 180 extraordina

rily fine and boldly engraved Portraits, selectedfrom the Pictures of Baphael

in the Vatican, with a few by Titian, M. Angelo, etc. hf. bd. £4.4* Boma, 1769

This grand Series of Portrait* forms the best I ordinary book whether viewed as a Portrait Gal-

set of Artist's Studies in existence. An extra- | lery by Raphael, or as Studies for Artists.

754 PINACOTHECA HAMPTONIANA; Septem de Actis Apostolorum

tabulae, oblong elephant folio, engraved title and 7 truly superb engravings

AtfDORIGNY, of the Cartoons in Hampton Court, whole bound green mo-
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754*KAMBOUX (J. A.) Christian Aht ts ITALY, from a.d. 1200 to 1600 :

Contours pour servir a 1'Histoire de 1'Art Chretien de 1200 a 1600, faita

en Italic, caiques sur les Peintures des Anciens Maitres : UmrisBe zur

Veranschaulichung Alt-Cheistlicher Kunst in Italien, vom Jahr 1200

bis 1000, 5 Series, complete, atlas folio, 300 large bold outline engravings of

Heads, on tinted grounds, after the famous Frescoes of the Early Italian

Artists to the time of Raphael, Michel Angelo, etc. with letterpress in

German and French, (pub. £18. IBs) £10. Coin, s. a. (1854-58)

This beautiful work is divided as follows :

1st Period: Anterior to Giotto—2nd Period: 5th Period : The School of Perugino and Raphael.

The School of Giotto—3rd Period : The Siena Christian Art Students have in this grand

School, with Guido da Siena to Duccio — 4th work 300 most impressive subje ts. For Church

Period : Pietro Perugino and Umbrian School— Decorations no better book could be obtained.

755 RAPHAEL, Psyches et Amoris Nuptiae ac Fabula a Raphaele Sanctio Tur

binate Romae in Farnesianis Hortis trans Tyberiin ad veterum aemulationem

ac laudem colorum luminibus expressa, a N. Dorigny incisa, royal folio, 12

fine large folding plates, hf. bd. £2. Romm, 1693

756 idem, 12 plates, 1693—Le Brun, Batailles d'Alexandre, 6 superb en

gravings by Audran, Paris, s. a.— in 1 vol. impl. folio, hf. bd. £3. 10s

757 — ■ Idem, 12 plates, 1693—Picturae Raphaelis ex aula et conclavibus

Palatii Vaticani ad publicum Terrarum orbis Ornamentum, plates 1—3 1-

19, engraved by Aqmla, Romae, De Rossi, s. a.—portrait of Raphael prefixed

—together 35 large folding plates, calf, russia back, £i. 10s 1693

758 RAFFAELLE, Omati del Coro della Chiesa di S. Pietro di PERUGIA, in-

tagliati in legno da Steph. da Bergamo, impl. folio, 50 elaborate plates of the

Ornamental Wood-work, hf. bd. privately printed, £4. 16s Roma, 1845

759 GRUNER, I Mosaici della Cupola nella Cappella Chigiana di S. Maria del

Popolo in Roma, inventati da Raffaelle, impl. folio, 10 plates, large paper,

India proofs, hf. morocco, 36* Roma, 1839

760 The Caryatides from the " Stanza dell' Eliodoro" in the Vatican,

engraved and edited by L. Gruner, folio, engraved title and 15 fine plates,

India proofs, (pub. at £'l. is) cloth, 15s 1852

761 the same, LARGS paper, royal folio, India proofs, cloth, 25s 1852

762 Quatremere de Quincy, Histoire de la Vie et des ouvrages de Raphael,

large 8vo. hf. bd. uncut, Gs 1835

763 RATHGEBER, Dutch and Flemish Art : Annalen der Niederlandischen Malerei

und Kupft-rstecher Kunst, 2 vole, in 1, high 4to. (pub. 36s) sd. 10s Gotha, 1830

The beBt and most comprehensive work on | ing in the Low Countries,

the History of Painting and the Art of Kngrav- |

Rembrandt :

764 Daulby's Catalogue of the "Works of Rembrandt, 4to. portrait, large

paper, old calf gilt, 20s 1796See Bartsch.

765 T. W. Descriptive Catalogue of the Prints of Rembrandt, 8vo. 6s 1830

766 BURNET (J.) REMBRANDT and his Works, with Critical Examination

of his Principles and Practices, atlas 4to. 19 fine engravings, India proofs,

only 50 printed in this size, (pub. at £5. 10s) cloth, rare, Mr. Carpenter s

copy, £4. 8« 1849

Reynard the Fox :

767 REINEKE. Schopperi (H.) Speculum Vita? aulicfe : de admirabili Fallacia

et Astutia VulpeculaB Reinekes, 18mo. numerous very spirited woodcuts,

£1. 12s Francof. 1584

The Latin verse of Schopper is bo classical I rcnl author. It has even been asserted that tho

that he is supposed to be a Plagiarist, and not the | work is really by Ausonins.

768 REINEKE deb FUCHS Heinrichs von Alkmar nach der Auagabe von 1498

ins Hochdeutsche iibersetzet und mit einer Abhandlung ven*ehen von J. C,

Gottscheden, 4to. numerous excellent etchings illustrative of the famous

Romance of Reynard the Fox, vellum, scarce, £1. 16s Leipzig, 1752
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Retzsch's Outlines to Shakespeare:

769 L Hamlet, 17 plates, impl. 4to. in portfolios, 12* Gd Leipsic, 1S28

7/0 II. Macbeth, 13 plates, cloth, 15s 1883

771 III. Romeo and Juliet, 13 plates, Ids. 10* 1886

772 IV. King Lear, 13 plates, bds. 9* 1838

773 VII. The Merry "Wives of Windsor, 13 plates, 18* 1844

These fascinating plates arc now offered to

the public at the above much reduced price. For

rracefnlnese of design, truth of expression, and

variety, the outlines of Iletzsch are unsurpassed,

—they nobly represent the thoughts of the immor

tal Shakspeare.

774 REYNOLDS' (Sir Joshua) GRAPHIC WORKS, consisting of 300 beautiful

copper-plate engravings of Portraits and Fancy Subjects, after his paintings,

engraved by S. W. Reynolds, 3 thick vols, folio, genuine early impressions,

hf. morocco gilt, gilt leaves, £24. 183_3

This beautiful work was published at £88, i Mr. Bohn worked the Coppers,

and the above is one of the copies issued before I

775 Retxolds (Sir J.) Literary Works, containing his Discourses on Painting,

etc. with Life by E. Malone, 3 vols. 8vo. portrait, calf gilt, 12s ; or, blue,

morocco extra, gilt edges, 15* 1S09

776 Discourses (upon Art) illustrated by explanatory notes and plates by

John Burnet, 4to. 12 plates, (pub. at 42*) cloth, 20* ; hf. morocco, gilt top,

uncut, 25* 1842

the same, large paper, India Proofs, impl. 4to. hf. bd. mor. 36* 1812

Life and Times of Sir Joshua Reynolds, with notices of his coutem-

by C. R. Leslie, R.A. continued and concluded by Tom Tayi oh,

ill

778

poranes,

2 vols. 8vvols. 8vo. 1292 pp. portraits and other illustrations, (pub. £2. 2*) 2D* 1865

779 Richardson (J.) Works of containing Theory of Painting, Art of Criticism,

and Science of a Connoisseur, sm. 4to. portraits of Painters, cf. qt. 10* 1792

780 RIDINGER'S ENGRAVED WORKS, comprising- a most

wonderful Assemblage of 407 superb engravings, representing

Wild Beasts, their Habits and Passions, and the manner in

which they are either caught or shot, Game Beasts, and Birds,

Hunting Scenes, Horses and Horsemanship, etc. a truly valuable

and choice collection of these Prints, many of them of exces

sive rarity, all in beautiful preservation, and genuine ORIGI

NAL PROOF IMPRESSIONS, the whole arranged as

described below, and bound in 3 volumes large folio, old calf

gilt, from the Library of Lord Willoughby d'Ercsby, sold, at

'Twickenham, £50. Avgsburg, 1730-68

Such an extensive Series of the works of this fascinating Artist will never

again occur for sale,

Plater.

Vol. I, large atlas folio.

The Creation 13

A remarkably fine scries,

comprising a very numer

ic Hunting-party, the last

J-Iate the " Curte," dated

t r .. 6 18

-Lost, etc Hcpre-

des Divcrtisse-

meris de Grands Seigneurs,

os description des Chasses

de toutt? sortee de Beics,

partie I 1729 35

Betraditung der Wilden

Tbitre : Contemplatio fc.

urum bcstiarum 1736 41

Le Noovean Manege 1 734 1 8

einiger Thiere,

I J : A Series of Dogs

1738 18

Plates.

Theilll: I.ions,etc.l738 18

Theil III. : Various

Wild Beasts 1738 54

215

Vol. II, royal folio.

Elephanten 1741 4

Birds 6

Turkiacher Pferds aufbuz

1752 16

Wild Beasts fighting 4

Lions 8

Wild Beasts fighting 4

Sporting Prints 4

Horses 4

Nach der Natur cntworffene

Vorstcllungen, wie allcs

Hoch uud Niedere Wild,

samt dem Feder WiUlpra-

eth gefangen wird 1750 28

Plates.

Sportsmen of every kind 25

Wild Beasts and their Foot

marks 23

Retrievers 4

Picturesque Sporting Sketches 4

Deer 4

Birds : Water Fowl, etc. 6

Horses 16

160

Vol. Ill, royal folio.

Die von verschiedenen Ar-

then der Hunden behaczte

Jagtbare Thiere 1761 22

Representation de quclques

Cerfs et autres Animaux,

a veryfine series qj' Engra

vings 1768 100

182
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781 RIDINGER'S WORKS: Grriindliche Beschreibung und Vorstellung der

Wilden Thiere, 8 splendid large plates—The beautiful Series of Hunting

Scenes, 17 plates—Le Nouveau Manege, 1724, 17 large plates—Fiirsten

Lust, etc. Divertissemens de Grands Seigneurs, 1729, 10 splendid large

plates—Wild Beasts, 39 large plates—The Creation, 7 plates, these however

cut close—Additional, 17 plates, duplicates and variations— in all 115 engra

vings, beautiful early impressions, with broad margins, hf. bd. russia, £15.

Augsburg, 1724, etc.

782 RIDINGER, Entwurff einiger Thiere: Ebauche de quelques Animaux re-

presentes d'apres leur vie, leurs espeees, actions, et passions, 7 parts in

1 vol. sm folio, 7 engraved frontispieces, and 138 engravings, 8 leaves of text,

good old impeessions, an original copy, rough calf, £6. 10« Augsb. 1738-04

783 RIDINGER'S die von Verschiedenen Arthen der Hunden behaezte Jagtbare

Thiere, royal folio, 22 plates of every kind of Game hunted by Does ; a

Miscellaneous Collection, 7 sporting prints by Ridinger added, hf. bd. russia,

£2. 10s Augsburg, 1761

784 RIDINGER'S Entwurf einiger Thiere, Parts I-VI, in 1 vol. folio, 108 plates,

giving spirited representations of Dogs, Wild Beasts, and Horses, in all sorts

ofaction and attitude, drawnfrom the life, the margins of the last 12 slightly

injured by a worm, bound, £2. Augsp. 1738-46

No Painter or Kngraver has ever before or the Scenes, which really transfer the beholder

cince liidinger's time surpassed him in the faithful into the Forests, Mountain Fastnesses, the Deserts

representations of the Habits of Wild Animals ; and Fields where these Animals are cither hunted

there is a vividness, a life and a freshness in all or caught.

785 RIGHETTI, Descrizione del Campidoglio, complete in 50 parts, forming

2 vols. roy. folio, 390 fine plates of Statues, Bas-reliefs, etc. brilliant original

impressions (pub. £20.) unbound £6. ; hf. calf, uncut, £6. 10* Roma, 1833-39

780 the same, 2 vols, hf bd. purple morocco, gilt tops, uncut, £7. 7s 1833-39

Priced, 1847, unbound, £15. 15* ; hf. mor. | have been printed and the coppers are destroyed.

£16. 16*. Only a limited number of copies |

787 Rio, de la Poesie chretienne: Forme de l'Art, Peinture, 8vo. sd. 3s Gd ; or,

hf. morocco, uncut, 6s (irf 1837

788 R1VEKA. Livre de Portraiture recueilly des QSuvres de Joseph de Rivera

dit l'Espagnolet, et grave a l'eau forte par L. Ferdinand, roy. small 4to. 23

plates, the bottom portion of No. 21 cut off and mended, bds, rare, 30*

Paris, Brevet, s. d. (? 1650)

789 ROBERTS'S HOLT LAND, Syria, Iduinaea and Arabia, with historical de

scriptions by Croly, 20 parts forming 3 vols, atlas folio, 125 magnificent plates,

coloured like the Original Drawings, each plate mounted on cardboard,

andfastened on guards, (pub. at £44. 2«) cloth, leather backs, £20. 1842

790 ROBERTS S HOLY LAND, Syria, Idumaea and Arabia, with historical de

scriptions by Croly, 2 vols, atlas folio, 125 magnificent plates, 1842—EGYPT

and NUBIA, from Drawings made on the spot, by David Roberts, R.A.,

with historical descriptions by Brockedon, complete, 2 vols, atlas folio, 123

most beautiful plates, 1846-9—together 4 vols, atlas folio, (pub. at £42.)

a genuine original copy, hf. purple mobocco, gilt edges, £28.

London, F. G. Moon, per Day and Haqiie. 1842-49

Gentlemen buying a copy of this work Clarkson Stanficld, Ksq., R.A., with Mr. Sheriff

should secure a genuine one, not one of the 1000 Moon's kind regards, Feb. 2, 44."

copies subsequently produced by Messrs. Day & The counterfeit copies have the same date,

Son, and sold by Mr. Southgate by public auction, but were not issued by Alderman Moon, and in-

The present is a picked copy, and bears on the stead of Day and Haghe, they were got up by

title of Vol. L the following MS. note: "To Day and Son.

791 ROBERTS'S HOLY LAND and EGYPT, the two Series of the work quite

perfect, a genuine original PROOF copy, 6 vols, in parts, atlas folio, in this

state the vignettes are all on separate plates, not on the text as in the usual

copies, (pub. at afc'03.) leather backs, cloth sides, a bargain, £30. 18J2-49

In this, the Proof State, all the Vignettes are For artist ic finish and delicacy of expression

printed separately like the other plates, whilst in the plates of the "Proof Copies" are by far pre-

the ordinary copies the Vignettes are printed on ferable to the ordinary copies of the first or second

the text issue, and tbey truly represent Roberta's genius.
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702 BOBEETS'S EGYPT and NUBIA, from Drawings made on the spot, by D.

Boberts, EA., with historical descriptions by Brockedon, complete, 21 parts

in 13, forming 3 vols, atlas folio, 123 plates most beautifully coloured

to imitate the original DRAWINGS, and mounted on cardboard, (pub. at

£*i. 2s) £27. 1846-9

of the Engravings is a perfect work of Art j to

every Bible Reader, every Oriental Scholar, and

to gentlemen who resided or travelled in the East,

Roberts's works will afford the most pleasant

reminiscences.

Roberts' " Holy Land and Egypt" is a really

noble and grand publication. The great artist

has represented, in his masterly style, all the

Simons sites and stupendous Architectural Re

mains of the Land of the Bible, of Ancient Egypt,

Nubia, etc. such as they appear now. Every one j

Bobinson (J. C.)—see Kensington Museum.

793 BOGEBS (C.) Collection of Prikts in Imitation of Drawings, with Lives of

their authors, explanatory and critical notes, 2 vols. impl. folio, 112 fine

plat'es, fine old impressions, hf. bd. £5. 5s 1778

794 ROSINI (Cav. Gio) Storia della Pittura Italiana, esposta coi Monumenti,

2 vols, royal folio, containing 241 large beautiful plates, and 7 vols. 8vo. with

above 353 plates, original and best edition, hf. bd. morocco gilt, an early sub

scriber's copy, j£18 18* Pisa, 1838-47

Tmg edition of a standard book is the best, | entirely out of print and rare in Italy.

having the 248 large plates full size, whilst in the

subsequent edition, these splendid plates are re

duced to the ordinary 8vo. size. The edition is

This is the best History of the Fine Arts,

and ranks above Agincourt, Winckelmann, Cicog-

nara, and Canina.

795 BOS8INI. Magnificenze di Eoma, the complete series of 105 very large and

splendid engravings of the most magnificent and Remarkable Ruins and

Buildings of Rome, original impressions, in 2 vols.— Le Antichita dei

CONTOBNI di Boma, engr. title and 72 beautiful plates of the Environs of

Rome, views of Ruins in Latium, Tusculum, etc. 1 vol.— together 3 vols,

elephant folio, 178fine large plates, hf. bd. rassia, £7. 10s Roma, 1820, etc.

These magnificent and interesting engravings, | at a later period, they are equally desirable. The

are similar in grandeur and effect to those by | Third volume, " The Environs of Rome," is very

, bnt the views being different, and taken | rare.

796 BOSSIN1, I Bette Colli di Boma, antica e moderna, con piante e restaur!

dei medesimi, atlas folio, 13 very large folding plates, some additional, hf.

green morocco, 36* Roma, 1828-29

797 BOSSINI, Le Porte antiche c moderne del Precinto e delle Mura di Boma,

elephant folio, 40 fine engravings, boards, uncut, £2. 10s Roma, 1829

Priced by H. G. Bohn, £4. it.

798 BUSKIN'S Works on Art, 9 vols. roy. 8vo. an original complete set, many

plates and woodcuts, cloth, £12. 10s 1851-60

799 Modern Painters, 5 vols. impl. 8vo. plates and woodcuts, (pub. at

£8. 6* Gd) cloth, £6. 10s 1851-60

800 The Stones of Venice, 3 voIh. impl. 8vo. plates, el. £5. 15s 1851-53

801 Saints. Sanctorum Kalendarii Bomani Imagines, in aere excisae, 230

very pretty small engravings of all the Saints of the Roman Church, in their

character, as recognized by the Council of Trent—Evangeliorum Domini-

calium summaria, 55 remarkably pretty small engravings in the style of

H ierx—ia 1 vol. 24mo. vellum, gilt edges, £3. 10s Antverpiae, Plantin, 1580

802 SALVATOE BOSAS Works, consisting of the celebrated Series of the Cos

tume of Soldiers, Bandits, Beggars, impl. folio, 62 plate,, with the dedication

" Salvator Rosa has ludentis otii Carolo Rubeo singularis amicitiae pignus d. d.

d." quite complete ; also 23 large plates etched by this spirited Artist after his

Paintings, afine copy of the engraved works of this great Master, bound in

Italian vellum, from the library of the Marquis of Hastings, £10. ca. 1660

803 Series of Soldiers, etc. 8vo. 60fine etchings, calfgilt, 18* Paris, n. d.

804 Saltatob Bosa's Life and Times, by Lady Morgan, 2 vols. 8vo. portrait, (pub.

at 16* bds.) hf. calf, 6* ' " 1824

805 Scannelli, il Microcosmo della Pittura, 2 pts. in 1 vol. sq. 8vo. with MS.

notes, hf. morocco, 6* Cesena, 1657

«U6 SCHENDEL (G. v.) Etchings of Costume, engraved by Clement de Jonge,

8vo. 12 etchings, numbered 1—12, 20* (/ Holland, 1680)

These etching's are quite in the style of Callot.
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SCOTLAND :

807 BILLINGS' (R. W.) Baronial and Ecclesiastical Antiquities of Scotland,

4 vols. 4to. with 240 platesfrom the designs of Le Keux, fyc.fine impressions,

(pub. at £8. 8s) £5. 5s 1852

808 the same, LARGE PAPER, India Proofs, 4 vols. impl. 4to. hf. bd.

green morocco, £9. 9* 1852

These copies were only issued to Subscribers, I work on the Architectural Monuments of Scot-

and cost £26. 5*. The only extensive Pictorial I land.

809 Landscape Illustrations to the "Waverley Novels, 2 vols, in 21 parts, 4to.

large paper, 89 enqravings, india proofs, by Finden, £2. 16* 1830-33

810 Selvatico, sulla Cappellina degli Scrovegni nell' Arena di PADOVA, e Freschi

di Giotto in essa, large 8vo. 20 plates, sd. bds. 4s ; or, hf. mor. 8s Pad. 1836

811 the same, thick paper, i:ir<:e 8vo. bds. 10* 1836

812 SHAKSPEARE GALLERY: BOYDELL'S Large Set of PLATES, consist-

ing of 100 engravings by Bartolozzi, Sharpe, and others, PROOFS, with

96 ETCHINGS {only six sets so taken) 2 vols, elephant folio, crimson MO

ROCCO extra, border ofgold on the sides, gilt edges, fine copy, £25. 1803

Collation : Vol. I: frontispiece, vignette,

and 46 plates as per list, 38 and 39 are fine en

graver's proofs, very rare in that state ; Etchings,

46, and a variation of No. 35, making 47. Vol. II:

front, vignette, and 50 plates as per list ; Etchings,

48. with variations of 4 and 45. Total, 100 plates,

deducted two from the total of 100, instead of

from the total of numbered plates (96), so that he

makes 98 etchings, whilst there are, strictly speak

ing, only 94 etchings. Again, he says, " the

small plate of 'Shakspeare nursed by Tragedy

and Comedy ' is sometimes added, and makes the

and 94 etchings—the three variations making 97. plates 101." This plate is not an additional one,

Lowndes says " Only 98 etchings arc said to but is numbered 48 on the list, Vol. I.

have been taken." In saying this he probably

813 HOWARD'S (Frank) SPIRIT of SHAKSPEARE exhibited in a Series

of Outlines illustrative of the Story of each Play, with Quotations, com

plete in 24 parts, forming 5 vols. 8vo. with nearly 500 remarkably clever

and pleasing outlines, (pub. at £14. 8*) hf. bd. green morocco, iL2. 8« 1827-33

814 SHAW'S Illuminated ORNAMENTS, selected from MSS. and early printed

Books from the Sixth to the Seventeenth Centuries, 4to. engraved on 59

copper-plates, all highly finished in opaque coliurs, with descriptions by Sir

Frederick Madden, (pub. at £5. 5*) hf. morocco, uncut, £S. 8* 1833

815 SHAW'S Illuminated ORNAMENTS, folio, LARGE PAPER, plates,

richly illuminated in gold and colours, hf. bd. uncut, £7. 10* 1833

816 the same, LARGE PAPER, splendidly bound in olive morocco super

extra, sides covered with gold tooling in the Orolier style, gilt gaufrk edges,

by C. Lewis, from Dr. Hawtrey's Library, with his arms stamped in qold on

the sides, £10. " " Pickering, 1833

A genuine copy ; to he distinguished from I ever desires to possess a Memento of the late Dr.

those reprinted with the 6ame title and date. Who- | Hawtrey should secure this elegant volume.

817 SHAW'S Specimens of Ancient Furniture, drawn from existing authorities,

with descriptions by Sir S. Rush Meyrick, impl. 4to. large paper, 74 plates

on India paper, several in colours, (pub. at £8. 8s) hf. morocco, uncut, Sir

Charles Price's copy, £i. 10s ' 1836

818 Details of Elizabethan Architecture, impl. 4to. 60 fine plates, India

proofs, large TAPER, with descriptions by Moule, (pub. at £6. 6*) hf.

morocco, uncut, £4. 4* 1889

819 the Encyclopedia of Ornament. Select, Examples from the purest and

best specimens of all Kinds and of all Ages, impl. 4to. large paper, 59

plates, the plates all coloured, (pub. at s63. 3s) hf. bd. £2. 5* 18i2

" Mr. Shaw has already conferred material

benefit on the artists of England by his faithful

engravings from ancient works on sculpture and

painting. The present undertaking is calculated

to diffuse those advantages more generally."—

Gentleman*/i Mayazine.

820 DRESSES and DECORATIONS of the Middle Aoes, from the

Seventh to the Seventeenth Centuries, with Historical Descriptions, ori

ginal edition, 2 vols. impl. 8vo. 85 beautifully coloured copper-plate

engravings, woodcuts, a profusion of initial letters, and examples of curious

and singular ornaments, (pub. at £7. 7s) cloth, a genuine copy, £6. 1843

FcUhed, 1861, Southgate's, £8. 8».
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821 SHAW. The same, 2 vols. impl. 4to. LARGE PAPER, genuine original copy,

the plates accurately coloured and heightened with gold, from the best

existing authorities, in the original cloth boards, rare, £16. really 1843

822 the same, parts I-II, large paper, cold, plates, bds. £3. 16« 1843

"The Original Large Paper " copies of i 635" A new Large Paper edition has

this splendid work on Mediieval Costume are so su- been recently made, with the title of 1843 re-
perior to those on '• small paper," that in point of \ printed ; these modern copies are inferior, and

tact they are two different works ; tl e execution I are printed on glossy new looking paper. Both

issues, the genuine and the modern have the name

I of Pickering as that of the publisher on the title,

and the date 1843.

of the beautiful illuminations in fiese Large

Paper copies being equal to the choicest minia

tures. No copies to equal the above can ever be

p roduced in future.

S23 SHAW'S Handbook of the Art of Illumination as practised during the

Middle Ages, atlas 4to. numerous fine plates and ornamental borders, (pub.

at £5. 5s) half morocco, uncut, top edge gilt, subscription copy, £2. 2s 1866

Uniform in size with the Large Paper issues of Shaw's other works.

824 SHAAY'S Details of Elizabethan Architecture, impl. 4to. large paper,

India proofs, 60 very fine plates (pub. £6. 6*) hf. bd. uncut, £4. 4* 1834

For the Illustrated NEW TESTAMENT, see ante

825 SILLIG, Dictionary of the Artists of Antiquity:, comprising a History of

the Fine Arts, by Barker, 8vo. cloth, 3* " 1836

826 SKELTON (J.) OXFORD and OXFORDSHIRE.

Oxonia Antiqua restaurata, containing Representations of Buildings in

Oxford now either altered or demolished, 2 vols, large paper, India

proofs, choice copy in russia super extra, leather joints, broad borders ofgold,

gilt edges, by Clarke and Bedford Oxford, 1823

Engraved Illustrations of the principal Antiquitif.8 of Oxfordshire,

from Drawings by T. Mackenzie, large paper, India proofs, with cancelled

leaf of Wboton Hundred, choice copy in russia super extra, leather joints,

broad borders ofgold, gilt edges, by Clarke and Bedford ib. 1828

Pietas Oxoniensis; or Records of Oxford Founders, large paper, India

proof portraits, views, §-c. choice copy in russia super extra, leather joints,

broad borders ofgold, gilt edges, by Clarke and Bedford ib. 1828

—the above 3 articles forming a tery superb set, 4 vols, folio, all uniform,

as described, £30. 1823-28

827 SMITH (John) Catalogue Raisonne of the Works of the most eminent

Dutch, Flemish, and French PAINTERS, with Biographical Notes of

the Artists, and a copious Description of their principal Pictures, also the

prices at which they have been sold, complete, with the Supplement, 9 vols,

royal Svo. cloth, £8. 8* 1829-42

This celebrated work, by Mr. Smith, the I collector of pictures,

eminent picture dealer, is indispensable to the |

828 SMITH (R. M.) and FORCHER'S (E. A.) History of the recent Discoveries

at CYRENE, made during an Expedition to the Cyrenaica in 1860-62, folio,

containing 60 beautiful plates of monuments, views, etc. mmy splendidly

coloured, 16 Photographs, and 10 plates of Inscriptions, (pub. at £6. 6«)

cloth gilt, gilt edges, 36* 1864

" This beautiful volume, illustrated almost to

with woodcuts, lithographs, and photo

graphs, is a most valuable record of an exploring

expedition, to which scholars, antiquaries, and

artists have looked with curious interest."

Saturday Sevietr, Jan. 28th, 1865.

829 Smith (T.) Recollections of the Rise and Progress of the British Institution,

with Addenda, Svo. (pub. at 1D» 6d) cloth, 7s 1860

South Kensington Museum—see Kensington.

SPAIN and PORTUGAL :

830 FONZ (Antonio) Viage de Espana, en que se da noticia de las cosns mas

apreciables, y dignas de saberse, que hay en ella, 18 vols. Madrid, 1787-94

— Viage fuera de Espana, 2 vols. ibid. 1785- in all 20 vols. 16mo. many

fine plates of Views, Antiquities, Architecture, Portraits, etc. complete,

Spanish calf, £2. 5s Madrid, 1787-94

Priced, 1821, Thorpe, £7. Ms ; 1829, John I copy fetched £4. 16j.

BohD, £8. 18* 6d ; Jas. Bohn, £6. 6* ; Drury's |

831 Raczinski (Comte A.) les Arts en Portugal, 8vo. 4s Qd 1816
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Spain and Portugal—continued.

832 ESPAÑA ARTISTICA y MONUMENTAL: l'Espagne Artistique et

Monumentale ; Vues et descriptions des sites et des Monuments Artis-

tiques les plus notables de l'Espagne, avec des Dessius et des notices sur

les Usages, les Armes, et les Costumes des époques qui peuvent le plus

intéresser l'histoire de l'Art, par une Société d' Artistes, de gens de lettres

et de capitalistes Espagnols : Directeur artistique, Don Genaro Perez de

Villa-Amil : Rcdacteur du texte, Don Patricio de la Escosura ; Planches

lithographiées par V. Adam, Arnout, Asselineau, Bachelier, etc. etc. 3 vols,

imperial folio, 144 large piafes in tinted lithography, beautifully executed,

(published at 570 francs, in parts) hf. bd. mor. extra, £11. 5* Paris, 1842-49

This book has now become scarce. Fetched 1855, at Sotheby's, half morocco, £16. 16*

833 Colección de las VISTAS de los SITIOS REALES, litografiadas de orden

del Rey de España, FERNANDO VII, impl. folio, 50 plates, prepared

under the direction of José de Madbazo, hf. bound, £5. Madrid, 1832

834 Colección de las VISTAS de los Sitio de Sn. Ildefonso, piales I—XII,

coloured, unbound, 25*

Collation: I. Sitio de Sn. Yldefonso, 1 16 plata.

tille and 30 ¡ilutes ; III. Su. Lorenzo, title and I

835 MONUMENTOS ARQUITECTONICOS de ESPAÑA, publicados a

expensas del Estado bajo do la dirección de una Comisión Especial creada

por el Ministerio de Fomento, parts 1-XXXIV, atlas folio, illustrated with

130 fine large plates, of which twenty are beautfully printed in colours

heightened with gold, vignettes on the letterpress, and capital letters in

colours, in parts, £34?. Madrid, Imprenta y Calcografía Nacional, 1859-6(5

Mr. Qnaritch, having been appointed agent I continuation at 21* per part.

for the sale of this publication, will supply the ¡

SPANISH ART:

836 CEAN-BERMUDEZ, Diccionario histórico de los mas ilustres Profesores

de las Bellas Artes en EspaRa, 0 vols. 12mo. cf.gt. £2. ISsMadrid, 1S 00

The best Spanish account of Spanish artists. I Spanish galleries.

With this book as bis guide, Soult plundered the |

837 Cumberland's Anecdotes of eminent Painters in Spain, 2 vols. 12mo. 12*

1787

838 Fürio, Diccionario de los Profesores de las Belles Artes en Mallorra, 12mo.

hf calf gilt, 7s (id Palma, 1839

839 PALOMINO (A.) de Castbo y Velasco, Museo Pictórico y Escala

Optica ; Teórica de la Pintura.—El Parnaso Español, Pintoresco laureado,

con las vidas de los pintores, second edition, 3 vols, in 2, folio, hf. mor.

gill, 32s Madrid Í795-97

Ouvrage peu comnmn et tres-recherché.

840 Palomino Velabco (Don A.) Vidas de los Pintores y Estatuarios eminentes

Españoles, Svo. red morocco, gilt edges by De Borne, 8s 6d 1742

841 STIRLING (AV.) Annals of the Aetists of SPAIN, 3 stout vols. 8vo. il

luminated frontispiece, numerous fine plates and woodcuts, of portraits,

buildings, paintings, etc. cloth, very rare, £9. 1848

Copies have latterly fetched above ten guineas at sales. So new edition is ever likely to appear.

842 SPRUGGINS' GALLERY.—Portraits of the Spruggius' Family by Richard

Sucklethumkin Spruggins, Esq. 4to. a series ofAA ludicrous Caricatures, with

descriptive letterpress, hf. morocco, uncut, £2. 1829

Privately printed for presents. Ajeu d'eajwit I satire on the mania for publishing memoirs of

by the Countess of Morley, being a very severe | obscure families. Ulterson's copy fetched £3. 3*.

843 STANFIELD'S English Coast Scenehy. A Series of Views in the

British Channel, 40 beautiful plates, engraved by Pindén and others, folio,

labge paper, unlettered INDIA PROOFS, calf extra, gilt edges, very

rare, £6. 6* 1836

844 STARK'S (James) Scenery of the Rivers of NORFOLK, comprising the

Yare, Waveney, and Bure, with historical and geological descriptions by

Robberds, impl. 4to. india proof impressions of the 36 splendid engravings

by Cooke, Qoodall, Burnet, and others, (pub. £6. 6* in bds.) mobocco super

extra, broad borders of gold, gilt edges, by Clarke, £2. 15* Norwich, 1834
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845 Stanhope's Olympia ; or Topography of the Plains of Olympia, and of the

Ruins of the City of Elis, impl. folio, 17 plates on India paper, cloth, 16*

1824

846 STEEN. Westrheene (T. van) Jan Steen : Etude sur l'Art en Hollande,

roy. 8vo. vt and 191 pp. portrait, thick papeii, roy. 8vo. hf. bd. morocco,

10* 6d ' La Raye, 1856

A singularly well written Biography of this ings, 482 in all, with caieful critical and corn-

eminent Dutch master. Contents: the historical mercial notices, pp. 97-170; the engravings, pp.

portion, 96 pp.; the List of Jan Sieen's Paint- 171-182.

847 STOTHARD'S Monumental Effigies of Great Britain, selected from

our Cathedrals and Churches, lor the purpose of bringing together and

preserving correct representations of the best Historical Illustrations extant,

irom the Norman Conquest to the Reign of Henry VIII., with Historical

Descriptions and Introduction, by Alfred John Ketnpe, Esq., impl. 4to.

147 plates, most of them elaborately emblazoned, the text ruled, hf. russia,

uncut, £5. 15* This copy has an additional MS. Index. 1817

848 the same, folio, LARGE PAPER, containing 147 beautifully finished

Etchings, all of which are more or less tinted, and some of them highly illumi

nated in gold and colours, including the extra plates of the Effigies, at

Eontevraud, and Oeoffrey Plantagenet, (pub. £28.) hf. morocco, j68. 1817

Both are fine original copies.

849 STRADANI Venationes Ferarum, Avium, Piscium ; pugnae Bestiariorum et

mutuae Bestiarum, obi. folio, 88 plates, original impressions, of every variety

of Games and Sports, engraved by John Collaert and Ph. Galle, with Latin

descriptions be leath by Kilian, old calf 35* Anvers (? 1580)

A French translation in neat MS. is added to every plate.

850 Venationes Ferarum, Avium, Piscium, Pugnre Bestiariorum et mutuffl

Bestiarum, 103 coloured plates, *. a.—Vermis Sericus, 6 coloured

plates, s. a.—in one vol. oblong folio, the plates being a later issue on thick

drawing paper, and very vividly coloured, bds. 30* *. a.

850#STRANGE'S (SIR ROBERT) ENGRAVED WORKS. A Collection of

Historical Prints, engraved from Pictures by the most celebrated Painters

of the Roman, Florentine, Lombard, Venetian and other Schools, with de

scriptive remarks on the same, by Sir Robert Strange, atlas folio, a Series

of 50 extremely beautiful engravings after the Old Masters, singularly fine

and brilliant impressions, (pub. at £73. 10*) hf. bd. russia, uncut, very fine

original set, afc"55. " 1750-90

Collation : text, pp. 1-19;; plates num- : most magnificent scries of engravings ever pro-

bered 1-50, bnt the numbers stamped in printing I duced in England. For their beauty in the de-

ink on each plate after impression, so that in reality ! partment of line engraving, they have hitherto

the Prints are engraved without the numbers. I stood unrivalled, and will probably never be sur-

This is without question the grandest and passed, if equalled.

831 STRASZEW1CZ (J.) les POLONAIS et lea Polonaises de la Revolution du

29 Novembre, 1830, royal folio, 120 India proof portraits, with facsimiles

of their signatures, (pub. unbound 240 francs) hf. morocco, £4. 4» Par. 1832

Priced, H. Bohn, £8. 8#. | bre, 1830, plate 30," a leaf is missing, but the

In the descriptive text " Nuit de 29 Novem- I collection of portraits is quite complete.

852 8TRUTT (J. G.) Stlva Britannica, impl. folio, choice India proofs of

the beautiful etchings, with the Supplementary Series (several unpublished),

half red morocco, gilt edges, by Wright, £8. 8* 1826-29

853 STRUTT'S Biographical Dictionary of the Engravers, from the earliest period

to the present time, 2 vols. 4to. with the set of 17 plates of Facsimiles of

Rare Engravings, interleaved with writing paper, but without onefrontispiece

" Adam and Eve," with old Memoranda of prices of Prints, calf, uncut,

£2. 16* 1785

854 STUART and REVETT'S ANTIQUITIES OF ATHENS, 4 vols. roy. folio,

the original splendid edition, with 384 large and beautiful engravings, leather

backs, uncut, £7. 1762-87-94-1816

855 another copv, 4 vols. impl. fol. rus.fine copy, very neat, £8. 8* 1762-1816

Priced, 4 vols. 1823, Tnp'hook, £24 ; 1843, I fetched Christie's, 1860, £11. 10*

£21.; 1846, £24.; 1850, £20. ; |
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856 STUART'S Antiquities of Athens : the Supplementary Volume, by

Cockerell, Kinnaird, Donaldson, and others, irnpl. folio, with near/i/

100 plates, (pub. at £0. 12s) bds. £3. 1830

" A work of surprising exactness, presenting | specimens of Grecian art and of Attic taste now

to the eve in one group a collection of the noblest I existing."—Eustace.

857 Sweden. DAIILBERG, STTECIA Antiqua et Hodierna, 3 vols, in 1, oblong

royal folio, containing upward* of 'HQfine engravings of the Palaces, Gardens,

Churches, Castles, Public Buildings, etc. of all parts of Sweden, with Coat*

of Arms of the Nobility and Gentry, calf neat, £2. 10s Holmiee, 1693-171-1

Fort bel ouvrage publie mix frais du roi de des ports, des palais, des vues, des antiquites, de.s

Suede par le comte de Dalberg. Lea figures portraits, etc.

sont bien exeeutees et repnseutcut des villcs,

TAPESTRY :

858 TAP1SSERIES histoeiees (les anciorines) ou Collection des monumena le

plus remarquables de ce genre, du XI au XYIe Siecle ; texte par Jubiaal,

royal folio, 123 folded plates by Sansonetti, the complete set, hf. bd. russia,

£2. 16s ' Paris, 1S3S

859 Tapisserie de BATEUX, representant la Conquete de l'Angleterre par les

INormands avec Texte par A. Jubinal, oblong atlas folio, 24 coloured

plates by V. Sansonetti, Ids. jfc'3. Ids Paris, 1S3S

Only 100 copies of this portion of M. Jubi- j Priced, II. G. Bohn, £i. 14s Gd.

mil's great work were printed in a separate form. |

860 Toiles PEIXTE8 et Tapisseries de laVillede R EIMS, atlas folio, 32 coloured

plates of the principal Scenes of the Mysteries of the XYth century, en

graved by Liberthais—Toiles peintos, 2 vols. 4to. of text, If. bd. morocco,

uncut, Paris, 1**43

861 TARBE, Tresors des Eglises de Reims, sm. folio, plates by Maquart, of Reli

quaries, Ecclesiastical Ornaments, etc. of elaborate workmanship, mostly pre

sented by the French Kings, antique calf, gill edges, 18s Reims, 1843

A copy fetched at Plight's sale, £3. 10*.

862 Theophilits on the Arts of the Middle Ages, iu Latin and English, with

Notes by R. Hendrie, 8vo. cloth, 10s 1817

863 THORVVALDSEN (Alb.) Collezione di tutte le opere, 2 vols, in 1, large folio,

116 plates in outline, by Qarzoli, hf. bd. vellum, £2. 16s 1831

864 Entree d'Alexandre le Grand a Babylone, Frise en Marbre dans le

palais du Roi de Danemarc, oblong royal folio, 22fine plates by Amsler, text

by Schorn, original impressions, bds. 25s Munich, 1835

865 TITIAN'S and PAUL VERONESE'S Works: Opera Selectiora, quae

Titinnus Vecellius et Paulas Calliari Veronensia pinxeruut, et quae Le

Eebre sculpsit, iinpl. folio, two engraved titles and 31 fine plates, earliest

impressions, calf extra, gilt edges, Royal Arms on sides, £3. 10s Venet. 10S2

866 TITIAN and other VENETIAN Painters' Engraved WORKS, atlas folio.

90 fine large engravings, with a printed List of them, and details respecting

the, designer and engraver, hf. calf uncut, £5. 5s Venezia, s. u.

The plates are arranged as follows : Tiziano I toretto, pi. 22-48 ; Paolo Cagliari Veronese, pi.

Vecellio, pi. 1-20; Giavomo Robusti, detto il Tin- | 43-65; pi. 21, 66-90, are after other great Masters.

867 Hume (Sir VV.) Notice of tlie Life and Works of Titian, large 8vo. large

PAPER, portrait, half calfgilt, 6s 1829

868 TOSI and Becchio's Altars, Tabernacles, and Sepulchral Monuments of the

14th and 15th Centuries, existing at ROME, with descriptions in Italian,

English, and French, by Mrs. Spry Bartlet, roy. folio, 52 plates, hf. morocco,

uncut, 36* Lagny, 1843

869 TUDOT (E.) Collection de Figurines en Argile : oeuvres premieres de 1' Art

Gaulois, avec les nonis des Ceramistes, impl. 4to. numerous woodcuts in the

text and 75 plates of Gaulish Pottery of the Roman period, hf. red morocco,

uncut, 28s ' ' Parts, 1860

870 Turner and Girtin's (English) RIVER Scenery, with descriptions by Mrs.

HoHand, atlas 4to. 20fine plates, very fine impressions, hf. green mor. 24s 1827

871 TURNER'S (J. M. W.) Picturesque Views ou the Southern Coast op Eng

land, an original copy, 2 vols, in 1, roy. 4to. 80 most beautiful plates, engraved

by W. and G. Cooke, early impressions, hf. morocco, uncut, £4. 10s 1826
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872 TURNEB (J. M. W.) VIEWS taken in his Annual Toubs, folio, choice

India proof engravings before the letters, including many extremely rare

Artists' proofs, halfgreen morocco, joints, uncut, top edge gilt, £12. 1844

873 Thobnbuby's Life of J. M. W. Turner, E.A. 2 vols. 8vo. 15a

An Appendix (351-426) contains a complete I Catalogue of his Pictures.

Catalogue of all Turner's engraved works, and a |

S74 TWINING'S (H.) Philosophy of Painting, impl. Hvo. numerous plates and

woodcuts, (pub. 21*) cloth, presentation copy to C. Stanfield, Esq. B.A. 15* 1849

875 V^EN'IUS (0.) Historia de los siete INFANTES de LA.EA, 40 engravings by

A. Tempesta, without title-page, with descriptions in Spanish and Latin under

each plate, hf. bd. 24* (Antcerpia, 1612)

876 VALEGIO (F.) Eaccolta di le più illustri et famose Citta di tutto 'il Mondo,

folio, above 300 views of the principal citiis, (including London, Chester,

Bristol, Cambridge, Canterbury, Norwich, Edinburgh, fyc.) two engravings on

a page, with a MS. Index, old cf. from Dr. Wellesley's library, 30* Sec. XVI.

877 VALLEGIO (F.) e Eota, Eaccolta di le più illustri et famose CITTA di tutto

il Mondo, stout obi. 12mo. title and 309 leaves, each containing a pretty en

graving of a city, original impressions, with the local and Latin name, and a

few descriptive words in Latin underneath, calf extra, £2. 10* 157f

Vert bare. The cities are arranged in

alphabetical order, beginning with Aalst.or Alost,

and ending with Zutphen. Between Leyden and

Liege there is a representation of the Battle of

Lepanto, and a description at fo;>t engraved in

microscopical characters of painful minuteness.

878 VAN DYCK, le Cabinet des plus beaux Portraits, folio, the MOST COM

PLETE edition, consisting of 125 fine portraits, chiefly engravd by Vostqr-

man, thirteen of them occur only in this edition, hf. bd. uncut, £12.

Anvers. H. and C. Verdussen, s. a.

879 Cabpentek (W*. H.) Pictorial Notices, consisting of a Memoir of Van

Dyck, descriptive Catalogue of his Etchings, and particulars relative to

other Artists patronized by Charles I. 4to. portraits, and facsimile of a

letter of Van Dyck, cloth, 38* 1844

8S0 another copy, 4to. with considerable MS. notes and additions by

the Author, intended for a second edition, also the original MS. of the

first sketch of the work, £5. 1844

881 Vasabi (Giorgio, Pittore e Architetto) Opeee, 2 vols, royal 8vo. portrait and

9 plates, bds. 10* Firenze, 1832-38

882 Vite de Pittori, Scultori, ed Architetti, 7 vols. sq. 8vo. portraits, half

calf, uncut, 25* Livorno, 1767

883 Vatican. Guattini, Quadri delle scuole Italiane nell' appartameuto Bottaia

del Vaticano, incisi da Craffonara, pittore, large l'olio, 41 very fine outline

engravings, with text, bds. 16s Roma, 1820

VENICE :

Cicognaba, Fabbriche di Venezia—see post, Abchitecttjbe.

884 COEONELLI (P.) Singolarità di Venezia e del serenissimo suo Dominio,

oblong folio, 259 plates, fine impressions, hf. bd. 25* ca. 1700

885 II Gban Teatbo di VENEZIA, ovvero raccolta delle principali VEDUTE

e PITTUEE che in essa si contengono, 2 vols, royal folio, 120 fine plates,

calf, gilt edges, £6. 10* Venice, s. a. (? 1720)

These two volumes include fine representa- I served in Venice ; the Views of the chief Palaces

> of 57 Paintings, by early Masters, then pic- | are fine and bold.

SS6 Isolabio Veneto, ovvero Prospettive dell' Isole, Venete, oblong small 4to.

20 plates by Antonio Vùientini, dedicated to Sir T. Moore Slade, fine copy,

mottled calf extra, gilt edges, Mr. Slade's copy, £1. 1* Venezia, T. Viero, 1777

887 NANI, Serie dei Dooi di Venezia, sm. folio, frontispiece and 120 portraits

with the Arms, and text to each, hf. vellum gilt, uncut, top edge gilt, £2. 2*

Venezia, 1840

8SS VENUTI (Chevalier) Interpretation des Peintubes dessinées sur un Ser

vice dje Table travaillé d'après la Bosse dans la Eoyale Fnbrique de Por-

cellaine, thick sm. 4to. 180 plates ; with letters from H. Cole, Esq. and D.

dilunghi respecting this set of Sicilian China being at Windsor, Sir Charles

Price's copy, 32* Naples, 1788
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889 Venne (A. Vande) Tafereel van de Belaccheude Werelt ; met by- gevoegde

Raedsel-Spreucken, 4to. very quaint plates, calf, 18« In 's Graven Sage, 1635

890 Versailles: Description de la Grotte de Versailles, atlas folio, 20 fine large

plates by Le Potee, old impressions, vellum, 25« Paris, Impr. Royale, 1670

891 VERSTEGAN (R.) Theatrura Crudelitatum Haireticorum nostri Temporis,

small 4to. numerous engravings {including decapitation of Mary Queen of

Scots) vellum, rare, £3. Antverpiee. 1604

It is much to be regretted, and it can scarcely I the Huguenots of France should have perpetrated

be believed, that the Protestants of England and | such diabolical acts of cruelty.

892 VERTUE'S CATALOGUES, a complete set :

Catalogue and Description of Kino CHARLES the First's capital Col

lection of Pictures, Statues etc. transcribed from an original MS. at

Oxford 1757

Catalogue of the Pictures, etc. belonging to Kino JAMES II. ; Pictures in

the Closet of Queen Caroline, and in the Palace at Kensington 1758

Catalogue of the Collection formed by George Yilliers, DUKE of

BUCKINGHAM, including that of Rubens, with Lite of the Duke by

Fairfax ; also those of Lely ; description of Easton Neston ; of the Car

toons at Hampton Court, etc. 1758

Description of the Works of Wenceslaus HOLLAR 1758

together 4 vols, in 2, 4to. the collection complete and perfect, russia, marbled

edges, £8. 8« " * 1757-59

893 another copy, 4 vols. 4to. superior binding by Bedford, lif. red morocco,

gilt tops, uncut, £12. 12s 1757-59

Each Catalogue is prefaced with an ndver- I II. and of Queen Caroline, 17 58, is told separately

tisement by Horace Walpole. I for 25«.

The Catalogue of the Pictures of King James |

894 VICO, Imagiui delle DONNE Auuuste intagliate in istampa di rame : con

le vite et ispositioni sopra i riversi, sm. Ho. frontispiece and 63 plates of the

Heads of Roman Empresses, the Portraits within very beautiful Oena-

mental Cartouches, first impressions of the plates before xhe numbers,

old red morocco, gilt edges, £3. 10« Vinegia, 1557

895 ■ Augustarum Imagines nereis formis express® ; Vita? quoque earundem

breviter enarratae, etc. 4to. frontispiece different from that in the issue with

Italian text, superb impressions, the first in which the plates at page* 28

and 24 are correct, hf. morocco, £2. Ids Venet. {Aldus), 1550

Vienna—See Kleiner.

VIEWS of England and Scotland :

896 Buck's Views of Cities, 6 large folding plates

Buck's Views of Ruins, u'O plates 1722

Slezer's Views in Scotland, carefully engraved, 25 very fine large plates

? Edinb. 1718

together 91 plates, very early impressions, in 1 vol. royal oblong folio,

jrom the library of the Marquis of Hastings, £6. 1717-22

897 VISCONTI (G. B. ed E. Q.) MUSEO PIO CLEMENTINO, 7 vols, portrait

and 375 fine large plates 1782-1807

II Museo Chiaramonti aggiunto al Pio-Clementino da Pio VII. con l'espli-

cazione di F. A. Visconti, C. A. Guattani, e Nibby, 3 vols, portraits and

141 plates ' 1808-37-43

Monumenti Amaeanziani del Maechebe Luigi Biondi, 1 vol. portrait

and 50 plates

~ together 1 1 vols, atlas folio, several hundredfineplates, a magnificent set of

books,hf. Morocco extra, backs elegantly tooled andgilt, a630. Roma, 1782-1849

A complete set like the above is of very rare Supplement, No. 11005, Museo Etrusco Vaticano,

occurrence ; of the latter volumes only a very 2 vols, bound to match,

small edition was printed. See also a further

898 VISCONTI ICONOGRAPH1E GRECQUE et ROMAINE, ou Recueil de

Portraits authentiques des Empereurs, Rois, et Hommes Illustres de l'Anti-

quite ; commence par Visconti, continue par Mongez, 7 vols, imp! 4to. with

5 vols, atlas folio of 125 large and beautiful engravings of classical Busts,

Medals, «$-c. bds. uncut, £3. 6* Paris, Bidot, 1808-26
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VOUET (SIMON) (EUVRES, impl. folio, consisting of 142 fine old plates,

engraved by Dorigny and others, chiefly of Scriptural and Historical Subjects,

after Fouefs paintings in the Sarberini Palace, the Louvre, the Luxembourg,

St. Germain, and the Churches of Paris, old French calf, from the Salamanca

collection, £8. ' Paris, 1627-65

900 WAAGEN'S Kunstwerke und Kiinstler in England und in Paris, 3 vols, in 2,

12mo. calf, 5s Berlin, 1837-39

901 Treasures of Art in Great Britain, an account of the chief collections of

Paintings, etc. with the Supplement, " Galleries and Cabinets of Art in Great

Britain," with Supplement, 4 vols. 8vo. (pub. at £2. 14*) cloth, 36s 1854-57

902 the Supplement separately, 8vo. cloth, 10s 1857

903 WALPOLE (H.) Anecdotes of Painting in England, and Catalogue of En

gravers who have been born or resided in England, 5 vols, first edition,

1762-71-63—Richardson (J.) "Works on Painting, intended as a Supple

ment to the Anecdotes, &c. 1 vol. 1792—together 6 vols. 4to. illustrated with

numerous portraits, very fine set, red mobocco extra, gilt edges, £15. 15*

Such a beautiful set is rarely offered for sale. Strawberry Hill, 1762-92

904 WALPOLE'S Catalogue of the Royal and Noble AUTHORS op Eng

land, Scotland, and Ireland, with a List of their Works, enlarged and con

tinued to the present time, by Thomas Park, 5 vols. 4to. 150fine portraits,

Proofs before Letters, an original copy, (pub. at £21. in bds.) very fine

copy in crimson morocco extra, morocco joints tooled all round, silk linings,

gilt edges, by Hering, Arms on sides, £20. 1806

A truly superb copy in the very rarest state and in the choicest condition.

905 WALPOLE'S Anecdotes of Paiuting in England, with Account of the Prin

cipal Artists, best edition by Dallaway, 5 vols. roy. 8vo. with above 150

portraits and plates, 81 of which are beautifully engraved by Finden, Worth

ington, etc. Proof Impressions on India Paper, (pub. £15. 15») bds.

£10. ; or, hf. bd. morocco, gilt tops, uncut, rare in this state, £12. 1826-28

906 WARING'S Examples of Architectural Art in ITALY and SPAIN, chiefly

of the 13th and 16th centuries, by Waring and Macquoid, atlas folio,

60 large plates, full op Architectural Ornaments and details, (pub. at

£5. 5s) cloth, £3. 3* 1850

907 WARING'S Arts connected with ARCHITECTURE, illustrated by

examples in Central Italy of Stained Glass, Fresco Ornaments, Marble and

Enamel Inlay, Wood Inlay, etc. from the Thirteenth to the Fifteenth Cen

tury, impl. folio, 41 beautiful plates in colours, with descriptive text, (pub. at

£6. 6*) hf bound morocco, gilt edges, £4. 4* 1858

908 the same, large paper, atlas folio, (pub. at ,£10. 10s) hf. bound mo

rocco, gilt edges, £5. 15* 1851

This Work has never before been offered at the slightest reduction

from the regular price. Only very few copies remain for sale.

909 WATTEAU'S Ornamental Designs, collected from his works, and lithographed

by Nichol, roy. folio, portrait and 88 elegant plates, hf. bd. £2. 2s Edinb. 1841

Sixty pounds would be given for a set of the original edition of Watteau's works in 4 vols.

910 WARRINGTON'S History of Stained Glass, from the earliest period of the

Art to the present time, impl. folio, 25 coloured plates, (pub. by the Author

for £8. 8#) hf. morocco, £4. 4* 1848

911 Wedgwood. JEWITT'S (LI.) Life of Josiah WEDGWOOD, with notices

of his Works and their productions, Memoirs of the Wedgwood and other

Families, and a History of the early Potteries of Staffordshire. 8vo. with por

trait, and 145 woodcuts, (pub. at 18*) cloth gilt, 10s 1865

912 WEIEOTTER (F. E.) Oiuvres de, Peintre Allemand, contenant pres de 200

Paysages et Ruines, dessines d'apres nature, en France et en ltalie, folio,

portrait and nearly 200 etchings,fine old impressions, red morocco elegant, gilt

leases, a very beautiful copy, £6. 16* Gd Paris, 1771

Paris's copy fetched £10. b» ; priced 1834, Arch, bds. £7. It.

913 WELCKER'S alto Dc-nknialer: Vol. I. die Giebelgruppen und griechische

VoL II. Basreliefe und geschnittene Stcine : Vol. III. Griechische

„su« r> q„„ 'jc f„u: i„4~~ ~f n~.„l. A~t *j o. m\lf lRdfl.Kl
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914 WELLESLEY (Dr. Master of New Inn, Oxford) Portfolio of Etchings and

Engravings, about 100, most of them by Oxford amateur Artists, folio, bd.

IS* (1810-50)

915 WESTWOOD (J. O.) Palaeographia Sacra Pictoria: a series of Illustrations

of the Ancient Versions of the Bible, copied from Illuminated Manuscripts

executed between the Fourth and Sixteenth Centuries, royal 4to. original

copy, 50 beautiful plates of Miniatures and Facsimiles of Ancient Manuscripts,

executed in gold and colours, cloth, £3. 8* ; or, half morocco, £3. 5* 1843-5

916 WESTWOOD, Illuminated Illustrations of the BIBLE copied from select

Manuscripts of the Middle Ages, impl. 4to. large papek, 40 very beautiful

plates, in gold and colours, in exact imitation of the original Miniatures, with

text, hf. bd. uncut, rare, £3. 16* 1846

This is the hark companion volume to the author's Palseographia sacra pictoria.

917 WESTWOOD'S Miniatures and Ornaments of Anglo-Saxon and Irish Manu

scripts ; One Volume, imperial 4to. illustrated in a Series or Fifty-four

Superb Plates, most elaborately executed in exactfacsimile of the originals

in gold and colours ; with a descriptive text to each Plate, serving as a History

of British Palaography and Pictorial Art, (pub. at £21.) cloth, £17. 17* 1868

918 the same, royal folio, morocco super extra, emblematically tooled, a

master-piece of Bedford" s binding, £28. 1868

Only 200 were printed for sale. Very few

remain for sale.

The Work now announced as ready for pub

lication may be regarded as constituting the First

Chapter of a History of the Fink Arts in this

Kingdom, extending from the Roman occupation

of Great Britain to the Norman Conquest.

The study of these Manuscripts has, indeed,

brought out the singular fact that, at a period

when the Fine Arts may be said to have been

almost extinct in Italy and other parts of the Con

tinent—namely, from the fifth to the end of the

eighth century—a style of art had been established,

cultivated, and brought to a wonderful state of

perfection in these islands, absolutely distinct from

that of all other parts of the civilized world, and

which was adopted and imitated in the schools

founded on the Continent by Charlemagne, as well

as in the monastic establishments founded or

visited by Anglo- Snxon and Irish Missionaries,

many of which subsequently became the

famous seats of learning.

919 WHITTOCK'S ( Nath. ) Decorative Painters' and Glaziers' Guide, with

Supplement, 4to. 87 plates of Heraldry, Stained Glass, Panelling, Leading,

etc. many of them coloured, (pub. £.3. 5s) cloth, 20s 1841

920 WIERIX, Galle, COLLAERT, and Crispin de Passe, Engravings :

Virginis Marias Vita, 18 plates by Theod. Galle—Speculum Virginitatis,

7 plates by H. Wierx—Typus Castitatis, 9 plates by H. Wierx—Imago

Christi, 8 plates by H. Wierx—Jesu Christi Infantia, 13 plates by H. Wierx

—Nobilissima Crucis Christi Vestigia, 9 plates by H. Wierx—Passio Christi,

18 plates by H. Wierx—Ecclesias Catholic® Septem Sacramenta, 8 plates—

Basilica? Roma?, 7 plates by Adrian Collaert—Historia Jonas, 4 plates by

A. Wierx—Four Quarters of the Globe, 4 plates by Crisp Passe—Orna

mental Designs for Chasing, &c. 10 exquisite plates by Theod. Galle, dated

1601—Another set, 10 plates by Theod. Galle, dated 1604—Varia? Comarum

et Barbarum forma?, 18 plates by Phil. Galle—together a most charming

and beautiful series of 143 Engravings, all of them with large broad

margins, magnificent impressions, iu 1 vol. smallest 4to. red morocco, gilt

edges, from Dr. Wellesley's library, £30. (? 1590 and after)

921 ALVIN, Catalogue raisonn6 de l'CEuvre des trois freres Jean, Jerome, et

Antoine Wierix, large paper, 4to. 456 pp. with Photographs, hf. bd.

morocco, uncut, £2. 16* Bruxelles, 1866

922 Wilkie. Cunningham's Life of Sir D. Wilkie, 3 vols. 8vo. portrait, 12* 1843

923 WILLEMIN (N. X.) Monumens Francais inedits pour servir a l'Histoire

des Arts, depuis le 6me Siecle juaqu' au 17me, des Costumes Civils et

Militaires, Armes et Armures, Instrumens de Musique, Meubles et Decora

tions des Maisons, 2 vols, large folio, 300 beautiful plates, many elaborately

executed in gold and colours, exhibiting the most beautiful specimens of Art-

Workmanship of the Franks and the French ; designed and colouredfrom the

originals existing in France, Italy, Germany, Belgium, etc. red morocco, super

extra,joints, gilt edges, Felix Slade's copy, £L7. 17* Paris, 1800-39

924 ■ the same, 2 vols, folio, an ordinary copy, recent colouring of the plates,

1 i onu on
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925 Wilkxxson (Sir J. Gardiner) on Colour, and on the necessity for a general

diffusion of Taste among all Classes, with remarks on laying out dressed or

geometrical Gardens, 8vo 8 coloured plates, shelving the effects of different

Combinations of Colours, many woodcuts on text, (pub. 18«) cloth, 8s 1858

926 "WILSON (T.) Catalogue raisonne of the Select Collection of Engravings of

an Amateur, royal 4to. large paper, with india proof plates by Cruikshank

(only 25 copies printed), presentation copy to Thos. Lloyd, with the author's

autograph inscription, green moeocco super extra, dentelle borders of gold,

gilt edges, by Clarke and Bedford, £8. 1828

927 Wilton House. Kennedy's description of the Antiquities and Curiosities in

"Wilton-Honse, with Remarks by Thomas Earl of Pembroke, who collected

these Antiques, 4to. 25 plates of Statues, Bustos and Relievos, calf, 7s 6d 1769

928 "WINCKELMANN'S Werke, herausgegeben von Fernow, 8 vols. 8vo. calf

neat, and 4to. Atlas with portrait, and 64 plates of Ancient Art, (pub. at

£6. 10*) hf. calf, 18* Dresden, 1808-20

929 Werke, compact edition, 2 vols. impl. 8vo. double columns, hf. calfneat,

uncut, 10* Dresden, 1839

930 WINKLES'S Cathedral Churches of England and Wales : architectural and

picturesque Illustrations, 3 vols. impl. 8vo. with nearly 200 fine engravings,

original impressions, the text by Moule, hf. cf. gt. £2. 2s Lond. s. a. 1830, etc.

931 "WOUVERMANS (Philip) GLuvres, gravees d'apres ses meilleurs Tableaux

qui sont dans lea plus beaux Cabinets de Paris et ailleurs, oblong folio,

100 large fine ENGRAVINGS by Moreau, Cochin, and other French Artists,

hf. bd. neat, £5. Boris, 1737

932 the same, the complete collection, atlas folio, 105 fine large engravings,

bds. £3. 3* * 1737

933 Wrestling-. Romeyn de Hooge's "Worstel-Konst, sm. 4to. 71 very fine and

interesting plates, hf. calf, 34* Amst. 1674

934 Wright's History of CARICATURES and the Grotesque in Literature

and Art, 8vo. with 237 illustrations, (pub. at 2l«) cloth gilt, 10* 1865

935 WYATT'S (Digby) Art of Illuminating, as practised in Europe from the

earliest times, illustrated by Borders, Initial Letters, Alphabets, Sec. selected

from the British Museum, South Kensington Museum, and other important

Collections, by W. Tymm9, with an E<say on the Art, and Instructions as to

its Practice in the Present Day, by M. Digby Wyatt, 4to. (pub. at £3 10»)

richly bound in full gilt cloth, £2." I860

colours. Counting the various specimens of letters

and borders given on the page, there will be 1008

Illuminated Figures.

This magnificent and serviceable work con

tains 102 plates, all fcllt illuminated, and

printed in colours and gold on vellum paper,

and 10-4 pages of Text, surrounded by borders in

936 YOUNG (John) Catalogue of Autograph Letters, Historical and

Literary Papers and Engraved Portraits, forming part of his Collection

exhibited at the Meetings of the Incorporated Law Society, large paper,

presentation copy from Mr. Young to Sir Charles Frice, with his autograph

note, illustrated with 64 valuable and choice portraits (chiefly unlettered

proofs on India paper, folio size), including Machiavelli by Cipriani, proof

before the dedication, etc. £5. 5* 1862

937 ZAUN'S POMPEIAN ORNAMENTS. Les plus beaux Ornaments et

les Tableaux les plus remarquables dc Pompei, d'Herculaneum, et de

Stabiae, the 3 Series complete, large atlas folio, above 250 magnificent

plates, many of them superbly executed in colours, the letterpress in German

and French, (pub. £30. bds. binding cost £12.—total £42.) first two vols. hf.

morocco extra, gilt edges, the third, hf. bd. morocco, uncut, £30. Berlin, 1829-53

TnE grandest and most beautiful work | to procure the Thrke Series in so fine and pcr-

ever published on the discoveries made at Pom- I fectly clean condition as the above.

peii, -Hercnlaoeum and St&bise. It is difficult I

938 Zani, Materiali per servire alia storia dell' origine dell' Incisione in rame e in

legno, 8vo. calf 3* Cd " Parma, 1802

ZANI, Eneiclopedia metodica critieo-ragionata delle BELLE ARTI, 28 vols.

8vo. hf. calf, full gilt backs, £5. 10* Farma, 1819-24
11 • _ _ J inn** Tl _ A • n irt.
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WOOD ENGRAVING AND XYLOGRAPHY. Early Art.

Amman's (Jost) Works:

940 VIELLERLEY Wudebbahlichee. (Recueil de divers animaux merveil-

leux habitant la terre, l'eau et l'air, pour l'usage des peintres et des orfevrea,

et en niSme temps des autres artisans), small 4to. numerous woodcuts of Ani

mals, some of them imaginary, but believed at that time really to exist, singu

larlyfine in calf gilt, the Yemenis copy, £G. 6s Frankfort, 1546

941 Schoppeei Omnium illiberalium mechanicarum aut sedentariarum artium

genera, 12mo. a very interesting series of 113 woodcut representations of all

known Trades, with verses, fine copy in russia extra, gilt edges, £5. ib. 156S

There exists also an edition with German text by Hans Sachs, issued the same rear.

942 FRONSPERGER (L.) Kbiegszbuch, 2 vols, folio, numerousfine' woodcuts

of every variety of Soldiers, in the picturesque Costume of the period, Scenes

during War, Groups, Battles, Sieges, numerous representations o/" Cannons,

fine impressions, old calf gilt, Arms on sides, £2. 6s ib. 1573

943 Titus Liyius und Livius Flobus, deutsch von Mtintzer, folio, numerous

spirited woodcuts, chiffiy of Battles and Pageants, calf, 21s Franckf. 1568

944 RtJEFFUiS (J.) de Conceptu et Generatione Hominis ; de Matrice et ejus

Partibus, nec non de Conditione Inf'antis in Utero, de Partu, de Sterilitatis

Causa, etc. smallest 4to. teoodcuts by Jost Amman, fine copy in vellum,

scarce, 32s Francof. 15SO

945 CLERI totius Romans Ecclesle subjecti seu Pontificiorum Ordinum

omnium utriusque sexus Habitus, small 4to. with 103 fine woodcuts, calf

gilt, 32s Fetched, 1855, at Sotheby's, £3. Is, Francof. Feyrabend, 1585

946 RUMPOLT (M.) Ein new Koclibuch, folio, numerous singularly spirited

woodcuts of Costume, Banquets, many of Animals, also cuts of various kinds

of edible Fishes, fine copy, old'hf. red morocco, clasps, £ i. 10s Frankf. 1587

947 Beckeb, Jobst Amman, Zeichner und Formschneider, Kupferatzer und

Stecher, 8vo. with 17 woodcuts, bds. 6s Leipzig, 1854 .

948 ARS MORIENDI. Kunst wol zu sterben .... (Art de bien mourir,

liure tres-utile et tres-necessaire, tir6 des SS. Ecritures . . . par Adam

Walasser), 12mo. numerous woodcuts, the designs of the mediaeval character,

the execution of about the period of the date, stamped hogskin, clasps, fine

copyfrom the Yemenis library, £3. 16s Dilingen, Johan Mayer, 1003

949 Augsburg Nobility: GESCHLECHTER BUCH der Reiciu Statt AUGS-

PDRG, durch Sigmund Fetkabend, sm. folio, consisting of four Series of

full-length figures, Knights in their Abmoub and Costumes, with their

Coats-of-Arms ; I. Ancient Augsburg Noble Families, 61 engravings ; 11.

New Noble Families, raised 1538, 39 engravings; III. The Town Council,

1548, 41 engravings ; IV. The Augsburg Judges, 17 engravings—in all 148

bold and beautiful woodcuts,fine copy, calf gilt, £3. 18s Frankfort, 1580

950 BADII Ascensii (J.) Stultiferee Naves sensus animosque trabentes Mortis in

exitium, sm. 4to. 8 very fine woodcuts, (including devices of E. O. de Marnef

and T. Kerver) calf extra, gilt edges, £2. 8s Paris, T. Kerver (1500)

951 BECKER et DERSCHAU, Gravures en Bois des anciens Alaitres Allemands,

tirees des Planches originates, avec uu Discours de la Gravureeu Bois, Alle-

mand et Francois, 3 vols, atlas folio, containing on 123 sheets near 300fine

LARGE woodcuts, some upwards offourfeet long, printedfrom the ORIGINAL

blocks, (pub. at £11. lis) bds. £8. 15s Gotha, 1808-16

This curious and splendid series of woodcuts I scarce ; and after a severe fall copies are now sell-

by the Old German Masters has become very | ing again at nearly the publishing price.

952 BEHEM. (Sebald) B1LSL1SCHE HlSTORIEN figiirlich fiirbildet, very fine

woodcuts, same style as those ascribed to Holbein, Francof. Eginolphus, s. a.—

Typi in Apocalypsi Joannis depicti, woodcuts, ib. 1539—in 1 vol. smallest

4to. 82 woodcuts, extremely baae, red morocco extra, gilt edges, by Niedrie,

£12. 10s Francof. 1539

This is a beautiful volume in every respect : I hem's volume is rarer even than that callcJ

6tylc of engraving, condition, and binding. Be- | " Holbein's Bible Print9."
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953 BELIAL ; eeu rechtelijck ghedinge tusschen Belyal den helschen Procureur

en Jesu Chriato, sm. folio, black letter, quaint woodcuts, calf, good sound copy,

£2. 10s Antwerpen, 1551

A very curious religious Romance, extremely popular during the Middle Ages.

954 BIBLIA GERMAN1CA : Die Gautze Ueylige Geschriffr, genant dy Bibel

fur all and.' vorgetriicket teutsch bible lauterer, etc. stout folio, the ninth

German Bible, printed with a very elegant type, and embellished by 109 singu

larly fine woodcuts, artistically coloured at the time of the publication, thus

enhancing the effect of these quaint representations of Biblical Events, dark

hogskin binding, very sound copy, £12. Nuremberg, Koburger, 1483

The costume and all details of Lands-cape,

Furniture, etc. are very well attended to in this

fascinating volume, which gives altogether a very

striking picture of Biblical notions during the

Middle Ages. I have not a better coloured wood

cut work in my stock.

955 BEEGOMEJNS1S (Frat. Ja. Philippi) Opus de plurimis Claris selectisque

Mulieribus, folio, black letter, fibst edition, curious, spirited, and well exe

cuted cuts, very sound copy, hf. calf, £2. 2s

Ferrarice, opera et impensis M. Laurentii de Rubeis de Valencia, 1497

The earliest Portrait Gallery of celebrated 1 Lead j even the title, a very beautiful one in

Ladies, including several English and Scottish ; Gothic letters, seems to have been an impression

—a rather exciting subject for a pious Brother, from a design engraved on Metal ; certainly so

All booksellers of a former period, such as tho mark of the Duke of Ferrara's printer. Mr.

Thorpe in 1829, Payne and Foss in 1830, Henry Rkid, the keeper of the Prints in the British Mn-

G. Bohn, 1841 and 1847, describe these "cuts" seum, possesses valuable knowledge on this sub-

ss wooi>-cuts ; I am compelled to differ, as I ject, which it would be desirable to have in print,

believe these engravings were impressions from

956 BRAKDT (Seb.) aliorumque Hexasticha in metnorabiles Evangelistarumfiguras,

smallest 4to. 15fine and quaint woodcuts, in the style of Mediaval Illustrations

of the Apocalypse, hf. bd. £4. 4* Thomas Phorcensis cognomento Anshelmi, 1502

957 the same, a later issue, smallest 4to.fine copy in veaufauve, £3. 16*

(Phorcce) s. I. 1504

du Memoriale divinorum Kloquiorum de S.

Bosenhaim avait ete faite a Nuremberg par Fre

deric Kreusner en 1 493 in 4to.

Voyez Panzer, Vol. II, p. 214.

Cet ouvrage n'est done pas de Sebasticn

Brandt comme l'a mal a propos intitule le re

hear. II a He imprime a Pborcheim (,Phorca)

en 1504, par Thomas de Bade sutnomme An-

selmi. Je vions de decouvrir que la Ire edition

958 BBANT (Sebastiani) Stcltifeba Navis, per Jacobum Locber traducta, sm.

4to. 116 curious and well executed woodcuts, fine copt in Morocco extra,

gilt edges, by Petit, £5. 5s Basilea, J. B. de Olpe, Kal. Mart. 1498

In the same month in the preceding year the first issue was made.

959 BEANT, Sttjltifeba Navis, 12mo. a verbal copy of the Kal. Mart, edition,

1497, with the woodcuts reduced, in the original stamped binding, £2. 10s

Augusta, Schensperger, kl. April, 1497

900 Salutifera (sic) Navis, narragonice profectionis nunquam satis laudata

Navis p. Sebastianum Grant (sic) etc. smallest 4to. above 100 woodcuts, vellum,

£2. 2s Impressum (Lugduni) per Jacobum Zaconi de Bomano, 1488 {sic)

This edition was evidently made about 20 years later than the date given.

961 Navis stultifere Collectanea, ab Jodoco Badio Ascensio conflata, sq.

8vo. the same woodcuts re-engraved on wood, and about 25 added at the end,

calf neat, £2. Ids Paris, 1507

962 Stultifera Navis mortalium in qua fatui affectus, mores, conatus, etc.

ponuntur, 12mo. with all the cuts, recut on wood on a smaller scale, fine copy

in vellum, 25* Basil. 1572

963 Aff-ghebeelde Narren Speel-schuyt, in Nederduytsch, sq. 12mo. the

same cuts rudely recut, with the addition of a very fine portrait of S. Brandt,

engraved on copper, old calf, 20* Amst. 1635

964 BEANDT (Seb.) Stultifera Nam's. The Ship of Fooles, wherein is shewed

the folly of all States, very profitable and fruitfull for all Men, translated by

Alexander Barclay, folio, black letter, with numerous curious woodcuts, good

copy in russia, £10. 10* London, by John Cawood, [1570]

Chiromancy :

965 TB1CASSO de Cehesaei (Patricio) Chyromantia, 16mo. 49 woodcuts,fine

copy in red moeocco, gilt edges, by Derome, £2. 2* Vinegia, 1534

Probablv the most complete book on this amusing Art.
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966 Tricasso da Cerasari (Patritio) Epitoma Chyromantico, nel quale si con-

tiene tutte l'opere per esso Tricasso composte, 12mo. numerous woodcuts,

bds. uncut, 15s Venetia, 1538

967 CHIRURG1A e Gra:co in Latinum conversa a Vido Vidio, folio, many curious

woodcuts of the ingenious Machinery used by the Ancients in Surgical opera

tions, green vellum, 35s Paris, 1544

968 (COECKX D'ALOST, Ccs moeurs et fachons de faire de Turcz avecq lea

Regions y appartenantes, ont este au vif contrefactez par Pierre Coeck

d'Alost, luy estant en Turquie l'an de Jesu Christ m. d. 33,) folio, a singu

larly fine and bold series of ten large woodcuts, illustrative of the Manners and

Customs of the Turks at Constantinople, shewing the Costume of the period,

old calf, very rare, £9. {Marie Verhulst vefve du diet Pierre d'Alost, MDL.)

969 CRANACH. Das Symbolutn oder Bekentuis der zwelff Aposteln, Wittera-

berg, 1539, 12 very fine spirited woodcuts—Frontini Biicher von den guten

Riithen ; Onexander von der Kriegshandlungeu ; Keyser Maximilian's Leer,

etc. numerous woodcuts of Mediteval Warfare and Adventures, Meyntz,

ScKoffer, 153-—in 1 vol. srn. folio, original hogskin binding, wooden bds. £G.

970 (BIDFAI) DIRECTORIUM humane vite alias parabole antiquorum sapien-

tium, sin. folio, First Latin Edition, numerous rude woodcuts, with the rare

first leaf, from Dr. Wellesley't library, £8. 8s

s. I. e. a. explicit liber Parabolarum ant. Sap. (ca. 1480)

971 GIIISI (A.) LABERINTO nel quale ri vede m.cc.lx Figure, sm. folio, a very

curious Block-Book, containing 60 different woodcutfigures, with xylographie

inscriptions, worked in red ink, so arranged on 22 leaves as to appear in dif

ferent positions, with a curious Dutch game and an Italian Giuoco DE Pei.a,

(in Verse, by Alitenio Gatli) added in MS. at end, hf bd. extbemelt ba.be,

£4. 4s Venetia, 1616

An arithmetical puzzle, containing a solution

of one of the most difficult problems, both of the

theory of numbers ami geometry of position. It

is dedicated to the Doge Giovanni Bembo, and

on the back of the Dedication is a Table of Letters,

so arranged as to read, any way from the centre

"Zocane Bembo Dose per Meriti." The only-

other copy of this rare book which has appeared

for sale, and then described as unique, was that

sold in the Libri Sale (7078 Cot. 1861) for £5.

972 GRONPECK (J.) Spiegel der natiirlichen himlisclien und prophetischen

Sehungen aller Triibsalen, &c. sm. 4to. curious icoodcuts, calfextra, gilt edges,

by Niedree, Mr. Slade's copy, £2! 2a Leyptzik, 1522

973 Hans Sachs im Gewande seiner Zeit : Gediehte, herausg. von Becker, impL

folio, frontisp. and 22 large bold woodcuts, text in Old German verse, bds.

18s * Gotha, 1821

974 H1ERONTMO. Epistole de San Hieronymo vulgare; con la Vita, folio,

two beautiful borders, several hundred very fine woodcuts, stated to be after

drawings of the celebrated Mantegna, and a great variety of Capitals, (these

after ancient MSS.J a superb copy in blue Morocco extra, gilt leaves, by

Lewis, j£10. Ferrara, 1497

Colophon : Impressa e la prefentc opera cosi This volume abounds with small woodcuts

con diligentia emendata conio di jocunde carnc- executed in outline like the Aldus Poliphilus, and

tore ct figure omata ne la inclita et florentissima with the same spirit and character. The Life

cita de Ferrara : per Maestro Lorenzo di Rossi affixed is of a shorter copy, and occupies 4 leaves,

da Valenza : ne gli anni de la salute del mundo the title of it is especially rare. There are in it

mccccxcvii. A. di xn. de Octobre. Uegnante et

juridicamentc et cum humanita cl fclice ct religi-

osissimo Principe messcr Hercule Lstense

Duca secondo, Spcchio de infrangibile fide.

eighteen miniature cuts, representing St. Jerome,

from his birth and tuition to his death and burial.

The Epistles take up 266 pages ; and the cuts,

which are one and two in a page, are all different.

Holbein—See Ante in General Alphabet.

975 HOMER. Les dix premiers Livres de l'Iliade d'Homere, prince des

poetes, traduictz en vers Francois, par Hcgues Salel, 4to. 11 fine large

woodcuts (one on title, and one at the beginning of each book) old calf gilt,

arms on the sides, bare, jfc'6. Paris, Dogs, 1545

976 HOR^E: Ces preBentes heures a 1 usage de (Damlle Marcet Rinelart femme

de Lancelot de Lakke) [Altuanach de 1502 a 1020] 8vo. printed on vellum,

with beautiful large engravings, executed in the dotted manner or maniere

criblee, that of the Adoration of the Shepherds being particularly described by

Dr. Dibdin in his Bibliographical Decameron, Vol. I. pp. 90, 1 ; borders, in
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which a curious Dance of Death and other subjects are introduced, purple mo

rocco, gilt edges, £12. (S. Vostre, 1502)

977 LICHTENBERGER. Die Weissagunge Johannis Lichtenbergers, deudsch

zugericht mit vleys von St. Rudt ; sampt einer Vorrede D. Martini Lu-

thebs, 8m. 4to. the printed title surrounded by elaborate borders, numerous

very fine woodcuts, old morocco, £3. 16« Witttmberg, Hans Lvffl, 1527

Life and Passion of CHRIST :

978 Tboeck vanden LEUEN ONS HEEREN Jhesu Chbisti, (Ludolphi

des Carth users), sm. fol. 53 coloured wood engravings, singularly quaint and

striking, vellum-covered bds, with clasps, £9.

Oheprint . . . tAntwerpen bij mij Gheraert de Leeu, 1487

Rase. This copy comes from a conventual sen." Leeu had left Gouda for Antwerp two

library, as appears from the MS. note " Dit boeck years before the dale of this remarkable produc-

toe behoert die snstere va Sinte Clare tEnchu- tion. Holtrop (178) describes the volume.

979 ONS HEEREN PASSIE, met ter Verrisenisse ende met ten Figuren, am.

4to. rude woodcut in contemporary colouring, vellum, £16.

Gheprendt te Del/ in Hollant, 1487

Vert bake. There is no printer's name, I Bible) or of H. Eekert von Hombergh. But M.

but the book is supposed to come from the press | Enschede attributed it to Chr. Snellaert. It is

of Jacob Jacobsson (printer of the first Dutch | printed in the same characteras the Psalter of U87.

980 Ein schon PASS10 Deutsch, mit scbouen Figuren, 12mo. with 27 fine

woodcuts by Hans Schuufelein, contemporary colouring, hf. cf. rare, £2. 2s

Augsburg, Hans Schonsperger, s. a. (? 1490)

This work is printed with that peculiar Type, I edition of the " Theuerdanct"

which was afterwards (1517) used for the first [

981 Dat Booc vanden LEVEN ons liefs Heben Ihu Cbisti, sm. folio, nu

merous woodcuts, nncoloured, afine copy in the original boards, covered with

leather, £18. 18* Zwoll, by Peter Os van Breda, mcccc cxix (1499)

The woodcuts which give so much import,

ance to the book, are all well-designed and full of

spirit, though their character is quaint and curious,

and the execution rude. The book is described by

Holtrop (5061, and by Renonvier. The singular

circumstance that the engravings have remained

uncoloured, notwithstanding that it was the prac

tice of the publishers in those days to have them

coloured by hand before issuing, adds a special

interest and value to the present copy.

932 PASS10 Domini, litteraliter et moraliter ab Henrico de Fibmabia expla-

nata, sq. sm. 8vo. 16 leaves, including title, on which is a large engraving,

with several small and curious woodcuts in the text, bds. vellum back, VERT

babe, £2. Oppeheym, s. a. {cir. 1500)

One of the very rare books printed in Oppenhcim at that early period. Specimens are very scarce.

983 PASSIONAEL. Dit es d'leve ons liefs heeren Ihesu Cbisti .....

met addicien van schoonen moralen en geesteliken leeringhen en devoten

meditacien, sm. fol. woodcut on title, about 200 rude and curious engravings

(maniere criblee) through the book, plain ; with painted initials, original oak

boards covered with stamped calf, rare, £6.

Antwerpen int huys ra Delft, Henrick JSckert ta Homberch, 1503

984 DORER (Albrecht.) La Passione di Giesu Christo d' Alberto Durero,

sposta in ottava rima da Mauritio Moro, sm. 4to. 37 large woodcuts from

the original blocks, dated 1510, and the rare medallionportrait on title, beau

tiful copy in green morocco extra, gilt edges, rare, £7. 10* Venetia, 1612

985 Dedotissimk Meditationes de vita, beueficiis, et PASSIOE Saluatoris

Jesu Chri. cum gratiaru actione, 12mo. 36 very artistically designed woodcuts

of the Passion of Christ, each woodcut within an elegant border, veryfine

sound copy, white vellum, gilt edges, the Yemeniz copy, £6.

In officina excusoria Sigismudi Grimm, Medicine doctoris, ac marcii wyrsung :

Auguste Vindelicorum quinla die Aprilis, anno DDDxx (i020)

986 CRANACH (Lucas) Passional Cukisti und Antichbisti, sm. 4to. 26 bold

large woodcuts, original edition, very large and fine copy in purple mo

rocco extra, gilt edges, £8. i. I et a. (sed Witiemberg, 1524)

This is the first edition, and contains the finest impressions. Several other editions followed.

987 SCHAUFELEIN (Hans.) Doetrina, Vita et Passio Jesu Christi : Lehre,

Lebenn und Sterben Jesu Christi, sm. 4to. 74 fine large woodcuts, beautiful

tall copy, with rough leaves, purple uonucco extra, £20. Franc. Egenolff, 1550
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MAXIMILIAN (Emperor of Germany), his Series of Illustrated Works :

988 TEWEDANNKH. Die geuerlicheiten und eins teils der geschichten des

loblichen streltbaren und hochberiimbten helds undRitters Tewrdannkhb :

An Allegorical Poem of Knight-Errantry, executed by Melchior Pfintzing,

but projected by the Hero of the work himself, the subject matter being

the Adventures which the Emperor Maximilian had to undergo, before he

could win the beautiful and wealthy Maria of Burgundy, folio, with 118

very large and spirited woodcuts, by Hans Scheufelin and Hans Burgmaier,

coloured at the period, a very good large sound copy, in the original hogskin

binding, £15. Augspurg, Schontperger, 1517

There are 237 large cuts in this fine work, mince Poem was written for the amusement of

92 contain Burghmair's mark, H. B. and one the Emperor Charles V. when only king of Spain,

that of Schaeuffelein ; they are executed in a very by his chaplain, Melchior Pfintzing, who, how

bold manner, all those which contain the mark of

Hans Burgmair showing a decided superiority in

point of engraving.

First edition, with the rare 8 leaves of

Table. The second edition appeared in 1519.

This most singular and extraordinary Ro-

ever, drew his materials from a lile of the Em

peror Maximilian I., which that monarch had

dictated to his secretary, Triiut-Saurwein, and it

is from this circumstance, probably, that many

writers had asserted that Maximilian himself was

the author of the poem.

989 DEE WEISS KUNIG, eine Erzehlung von den Thaten Kaiser Maximilian

des Ersten ; von M. Treitzsaurwein : The Wise Kino, illustrative of the

Learning, Wisdom, and Adventures of the Emperor Maximilian, folio, 237

large woodcuts by Hans Burghmair, from the original old blocks, a superb

tall copy, hf. bd, uncut, £7. 7s Wien, 1775

990 the same, THICK PAPEE, 2 vols, folio, splendid impressions of the

237 woodcuts, hf. bd. uncut,from the Enschede library, £16. 10* 1775

Nearly all the Thick Paper copies of the I the edges cut ; an uncct copy on Thick Paper is

" Weiss Kunig" were issued by the publisher with ! therefore a desideratum.

991 TEIOMPHE DE L'EMPEEEUR MAXIMILIAN I, en une suite de

135 planches, gravees en bois, d'apres les dessins de HANS BURGMAIR,

accompagnees de l'ancieune description dict^e par l'Empereur a son secre

taire Marc Treitzsaubwein, impl. folio.yfne impressions of this wonderful

series of woodcuts, the text in French and Oerman, £10. Vienne, 1796

992 the same, without plate 36, no letterpress, the greater part of the

plates on Fine Paper, brilliant impressions, hf, bd. £4. 1796

993 IMAGES de SAINTS et Saintes de la Familie de l'Empereur Maximilien I.

folio, 119fine large woodcuts by various old engravers after designs by H.

Bcrqhaier, hf. vellum, £2. 12* 6d ; or, hf. morocco, uncut, the Yemeniz

copy, £3. 3s Vienne, 1799

994 ■ the same, large and thick paper, large folio, first impressions,

Baron MarochettVs copy, £5. 1799

a Saxon King ; St. Rumbold, Bishop of Dublin ;

Thomas a Becket ; and others English. For

Symbolical and Sacred Art this volume is par

ticularly suggestive. Each noble Saint has his

Coat of Arms introduced.

This beautifully engraved Scries of Saints in

cludes : St. Ediltrade, Queen of Northumberland ;

St. Bridgit of Kildare ; King Edgar ; King Ed

mund of East Anglia ; Edward the Confessor ;

St. Ethelbert, King of Kent ; St. George ; St.

Oswald, King of Northumberland j St. Kichard,

995 AEG TEIOMPHAL DE MAXIMILIEN, publie par Bartsch, impl. folio,

very rare Vienne, 1799

Collation : Plates or Nos. 1—53, on 43 According to the list and to Brunet, there

sheets (full opening). Eauxfortes A—V (20 sub- should be 21 eauxfortes. Is there a fourth leaf,

icctsl, on 3 sheets. with plate TTor X ?

996 DCEER'S (Albert) Triumph-Wagen, or TRIUMPHAL CAR of Maxi

milian I. represented in a series of eight larqe wood engravings, brilliant

impressions, pasted together and mounted, in a black frame, and very rare in

this fine state, £8. 8* Excogitatus et depictus est

Currus iste Nurembergae, imprexsus vero per Albertum Burer, 1523

Best edition, later appeared an edition, duted : I Cornel Licfrinck anno 1 545."

*' Impressus est Currus istc Antverpiao per viduam |

997 MOL1TOR. De laniis at phitonicis mulieribus per Ulricum molitorem de

constantia, small 4to. very rude woodcuts, full size of the page, of Witches,

superb copy in morocco extra, gilt edges by Trautz-Bautonnet, from the Yemeni:

library, £6. 10s Fx constan. anno dni. mcccclxxxix die decima ianuarii
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998 Nuremberg Chronicle. SCHEDEL, OBONICABUM Liber, eu figuria et

ymaginibus, royal folio, fibst edition, 2000 engravings on wood, clean and

tound copy, quite febfect, with the Supplement " De Sarmatia" and all

the blank leases, stamped hogskin, £10. 10s Nuremberge, Koberger, 1493

999 the same, measuring 18 inches in height by 12\ in width, a beautiful

copy in brown hogskin extra, from Sir Chas. Price's library, £22. 10s

1000 another copy, probably one ofthefinest and tallest ever offeredfor sale,

roy. fol. quite perfect, brown Morocco extra, gilt edges by Bedford, £25. 1493

9 copy measures over 1 8 in. in height and | cipal events, characters, and cities, described in the

work, executed in a masterly and spirited style by

Michael Wolgemnth andWilliam Pleydenwurff, as

the last colophon in the work informs us.

This

aboTe 12} in. in width ; it was bound by Bedford

from the original oaken boards. Editio Prin-

cxps- A volume of extraordinary interest, embel

lished with 2250 woodcut Engravings of the prin-

1001 Owlglass (the renowned Low- German Clown of the 14lh Century). Noctuae

Speculum. Omues res memorabiles, variasque et admirabiles TYLI SAXO-

IsICI machinationes complectens authore Aegidio Periandro, 12mo. apoetical

version of these famous tricks, with numerous woodcuts, fine copy in red

morocoo, gilt edges, £2. 2s Francofurti, S. Feyrabendt et S. Huter, 1567

1002 PAEADIN, Qtjadebnob tstoeicos de la Biblia, sq. 12mo. 142 beautiful cuts

by Le Petit Bernard, vel.fine copy, £8. 8* Leon (Lyon), J. de Tournes, 1553

This Spanish edition appeared in the same

year as the first French one, and consequently has

the earliest impressions of the engravings. As

for the rhymes, they are only barbarous doggrel.

But this book is the rarest form of l'aradin's work,

as there was but one edition with Spanish text.

1003 PINDEB (U.) Speculum" PASSIONIS Domini Nobtei Jesu Chbisti,

folio, 40 large very beautiful woodcuts,full of expression and vigour, by Hans

Schaufelein and G. Glockendon, fine copy, brown mobocco extra, gilt edges,

by Cape, £7. Is Nurembergce, Fed. Feypus, 1519

1004 POLIPHILI HYPNEEOTOMACHIA, ubi humani omnia non nisi Som-

nium esse docet atque obiter plurima scitu Bane quam digna commemorat

(Auctore Francisco Columna), Italice, folio, (first edition, with exquisitely

beautiful wood engravingsfrom designs attributed to Giovanni Bellino and to

Bqffaele, a magnificent copt, splendidly bound in olive morocco, super

extra, the sides and back covered with gold tooling in the Grolier style,giltgaufire

edges, by F. Bedford, in a morocco case, a masterpiece of book-binding,

exactly uniform with Sir C. Price's copy, £42. Venetiis apud Aldum, 1499

The GEM of Sir Charles Price's Library. It pleased with the Poliphilo. I assure you it was

fetched £53. 10* at this sale. Sir Charles's and my utmost effort to make it worthy your approval,

Mr. Bedford's opinion about this Chef-d'ceuvbe and that effort has met with success. I can only

were expressed in the following letter : in return express how proud I feel at the high

4, Eccleston Terrace, Eccleston Sq. S.W. encomium you have placed upon its merits.

February 8, 1 857. I remain, Sir, your most obt hble. servant,

Sir, I am much gratified to learn that you are Sir Charles Price, Bart. Francis Bedford.

1005 POLIPHILI HYPNEEOTOMACHIA, folio, first edition, with beau

tiful wood engravingsfrom designs attributed to Giovanni Bellino and to Baf-

faelle, including the Worship ofPriapus, in perfect condition,fine copy in olive

morocco extra,joints, gilt edges, by Lewis, £40. Venetiis apud Aldum, 1499

This is the finest and tallest copy offered for many years ; it measures above 12J in. by 8J.

1006 Poliphili Hypnerotomachia, cioe Pugna d'Amore in Sogno, ristampato di

novo, sm. folio, the Worship of Priapus and the other beautiful woodcuts by

Bellino, in perfect state, old calf, £5. Finegia,ftgliuoli di Aldo, 1545
k:. i 1- — —— —J < m 1 ' * • • ■This second edition is nearly as rare and I The woodcutswhich adorn thisvery rarevolume

valuable as as the first. Priced by Thorpe, £6. 6* ; | are now generally attributed to Giovanni Bellini,

Dr. Bliss's copy fetched £5. 10» ; and at Libri's I the master of Titian and Giorgione, but formerly

■ale in 1860, a copy in Grolier binding £28. | they were considered as the designs of Raffaelle.

1007 Ekn'ouyieb, Gravure8 en bois dans les livres Vebabd, 8vo. sd. 5s 1859

100S BOSETTI. Plictho de laete de tentobi che insegna tenger pani, telle,

banbasi et sede si per larthe magiore come per la comune. (At end :) Com-

posto per Gioanventura Bossetti provisional ne lo Arsena, dallo illustris-

simo Senate Venetiano, am. 4to. woodcuts, veaufauve, gilt edges, by Bauzon-

net the Yemeniz copy, £6. 6* Venetia, per Francesco Bampazetto, HDxL.

Jolies eravures sur bois representant les differentes o plrations de la teinturerie venitienne.

1009 SCHOBPFF. A large XTLOGRAPfflC ENGBAVING, 14* inches by 10,

representing St. Jerome kneeling before a Crucifix, behind which a lion is



745 BEENAED QUABITCH, 15 PICCADILLY, LONDON.

crouching, with a landscape of trees and a distant city in the background,

and an owl perched on a bough, coloured, and signed at foot " Michel Schorpp,"

pasted on the cover of an ancient folio volume, £15. {Vim, circa 11SO)

There are two unsigned copies of Die above with the first and earlier ofthe two: excepting the

engraving given in the " Gravures en bois des signature. Those engravings are there attributed

anciens Maitres Allemands" of Becker and Der- to the " premier age de la gravure jusqu'a Albert

schau, one a little finer than tho other (Vol. II. Durer."

a 19 and 20). The above agrees in every respect

1010 TtlECKISCHE (der) Schauplatz erofnet in Figuren : Tiirtischer Estats und

Kriegesbericht Nob. 1-137, small folio, each number containing a woodcur ,

representing every variety of Turkish Costume, and some other objects of

the East, russia, Dr. Wellesleys copy, £2. 2s Hamburg, 1GS5

This edition has 16 woodcuts more than that of 1626.

1011 Spirito de' Gualtieri (Lorenzo) LIBEO da. la VENTURA (over li

Libro de le Sorte) in Terzine, small folio, many curious woodcuts, fine copy,

hf. calf, £6. 8s Bologna, s. a. (? 1500)

A very rare work on the Art of telling For- I the Figures of Kings, surrounded by a border with

tunes by Dice. Collation :—Sheets A, 8 leaves ; the inscription CISA FE PIERO IN TAIGIO

B, 12 leaves; C, 8 leaves; D, 6 leaves; E, 6

leaves ; F, 4 leaves. Folio 2 contains a fine large

cut of a Wheel of Fortune, presided over by King

Solomon ; this is followed by 24 very rude cuts of

QUESTO. In the centre of all the Combina

tions of Dice Play are allegorical figures, all en

graved in the same rude style ; elegant borders

surround the Circular Games.

1012 VEEDIZOTTI, Cento Favole bellissime, sm. sq. 8vo. numerous woodcuts

after Titian, limp vellum, fine copy, 32» Venetia, 1661

1013 Vita di SANCTI PADEI vulgare historiata, thefourth leaf contains a fine

large woodcut surrounded by a border, with the title : Incomencia il primo

Libro de le VITE de SANCTI PADEI, &c. sm. folio, with 235 very beau

tiful woodcuts ; the last cut represents " Silentium," the Monk Du. Nicolo at

his desk writing this book, old calf gilt, £7.

In fine : Finisse la tabula die. vite di Sdtipadri, Laus Deo, s. I. e. a. (Venice, 1500)

1014 Weczdorff de Triptis (Jodocus) AES MEMOEANDI, nova secretissima

continens precepta, paucissimis bonarum artium militibus visa, sm. 4to. a

curious work of 8 pages, with large woodcut title, several peculiar woodcut cha

racters, andsymbols, mor. extra, gilt edges, uncut, £4. 10s s. I. et an,, (ca. 1480)

Unmentioncd by all the bibliographers. This is the only copy I can trace.

Modern Works with Woodcuts.

1015 BEWICK'S (T.) History of BEITISU BIEDS, 2 vols. 8vo. first edition,

1797-1804— History of QUADBUPEDS, fifth edition, 1807 — together

3 vols. Svo.fine impressions of these fascinating woodcuts, uniform in calf

neat, £6. 10* 1797-1804-7

1016 History of British Land and Water Birds, 2 vols, large 8vo. with the

Supplement and the Addenda to the Supplement to Land Birds, pp. 51-68,

(frequently wanting) first edition, LAEGE PAPEE, Newcastle, 1797-1804

—A General History of Quadrupeds, woodcuts, large paper, ib. 1800—

together 3 vols, large 8vo. large and thick paper, maroon morocco extra,

gilt edges, A VERY EXCELLENT SET, 3615. 10* 1797-1S01

1017 Land Birds, second edition, 1S01—Water Birds, first edition, 1S04—

Quadrupeds,fifth edition, 1S07, calf nt. Corser's copy, £7. Newcastle, 1804-7

This copy was bought by Mr. Corscr, when at the Free Grammar School, Manchester, in 1811.

1018 the same, LAEGEST PAPEE, 3 vols, super royal 8vo. calf neat,

marbled edges, £14. 1804-7

1019 The FIGUEES of Bewick's QHADEUPEDS, second edition, 1824

—British Land and Water BIEDS, 2 vols. IS25—together 3 vols. 4to. all

the engravings of Quadrupeds and Birds struck off with extra care on fine

paper, quarto size, sd. uncut, £7. 10s 1824-25

Only 100 copies were thus printed : the impressions are most brilliant.

1020 BEWICK'S History of QljADECPEDS,/r*£ edition, 8vo. genuine original

impressions of the numerous woodcuts, very fine copyfrom the Library of the

Marquis of Hastings, Donningion Park, £5. 5s Newcastle, 1790

1021 the same, royal paper, large Svo. bd. Jesse's copy fetched £20. 10*. 1790
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